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Conditions of Sale 
The highest bidder shall be The Purchaser, subject to the right of the Vendor to bid and the right of the Auctioneers to
reject any bidding. If any dispute arises between two or more bidders, such dispute shall be finally settled by the
Auctioneers, or at their discretion the Lot may be resold.

The Auctioneers have the full power to withdraw or alter any lot or lots he may think proper. The bidding will be regulated
by the Auctioneers. No bidding shall be retracted. 

The Auctioneers act as agents only. Each lot, as set out in the Catalogue or as divided or joined with any Lot or Lots at
the Sale at the sole discretion of the Auctioneers, is sold with all faults, imperfections and errors of descriptions, and
neither the Vendors nor the Auctioneers are responsible for the authenticity, attribution, genuineness, origin, authorship,
date, age, period, condition of quality of any lot. All statements whether made orally or contained in any catalogue,
advertising matter, or made in any manner as to any such matters, are statements of opinion and are not to be taken as
or implying, statements or representation of fact. PURCHASERS ARE DEEMED TO HAVE SATISFIED THEMSELVES
BY INSPECTION OR OTHERWISE, AS TO ALL SUCH MATTERS AND AS TO THE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF ANY
LOT. Neither the Vendor nor the Auctioneer make or give, nor has any person in the employ of the Auctioneers or
Vendors any authority to make or give a representation or warranty, and in any event, neither the Vendor nor the
Auctioneers are responsible for any statement howsoever made or expressed. 

Until sold, each Lot shall be at the Vendor’s risk. On the fall of the hammer, such risk shall devolve upon the Purchaser.
The Purchaser of each Lot shall immediately give the Auctioneer his or her full name and address and, if required, pay
the purchase money of such Lot otherwise at the conclusion of the day’s sale. The Auctioneers on behalf of themselves
and the Vendor shall have a lien on each Lot for the purchase money thereof until actual payment. Notwithstanding such
lien and the right of possession aforesaid, the Auctioneers will not undertake any risk as regards any Lot, not liability
whatever, as to preservation or delivery thereof. 

Upon failure of complying with the above condition, the Auctioneers shall be at liberty to re-sell the Lot or Lots, whether
by Public Auction or Private Sale on the premises or elsewhere and the deficiency, if any, together with all charges
attending the same, shall be made good by the defaulter at this sale who shall have no claim to any surplus that may
arise from each second sale.

Returns: It is the responsibility of the purchaser to ascertain the authenticity and condition of any lot prior to sale. Lots
may only be returned by consent of the Auctioneers, and this consent will only be considered if the purchaser states
reasons for default in writing within 21 days of the auction and 28 days in the case of overseas purchases. 

This right of return does not apply however to collections of ephemera, nor to items which are not named in the
catalogue, stains, foxing, marginal wormholes nor other defects not affecting the completeness of the text NOR in
respect of defects specifically mentioned in the catalogue entry at time of sale, nor in respect of lots sold for less than the
£100 hammer price.

PLEASE SEE FULL TERMS AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE

Important Notices
Buyers Premium (BP) & VAT 
Buyer’s Premium is 20.5% (plus VAT at the standard rate) in addition to the hammer price of all lots and is payable by the
purchaser. No VAT is payable on the premium for books and other zero rated material bought at auction. We operate
under the VAT Margin Scheme.

Payment & Title

Payment must be made in full within 7 days from the date of the auction by cash, cheque (made payable to
Mullock’s Ltd), card or direct transfer (bank details are provided on invoices or by request). Payment is to be made in
GBP Sterling and buyers are responsible for paying all bank fees or charges. In the event that the buyer defaults on
payment the auctioneer reserves the right to ban the buyer from future auctions and inform external bidding platforms as
necessary. The buyer is liable for any legal or enforcement costs should we have to recover outstanding monies due.
After 14 days from the auction if the invoice is not paid we reserve the right to process card details given on
commission forms or via The Saleroom.com, the sum due including charges and postage and packing where
applicable. 

The buyer may not remove any goods until cleared funds are received. Ownership of the lots passes to the buyer upon
cleared funds being received. Buyers are responsible for insuring goods immediately the sum is due for the purchase of
the lot(s). Mullock’s will not be liable for any acts or omissions of third-party shippers, storers or packers. 

Credit/Debit Cards & Online Surcharges
We accept debit and credit cards by Visa or Mastercard only. We do not accept American Express. Buyers should be
aware of online bidding surcharges and VAT which is applied to each bidding platform. Buyer’s must check and satisfy
themselves with each bidding platform prior to placing bids.
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Artists Resale Rights
In accordance with Artists Resale Rights Regulations 2006 all lots marked (**) which sell for €1,000 or more are subject
to a resale royalty charge (“Royalty”). This Royalty is payable by the Bidder. 
Subject to the following sliding scale which is applied to lots with a hammer value over €1,000 as follows:

Up to €50,000 - 4%, 
€50,000.01 to €200,000 - 3%,
€200,000.01 to €350,000 - 1%,
€350,000.01 to €500,000 - 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 - 0.25%

For further information please contact the Auctioneers or visit the DACS website at www.dacs.org.uk

Condition Reports 
Buyers are encouraged to inspect the lots in person during the viewing day(s) in order to assess their authenticity,
provenance and quality. For additional information on a lot please ensure that any condition reports are received in
writing by 5pm 48hrs before the auction. 

Commission Bids 
Mullock’s are pleased to advise clients and to execute bids on their behalf without extra charge. Commission bids will be
accepted by post, telephone or email and any commissions will be purchased at a price as low as other bidding allows or
subject to a reserve.
Commission bids will only be accepted on receipt of Credit or Debit Card details. All commission bids must be
received no later than 5pm on the day prior to the auction. No commission bids will be accepted on the morning
of the sale. We will not be held responsible for any errors or omissions. 

Telephone Bids 
Not applicable for this sale.

Estimates 
Estimated prices printed in the catalogue are approximate prices expected to be realised (excluding Buyers Premium)
they are not definite. They are prepared well in advance of the sale and are subject to revision. 

Postage & Packing 
Successful purchasers must notify the Auctioneers within 24 hours if you are making your own arrangements for collection.
Collections must be made from the premises of Mullock Jones within 10 days of the auction. Mullock Jones reserves the right
to levy a storage charge after 10 days at £1 per day for unpaid items and/or where shipping instructions have not been
received.

Furthermore, if after 48 hours we have not heard from you, all items will automatically be packed for dispatch and charged at
the purchaser’s expense.

Mullock Jones are not professional packers or shippers, and reserve the right to decline any packing or shipping request.

We can offer an in-house packing service for items being collected by privately arranged courier at a cost, we will also pack
and dispatch lots for those bidders who are unable to collect their items in person.

In the case of items with a high value, complicated customs arrangements or for the need of highly specialised packing, we will
recommend a third-party professional packer and shipper.

Mullock Jones will not be held responsible for any claim in the event of damage or loss to any item(s) once dispatched from the
premises. We can assist on behalf of the purchaser to make a possible claim from the various couriers used, in the event of
damage or loss, but cannot guarantee this.

Charges for this service will be made to cover all costs including labour, packing materials, storage, sourcing, documentation
preparation, post office and courier collection and delivery, insurance and fuel surcharges. Please be aware larger, bulkier and
more expensive items will attract further charges to cover the extra carriage and associated insurance costs.

VAT will be applied at the standard rate where applicable.

Please visit the Mullock Jones website for full terms and conditions or to discuss your delivery options.

Storage Charges
Mullock’s reserve the right to levy a storage charge after 10 days of £1 per day for unpaid items and/or where shipping
instructions have not been received.
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1
Scarce 1950 British and I Lions 1st Test v Australia Rugby
Programme: The Brisbane test, attractive packed 30pp issue. A
similar example drew lots of attention in the last sale. VG,
especially for its 75 years £100-200

2
Scarce 1950 British and I Lions 2nd Test v Australia Rugby
Programme: Rugby News Sydney edition, colourful cover, 18 pp.
A less good example went very well in the previous auction. One
fold, generally G/VG £90-160

The following 24 lots, nos. 3-26, contain the bulk of the
programmes from the controversial 1976 All Blacks tour to

South Africa, including many which are particularly sought-
after, plus some tickets and itineraries etc. A great

opportunity to fill your gaps here….

3
1976 in S Africa, Border v New Zealand Rugby Programme:
Bold black cover to this East London example. G/VG £20-30

4
1976 in SA, E Province v NZ Rugby Programme: Crisp, neat
Port Elizabeth issue, VG £20-30

5
1976 in SA, SARF Proteas v NZ Rugby Programme: Signed by
Lategan and Billy Bush, nice example from a well-remembered
and less than common clash. Folds, o/wise VG £25-40

6
1976 in SA, SA Invitation XV v NZ Rugby Programme: Really
clean compact and striking A5 issue, signed by A Lategan who
was in the curtain raiser, the SAARB XV v the SARF XV. VG

£30-50
7
Scarcer 1976 in SA, Boland v NZ Rugby Programme: Sid
Going action photo cover for the Boland clash at Wellington.
Single fold, VG £80-120

8
1976 in SA, Western Province v New Zealand Rugby
Programme: The ‘anonymous’ cover again, WP official example,
A5 with slight folds. O/wise G/VG £20-30

9
1976 in S Africa, 1st Test v New Zealand Rugby Programme:
Super, packed 64pp A5 Durban issue, a lovely effort, with rare
updated teams insert. Exc £20-40

10
1976 in SA, W Transvaal v NZ Rugby Programme: Large,
detailed. G £20-40

11
1976 in SA, Transvaal v NZ Rugby Programme: Bold coloured
cover with Andy Leslie/Jan Ellis pics for the Ellis Park clash. VG

£20-40

12
1976 in SA, SA Universities v NZ Rugby Programme: The
standard impressive N Transvaal cover style was used for this
Universities encounter with the All Blacks at Pretoria. VG £20-30

13
1976 in SA, E Transvaal v NZ Rugby Programme: Pleasing,
packed, clean example from Springs. VG £25-40

14
Scarcer 1976 in SA, Northern OFS v NZ Rugby Programme:
At Welkom, with action cover, but with fewer issues seeming to
have survived from this further-flung up-country game. Tiny cover
loss, o/wise G £80-120

15
1976 in SA, S Africa v NZ 2nd Test Rugby Programme: At
Bloemfontein, Leslie and Du Plessis cover pics for this substantial
issue. VG £15-25

16
1976 Quagga-Barbarians v New Zealand Rugby Programme:
At Ellis Park, nice example with Ferus Slattery in the Quagga XV.
VG £15-25

17
1976 in SA, N Transvaal v NZ Rugby Programme: The
standard and impressive, large and detailed Pretoria example. VG

£10-20
18
1976 in SA, Transvaal Country Invitation XV: From Witbank,
Transvaal Country Districts XV faced the All Blacks in a 13-48
reverse. VG £25-35

19
1976 in SA, Natal v NZ Rugby programme: Striking b/w action
cover, chunky informative A5 example, signed to front by Gert
Muller. VG £15-20

20
Scarce 1976 SARB Leopards v New Zealand Rugby
Programme: First such match-up with an SARB team. Historic
occasion. VG £80-120

21
1976 in SA, S Africa v NZ 3rd Test Rugby Programme: With
that traditional (and frustratingly anonymous!) cover and format,
the official W Province issue from Newlands. VG £20-40

22
1976 in SA, OFS v NZ Rugby Programme: Crisp, clean, full
Bloemfontein edition for the Free State’s hosting of the All Blacks
nearly 50 years ago. VG £25-40

23
1976 in SA, S Africa v NZ 4th Test Rugby Programme: Bold
green and gold with Springbok cover for this large format issue
from Jo’burg’s final test – the only one edged by the tourists.
VG/Exc £15-30

Day One: Wednesday 3rd December at 9.30am
Rugby and Football Memorabilia

Text Rugby Football Dec2025q  24/11/25  10:18  Page 1



2All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20.5% and internet surcharge plus VAT

24
1976 in SA, Rugby Tickets v NZ All Blacks (4): Issues from the
four tests, Durban, Bloemfontein, Cape Town and Jo’burg, nice
set. VG £20-30

25
1976 in SA, Rugby Tickets v NZ All Blacks (5): Examples from
the clashes with E Transvaal, Quagga/Barbarians, Griqualand, W
Transvaal and Natal. Slight gateman corner trim to a couple,
o/wise VG £20-30

26
1976 in SA, NZ Rugby Itineraries and Booklet (4): Really
packed and interesting 96pp softback A5 ‘Follow the 1976 All
Blacks’, plus fine Coca Cola itinerary of the tour and two others.
Lovely lot, G/VG £20-25

27
1961 and 62 East Africa v Tourists Rugby Programmes (2): v
Harlequins UK and Pretoria Harlequins (facsimile) 61 and
Combined Services UK 62. VG £15-30

28
1963 East Africa v Combined Oxbridge XV Rugby Prog and
Ticket (2): Both flimsy but fine, great survivors from a trek over
60 years past. VG £15-25

29
1964 Kenya/Kenya Harlequins v Tourists Rugby Programmes
(2): Both sides against Paris Univ and Quins v Impala, all at
Nairobi. G/VG £15-30

30
1966 Home and Away E Africa v Blackheath Rugby
Programmes (2): Rather exotic return fixtures here, within a few
months. B’heath home a little stained, o/wise VG £20-30

31
1968 E Africa v Tourists Rugby Programmes (2): v Queens
University Belfast and v Middlesex County, both in 1968. G/VG

£15-30
32
1969 Tourists Rugby Programmes in E Africa (2): Anti-
Assassins UK in E Africa, substantial 28pp, and foldover team
sheet v Kenya Clubs. VG £15-30

33
1950s Rugby Autographs (8): Mostly laid down to card or paper,
some with pics, Alun Priday, Lloyd Williams and Cyril Roberts of
Wales, Tremayne Rodd, Allan Cameron, Robin Charters and
Jimmy Nicoll of Scotland and Peter Yarranton of England. Nice
lot £10-20

34
1971 British Lions John Bevan Signed Rugby Programmes
(2): Signed by former owner, legendary dual-code British and
Welsh international wing. Lions programmes v NZ 3rd test and v
Wellington. G/VG £20-50

35
1973 John Bevan-Signed Wales in Canada Rugby Programmes
(2): Both autographed by their former owner, legendary record-
breaking dual-code British and Welsh international wing Bevan,
from the Canada and British Columbia clashes on their N
American tour. G/VG £20-50

36
Scarce 1973 Ontario v Wales Rugby Programme: Less often
found, so worth it despite a little wear and writing to team pages.
G £15-30

37
1975 Hong Kong v Wales Rugby Programme: The well-known
large issue with dramatic cover, 50 years on, all collectors should
have one. VG £10-20

38
1994 Fiji v Wales Rugby Programme: Large format from Fiji.
VG £10-15

39
1969 Wales in NZ Rugby Programmes (2): The issues from
Taranaki and Wellington over 55 years ago. Both VG £20-40

40
1950-59 Wales and England Rugby Programmes (4): At
Twickenham 1950 (Wales Grand Slam year), and at Cardiff 1955,
57 and 59. G/VG £15-20

41
1955-59 Wales and Scotland Rugby Programmes (4): At
Murrayfield 1955, one of the best-looking covers, and 59, and at
Cardiff 1956 and 58. G/VG £15-20

42
1957-59 Wales and Ireland and Other Special Rugby
Programmes (5): At Cardiff 1957 and 59, and also v International
XV (Empire Games Fundraiser) 57 and Australia, plus the
Baabaas v the Wallabies, both 58. VG £20-25

43
1972 New Zealand in Llanelli and UK Tour Rugby
Programme etc (2): VG example indeed from the famous
Scarlets’ win over the All Blacks, plus the souvenir pictorial
brochure sold at grounds on the tour, tiny fold £20-30

44
1958 France v England Rugby Programme: Towards the end of
the French Fifties Flimsies, but a very good example of those 4pp
foldovers on thin paper, has survived very well. English
Championship Season. £40-70

45
1974-5 Irish RFU Centenary Rugby Programmes (4): A little
aging but generally G/VG, the special celebratory issues from 50
years back v the President’s XV, New Zealand, England and
France. Nice lot £30-50

46
1972-84 New Zealand Rugby Programmes (3): Auckland issues
v Australia 16.09.72, England 15.09.72 (Eng win) and France
23.06.94, G/VG £30-40

47
1977/1990 USA Abroad Rugby Programmes (3): Scarcer issues
from the US visits to Canada (both USA and Canada issues!) 1977
and Japan (with rare insert) in 1990. VG £20-40

48
1998 and 1999 Japan Home Rugby Programmes (3): East
Japan Varsities, Waseda v Meiji 98, Various Domestic Reps (all 3
games) v NZ Universities 04.99 and Japan Select v Korea Select
07.99. All excellent, colourful issues £15-25
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49
1962 British and I Lions v S Africa Test Rugby Programme:
Western Province official 4pp issue in excellent condition £25-40

50
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programme:
Foldover green sheet v Central Universities, usual Port Elizabeth
paper-style issue, one fold, VG £20-30

51
1971 British and I Lions in New Zealand Rugby Programme:
Large A4 format v Auckland. VG £10-20

52
1974 British and I Lions v S Africa 2nd Test Rugby
Programme: Very substantial packed illustrated example with
scarce insert. Excellent £15-20

The following five lots, nos. 53-57, are from the Five Nations or
v major tourists in the 1950s. Some have the odd piece of

writing or a little wear BUT the comprehensive autographing of
every one - teams, officials, guests, writers of the articles etc etc
more than compensates. A treasure trove for collectors of such

signed material: every big name of the decade is here, most
several times! 

53
1950s England Home Multi-Signed Rugby Programmes (11): v
Wales 1954 (1st Eng 5 Nations mag-style) and 56; v NZ 54; v
Ireland 56 and 58; France 57 and 59; Scotland 57; Australia 58;
plus London Cos. v S Africa 1951 (1st mag-style Twickers issue)
and the Varsity Match of 1956. A few written comments/marks but
outweighed by the comprehensive autographing by every one -
teams, officials, guests, writers of the articles etc etc. Great stuff

£100-120
54
1950s Ireland Home Multi-Signed Rugby Programmes (7): v
Scotland 1956 and 58; v England 57; v Wales 56 and 58; v France
57 and v Australia 58. A few written comments/marks but
outweighed by the comprehensive autographing of every one -
teams, officials, guests, writers of the articles etc etc £70-100

55
1950s Scotland Home Multi-Signed Rugby Programmes (6): v
Wales 1957 and 59; v France, England and Australia 58; v Ireland
59. A few written comments/marks but outweighed by the
comprehensive autographing of every one - teams, officials,
guests, writers of the articles etc etc £60-80

56
1953 Wales v New Zealand Multi-Signed Rugby Programme:
What a special opportunity: the last time that Wales beat the All
Blacks, at Cardiff 72 years ago this month! Fully signed by the
famous teams plus article writers, past players, officials etc etc.
Crying out for framed display. A lovely and hard to match item of
rugby memorabilia, VG £60-100

57
1950s Wales Home Multi-Signed Rugby Programmes (4): v
Scotland 1956 and 58; v France 58 and v Ireland 59. 19 A few
written comments/marks but outweighed by the comprehensive
autographing of every one - teams, officials, guests, writers of the
articles etc etc £40-60

The following 14 lots, nos. 58-71, are a lovely selection of those
hard to get Lions’ issues from the S African treks of 1955 and

1962, including some of the scarcest examples.

58
1955 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programme: The
large attractive issue v Transvaal, together with the even scarcer
clean crisp teams insert. VG £50-90

59
1955 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programme: A
substantial attractive issue v Northern Universities, for the match
played at Johannesburg. VG £40-60

60
1955 British and I Lions in S Africa Test Rugby Programme:
Much sought-after edition from the epic first test at Ellis Park,
won 23-22 by the tourists, van der Schyff hooking the vital and
none-too-tricky deciding conversion. Not to be missed. VG 

£80-130
61
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa 1st Test Rugby
Programme: The super double issue for the drawn Jo’burg Test
clash and the Transvaal encounter, with the official insert for the
latter, too. Splendid, with large press cutting too. VG/Exc £80-140

62
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa 2nd Test Rugby
Programme: Neat, crisp compact Durban issue for the test lost 3-
0 by the Lions. Exc £70-130

63
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa 3rd Test Rugby
Programmes (2): Both the official 4pp official issue and the large
flimsy paper foldover, lovely memorabilia from another narrow
Springbok victory. VG £90-150

64
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa 4th Test Rugby
Programme: Hefty issue for the 8-3 S African win at
Bloemfontein, no team sheets inserted, in VG condition £60-100

65
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programmes (2): v
Western Province at Cape Town, both the official standard
monochrome version and the flimsy paper foldover, both VG

£90-150
66
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programme: Neat,
bold edition from Durban, A5 size, small tape to spine, o/w G/VG

£60-100
67
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programme:
Scarcer issue from the trip to play Rhodesia: some spine tape but
not to be missed! You could always waste time trying to Google
an example…! Generally VG. £80-120

68
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programmes (2):
Pair of versions for the game v Southern Universities at Cape
Town: the regular 4pp neat W Province issue, price 2.5 cents, and
the larger, non-glossy foldover paper effort at 1 cent! Both VG

£70-110
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69
Scarce 1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby
Programme: Not often seen, the issue from Burgersdorp for the
Lions’ clash with North-Eastern Districts. Take this rare chance!
Spine neatly taped, o/w VG £100-200

70
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programme: Big,
bold and quite hard to source yellow issue for the game v Western
Transvaal, interesting, packed programme. Remnants of spine tape
and one corner crease, o/w VG £90-150

71
1962 British and I Lions in S Africa Rugby Programme:
Familiar square paper foldover issue for the game v the Central
Universities at Boet Erasmus, Port Elizabeth. A tad creased but
overall VG £60-80

72
1974-9 Overseas Tourists in New Zealand Rugby Programmes
(5): Large colourful efforts King Country, NZ Maori and
Auckland Invitation XV v Fiji 74, NZ Maori v Tonga 75 and 2nd
Test v France 79 at Auckland. VG £30-40

73
1975 France in S Africa Rugby Programme: Large coloured
action cover Baumgarten edition for the S African Invitational XV
v the Tricolores, VG £20-25

74
1981 S Africa in NZ Rugby Programme: Large packed edition
for Auckland v the Springboks 81. VG £10-15

75
1973, 77 and 81 NZ in France Rugby Programmes (4): The pair
of tests at Toulouse and Paris, 1977, and at Paris only in both 1973
and 1981. VG £20-40

76
1974 S Africa in France Rugby Programme: Great action cover
on this Springbok Paris test of 1974. VG £10-20

77
1971 France v Romania Rugby Programme: Intriguing cartoon
cover on a less familiar issue from Beziers against the Eastern
Europeans. VG £10-15

78
1971 and 1976 France v Australia Rugby Programmes (2):
Vibrant covers on these 50+ year old issues, joint efforts for the
Toulouse and Paris tests of both 1971(with Colombes insert) and
1976. Excellent £20-30

79
1966-82 France v England Rugby Programmes (9): The
consecutive Paris examples across those years. Typically lively
Gallic designs. VG £40-70

80
1970-82 France v Ireland Rugby Programmes (7): A sea of
green covers for over a decade’s worth of Irish jaunts to Paris. VG

£25-50
81
1971-81 France v Scotland Rugby Programmes (6): Fine issues
from another decade of the Scots’ trips to Colombes and the Parc
des Princes. VG £20-40

82
1961, 65 and 73-81 France v Wales Rugby Programmes (7):
The first mag-style issue for a Welsh visit, 1961, plus 1965 and
then a 73-81 run of Parc des Princes meetings. VG £35-60

83
1975-77 inc French Club Championship Finals (3): Lovely trio
from the heyday of Beziers: their Paris clashes with Brive, Agen
and Perpignan respectively. VG £10-20

84
1955-65 inc Ireland v England Rugby Programmes (6): The
Dublin examples across more than a decade, their then-new
magazine style issues, all in G/VG condition £20-30

85
1955-65 inc Ireland v France Rugby Programmes (6):
Consecutive Dublin issues against the French visitors. VG £20-30

86
1956-64 Ireland v Scotland Rugby Programmes (5): The run of
Scots’ trips to Dublin across nearly a decade, the first a little tear
and tape, o/w VG £20-30

87
1956-64 Ireland v Wales Rugby Programmes (5): Quintet of
consecutive Welsh trips across the Irish Sea, all in G or better
condition £20-30

88
1958, 60 and 63 Ireland v Major Tourists Rugby Programmes
(3): v Australia 1958, black bound VIP version v NZ 1963 and
attractive ‘new’ cover v S Africa 1960. VG £20-40

89
1954-64 inc Scotland v England Rugby Programmes (6): Fine
new cover and mag-style for the Calcutta Cup of 1954, and the
Murrayfield run then till 1964. VG £20-30

90
1956-64 inc Scotland v France Rugby Programmes (5): Five
French visits to Edinburgh on the run. VG £20-30

91
1955-65 inc Scotland v Wales Rugby Programmes (6): Sextet of
Scottish sessions for the Welsh supporters and stars, ending with a
Triple Crown season. A fold here and there but o/w VG, inc a
favourite cover on their 1955 first magazine-style issue for a
Welsh fixture £20-40

92
1955-63 inc Scotland v Ireland Rugby Programmes (5):
Quintet of consecutive ‘Celtic Cousins’ clashes at Murrayfield.
VG £20-30

93
1954-69 Scotland v Major Tourists Rugby Programmes (8): v
NZ (1st magazine style for Scots) 54, 64 and 67 (Meads sent off);
v Australia 58 and 68; and v SA 61, 65 and 69 (last two were Scots
wins). All VG £35-50

94
1972-1985 English RFU KO Cup Final Rugby Programmes
(3): 1st ever, Gloucester v Moseley 72, and 84 and 85 Bath v
Bristol and London Welsh respectively. VG £20-30
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95
1972-1976 WRU KO Cup Finals and Semis Rugby
Programmes (7): 1972-75 inc 1st ever, and semis Llanelli v
Neath 73, Bridgend v Llanelli 75 and Ebbw Vale v Llanelli 76.
G/VG £25-40

96
1971 British and I Lions in NZ Test Rugby Programmes (4):
The four tests from the series won by the Lions, two-one with one
drawn. All VG £50-80

97
Scarce 1971 British and I Lions in Australia Rugby
Programme: v New South Wales, less often seen, always
desirable, Rugby News issue. VG £90-150

98
1971 British and I Lions in NZ Rugby Programmes (4): v
Combined S and Mid Canterbury etc, N Auckland, Hawkes Bay
and Wellington. G/VG £25-40

99
1971 British and I Lions in NZ Rugby Programmes (4): v NZ
Maori (light tape), Wanganui/King Country, Walkato and
Auckland. O/wise G/VG £25-40

100
1971 British and I Lions in NZ Rugby Programmes (4): v NZ
Universities, Marlborough/Nelson Bays, Otago and the brutal
Canterbury match. VG £25-40

101
1977 British and I Lions in NZ Rugby Programmes (3): v NZ
1st Test at Wellington, v Taranaki and v N Auckland (fold). O/wise
VG £15-25

102
1983 British and I Lions in NZ Rugby Programmes (3): v NZ
in the 1st, 2nd and so-close 4th Tests. VG £15-25

103
1974 British and I Lions in SA Test Rugby Programmes (4):
Great lot: both the Baumgarten and the official W Province issues
for the 1st test at Cape Town, the 2nd test at Pretoria inc scarce
insert, and the 3rd test at Port Elizabeth on the Lions’ magnificent
undefeated tour. Don’t miss these! £80-120

104
1974 British and I Lions in SA Rugby Programmes (3): v W
Province, E Province, Poland and S Universities. VG £40-60

105
1974 British and I Lions in SA Rugby Programmes (3): v
Transvaal, W Transvaal, N Transvaal and the Quaggas (inc teams
insert). VG £50-70

106
1974 British and I Lions in SA Rugby Programmes (3): v
Natal, OFS, and the scarcer Rhodesia and SW Africa, also harder
to obtain. VG £70-100

107
1980 British and I Lions in SA Test Rugby Programmes (4):
Super chance, the four tests of the tour, some surface cover loss to
the last but all overall VG otherwise £40-60

108
1980 British and I Lions in SA Rugby Programmes (4): v both
Northern and Eastern Transvaal, Natal and scarcer S African
Country Districts. VG £40-60

109
1980 British and I Lions in SA Rugby Programmes (4): v both
Eastern and Western Province (large Baumgarten version), and
both the SAF and SARA Invitation XVs. All VG £40-60

110
1977 British and I Lions in NZ Rugby Programmes (3): v
Auckland, North Auckland and Bay of Plenty. VG £15-25

111
1961 New Zealand v France Test Rugby Programmes/
Recording (3): From the epic series, two tests plus a 45 rpm
recording of the two halves of the 1st, one each side. Intriguing,
great unusual memorabilia. VG other than tatty sleeve for the
record. £35-40

112
1962-67 Australians in NZ Rugby Programmes (4): v NZ 1st
test 62, plus Otago v NSW Country 67, Otago Univ v Australian
Univs 1964 and NZ Univs v Australian Univs 1964. G/VG £20-30

113
1965 S Africa in NZ Rugby Programmes (3): v Taranaki, NZ
Univs and Auckland on the 65 tour. VG £15-25

114
1981 S Africa in NZ Test Rugby Programmes (2): 1st and 2nd
tests, the former with a slightly wrinkled cover. O/wise VG

£10-20
115
1979 Argentina in NZ Rugby Programmes (4): Two tests v the
NZ XV plus v Bay of Plenty and Auckland. G/VG £20-30

116
1975 Japan in Australia Rugby Programmes (9): Splendid full
set of these attractively-produced Rugby News editions for the
Cherry Blossoms venture to Oz 50 years ago. Nine similarly-
covered issues in VG condition £60-100

117
1975-81 New Zealanders in Australia etc Rugby Programmes
(4): 1st test v Oz, scuffed cover and v Queensland; NSW v
Wellington 75; and 1981, Australian trials pre-UK tour. Generally
G or better £20-40

118
1975 France etc in S Africa Rugby Programmes (3): SA v
France 1st test, SA Invitation XV v the Tricolores and Border v
Middlesex. VG £15-25

119
1974 and 75 New Zealanders in Australia Rugby Programmes
(4): 1st and 3rd tests, both at Sydney and v NSW, 74; plus NSW v
Wellington 1975. VG £25-40

120
1980 NZ in Australia Rugby Programmes (5): 1st, 2nd and 3rd
tests, the last heavily and well autographed to cover and centre by
the teams and management inc Mark Ella, Greg Cornelson, Bob
Templeton, Andy Haden and Hika Reid etc etc. Also, v Tasmania
and a pleasantly ‘amateurish’ ACT effort. VG £30-50
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121
1972 and 78 Australians in NZ Rugby Programmes (5): 1st and
2nd tests and v Hawkes Bay 72; plus 78 1st test and N Otago v
Victoria (fold) 1973. O/wise VG £20-35

122
1968 and 1979 NZ v France Rugby Programmes (4): 2nd test at
Wellington and v Southland ‘68; 1st test at Christchurch and v
Wellington ’79. VG £20-30

123
1971-76 NZ ‘Special’ Rugby Programmes Overseas etc (4): v
British Columbia and v New York All-Stars, en route to the UK
72; v SA Invitational Xv at Cape Town 1976; and a paper-style
issue for the N Island All Black Trials 1971, well worn. O/wise
VG/Exc, and several hard to source £60-90

124
1980 and 1983 British and I Lions Rugby Programmes (2): 1st
test v SA at Cape Town 1980 and v Wellington in NZ 1983. VG

£10-20
125
1971-76 S African Interest Rugby Programmes (3): Australia v
SA 3rd test 1971; Transvaal v France 1975, hefty issue; and
Quaggas/SA Barbarians v NZ 1976. All VG £20-30

126
Rare 1979 Tonga v England (and NZ Maori) Rugby
Programme: Joint issues and certainly one of the harder to obtain
England aways of the last 50 years. Has an almost home-made,
old style cut and paste effort, all the more evocative and attractive,
maybe? Comes with even rarer inserts/score sheets, one for each
game inc the Maori clash. A must, and in VG order £60-90

127
1963 New Zealand in the UK Rugby Programmes (3): v SW
Counties at Exeter, Glasgow/Edinburgh and Aberavon/Neath. All
VG £15-20

128
1972-3 NZ etc in Ireland Rugby Programmes (4): v Leinster,
Ulster (famous pics of British Army at game) and Munster, plus
Leinster v Fiji. VG  £25-50

129
1972-79 NZ in GB and Ireland Rugby Programmes (5): 72-3 v
W Counties, Midland Counties East, and NW Counties; 78 A4
Tour Brochure; 79 v S/SW Counties at Exeter. VG £25-40

130
1972-3 and 1980 NZ in GB and Ireland Rugby Programmes
(6): 72-3 v East Glam, Glasgow/Edinburgh, Rest of Scottish
Districts Neath/Aberavon and S Counties at Oxford; plus v
Llanelli, 1980. VG £25-40

131
1965 and 1969-70 S Africa in the UK Rugby Programmes (5):
VG. 65 v Scottish Districts at Hawick (fold); 69-70 v N of
Scotland at Aberdeen, Midland Counties West (Coventry),
Southern Counties (Glos) and Llanelli. £30-40

132
1963-72 Australians at Home and Away Rugby Programmes
(4): Scarce at Rhodesia and Natal 1963, at NE Counties UK 1966
and NSW v France 72. VG £30-40

133
1955-78 Wales at Home and Away Rugby Programmes (7): v
Lions XV 1955, International XV (Empire Games Fund) 1957 and
Fiji 1964; and 1978 in Australia, 2nd test (JPR flanker, G Price
broken jaw punch) and v NSW Country, Queensland and (scarcer),
ACT. Mostly VG £25-50

134
1976 New Zealand in S Africa Rugby Programmes (2): 1st test
v NZ at Durban and v Natal. Neat, compact but full A5 issues. VG

£25-40
135
1954-92 Rugby Miscellany (10): Lovely wide mixture: Coppa
Europa, final, Italy v France, huge, worn but v interesting, 1954;
La Plata Rugby Club, Argentina, large newspaper-style Bulletin
15, 06/1956, v interesting esp if your Spanish is good; South-West
7s at Exeter inc Bath, Bristol, Glos, Exeter Univ etc, 1981 and
1982; The Rugby Club London Newsletters Summer 77, Jan
78and sept 1979 and 1980; King Edwards School Bath Canadian
Tour Brochure 1992; and Preston Grasshoppers All-England (and
Christ College Brecon etc!) 15s April 1979. Top stuff! Mostly VG

£20-30
136
1929-1946 Redruth Home Rugby Programmes (7): Some tatty
edges as inevitable with these familiar large single sheet flimsies
from Redruth down the decades, but so evocative, great adverts
too. Issues v Falmouth 04/1929, RNE College 03/29 and 10/1930,
Newlyn 10/30/ Wellington 01/31, Penryn 09/46 and v Bath 10/46.
A great set, good other than to margins. Go for ‘em! £30-50

137
1960s/70s NZ Rugby Miscellany (c.20): Internal match
programmes, various inc All Black trials 1970, 1965 etc and N v S
Island; Preview and reviews, NZ to SA 1970. Auckland RFU
Annual Report, various magazines and a scarce 45 rpm sleeved
vinyl record of the 3rd 1960 SA v NZ test. Interesting lot, G/VG

£30-40
138
Scarce 1925 New Zealand Rugby Annual: Just the fourth ever
edition of this packed, essential research tool, 100 years old
exactly! Hope I am in such good condition if and when…! Lovely
item, compact but chunky 192 pp softback in splendid order and
most desirable memorabilia £60-90

139
1935, 1944-45 and 1946 Rugby Almanack of New Zealand (3):
Super lot, three early editions of the very long-running and
essential All Blacks/NZ resource, including the very first, 90 years
on. Scarce wartime and immediate post-war editions too. G/VG
condition for age £60-100

140
1948-54 inc 1946 Rugby Almanack of New Zealand (7): Great
run of editions, in their distinctive similarly pictorial but
differently-coloured covers. Must-haves for serious collectors and
students of NZ rugby history. G/VG for age £50-80

141
1955-61 inc Rugby Almanack of New Zealand (7): A further
desirable run of this excellent annual round-up. G/VG for age of
up to 70 years! £50-80

142
1962-67 inc Rugby Almanack of New Zealand (6): More of this
collectable consecutive run of the noted annual round-up. G/VG
for their age of about 60 years £40-70
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143
1968-75 inc Rugby Almanack of New Zealand (8): The more
modern, chunkier style with varying covers, but still the fine
quality of detailed and history within, inc the 1971 Lions - with
Barry John on a NZ cover! VG £30-60

144
Scarce 1980 Queensland Country v New Zealand Rugby
Programme: Was there a fuller programme than this one page
teams sheet from upcountry Australia?? Don’t know but it could
be the only programme about on the day? In which case….! Pretty
useful pack reserves for the All Blacks: Reid, Haden and Knight!
Good but of course flimsy, one fold £20-30

145
1963-83 Rothmans Pall Mall Almanack (NZ) (8): The popular,
compact, informative and well illustrated guides, usually centred
on tours into or out of the country. Issues from 63-4, 65, 67, 71,
72-3(2), 82 and 83. VG £20-30

146
1966 NZ’s Rugby Footballer Magazines (7): Rarely see in the
UK, the first seven issues of this attempt at a regular NZ rugby
periodical, April to October 1966. Interesting and generally VG

£20-30
147
1956, 65, 68 and 69 Australian Rugby Almanacs and Annual
(4): The early Annual, 1965, plus three colourfully covered,
packed and detailed Almanacs, in generally decent condition, nice
lot £25-35

148
1951-72 European Rugby Handbooks etc (6): Italian FIR
handbooks for 1951 and 1971-2, L’Aquila Rugby Club substantial
yearbook 1966-7 and Germany’s Deutsche Rugby Yearbooks,
1963, 65 and 67. Interesting, G/VG £20-30

149
1974-78 French Rugby Literature/Ephemera (6): Various club
yearbooks, fixture cards etc - inc a rugby brochure from the
French Pacific Ocean dependency of New Caledonia! G/VG

£10-15
150
1950-57 S African Rugby Annual (8): All seven of the first run at
such a SA publication, chunky fact-packed editions with all the
news and views on Springbok and lower rugby. Some neat stamp
marks, but generally G or better for age and softbacked nature.
Good buy! £50-70

151
1971-76 S African Rugby Writers Annual (6): The later
replacement for those in lot 150, half a dozen early editions, even
more substantial. VG £30-40

152
1965-73 S African Rugby Yearbook (5): The slim red and white
publications usually featuring tours in and out of S Africa, and
often found - bonus! - with a big match teamsheet inserted in the
annual issue. Here we have 1965, 66, and three with such a sheet:
Transvaal v Wallabies 1969, 2nd NZ test 1970 and S Universities
v London Counties, 1973. VG, nice lot £20-40

153
1952-60 Rugby Digest by JN Pargeter (10): The NE journalist
issued this pot-pourri annually and it is well illustrated inc
featured cartoons and strong opinions and stories. A less-than-
usual and interesting series, in good order, plus one amusing
‘Rugby: Some Do’s and Don’ts’ from the same stable £30-50

154
1938-84 International Rugby Unions Ephemera (7): Glossy A4
Proceedings of the RFU Centenary Congress, 1970; the Mallaby
Report on the future structure of the RFU, 1975; Ulster RFU
Annual Report, 1972-3; Buenos Aires University Tour to NZ,
1974; fascinating Illinois (US) Cricket and Rugby Annual 160pp
s/b 1938; Midwest (US) Rugby Handbook 1984; and, to inc
lengthy correspondence with ex-England cap and UK journalist
HLV Day, a tatty-edged foolscap file of info and history of rugby
in the USA. Good widespread stuff…. £20-50

155
1949-1980 Welsh Interest Rugby Miscellany (14): Two popular
booklets, S Wales Rugger Souvenir 1949 by Findon Press and
Heads and Tails by Neath cartoonist Haydn, VG; Groggs Car
Sticker, three WRU Centenary FDC’s, nos. 2, 4 and 6, 1980-1;
London Welsh Annual Reports 73-4, 75-6 and a 1973 tribute to the
1933 first Welsh winners at Twickers; Llanelli RFC yearbooks,
sought-after, 70-71 and 71-2, plus Llanelli Rugby Carnival 1971
and typed sheets ‘The Rugby Greats’ inc Ray Gravell etc; with full
mint set of the Daily Telegraph’s 1995 caricature trade cards of the
Welsh RWC squad. VG overall £25-40

156
1959-1978 British and I Lions Rugby Literature (4): 1959
Boshier’s large familiar colourfully-covered (some damage)
review of the 1959 Lions’ tour; 1966 ‘Lions at Bay’, similar
pictorial review; JBG Thomas’ 1977 tour preview in W Mail
supplement; and a Carlsberg-sponsored 1978 International Rugby
glossy review. Mostly G or better £20-30

157
1923-4 Wisden’s Rugby Football Almanack: The first of the
only three editions of this annual publication, compact and thick in
original blue covers over bound in dark green boards with gilt
dates to spine. Famous, sought-after and now quite scarce,
especially in VG condition for its 100+ years £30-50

158
1924-5 Wisden’s Rugby Football Almanack: The second of the
only three editions of this annual publication, compact and thick in
original blue covers over bound in dark green boards, gilt dates to
spine. Famous, sought-after and now quite scarce, especially in
VG condition for its 100+ years £30-50

159
1925-6 Wisden’s Rugby Football Almanack: The third of the
only three editions of this annual publication, compact and thick in
original blue covers over bound in dark green boards, gilt dates to
spine. Famous, sought-after and now quite scarce, especially in
VG condition for its 100 years of age £30-50

160
1925-1930 The Rugby Football Annual (4): Attractive and
informative, the popular series in familiar pictorial blue covers,
two hardback, two s/b, from 1925-6, 26-7, 28-9 and 29-30. In
G/VG order for age, desirable lot £80-110

161
1930-1935 The Rugby Football Annual (5): Attractive and
informative, the popular series in familiar pictorial blue covers, all
hardback here except the first, from 1930-1, 31-2 32-3, 33-4 and
34-5, good run. In G/VG condition £90-120
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162
1935-1940 The Rugby Football Annual (5): Attractive and
informative, the popular series, three in familiar hardback pictorial
blue covers, the last two the newer softback orange covers, inc
what proved the wartime and final 1939-40 edition. A nice run,
from 1935-6, 36-7 37-8, 38-9 and 39-40. G/VG £80-110

163
1961-75 New Zealand Internal Rugby Programmes etc (21):
Trials: N Island v S Island 1966, S Island 1948; seven
interprovincial games and Eden Park Project flier 1970; Maori
Challenge P of Wales Cup 1961; four Havelock RFC issues 70 and
71; Napier HSOB News (3); Auckland Sec Schools Tourney 1980,
and, for Ranfurly Shield, Auckland v Wellington and v Counties,
1975. Gen G/VG £25-30

164
1970-75 Fiji in NZ Rugby Programmes (6): 1970 v Otago (2),
1974 v Otago, Marlborough, NZ Maori and v Hawkes Bay. Good
or better £25-30

165
1975-82 Overseas Tourists in NZ Rugby Programmes (7):
Romania v N Auckland, Waikato, Southland, Manawatu and NZ
Juniors 1975; S Canterbury v Ireland 1976; and Auckland v
Beziers 1982. Gen VG £25-40

166
1963, 1970 and 1973 Australians in NZ Rugby Programmes
(4): King Country and also Wanganui v Queensland 63, Wanganui
v Victoria 73 and Hawkes Bay v NSW 70. G/VG, odd small
writing and tiny loss to one or two £10-20

167
1969 and 1975 Tonga in NZ Rugby Programmes (11): 69 v NZ
Maori 1st test, NZ Juniors and NZ Univs; 75 v Wairarapa Bush,
West Coast, N Otago, Canterbury, Mid Canterbury, NZ Maori,
King Country and Counties. G/VG £30-50

168
1968-76 Less Frequent Visitors to NZ Rugby Programmes (8):
Japan v NZ Juniors and NZ Univs 68 and v Counties (single sheet)
74; 72 NZ Maori and Poverty Bay v California Grizzlies; 76 W
Samoa v Hawkes Bay and the two ‘tests’ v NZ Maori. G/VG,
interesting lot £25-40

169
1976 Fiji in Australia Rugby Programmes (4): The three tests
and also v NSW. VG, nice set £20-30

170
1971 
S African Gazelles v Argentina Rugby Programme: Attractive
large format issue for this less-than-usual meeting. Fold but VG

£5-10
171
1960s-1980s US and N American Rugby Ephemera (Qty): To
inc 10 Rugby USA magazines, v interesting ‘homemade’ efforts,
1966-69; prog California Univ v Auckland Univ; about 20 various
US 7s/15s tournaments and ‘specials’ inc Monterey, Santa
Barbara, San Diego and Virginia; Ontarion RFU Newsletter 1978;
Alberta Rugby Brochure Aug 82 and Canada Juniors v Japanese
High Schools programme, 1982. Few worn, rest G/VG £20-40

172
1952-84 Far Eastern Rugby Ephemera (6): Rather more exotic
than usual, two Singapore paper flimsies, progs v the Fijian
Regiment at the Padang 1952 and v RAF Selecta 62; Hong Kong’s
Taipan Fixture, large, 1968; the 3rd and 4th Asian Rugby
Tournaments, 72 in Hong Kong, 74 in Sri Lanka; and Muscat’s
12th International 7s Tourney, 1984. Mostly G/VG £20-40

173
1970s Bayonne (France) Rugby Programme Selection (5):
Large issues from the mid-70s v top-class French club opposition,
plus a colourful oval Midi Olympique rugby car sticker. VG
overall £15-20

174
1960s-80s Australian Rugby Ephemera (5): To inc items from
Eastwood (Sydney), Brisbane, Townsville and the Australian RFC
(reception invite for national team, 1982). G/VG £10-15

175
1960s and 1970s Scottish Rugby Ephemera (21): Clarkston
RFC/s attractive ‘Cross Bar’ magazine (2), 1960s; Melrose
Newsletter 1 and 3 ‘67 and ‘68; and 16 assorted Greenock
Wanderers 70s programmes. Mostly VG £15-30

176
1959-1973 British and I Lions Rugby Selection (11): ’59 ‘Lodge
Laughs at the Lions’, cartoon review; ’62 good book, Reg Sweet’s
‘Pride of the Lions’, tape to d/j; detailed tour brochure from SA;
and Lions’ Tour 1962 by The Times man (Peter West?), 98pp s/b;
’66 16pp itinerary and brochure from SA; ’68 Star, SA, The Lions
Tour in Pictures; ’71 W Mail and Echo, ‘Magnificent Lions
Review’, Clem Thomas, colourful Tour Review mag, fine volume,
‘The Lions’ Share’, G David and D Frost, sleeved 33 rpm vinyl
record, the Lions, highlights of broadcasts with Bob Irvine; and
prog from Penryn v the Lions (Doug Smith’s XV), celebration
game 1973. G/VG £40-60

177
1970s-2000s Rugby Pot-Pourri (Qty): Heineken Cup Finals
1996 and 1997 (first two), 2013 Souvenir Brochure, Castres v
Montferrand 2002 and Northampton v Llanelli at Reading 2000;
The Times Six Nations guide 2006; Camborne Newsletter 07/72;
Various fixture cards inc Yorks, invites and passes etc; DVD’s,
Wales G Slam 2012 (mint) and the History of Rugby; a WRU
official attractive necktie; S West 7s at Exeter 82 inc Bath, Bristol
and Glos; London Clubs Festival at Wembley Press Pack, 1979;
and the RWC Rugby World Guide 1987 and 3 monthly mags 89-
90.  £15-25

178
Assorted Rugby Ephemera (Qty): To inc function tickets,
invites, FDC, business cards, stickers, passes etc from the UK,
Ireland, France, NZ, SA, Australia, Canada and Ceylon/Sri Lanka
etc, plus a lovely large ball-shaped event list/toast list and special
napkin from Border RFC (NZ’s) 75th, 68. VG £10-20

179
1964 Springbok Annals 1891-1964, Danie Craven Rugby
Book: Magisterial and massive Craven work, all the teams etc
from 75 years of Springbok rugby, his lifelong passion. A ‘must’:
636 pp, gilt titles to green boards, somewhat sunned to edges etc,
otherwise VG and superbly illustrated £60-90
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180
1931-1956 Super Springbok Rugby Books Selection (4): To inc
1931-2 well known and popular Illustrated Souvenir of the
Springboks Tour; 1933 Difford’ Supplement to his huge SA
History, some marks, spine loose; 1937 SA Tour to NZ, 208pp s/b;
1956 SA in NZ/Australia, 80pp brochure. Mostly G/VG £20-40

181
1949-60 Danie Craven Springbok Rugby Books Selection (4):
1949-53 Springbok Story; Danie Craven on Rugby 1953;
Springboks Down the Years 1956; ‘My Dear Danie’ by Frank
Mellish, bilingual 1960. G with d/js £20-40

182
1954-60 S African Springboks Rugby Books Selection (5): Tot
Siens to Test Rugby, H Muller 1954; The Springboks Talk, M
Price, 1955; Giants of S African Rugby, AC Parker 1955;
Springbok Story 1949-53; The Benny Osler Story, C Greyvenstein
1970. Some d/js worn, but VG overall £20-40

183
1956-69 Springbok Tours Rugby Books Selection (5): Reg
Sweet, both The Kiwis Conquer 1956 and Springbok and
Silverfern; Springboks in the Lions Den, 1961; Personality mag
coloured pics and tour preview 1960; and SA Sports Illustrated,
Oct 1969, inc much rugby. Mostly G/VG £20-40

184
Eric Liddell Rugby and Olympic Athletics Books (2):
Substantial 260pp volume and 40pp brochure on the Scottish dual-
sport legend, both by D P Thomson. Some wear to d/j but both
generally G/VG £10-20

185
1960-1972 Famous French Rugby Books Selection (5): English
versions of Denis Lalanne’s The Great Fight of the French Fifteen
1960 and La Melee Fantastique, 1962; The Rise of French Rugby
by Alex Potter and Georges Duthen; in French, Le Rugby by
Henri Garcia, 63 and Beziers, G Pastre, 72 £25-50

186
1970 Barbarians v Fiji Rugby Dinner Menu: Lovely scarce
item from the meal after the Fijians had demolished the Baabaas at
Gosforth. Cream and green card with green ribbon, pictorial card
covers and teams, menu and toasts. 8pp, VG £40-70

187
1954-1968 Ireland Home Rugby Programmes (4): v Scotland
1954 at Belfast, and at Dublin v Wales, Scotland and Australia, all
1968. VG/Exc £20-30

188 1960-61 S Africa in the British Isles Rugby Programmes
(7): v England, Scotland and Ireland, Ulster, W Counties, NE
Counties and, in their only defeat, the Barbarians. VG £40-50

189
1969-70 S Africa in the British Isles Rugby Programmes (2):
On the protest-hit tour, ‘Boks v London Counties and Scotland
(who won 6-3). VG £10-20

190
1963-4 NZ in the British Isles Rugby Programmes etc (5): v
London Counties, South of Scotland, Ireland and the Barbarians,
plus the Rothmans Pall Mall Tour Almanack. All VG £20-30

191
1967 NZ in the UK Rugby Programmes (4): v England,
Scotland (Meads sent off), the Barbarians and East Wales (snow
delayed, 3-3 draw). VG £20-25

192
1961-71 England Home Rugby Programmes Selection (10): v
Scotland 61, 67 and 71, Wales and Ireland both 64 and 68 and v
France and NZ (2) 67. VG £25-50

193
1956-69 Scotland Home Rugby Programmes Selection (6): v
England 56, 64 and 68, Ireland 69 and Wales 61. VG £15-25

194
1956-69 Wales Home Rugby Programmes Selection (7): v
England 61 and 67, v Ireland 61, Scotland 64 and 68 and NZ 67.
VG £20-30

195
1961-69 English Special Rugby Programmes (3): Counties:
Devon v Cheshire, Championship Final at Home Park Plymouth,
1961, and (fold), Centenary Championship Roses game, Yorks v
Lancs at Headingley, 1969; plus the Varsity Match at
Twickenham, 1967. VG o/w £10-20

196
1978 Bill Beaumont’s England Rugby Jersey etc v NZ, Signed
by Andy Haden: Very special opportunity: the England and Lions
captain and RFU and IRB leader’s classic white England example,
with red rose to breast, black 5 stitched to rear and with collar
signed (fading) by opposite number and All Black legend Andy
Haden, exchanged after the NZ win at Twickers in 1978. Some
marks of play and wear, but all the more evocative. Comes with
match programme, match ticket and a confirmatory letter on
Twickers notepaper from Sir Bill himself. Wonderful memorabilia.
G/VG £1500-2000

197
2005 Wales Grand Slam Squad Signed Limited Edition WRU
Jersey: In super condition, unworn, official limited edition (20 of
100) WRU merchandise, fully squad signed (‘28 +1’) alongside
their numbers to front of jersey. Fully WRU, Reebok and Brains
Beer sponsors logoed. Excellent £100-200

198
2005 British and I Lions in NZ Large Colourful Street
Banner: Different and begging for display, an approx. 7’ x 3’
DHL Lions 2005 red, black and white street lamppost banner,
welcoming the Lions’ supporters, ‘liberated’ during Clive
Woodward’s…um…interesting tour, 20 years back. Great! £50-80

199
RWC 1987 Rugby Ball Signed by Sean Fitzpatrick: Full size
cream Mitre rugby ball as used in the RWC, later signed boldly in
black marker, ‘Kia Kaka, Sean Fitzpatrick’, 92-times capped All
Black who later skippered NZ in the 1995 World Cup Final. Some
wear but VG overall £50-90

200
1930-2000s NZ Rugby Miscellany (8): Some nice items:
Wanganui-King Country v Lions, 1966 and Wales v NZ 2004
programmes; Record of the Ranfurly Shield  up to 1930, detailed
brochure; a tad tatty, The Springbok Tour in Pictures, 1956; Mint
NZ supporters scarf and NZ RWC keyring, 2023; NZ
Parliamentary Pamphlet re SA tour controversy, 1973; and, folded
and browned but special, full page press preview of the 1970 tour
squad to SA. G/VG other than where stated £60-100
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201
Bath 150th Year Framed Signed Rugby Jersey: Nicely m, f and
g, in v large black wood frame, an immaculate fully-logoed Bath
jersey from their special 150th season, 2015-6, signed by many of
the squad. VG/Exc £100-150

202
1997 British and I Lions in S Africa Test Rugby Programmes
(3): All three of the A5 but packed, colourful and detailed issues
for the trio of tests in the series won 2-1, historically, by the Lions.
VG £30-40

203
2008-9 Wales in the US/Canada and S Africa Rugby
Programmes (4): Issues from two tests in S Africa 2008, and in
Canada (joint prog with an Ireland match there) and the USA
2009. All VG £25-40

204
1991 and 1999 RWC Finals Rugby Programmes and Tickets
(4): Australia v England 1991 and France 1999, winning against
England and France respectively, and ticket for the first and for the
’99 NZ v SA 3rd/4th play off. G £10-15

205
1978-2016 NZ/Welsh Interest Rugby Programmes (9): Swansea
and W Wales v NZ, 1975, 2004 and 2006; Llanelli v NZ, 1997;
Barbarians v NZ 1978 and 1989; All Blacks v Wales, joint issue
for three tests, 2016; and two Crusaders (NZ) Super 14 examples,
2008. VG £35-50

206
1970s-2000 WRU Cup Final Rugby Programme Selection (6):
The colourful packed editions for the WRU finals of 1979, 1983
and 1993, 1997, 1999 and 2000. Generally VG £15-25

207
Welsh Interest Rugby Programme Selection (11): To inc two
Heineken ERC Finals at Cardiff, two touring US Eagles issues,
Wales seniors (2) and Youth v Scotland, Welsh Students v
England, a now-defunct SW Police RFC example, a Phil Bennett
XV for charity, and in SA 1998, a Robert Jones XV v a Keith
Andrews XV joint benefit match. VG £15-25

208
Rugby Ticket Selection (Qty): Really attractive collection this,
over 50 tickets with v little duplication, inc British Lions and/or
Wales in Australia, SA, NZ, Canada and the USA, Heineken ERC
and WRU Cup Finals, RWC matches and internationals/tourists
games over some 40 years. Don’t miss it! £30-50

209
Pair of Mint Rugby Baseball Caps (2): Colourful, as new,
supporters’ caps from the British and I Lions tour, 1997 and the
RWC of 2011. Nice lot £10-20

210
Limited Ed Signed Neil Jenkins Rugby Display and Two Sets
of Large Rugby Cards (3): Charity wooden item, rugby posts
with base signed by ace kicker Neil Jenkins, plus pair of albums of
sought-after full sets of cards from the Western Mail. Excellent

£15-25
211
2001 Signed British and I Lions Rugby Test Programmes (3):
Full set, one signed by JJ Williams and Barry John. VG £25-35

212
1954-93 Barbarians v Tourists Rugby Programmes (9): v NZ
54, 67, 74, 76, 78 and 93; v Australia 82 (off, snow!), 84; and
Lions v Baabaas, Queen’s Jubilee, Twickers, 1977. Mostly VG

£20-30
213
1950s-80s Age Group, Schools and Students’ Rugby
Programmes (50+): Fine selection, a wide range from various
countries including many famous names-to-be. Bargain? G/VG

£10-20
214
Minor Cup Final Rugby Programmes (16): Range to inc the
likes of Somerset, Devon, Staffs, Middlesex, Northumberland etc
Finals. Many VG £10-20

215
English County, Club and Age Group 7s Rugby Programmes
(100++): Great big selection to inc Quins, Oxon, Cornwall, Devon
etc etc. Nice lot £20-40

216
1939-83 Middlesex Sevens Rugby Programmes (33): P/copy of
the pre-war one, then 47, 51(poor), 52, 54, 55, and 57-83
inclusive. Fine range, G £25-50

217
Non-English Sevens Rugby Programmes (c.30): To inc
Murrayfield, Ulster, NIFC and other Irish, and all the big Scottish,
plus Welsh, Singapore, Sri Lanka, Nyasaland etc etc. G/VG

£15-30
218
1956-81 Tourists to England Rugby Programmes (17): NZ v
S/SW Counties 1979, London Counties 1972, 78 and 79 and
Cambridge Univ 1978; Australia v Devon and Cornwall and v
London Counties 75-6 and 81, and Sydney v Devon 77; Quins v
Italy 1956; Somerset v Canada 79; England and English Students
v Japan 76; London Counties v S Africa 69 and Argentina 78 and
Eng U-25 v Fiji 70. Great lot, go for it! £30-50

219
1952-82 Oxford v Cambridge Varsity Match Rugby
Programmes (31): Great run of these historic clashes across the
decades with a host of the most famous names in the game. An
unbroken sequence in G/VG order. Bargain? £25-50

220
1949-82 England Special Rugby Programmes and v Tourists
(18): v NZ 54, 64, 67, 73, 78 and 79; v SA 52 (1st capped mag-
style issue) and 61; v Australia 73, 76 and 82; v Argentina 78,
USA 77 and U-25s v Fiji 70; v President’s Overseas XV,
Centenary 1971, Trials Jan 49 and 69 and England v the South
Trial, Dec 75 at Glos. Mostly G/VG £25-40

221
1970s Scotland Special Rugby Programmes and v Tourists (9):
v NZ 72, 78 and 79; v Australia 75 and 81; v Argentina 73, Japan
76, Centenary Matches, 71 v England and v SRU President’s XV
1973. VG, super lot £15-30

222
1970s/80s Wales Special Rugby Programmes and v Tourists
(19): VG, Centenary 80-1, E/W v S/I, and v Overseas XV and
President’s XV; 84 Pres XV, new ground, v NZ 72, 74, 78 and 80,
SA 60 and 70; Australia 66, 73 and 81, Argentina 76, Japan 73 and
83, Tonga 74, NZ Maori 82 and Romania 79 £30-50
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223
2002 Matchworn Tom Smith Scotland Rugby Jersey: From the
2002 game v England, blue/maroon with hacked-off shortened
sleeves, CCC, RWC and SRU logos, white No. 1 to rear. Sadly
passed at 50 in 1922, a great loose head. VG £250-350

224
2005 North (v South) IRB Tsunami Relief Rugby Aid Jersey:
Attractive navy and white example from this match for a great
cause, match-prepared but no number. Adidas made and logoed
along with special IRB badge. Mint £80-140

225
2021 British and I Lions Squad Signed Rugby Jersey, S Africa
Tour: Near Mint: officially organised, tour-numbered and signed
example presented to tour ‘insiders’. Short sleeves, new with tags,
CCC make, fully logoed etc, Alun Wyn Jones leading the way in
the ‘Captain’ slot. Great-looking issue £250-400

226
1980 Fran Cotton’s Matchworn England Jersey, Grand Slam
Season: A classic jersey from a classic player in a classic year!
The iconic prop’s match-stained issue from the year England
finally won another Grand Slam. Umbro make, 44” with red rose
to chest and black ‘1’ to rear. Cotton (of Cotton Traders) was a
Lion who also went manage the victorious 1997 Lions and very
prominent in the RFU. Simply not to be missed, a great piece of
memorabilia by any standards. VG, with that evocative staining
proviso! £450-700

227
1987 Alain Lorieux’s Matchworn France Jersey, Grand Slam
Season: Lovely blue Le Coq Sportif-made and logoed issue, red
cockerel shield badge, tricolour cuffs and ‘blocked’ white 4 to
rear, from a great ‘Bleus’ year £400-700

228
1990 Dave Egerton’s Matchworn England Rugby Jersey: The
sadly- late Lion and no.8’s ‘RFU Twickenham’ own-brand
example, 46”, some sweat and other mild match staining, red rose
to chest and black 8 to rear. VG £200-300

229
1991 Phil Kearns’ Matchworn Australian Jersey, RWC Year:
Sleeves characteristically roughly hacked to short for the all-action
hooker, RWC winner and later mover and shaker in Australian
rugby. Classic gold and green, Canterbury make, twin Australian
badges to chest and green ‘blocked’ 2 to rear. Unknown which
RWC game it was worn in, most likely the dramatic quarter final v
Ireland or NZ in the semi final. VG £300-400

230
1987 Jean Condom’s Matchworn France Jersey, Grand Slam
Season: No jokes please, we’ve got you covered! Splendid white
Le Coq Sportif-made and logoed issue, blue cockerel shield
badge, tricolour cuffs and ‘blocked’ black 5 to rear, from a very
successful year for ‘Les Bleus’. VG £400-700

231
1989 Andy Earl’s Matchworn NZ All Blacks Jersey: From the
tour in Ireland that year, classic simplicity of the CCC black
jersey, short sleeves, white collar, stylised silver fern badge and
white shiny 6 to rear. Great lot £250-400

232
1992 Willie Ofahengaue’s Matchworn Australian Rugby
Jersey: Great lot from the legendary aggressive backrower, classic
gold and green 46” with the CCC central logo of that year, twin
Australian badges and green ‘blocked’ 6 to rear. From the tour to
Ireland. VG indeed £250-400

233
1996-2016 Heineken ERC Cup Final etc Rugby Programmes
(27): What a lot! Champions Cup Finals 1996-8 inc, 2002, 06-
08inc, 11, 12 and 14; Semis: Llanelli v N’ton 2000 and Leics
2002, Perpignan v Leinster 2003 and N’ton 2011 and Sarries v
Wasps 2016; Quarters: Bath v Llanelli 2002 and Toulouse v N’ton
2003 and Cardiff 2009, plus 5 from other rounds, 1 dup. Challenge
Cup Finals 2009, 12 and 14; plus quarter-final, Newcastle v
Cardiff 2010. VG/Excellent, possible bargain here? £50-90

234
Mostly 1960s-70s Rugby Magazine Selection (23): Mainly old-
style Rugby World issues, a few more recent, fascinating with
good pics and adverts etc. G/VG £20-30

235
1960s-80s Welsh Rugby Magazines (32): Old and new style
examples, full of detail and illustration, a treasure trove of
memories. Mostly G/VG £20-50

236
1974-77 British and I Lions Selection (5): 74, JBG Thomas’
Tour Review, ‘The Invincible Lions’, W Mail Supplement, and
2024, Phil Bennett Foundation ‘Reunion of 74’ at Celtic Manor;
Lions 77, full magazine style pictorial coverage and programmes
from the 4th test in NZ and from the Queen’s Jubilee Match, Lions
v Barbarians at Twickers. G/VG £15-20

237
1951-2000 S African Tourists in the British Isles Rugby
Programmes (12): 1951 v Cardiff; 1969-70 v Midland Counties
East, Swansea, London Counties, NW Counties at White City,
M’chester, Scotland, Cardiff, England, South-West Counties at
Exeter and Western Counties at Bristol, plus 1970 and 2000 v the
Barbarians. G to excellent £50-90

238
1963-78 NZ Tourists to B Isles/France Rugby Programmes
(17): 63-4 v London Counties and England; 67 v North of
England (at White City, M’chester), South of England, England,
West Wales, Scottish Districts, Scotland, France, Monmouthshire
and the Barbarians; 72 Western Counties, Cardiff, London
Counties and Combined Services; and 74 and 78 v the Barbarians.
Generally G or better £70-100

239
1940s-60s Schools and Students Rugby Programmes (6): Five
examples of England v Wales games, 1949 on, and Welsh
Universities v English Univs at Ebbw Vale, 1968. One duplicate,
generally G £10-15

240
1940s-70s County Rugby Programmes in England and Wales
(18): Nice selection, many from the West Country and Wales, inc
finals, plus Mon v NZ Maori, 1982. Some worn but many G/VG,
nice lot £30-50

Text Rugby Football Dec2025q  24/11/25  10:18  Page 11



12All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20.5% and internet surcharge plus VAT

241
1973, 84 and 2001 Australia in the British Isles Rugby
Programmes (3): Issues v East Wales 1973, and the Barbarians
1984 and 2001. VG £10-15

242
1950s-90s Good Selection of Welsh Club inc Cup Rugby
Programmes (41): Varied hosts, but noted inc Newport, Ebbw
Vale, Pontypool, Llanelli and Cardiff, inc WRU Cup semi-finals
etc. Generally G or better £20-30

243
1960s and 70s Gloucester Home Rugby Programme Selection
(9): v Pontypool, Richmond, Moseley (2 different), Broughton
Park, Coventry and Ebbw Vale. Wear to some but perfectly
collectable £10-20

244
Rugby Miscellany (36): Programmes inc RWC 2015, 1950s
Services, England v France Disaster Fund 1974, 4 Home Unions v
Rest of Europe, Mon v Canada and Japan, Wales v Pres XV 1970,
E Wales v Argentina, RGC 1404 v Wales XV, 1972 Carwyn James
XV v Barry John XV, wonderful BJ finale; Fiji, Italy and Russia in
the UK and five rugby DVDs. G, great stuff £25-40

245
1997 Wales in Canada and the USA Rugby Programmes (3):
Nice set, v the USA and an issue each from the games v Ontario
and Canada, different team inserts. VG £25-35

246
1994 S Africa to NZ Full Set of Tour Rugby Programmes
(14+): Relations resumed and what a set of programmes, plus
large official tour brochure, several A5 fliers with facsimile signed
squad pics etc. and a Maori chief’s welcome booklet. Great
material from the tour. VG/Excellent £60-90

247
1993 W Province (SA) in Australia/NZ Tour Rugby
Programmes (5): The first S African rugby team to tour after anti-
apartheid sanctions were lifted, WP’s games at Queensland,
Queensland Country (2, one foxed), Auckland and Canterbury,
missing is the W Australia clash. G.VG £30-40

248
1993 and 94 W Province etc H and A Rugby Programmes (13):
A good selection, plus large SA v Australia test issue at Cape
Town, 1992 and a fine, large, hardcovered blue and white hooped
VIP version v France, 1993. VG £20-40

249
1952-66 and 1978 Twickenham Specials Rugby Programmes
(10): Several of the ‘September Starters’ featured at HQ, to inc
international standard invitational XVs v Quins 52, Rosslyn Park
53, Blackheath 55, Wasps 56, London Welsh 57, L Scottish 58,
Quins v Wolfhounds 59 and Jean Prat’s XV 66, Centenary,
Richmond 61and Surrey (J Dawes’ XV) 78. Great! £60-80

250
1956-85 London Area Special Rugby Programmes set 1 (10):
Hospitals’ Cup Final, Guy’s v St Mary’s, 56; Old Deer Park issue,
L Welsh v Rees Stephens’ XV, 57; Twickers Jubilee, Quins v
Richmond, Boxing Day 59; Carrington etc London 15s Festival,
Wembley 79, Twickers 80, QPR 81; Surrey: 7s 79, v J Dawes’ Int.
XV 78 and v Zimbabwe 80; plus L Welsh v Baabaas at
Twickenham, Centenary, 85. VG £30-50

251
1947-85 London Area Special Rugby Programmes set 2 (9): All
London XV Charity Match 47; Blackheath 1951 Festival Day inc
old rules/kit game; Met Police v Int. XV 58; Maidenhead Jubilee
72; Combined Exiles v Int. XV 59; Sarries Centenary v P
Yarranton’s XV; Rosslyn Park Centenary 79-80; Richmond v Int.
XV 78; and Surrey/Zimbabwe 1985. VG £20-40

252
1956-1989 Irish and Scottish Special Rugby Programmes (4):
Wolfhounds v Jean Prat’s XV 56; Ulster Senior Schools Cup
Final, Regent House v Royal, Armagh, 77; Scots Midland District
89 and Hawick 72 v SRU Pres XV. G/VG £15-20

253
Scarce 1992-1998 Overseas Special Rugby Programmes (3): P
Sella’s World XV v French Selection, 1992, Agen; Public School
Wanderers v NZ Barbarians at Hong Kong, 1992; and Robert
Jones XV v Keith Andrews XV, Benefit Match, 1998,
Stellenbosch, SA £20-40

254
1953-1991 West of England Special Rugby Programmes (13):
Glos v Int XV 73(2) and 76, v England XV and Irish Pres XV 91
(100 yrs at Kingsholm); Int and County XV at Bridgwater; Exeter
and St Luke’s v Devon XV 53; Devon Albion v Pres of Devon and
Cornwall XV; Public School Wanderers v Cantabrians; Clifton
1976-7 v WJ McBride’s Int Stars XV; Taunton v a Somerset XV
65; and a West of England XV v RV Stirling’s XV for the Bristol
Combination. Nice lot, mostly G or better £25-35

255
1958-82 Midlands Special Rugby Programmes (5): Leicester v
Watcyn Thomas’ XV, and Nottingham President’s XV Match, both
1958; Birmingham University Match for Major RC Panton, 63;
Leicester 79-80 and Rugby School Head’s Int XV v Civil
Engineers’ XV, 1982. Mostly VG £15-20

256
Scarce 1957-78 Northern Special Rugby Programmes (6):
Super trio: historic 1957 Centenary Rugby Match issue, Events
Programme and Dinner Menu, Aigburth then the Adelphi,
Liverpool, four v early clubs, Liverpool, Manchester, Blackheath
and Richmond, joint celebration and pair of matches, 21st Dec.;
Headingley Centenary Match and Yorks Centenary Challenge Cup
Final, Middlesborough v Wakefield, both 1978; and St Helen’s
Recs v Barry Jackson’s XV, 1970. G/VG, well worth a bid!£30-50

257
1948-93, Hartlepool Rovers v RF ‘Bob’ Oakes’ XV etc Rugby
Programmes (8): Famous annual game, before and after his
passing, in honour of the legendary northern rugby figure and
England cap, long-serving Yorkshire RU secretary and also RFU
President. Issues from 48, 50-2 inc, 55, 62 (v the RAF), 84 and 93.
Great lot, mostly G or better £30-40

258
2000-06 Italy v England Rugby Programmes (3): Glossy Six
Nations examples, including the first for this fixture, 2000, plus 04
and 06. Excellent £10-15

259
2007-11 Italy v Ireland Rugby Programmes (3): Excellent Six
Nations examples from three consecutive Irish visits to Rome, 07,
09 and 11 £10-15
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260
2004 and 10 Italy v Scotland Rugby Programmes (2): Pair of
tartan trips to the Italian capital in 2004 and 2010. Excellent

£10-15
261
2001 and 09 Italy v Wales Rugby Programmes (2): Two Welsh
visits to the Azzuri, including their first in the Six Nations. VG
condition £10-15

262
2006-13 Italy v France, Argentina and Fiji Rugby
Programmes (4): Glossy, packed issues for the French game of
2011, Fiji 2013 and Argentina in both 2006 and 2013. Excellent

£10-20
263
2000-06 Italy v Australia Rugby Programmes (2): Splendid
examples for the Aussies in Rome 2006 and in Turin 2013.
Excellent £10-15

264
2009-12 Scotland H and A Rugby Programmes (3): v Tonga
2012 and Argentina 2009, plus the away game in Rome 2010.
Excellent £10-15

265
1999 and 2007 RWC Finals etc Rugby Programmes (3): Near
mint, the 1991 Eng v Australia and 2007 S Africa v Eng issues,
plus at the other end of the scale, an intriguing and rarely-seen
European Nations Cup Pool match, Cyprus v Lithuania in Paphos,
2007 £15-20

266
1995 Rugby World Cup Huge Official Souvenir Programme:
Ahead of the whole final stages in S Africa, this massive and well-
illustrated official issue of 344 pp introduced the entire event,
teams, schedule, portraits, prospects etc. Perhaps the biggest-ever
such exercise? A must for RWC collectors and more…. G/VG

£20-40
267
Welsh Interest Rugby Books (4): Lovely selection of fine
writing on rugby down the decades in the Principality: 1980, A
Century of Great Welsh Rugby Players, W Thomas; 1991, 1905
And All That, G Williams; 1985, Club Rugby: the clubs and the
pictures/artefacts; and 2005, Dragons and All Blacks, H Richards.
All excellent, a great lot £15-25

268
NZ and SA Tours etc Rugby Books (5): 1935, The All Blacks of
Jubilee Year, tour review, good s/b, famous publication; 1952, The
Fourth Springboks, Stent; 1964, Whineray’s All Blacks, R Evans,
a little worn; 1963, I, George Nepia, T McLean; and 1999, The X
Factor, G Henry. G/VG  £25-30

269
Rugby History Books (5): 1929, Rugby, Reminiscences and
Opinions, Rowe Harding, desirable, h/b with quite good d/j;
Booklet, story of WW1 Welsh Cap Fatality Horace Wyndham
Thomas, VG; 2015, Percy Bush by K Poole, near mint; 2009 Last
of the Blue Lions, 1938, S Lewis, VG; and For Team and Country,
Sport in WW1, T Tate, Exc. Good lot £25-40

270
1966-1983 British and I Lions Rugby Programme etc Selection
(6): 1966 the 1st, 2nd and 3rd tests; 1983, 2nd test at Wellington;
Lions v Baabaas at Twickers, Queen’s Jubilee 1977; and Phil
Bennett Foundation, posthumous tribute brochure to him and the
1974 Invincible Lions, Celtic Manor, 2024 £30-40

271
1989/2005/2013 British and I Lions Rugby Programme etc
Selection (10): 1989 v Queensland ‘B’, Australia ‘B’, NSW ‘B’,
Australia at Brisbane, NSW Country and the Anzacs, plus official
large glossy official tour book; 2005 2nd test at Wellington; and
2013 Laminated detailed hospitality lanyard hanger and ticker for
the game v Australia at Melbourne. VG £50-90

272
1938 and 1949 England Home Rugby Programmes v Scotland
(2): ‘Wilson Shaw’s Match’ as the pre-war Scots won the Triple
Crown: he and nine more have signed; and England’s 19-3 win to
return the ‘compliment’, 11 years on. Usual 4pp cards, folds and
some wear but well worth it. F/G £25-30

273
1950-94 England Home Rugby Programmes v Wales (4): Usual
cards for the Welsh visits of 1950 and 1952, both Grand Slam
seasons for Wales, some wear; 1956, reasonable condition; and
1994 Wales champions. VG £20-30

274
1949 and 50 England Home Rugby Programmes v France and
Ireland (2): With some folds but perfectly collectable for the
visits of France 49 and Ireland 50. G overall £10-20

275
1949-69 England Rugby Trials Programmes (3): Well-worn and
written on but scarce and evocative, Dec trial at Glos 1949; plus
the standard final trial Twickers 4pp cards - from 1955 and - still
the same - 1969! O/wise G £15-25

276
1976-2016 England Interest Rugby Programmes (7): Over four
decades, interesting wide-ranging examples: Quite scarce SARF
XV v England, 1984; RFU Cup finals 1976 and 1979; N of
England v Argentina at Headingley, 1978; England ‘A’ v Italy ‘A’
2003; and, what a contrast 1994 to 2016, ‘early’ Exeter v Wasps
(RFU Cup) and v Ospreys (ER Cup)! G/VG £30-40

277
1939 Scotland v England Rugby Programme: Last Calcutta
Cup (or any) clash before WW2. A little wear but G for age

£20-30
278
1945 and 1946 Scotland and England Wartime and v NZ
‘Kiwis’ Rugby Programmes (2): Lovely scarcer pair, the
Forsyth’s issue that was provided even for the away clash with
England at Leicester, 02/45, and the Scots win over the Kiwis,
01/46; fold: but o/wise VG £20-30

279
1946 Scotland v England and v Wales ‘Victory’ Rugby
Programmes (2): From the series of uncapped post-war
celebration matches, v Wales 03/46 and v England, postponed
from January to April. Both creased but very collectable £15-30

280
1950 and 52 Scotland v England and France Rugby
Programmes (3): The very traditional Murrayfield yellow 8pp
editions, England 1950 spine taped but all G/VG overall £20-40

281
1947, 49 and 51 Scotland v Ireland Rugby Programmes (3):
Trio of visits from their Celtic cousins, well-worn but whole, inc
Irish Triple Crown 49, all fully legible and collectable £20-40
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282
1949, 51 and 53 Scotland v Wales Rugby Programmes (3):
Three Welsh visits, including the shock 19-0 Scots win of 1951,
the first two with heavy creases but collectable, third VG £15-25

283
1934-50 Scottish Rugby Memories Facsimile Rugby Prog
Books etc (5): The famous Forsyth’s issues, h/back, one sunned,
Scotland ‘home and aways’ reproduced/imagined, with great team
photos. One edition 1934-39, three other 1946-50, plus two copies
of a flimsy 1992-3 Gavin Hastings Watsonians tribute and
Jedforest 7s prog 1971. VG £40-50

284
1991 RWC etc Scotland Rugby Programmes (8): Nice set:
Scotland v Japan, Zimbabwe and Ireland, W Samoa (qu-final) and
England (semi), all with tickets, as is France v Scotland, 5 Nations
1991; plus Scotland v England 56 and NZ 64. Mostly VG/Exc

£25-50
285
1990 Scotland in New Zealand Rugby Programmes (4): v
Southland, Canterbury, Wellington and Manawatu. Large
colourful issues, all VG £25-30

286
1992 Scotland in Australia Rugby Programmes (6): v Australia,
NSW, NSW Country, Queensland, Queensland Country and the
Emerging Wallabies. VG, some quite scarce £40-60

287
1954-2017 New Zealand Interest Rugby Programme etc
Miscellany (7): v Barbarians 1954, SW Counties 1963, Wales and
the defeat at Llanelli (smaller format reprint) 1972, Scotland 1964,
tour mag 2007 and Lions (SA) v Crusaders 2017. All VG £25-40

288
1947-2016 Australia Interest Rugby Programme etc
Miscellany (5): v NZ 2012, England at Sydney 2016, in the UK v
Abertillery and Cross Keys 1947 and London Counties 1957 and
in Canada v British Colombia 1989. VG £30-40

289
1952-1992 S African Interest Rugby Programme Miscellany
(4): v NZ, Port Elizabeth, 1970, and in the UK v the Baabaas
1952, Leicestershire and E Midlands (scarce) 1960 and England
(North) at Elland Road, Leeds, 1992. VG £20-40

290
1949-1988 Welsh Interest Rugby Programmes (8): v England
1949, 55 and 57, Ireland 51, Scotland 88, France 72, Fiji 64 and
U-23 v Canada 62. Generally VG £25-40

291
1979-1997 Welsh Mostly Away Rugby programmes (5): Some
scarcer, v Romania home 1979 and away, defeat, 1983; v Spain
and v Portugal, RWC qualifiers, 1994; and v Ontario and Canada
(joint issue) 2007. All VG £25-40

292
1971 on France v Wales Rugby Selection inc signed (6): In
Paris: 1987 and 1999, VG, and a well-worn, marked but evocative
John Bevan-signed set - programme, itinerary, menu and guest list
- for a Grand Slam Welsh match there in 1971. Worth a bid!

£40-60

293
1970s on WRU Cup Semis Rugby Programmes etc (5):
Llanelli v Ebbw Vale 1976, Bridgend 1979, Newbridge 1989 and
Pontypridd (jt issue with Swansea v Newport), 1992; plus
Newbridge v Japan 1983. All VG £15-20

294
1958 and 1996 Ireland Rugby Programmes at France and v W
Samoa (2): ‘Lovely French Fifties Flimsy’, Paris 58, always
desirable, and the far thicker, glossier issue v the Samoans,
decades on. Both VG £50-80

295
1949-76 Cardiff v NZ and the Baabaas etc Rugby Programmes
(5): Issues v the All Blacks from 1953, 1963 and 1972; v the
Baabaas 1949 and an Italian Selection, Centenary Year 1976. VG

£25-50
296
French Club Championship Final Rugby Programmes (2): The
‘grand finale’ in Paris for Toulouse, v Agen in 1986 and Bourgoin
in 1997. VG £5-15

297
Newport RFC, Barbarians and much else Rugby Miscellany
(c.25): RWC mags 2011 and 2015, Welsh rugby mag, press
glossies of Jonah Lomu and John Kirwan, Scotland v Ireland
RWC 1991, Llanelli Supporters’ Fixture card Centenary (and All
Blacks!) season 72-3; Cardiff v Baabaas 1949 and Italian
Selection 1976; Newport v S Africa 1952 (grubby cover), Baa-
baas 1955 and 56 and Stellenbosch and Cape Town Univs 1956,
plus four recent Newport Season tickets folders; and several
scarce tickets for Samoa v Italy and v Spain at Apia, both July
2024. Mostly VG  £25-40

298
1959 British and I Lions Test Rugby Programmes (3): The 1st,
3rd and 4th NZ v Lions clashes on the 1959 trip Down Under.
Generally VG £25-50

299
1951-1984 Welsh Interest Rugby Selection (10): Programmes v
England 1951, 1958 and 1972, and NZ 63 inc song sheet; FDC
‘Triple Triple Crown’ 1978; plus tickets: two Eng v Wales and
Wales v France, Ireland and Scotland. G/VG £20-25

300
1946-1964 French Interest Rugby Selection (5): Autographed
cigarette packet, Robert Soro ‘the Lion of Swansea’ and nine
others from the game won 4-3 by France in Ireland, 1946. Quirky
and lovely! Midi Olympique good wishes rugby postcard 1961;
plus splendid near-mint programme, rugby-ball shaped dinner
menu and stand ticket for Wales 11-all draw with the French at
Cardiff, 1964.VG overall £25-40

301
1946-2004 Rugby Special Occasions Miscellany (8): Paris v
London, lovely large item, 1946; Transvaal v British Lions 1968,
with scarce teams insert and large Springboks b/w team pic;
Varsity Matches, 1980 and 1981 (100th, with tickets); Romania,
shock Bucharest win v Wales, 1983; Grogg Shop flier; and Phil
Bennett Foundation, posthumous tribute dinner at the Celtic
Manor for the Invincible Lions of 1974, 50 years on.
VG/Excellent £40-50
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302
1900 Rugby Medal: Hallmarked silver shield shaped decorative
medal with loop for chain, gilt effect to central shield and scroll
above, engraved PC to front and NRFC to rear. Approx 1.5” x 1”
overall. Most attractive, VG £50-80

303
1901 Rugby Medal: highly decorative hallmarked Maltese Cross-
style silver medal, Kent County Rugby Union Challenge Cup
Winners, engraved for RC Dalglish, Royal Naval College. Approx
1.5” x 1.5” overall. Loop for watch chain. Lovely memorabilia,
nearly 125 years old £50-80

304
1925-6 Rugby Medal: boxed and made by Fattorini, Bradford and
Birmingham etc, lovely 1.25” x 1” rounded shield hallmarked
silver medal with chain loop, decorated around central raised and
gilded rugby ball. Engraved to rear ‘KRUFC’ and date. Keighley?
VG £40-70

305
1930s? Rugby Medal: 1.5” circular medal with hook and
embossed rugby ball, polished bronze effect with legend in
German Lower Saxony Youth Rugby Association. Attractive item,
maybe 1930s, VG £10-20

306
1938 Rugby Medal: Boxed and made by Croneen of Gillingham,
highly decorated and enamelled Maltese Cross and Crown-styled
hallmarked silver Medal, heraldic arms to front and engraved
‘CJCC RU 1938’ to rear. VG £40-70

307
1930s and 40s N American Rugby Medals (2): unusual, pair of
bronze effect medals with rugby action scenes embossed, one
plinth-mounted, the other with chain loop. One for the Illinois
(US) Rugby Champions, 1931-2, named for WJ Sartain, the other
for The Canadian Forces Rugby Big 4 League, 2nd Place, 1945.
VG condition £15-35

308
Military Rugby Medals (4): Bronze or silver effect circular
medals: for the West Yorkshire Regiment’s Company Shield,
1932, rugby action embossed with some enamelling and Regt
arms; for the RAF Halton No. 2 (A) Wing Rugby Champions
1941, again embossed and named for AA Jenkins, I.H; for the SP
Dist. KO Competition, Major Unit, Winners 1946, rugby action
embossed; and for the Runners Up, Dhekelia (Cyprus) Sevens,
1962, rugby action embossed front and laurel wreaths to rear.
Lovely lot £50-80

309
Some 1955-71 Wales Home Rugby Programmes (22): v
England (6), Ireland (5), Scotland (2), France (2), SA 1960 and 70,
NZ 1963, Australia 1958, Int XV 57, Pres XV 1970 and U-25 v
Fiji 1970. Mostly G/VG £30-60

310
1969 Wales Down Under Rugby Programmes (6): 1st test v NZ,
v Otago, Wellington and Taranaki, test v Australia and scarcer v
Fiji. All VG £50-80

311
Some 1952-71 England Home Rugby Programmes (20): v
Scotland (3), Ireland (3), Wales (2), France (5), SA 1952 (1st Mag
style int’l) and 69, NZ 64, Australia 58 and 67, Pres O’seas XV 71
and U-25 v Fiji 70. Mostly G/VG £30-60

312
Some 1955-70 Scotland Home Rugby Programmes (18): v
Ireland (4), England (3), Wales (5), France (4), and Australia (2,
58 and 66). G/VG £30-50

313
Some 1953-69 Ireland etc Home Rugby Programmes (14): v
England (3, inc 1 dup), France (3, inc 1st Irish glossy mag-style
issue), Scotland (1, 54), and NZ, VIP with ribbons, 54; plus Irish
Trial 57, Irish Univs v Scots Univs and Instonians v Queen’s Univ,
both 54, Ulster Select v All-International XV, 56, Thompson’s XV
v Siggins’ XV 55 and Jordanstown 7s, 57. Many VG/Exc £25-40

314
1959 and 1970 Four Nations Celebration Rugby Programmes
(2): Pair of attractive sought-after issues from these rarely-held
occasions. For the Twickers Jubileeand the RFU Centenary.
VG/Exc £10-20

315
1951-70 Miscellany of Rugby Programmes in England (18):
County Championship Finals, all shapes and sixes, 1952, 53, 56,
57 and 69; Middlesex 7s, 52, 54, 55 and 56; Varsity Matches 52,
54, 55 and 56; and four Yorkshire Cup Games, inc Finals, 1966-
70. Mostly VG £25-40

316
1956-7 S African Universities (‘Sables’) Rugby Programmes in
the UK (4): v Scottish Univs, Scottish Districts, London Clubs
and Irish Univs. VG £10-20

317
Scarce 1959 Argentina v the Junior Springboks Rugby
Programme: Compact but packed and attractive issue from the
budding S Africans’ visit to the land of Los Pumas. VG £40-80

The following 19 lots, nos. 318-336, offer a fine selection of
programmes (and a few ‘extras’) from the British Lions’ tours

to S Africa in 1955, 1962 and 1968, several harder-to-find.
Super opportunities here.

318
Scarce 1955 British and I Lions 3rd Test Rugby Programme
and R Sweet letter (2): Large format attractive example with
pictorial cover, lots of pics and pen pics, 24pp, complete with a
gracious letter from famed SA journalist and author, Reg Sweet,
sending it and other programmes to a young UK fan. Lovely stuff,
in excellent condition. £100-200

319
Scarce 1955 British and I Lions 4th Test Rugby Programme:
Colourfully-covered A5 24pp issue for the fourth and final test of
that famous series. Can’t even find an image on Google! Excellent

£100-200
320
Scarce 1958 Barbarians and France in S Africa Rugby
Programmes (2): Super cartoon cover on the large format
Transvaal v Barbarians issue from May 1958, plus S African
Universities v France, Durban, 1958. Both VG £40-60

321
1962 British and I Lions 1st Test Rugby Programme and Team
Photo: At Jo’burg, the large format green pp joint issue for the test
and the Transvaal game. This has the test teams centre pages. Plus
nice, approx. 7”x 5”, b/w team shot of the Lions squad. VG

£100-200
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322
1962 British and I Lions 2nd Test Rugby Programme: Neat
colourful A5 issue from the 3-3 draw at Durban, 36pp. Marvellous
condition £70-100

323
1962 British and I Lions 3rd Test Cape Times ed. Rugby
Programme: At Newlands, A5 red/white cover with pic, 36pp to
inc scarce teams insert. VG condition £70-100

324
1962 British and I Lions 3rd Test W Province 2.5c Rugby
Programme: The traditional A5, 4pp foldover W Province Cape
Town issue. Comes with a letter from the Province to the
programme collector. VG £50-80

325
1962 British and I Lions 3rd Test W Province 1c Rugby
Programme: Newlands, Cape Town large, folded newspaper-style
issue from the test, cheaper on the day than their other offering.
VG £50-80

326
Scarce 1962 British and I Lions 4th Test Rugby Programme:
Substantial illustrated issue from Bloemfontein, with very useful
tour statistics section. Not many of this example seen. 40pp. VG

£70-100
327
1962 British and I Lions v Natal Rugby Programme: Neat,
compact 36pp A5 Durban example. VG indeed £50-80

328
1968 British and I Lions v Eastern Province Rugby
Programme: Crisp, clean colourful covers, plus 8pp inc pics.
Excellent £80-120

329
1968 British and I Lions v Western Province Rugby
Programme: Similar to lot 335 but from a different game, at Cape
Town, SA Rugby Yearbook Souvenir Programme A5 edition, team
centre pages present. Excellent £70-140

330
Scarce 1968 British and I Lions v South-West Africa Rugby
Programme: Less often seen, bold clean 30pp example with
interesting content. VG £300-400

331
1968 British and I Lions 2nd Test Rugby Programme: 16pp A5
issue, colourful, for the 6-6 draw at Port Elizabeth. Excellent

£60-120
332
1968 British and I Lions v Western Transvaal Rugby
Programme: Larger format, splendid 40pp effort for the tour
opener at Potchefstroom. VG £120-180

333
1968 British and I Lions v Transvaal Rugby Programme: At
Jo’burg, 32pp official souvenir issue, packed edition with scarce
teams insert. VG £140-200

334
1968 British and I Lions v Griquas Rugby Programme: At
Kimberley, fine large 32pp example. Excellent £180-260

335
1968 British and I Lions v S Africa 3rd Test Rugby
Programme: At Cape Town, SA Rugby Yearbook Souvenir
Programme edition, A5, similar to lot 329 but a different game.
Team centre pages included, Excellent £90-150

336
1968 British and I Lions v S Africa 4th Test Rugby
Programme etc (2): Official 20pp issue from Ellis Park, Jo’burg;
and v Gwent (who won) v S Africa in the UK, 1969. VG £90-150

337
1960 NZ in S Africa Rugby Programmes etc Selection (5): 4th
Test programme from this drawn series, neat 20pp A5 from Port
Elizabeth; separate team line-ups sheet; 12pp glossy pictorial
record of the Third Test; issue from the game v the Junior
Springboks, fold, 20pp; plus Reg Sweet’s fine large ‘Personality’
magazine supplement, the well-illustrated history of the
Springboks. G/VG £40-70

338
1961 S Africa v Australia 1st Test Rugby Programme: Large
striking issue with pictorial orange cover, Reg Sweet autograph,
title and date of game to front, Jo’burg, substantial 24pp example.
VG £30-70

339
1961 S Africa v Australia 2nd Test Rugby Programme: From
Port Elizabeth, neat 12pp example, VG £30-70

340
1956 S Africa in NZ Rugby Programmes (4): 1st test v NZ at
Dunedin, and v Waikato and Auckland; plus NZ Barbarians v
Coronation Shield District Team at Auckland. Big names! Mostly
G/VG £30-50

341
1956 S Africa in NZ Rugby Programmes (3): 3rd test v NZ at
Christchurch, and v Canterbury and NZ Universities. VG £20-50

342
1956/61 S Africa and France in NZ Rugby Programmes (3):
4th test v NZ and NZ Maori, both at Auckland 1956; and v France,
1st test, also at Auckland, 1961.VG £30-50

343
1966 British and I Lions Tests in NZ Rugby Programmes (4):
All four of the hosts’ winning tests v the tourists. VG/Exc£60-100

344
1966 British and I Lions Rugby Programmes (3): v Otago,
Wellington and NZ Universities. Exc £20-40

345
1966 British and I Lions Rugby Programmes (3): v Canterbury,
Auckland and the NZ Maori. VG £20-40

346
1956 NSW v South Africa Rugby Programme: Neat attractive
A5 issue from Sydney, VG at nearly 70 years of age! £50-90

347
1956 Queensland v South Africa Rugby Programme: Larger
format example for the 47-3 Boks win, Roy Dryburgh grabbing
six tries! VG £50-90
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348
1960 and 61 Rugby Programmes in Australia (4): Both
Queensland and NSW v the All Blacks, split squad, May 1960;
Australia v Fiji and v France, 1961, both at Sydney; and another,
but routine Rugby News edition, Gordon v Drummoyne and the
entire weekend programme, Aug 5th ‘61. VG £30-40

349
1960 S Africa in the British Isles Rugby Programmes etc (5):
Small card tour itinerary, plus the issues v Glasgow and
Edinburgh, North West Counties at Manchester City, London
Counties and Cornwall and Devon. All VG £40-60

350
1969-70 S Africa in the British Isles Rugby Programmes (4):
Examples v Gwent, NE Counties, Midland Counties West and the
Barbarians. G/VG £30-50

351
1953-54/1963-4 New Zealand in the British Isles Rugby
Programmes (4): v North Eastern Counties and Ulster, 1954; and
v North Western Counties at Maine Road and North Eastern
Counties at Harrogate, (worn), 1964. Otherwise G £40-70

352
1957-8 and 1966-7 Australia in the UK Rugby Programmes
(4): 57-8 v London Counties, Ulster and South Western Counties
and 1966 v North Eastern Counties. G/VG £25-45

353
1955 and 1970 Italy and Fiji in England Rugby Programmes
(3): Issues for London Counties v Italy 1955 and Fiji 1970, plus
North Eastern Counties v Fiji 1970. VG £10-20

The following seven lots, nos. 354-360, represent all but one
of the hard-to-source full set of programmes from the

Australian leg of the 1966 British and Irish Lions’ tour Down
Under. Only the Combined Country Districts issue is missing.

This is a great opportunity!

354
1966 British and I Lions v Western Australia Rugby
Programme: Rarely seen, clean neat A5 12pp Perth issue. VG

£100-200
355
1966 British and I Lions v South Australia Rugby
Programme: Larger than A4 format for this scarce, attractive bold
example from Adelaide. VG £80-140

356
1966 British and I Lions v Victoria Rugby Programme:
Intriguing, rare 20pp issue from Melbourne, rather ‘home-made’
in appearance - so all the more evocative, from this lesser-active
Rugby Union state. Excellent £100-200

357
1966 British and I Lions v New South Wales Rugby
Programme: Attractive bright Rugby News issue from Sydney,
20pp near-A4 size example. Excellent £60-90

358
1966 British and I Lions v Queensland Rugby Programme:
12pp Brisbane effort with bold action cover. Excellent £70-100

359
1966 British and I Lions 1st Test v Australia Rugby
Programme: 20pp colourfully-covered Rugby News issue for the
Sydney Cricket Ground test. Exc £70-100

360
1966 British and I Lions 2nd Test v Australia Rugby
Programme: 16pp example in bright cover for the second test at
Brisbane. Excellent £80-110

361
c.1990 NZ Rugby Jersey with Embroidered Michael Jones
Signature: Cotton Oxford issue jersey with silver fern and NZ All
Blacks badge/logo, whose collar had been hand signed for the
owner by the legendary flanker Michael Jones. Fearful of
washing/wear, the vendor had the collar neatly cut off, Jones’
signature skilfully embroidered over in black cotton and sewed
beneath the badge! Unique? G/VG £60 -110

362
1990s Wasps Rugby Jersey Fully Squad Autographed: Very
large (3XL), near- mint, Canterbury-made and logoed along with
the Wasp badge, immaculate unnumbered Wasps issue, neatly
signed in black marker to the gold portion of the jersey by c.40, to
include Robert Howley, Lawrence Dallaglio, Shaun Edwards and
Warren Gatland. Lovely item £60-100

363
1947-1971 Wales v Overseas Tourists etc Rugby Programmes
(9): v Australia 1947 and 1958; South Africa 1951 and 1960; New
Zealand 1953; Lions and International XVs 1955 and 1957; Fiji
1964 and Canada 1971. Generally G, nice, varied lot £20-50

364
1953-1960 England v All-Comers Rugby programmes (14): v
Wales 1956; v Ireland 1956-60 inc, 1956 poor; v France 1953-59
inc, 1957 poor; v Scotland 1953-59; v NZ 1954 and v Australia,
poor, 1958. Mixed, many G £30-60

365
1977-2009 France v Wales Rugby Programmes (14): A full
Paris run until 2003, except for 1995, plus 2009. Attractive lot,
worth a bid £30-60

366
1986-2010 France v England, Italy and Ireland Rugby
Programmes (11): England 1986-92 and 1998-2004, both inc;
Ireland 1990 and 2010 and Italy 2002. Mostly G £20-40

367
1999-2017 Italy v Wales Rugby Programmes (8): Rome games
from 1999-2003 inc, 2007, 2009 and 2013-2017 inc. Mostly G

£20-40
368
1990-2005 Wales Rugby Programmes Overseas (3): Scarcer
1990 v Welwitschia (Namibia); 1994 and 2005 v Canada, at
Markham and Toronto respectively. VG £15-30

369
1959-86 Four Nations Rugby Programmes etc (7): E/W v S/I
1959, 1970 and 1980; Wales v President’s XV 1981 and 1984 and
v Overseas XV 1980; and Five Nations v Overseas XV (IRB
100th) 1986. VG £20-30

370
1948-85 Barbarians Rugby Programmes (8): v Australia 1948
(poor) and 1967; v S Africa 1961 (their only defeat); v NZ 1954,
67, 73 (the ‘big one’) and 76; and v London Welsh (Centenary) at
Twickenham, 1985. O/wise VG £20-50
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371
1976-2001 RFU KO Cup Final Rugby Programmes (11): The
Twickers deciders for the matches from 1976(2), 82, 86, 89, 90
and 92-95 inc, plus 2001. G/VG £20-50

372
1954-2008 Sevens Rugby Programmes (c.75): Lovely big,
varied selection, to inc a super run of Welsh Snellings 1954-95,
missing only 56 and 57; Middlesex 1977-84 inc and 1987-9 inc,
plus 1996, and one Prelim Rds 1980; with 14 others, international,
Scots, English and Welsh big and small and some duplicates on
top. Mostly G/VG £30-70

373
1950-1997 Schools, Youth etc and Age Group Rugby
Programmes (c.35): Fine large selection across five decades,
including two Welsh Schools internationals, 13 Secondary
Schools, 5 Youth, 5 English or Welsh Students, two Wales Under-
21s and 5 minor cups or tours. G/VG £30-60

374
Rugby Programme Pot-Pourri Package 1 (12): W Province v
Cardiff 1978; WRU East v West 1987; RAF v Army 1994; Welsh
Districts v Sri Lanka 1987; Crawshay’s XV at Wolverhampton
1976 and v Cornwall at Cardiff 1987; Ben Francis Cup Final,
Rhymney v Newport 1998; Welsh Brewers Final, Bedlinog v
Forgeside 1988; Blaenau Gwent RFC Centenary Gala etc ‘69;
Cornwall KO, Penryn v St Ives 1972; Welsh v English Classics
Over 35, ‘93; and Wales v England ‘Pirate’ prog ’51. G £10-20

375
Rugby Programme etc Pot-Pourri Package 2 (c.25): To inc NZ,
France, Australia, Scotland and England in test matches, club
games inc Biarritz v Toulon, ‘Welsh Rugby’ and other magazines
plus various ephemera. Generally G £15-40

376
1987-2023 RWC Rugby Programmes etc (26): 1987, a varied
five of those p/copied teamsheet inserts; 1991 Final (writing on
cover), Sc v NZ play-off, E v NZ and Ire, W v Arg and Samoa,
Aus v Arg and Samoa; 1999 W v Arg, Samoa, Japan and Aus (qu-
final), NZ v Tonga and SA (play-off), Arg v Samoa and Japan,
Samoa v Japan and Aus v SA (semi-final); 2007 Sc v NZ; 2015
Sunday Times Preview Brochure; 2023 Wales v Australia, big
Wales win. Most VG £20-40

377
1947-66 Australia in Wales Rugby Programmes (18 inc
dup’n): 1947 v Abertillery/Cross Keys (p/h), 1957-8 v
Pontypool/X Keys, Neath/Aberavon, Newport and Cardiff; 1966 v
Neath/Aberavon, Swansea Cardiff, Newport, E Vale/Abertillery
and Pontypool/X Keys/Newbridge. Mostly VG or better £30-60

378
1973-92 Australia in Wales Rugby Programmes (29 inc
dup’n): 1973 v Swansea, E Wales and W Wales; 1975 v
Glamorgan, Cardiff, Llanelli and Swansea; 1976 v Newport and
Gwent; 1981 v Pontypridd, Bridgend, Pontypool and Swansea;
1982 v W Wales; 1984 v Pontypool, Cardiff, Swansea and
Llanelli; 1992 v Neath, Swansea, Llanelli, Wales Students and
Monmouthshire. VG lot £40-80

379
1953-73 New Zealand in Wales etc Rugby Programmes (20):
1953 v Cardiff and Newport; 1963 v Newport (lost), Cardiff,
Llanelli, Pontypool/Cross Keys, Aberavon/Neath and
Abertillery/E Vale; 1967 v Monmouthshire (plus scarce ‘pirate’),
West Wales and East Wales (draw); 1972-3 v Cardiff (2), East
Glam (2), Gwent, Neath/Aberavon and Newport. Plus NZ v
Oxford Univ 1963. Mostly G/VG £60-90

380
1978-93 New Zealand in Wales Rugby Programmes (23): 1978
v West Wales (2), Bridgend, Cardiff and Monmouthshire; 1980 v
Llanelli, Newport, Swansea and Cardiff; 1982 NZ Maori v
Llanelli, Swansea, Mon, Aberavon, Maesteg and Cardiff; and
1989 v Llanelli, Newport, Swansea (2), Cardiff, Pontypool and
Neath. Plus SA v England ‘A’, Gateshead, 1993. G/VG £30-70

381
1951-94 S Africa in Wales etc Rugby Programmes (18): VG,
1951 v Pontypool/Newbridge and Cardiff; 1960-61 v E
Vale/Abertillery, Cardiff, Pontypool/X Keys, Swansea (2),
Newport and Neath/Aberavon; 1969-70 v Cardiff (2), Swansea,
Aberavon/Neath, Newport (2), Gwent and Llanelli. Plus England
North v SA, Leeds, 1992 £40-70

382
1973-93 Japan in Wales Rugby Programmes (8): 1973 v
Monmouthshire; 1983 v Abertillery, Newbridge and Neath; 1993 v
E Wales, Heineken Div 3 and 4; Dunvant and W Wales. Mostly
VG £15-40

383
1964-85 Fiji in Wales Rugby Programmes (8): 1964 Fiji v
Abertillery/Newbridge and Glamorgan/Mon; 1973 v Swansea (2);
and 1985 v Swansea, Cross Keys, Newport and Cardiff. G/VG

£20-40
384
1964-88 S Hemisphere Teams in Wales Rugby Programmes
(7): Tonga v Newport and East Wales (2) 1974; Argentina v East
Wales 1976 and W Samoa v Newbridge (2) and Aberavon 1988.
VG overall £20-50

385
Mostly 1990s Minor Welsh Clubs Rugby Programmes (33):
Selection across the range from Abercynon to Ystradgynlais but
inc Neath, Cardiff, Abertillery, Newbridge and Tredegar. G/VG

£15-40
386
1972-2013 Gloucester RFC Rugby Programmes (15): Good
spread of dates and of leading Welsh and English sides at
Kingsholm. VG £20-30

387
1965-2007 Leicester RFC Rugby Programmes (27): Another
good variety from the Midlands club with often interestingly-
shaped issues and very good opposition from Wales and England.
G/VG £20-40

387a
1958 on Bridgend RFC Rugby Programmes (100+): Super
sequences from the Brewery Field boys across seven decades.
G/VG £20-50
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388
1965-79 Rothmans Pall Mall NZ Almanacks (30): Major
duplication but a fine selection of six different years of this
popular compact, well-illustrated and written NZ publication.
Mostly VG £10-30

389
1964-1990s Domestic NZ Rugby Programmes (10): Auckland v
NZ Barbarians 1964; Wairarapa/Bush v Combined Services 1988;
NZ Maori v Southland 1986; Southland v NZ U-21s 1991; NZ
Univs v MZ Maori 1988 (2); National Sevens won by Manawatu
1977; and 3 large Wellington/Hurricanes colour posters. G/VG 

£15-30
390
1990 and 94 Canada and Canada ‘A’ in the UK Rugby
Programmes (5): Canada v Emerging England Players 1990 at
Bath, plus Canada ‘A’ v England North, Newbridge, London/SE
and Combined Services 1994. VG £10-25

391
1998 and 1999 S Africa v Australia Test Rugby Programmes
(2): VG Compact, detailed colourful Cape Town and Jo’burg Tri
Nations editions £10-25

392
2002 Wales in S Africa Rugby Programmes (2): Both tests from
the 2002 trek v the Springboks. Near Mint £10-30

393
1952-1962 County Champs Final Rugby Programmes (4):
1952 and 55, both Middlesex v Lancashire, early Programme
Publications-style magazine issues, both at Twickers; 1959 neat,
illustrated, well-presented 8pp from Gloucestershire v
Warwickshire at Bristol; and 1962, 4pp Twickenham 'regular' card
for Hampshire v Warwickshire. VG £10-20

394
1953, 55 and 59 England v France Rugby Programmes (3):
New magazine-style, with diagonal two-tone coloured covers,
from Programme Publications Ltd., for a trio of Fifties Gallic
visits. VG £10-20

395
1961-2018 Oxford Univ v Stanley’s XV Rugby Programmes
(17): Issues from 1961, 71 (‘Lions’ big win), 80, 82, 84, 85, 88(2),
89, 90, 91, 93, 94, 95, 99, 2008 and 2018, when Cardiff RFC
provided the opposition as times had irrevocably changed. Ah
well…...! VG £20-40

396
1945-82 Leicester, Bedford etc Vintage Rugby Programmes
(12): Leics: v Coventry 1945, Northampton 1954, Cambridge
Univ 1960, Oxford Univ 1961 and Cheltenham 1965; and RFU
Cup semi, Moseley v Leics 1982, w/tkt. Bedford: v Richmond
1946, Coventry 1949 and Rosslyn Park, RFU Cup Final 75, signed
by Budge Rogers. Also Birmingham v Lydney 1952, New
Brighton v Northern 1956 and Midlands v Fiji 1982. Mostly VG

£20-40
397
Barbarians v S Africa etc Rugby Programmes (5): 1951, 1961,
1970 and 2000. G/VG £15-20

398
Barbarians v Australia Rugby Programmes (7): 1948, 1958,
1967, 1976, 1982 (off - snow!), 1988 and 2001. G/VG £20-40

399
Barbarians v England etc Rugby Programmes (19): 1990,
2001-06 inc, 2008-15 incl, and 2017-2019 incl £20-30

400
1971 and 1974 Overseas Tourists in Wales Rugby Programmes
(3): Tonga v Wales and West Wales and Glamorgan U25 v Canada
1971. VG £10-15

401
Australian Connection Rugby Programmes (5): v East Wales
1973, Newport 1976 and Midlands and Edinburgh 1988; plus
scarce Brisbane v Llanelli in Australia 1986. Gen VG £15-25

402
1955-70 Wales Special Matches Rugby Programmes (3): v a
Lions’ XV 1955, an International XV 1957 and the RFU
President’s XV 1970. VG £10-20

403
1964 and 1999 Wales and S Africa Interest Rugby
Programmes (2): President’s XV v the Rest, inc Pask and
Watkins, colourful A4 4pp issue for SAs 1964 celebrations, slight
w.o.f.; and the Millennium Stadium 1999 opening game and the
first ever Welsh win over the Springboks. VG £15-25

404
1990-2008 Charitable Causes Special Rugby Programmes (3):
4 Home Unions v Rest of Europe (Romania Fund, with ticket),
1990; North v South, Tsunami Relief, 2005; and Help for Heroes
XV v International Select XV 2008. Exc £10-20

405
1989 Australia in the UK Rugby Programmes (9): Of the non-
test matches, only Combined Students and Barbarians missing.
Great condition £20-40

406
WRU Cup Finals etc (25): With a little duplication, most finals
between 1977 and 1999, plus 2003; semi-finals involving
Bridgend 75 and 85, Cardiff 85 (2) and the jt issue for 2012; plus
Swansea v Llanelli quarter-final, 1979. G £20-60

407
Welsh Rugby and Other Rugby Magazines (37): Six Welsh
Rugby issues, 1960s/80s, seven Rugby Worlds, 70s/80s and 23
Rugby Wales, 1990s plus one other ‘Greatest Players’ glossy. Nice
lot £20-50

408
1974 ‘Follow The Lions’ Tour Preview Brochure: Fine glossy
48pp issue by Piet Greyling and Cliff Morgan looking ahead to the
Lions’ epic unbeaten trek through S Africa £5-10

409
Llanelli WRU Cup etc, Rugby Programmes and Yearbooks
(24): 13 issues v Swansea, 1981-1992, plus one at Neath; 'Llanelli
RFC into the 80s' booklet; WRU Finals v Pontypool 1991 and
Neath 1993; v NZ 1989; v Queensland 1986; v Fiji 1985 inc invite
and ticket; and a ticket v Pontypool; Scarce Llanelli RFC
Yearbooks Much sought-after first and second editions of this
packed publication, 1970-1 and 1971-2. VG/Exc £20-30
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410
Llanelli etc Rugby Programmes and Ephemera (100+): A super
selection of Llanelli programmes etc (and some Scarlets) down the
years, inc Cup, big match, tourists, dinners, benefits, advertising
etc. Great chance here, VG £20-40

411
Rugby Miscellany (Qty): You name it, there is an example here!
Books inc Sam Warburton and Eddie Jones, magazines,
programmes, menus, tickets, DVD, brochures, etc etc. Take a
punt! VG £20-40

412
1960s/70s Cornwall Rugby Programmes (11): v Crawshay’s
Welsh 1972, Canada 1979, and v Devon every other year from
1962 to 1978. VG £15-30

413
1985-2002 Italian, Russian etc Rugby International Tickets
(5): Scarcer lot, Italy v France 1985(2), v Romania 1990 and v S
Africa 1997, plus rare Russia v Romania 2002 £10-15

414
1980s to date, mostly Welsh Interest Rugby Programme
Selection (c.40): Almost all with Welsh connection, a selection of
WRU Cups, Counties, Districts, Age Group, Schools etc, mostly
finals of competitions. VG £15-30

415
2002-2004 Wales Reebok/Rockport Signed Rugby Jersey:
Scarlet replica, black collar, Rockport-sponsored, Reebok make,
signed to breast by Steve Fenwick and one other. Near Mint

£30-50
416
1980s, 6” Terry Holmes Rugby Grogg, No.9: Another no. 9, this
time the big Cardiff halfback hero Holmes, in good or better nick,
‘signed’ to base by creator John Hughes. Lovely item £50-80

417
1997 Cardiff Arms Park National Stadium Closure Ephemera
etc (3): Intriguing package: Western Mail glossy mag marking the
1997 end of the ‘old’ National Ground in Cardiff; the full details,
bidding card, advertising and catalogue for the subsequent sale of
most of the old stadium, and, with CoA, a 7” x 5” x 2” mounted
model of the old ground fashioned from coal from the then-last
surviving deep Welsh mine, Tower. History in your hand! VG

£20-50
418
1955 on Wales Mostly Home Rugby Programmes (36): With
some duplication, 5 Nations’ games with England (15, h or a,
1955-2009), plus homes v Scotland (3), Ireland (4), France (3),
Australia 1966 and President’s XV 70, 81 (2) and 84; with 1997,
last game at  National Stadium  - W v E - and 1999 W v SA (2),
first game at Millennium Stadium and first win over Boks, inc
ticket; and two large p/card pics, Wales squad to Argentina. Gen
VG £20-30

419
1982 Welsh Squad, S W Police ‘Cop-a-Card’ Collectors’ Sets
(2): One full, one missing a single card, two of the same 35-card
colourful issues, G+ £20-40

420
1967 on Wales and NZ Test, Club and other Rugby
Programmes etc (24): At Cardiff 1972, 74, 78, 80, 89, 02, 03
(RWC at Sydney), 04, 06, 10 and (at Wembley) 1997. NZ v W
1969 (both tests) and 1st test 1988 (2); plus W and Cardiff v NZ
Maori (2)1982, Cardiff v NZ 1980 and East Wales (3-3) v NZ
1967. Also three NZ Rugby Museum lapel stick pins, a vintage
silver fern lapel badge and a novelty Maori style bottle opener.
Mostly VG £20-40

421
1967 on Wales and NZ Test, Club and other Rugby
Programmes etc (24): At Cardiff 1972, 74, 78, 80, 89, 02, 03
(RWC at Sydney), 04, 06, 10 and (at Wembley) 1997. NZ v W
1969 (both tests) and 1st test 1988 (2); plus W and Cardiff v NZ
Maori (2)1982, Cardiff v NZ 1980 and East Wales (3-3) v NZ
1967. Also three NZ Rugby Museum lapel stick pins, a vintage
silver fern lapel badge and a novelty Maori style bottle opener.
Mostly VG £20-40

422
1976 Quagga-Barbarians v New Zealand Rugby Programme:
At Ellis Park. VG £15-25

423
1970s-90s Scottish Clubs Rugby Dinner Menus (14): VG:
Boroughmuir, Cambuslang, Clydebank, Hutcheson’s, West of
Scotland Referees, several years’ Greenock Wanderers and
Helensburgh (signed D Snedden). £15-25

424
1947-52 Wales etc Rugby Programmes (3): Bargain? Wales v
England and v Australia, both 1947, both taped to edges, and
Baabaas v S Africa 1952, G £5-15

425
1959 France v Wales Rugby Programme: Scarce ‘French Fifties
Flimsy’, the last of them for this particular fixture, and showing its
age: browned in parts and taped to spine, but entire, fully legible
and if you are missing one, very collectable! £20-50

426
Other Nations Touring in the UK Rugby Programmes (5):
1953 Western Counties v NZ; 1962 Western Clubs and Edinburgh
v Canada; and 1964, Bridgend/Maesteg and Western Counties of
Wales v Fiji. Generally VG £15-30

427
1966-75 Major Tourists in Wales Rugby Programmes (6): 1966
E Vale/Abertillery, 1973 E Wales and 1975 Glamorgan and
Llanelli v Australia; 1967 Monmouthshire and 1972 Gwent v NZ.
VG £10-30

428
1969-73 Other Touring Nations in Wales Rugby Programmes
(6): Gwent (won) v SA 1969; Mon U-25 v Canada 1971; East
Glam, West Glam and Mon v Japan 1973, plus Wales v RFU
President’s XV 1970, new ‘Arms Park’. VG £10-30

429
2000-2016 Italy v England Rugby Programmes (7): Issues from
2000, 04, 06, 12, 14 and 16, plus England Saxons v Italy ‘A’, at
Worcester 2011. VG £15-30
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430
1978-1994 Tourists to NZ etc Rugby Programmes (9): UK
Baabaas v NZ 1978; NZ v England (1st test) 1985; Australia v NZ
Sydney, July 3, Bledisloe; Southland v France 1989 and v
Scotland 1990; NZ v Scotland signed W Shelford 1990; Otago v
USSR 1991; Hawkes Bay v France 1994 and N Island v Canada
1995. G/VG £20-40

431
G Chilcott Signed Mounted Pic: 12” x 10” b/w action shot of
‘Coochie’ in England kit, signature laid down beneath, VG £10-30

432
1940s-1990s S African Interest Rugby Ephemera (15): 1948
Press Cutting and pic, NZ v Springboks 1937; 1967 and 68, lovely
coloured press portraits of Phil Mostert and Pierre de Villiers from
the SA Rugby Hall of Fame; colourful FDCs, 1989 SARB
Centenary, 1995 RWC (2 similar of both), 1995 RWC different,
and also a super over-stamped and freshly-printed ‘Winners’
version post-final; also three used SA RWC postage stamps, a v
large attractive ‘Pretoria Sport 92’ FDC, large coloured photo and
facsimile autographs of the 1996 All Blacks in SA and a 1973
Transvaal v W Province programme. VG £20-40

433
1953-4 NZ All Blacks Squad Framed/Signed Caricature
Portraits: Famed Cornish caricaturist Ernie Loze’s clear, bright,
named and signed squad pictures of Bob Stuart’s tourists, large
black-framed original item, most of the team having signed
alongside the attractive versions of themselves. You won’t find
another in either hemisphere, we’ll wager. Comes with press
cutting. VG indeed, especially for age £450-550

434
1990s Signed full-sized Canterbury Rugby Ball: Red and White
unused ball, neatly signed by successful All Blacks and Wales
coach Graham Henry and Lions and Wales scrum half and skipper
Robert Jones. Nice lot £15-30

435
Mid 1990s Scotland Squad Signed Mint Replica Jersey: via
Kenny Logan, named to unbroken CCC tag, possibly given to all
squad members. Classic dark blue, 2 white hoops to sleeves.
Bryan Redpath amongst many noted. Exc £60-90

436
c.2000 SA Stormers Squad Signed Mint Replica Jersey: Henrik
Gerber, Werner Graff etc, white Adidas issue, fully logoed. Exc

£30-50
437
1953 England Rugby programmes (5): Nice quintet, at Wales
and Ireland and home v France and Scotland, plus January’s
Twickers trial. VG overall £15-30

438
1959 England etc Rugby Programmes (5): Another splendid set,
at Wales and Ireland (worn) and home v France and Scotland, plus
that splendidly-covered E/W v S/I Twickenham 50th Jubilee Four
Nations clash. O/wise VG £15-30

439
1972 to 75, 1977-1998 RFU KO Cup Final Rugby Programmes
(26): 1st ever KO final and all the others up to 1998 except 1976.
others consecutive. VG condition £30-70

440
2006-16 English/Anglo-Welsh Cup Final Rugby Programmes
(11): Powergen, EDF or Anglo-Welsh finals over more than a
decade, substantial glossy issues. VG £15-30

441
1993-2020 S Hemisphere Super Rugby Final Programmes
(10): Variety of shapes and sizes for these big games across the
decades, the issues for 1993, 96-99 inclusive, 2007, 09, 10, 17 and
2020. VG £15-30

442
1975-2004 WRU Cup Rounds Rugby Programmes (56): Great
broad selection of over 50 comparative ‘minnows’ v the leading
clubs down 30 years of the old-style WRU KO Cup. Some
interesting clashes and programme fashions. Mostly VG £25-40

443
Llanelli and other Less Usual Rugby Programmes (13):
Pontypridd v Llanelli 1974 and reverse fixture 9/1986; Llanelli v
Munster 1988 and WRU Final tkt 1993; N Davies' Turks v S
Davies' Jacks 1999; Llanelli U21s v Jockey Rosario, inc S
Quinnell etc, and v Cardiff 2002; Scarlets v La Rochelle 2018 and
v Black Lion (Georgia) 12/2023, first visit: plus online programme
printout and team sheet; Neath v Felinfoel, Cup, 2/91; Navy v
RAF, p/copy, 1956; Swansea v International XV, 1964, v grubby;
and Baabaas Fixture Card, 2007-8. Gen G or better £10-20

444
1937 England v Wales Rugby Programme: A nice, by then-
traditional Twickenham card issue. Good condition £25-40

445
1947-70 Barbarians v Major Tourists Rugby Programmes (9):
Great selection, v Australia 1947, 1958 and 1967; v NZ 1954,
1964 and 1967; and v S Africa 1951, 1961 and 1970. Famous
games and names! Gen G or better £20-40

446
1930-1 and 1931-2 Rugby Football Annuals (2): Pair of editions
of the popular packed annual, the former s/back, latter h/back.
Good £30-60

447
1934-5 and 1935-6 Rugby Football Annuals (2): Pair of mid-30s
editions of the popular reference guide. Both h/back, G £30-60

448
1936-7 and 1937-8 Rugby Football Annuals (2): H/back duo of
the annual series, both G £30-60

449
1954-60 Every Scotland Home Rugby Programme (16): Gen
Good magazine-style issues from the first, 1954, to March 1960.
All the Five Nations games, plus NZ and Australia. Great chance

£20-40
450
1926 England v France Rugby Programme: Worn and sharply
folded in past but entire and very collectable. Scarce and desirable

£40-80
451
1947 England v Scotland Rugby Programme: Big England win
in the first official Calcutta Cup match postwar. Scores marked,
VG £5-10
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452
1963 Wallabies Official hand signed Autograph Sheet: 32
signatures on official headed paper. VG £40-80

453
1963 Springboks Autographed Sheet: 16 have signed neatly on
Pretoria hotel notepaper, VG £20-30

454
1963 SA v Australia 1st Test Rugby Ticket: Lovely clean
example from Pretoria. VG £20-40

455
1963 SA v Australia 4th Test Rugby Ticket: Slightly creased but
very collectable Port Elizabeth example £20-40

456
1960 Natal v NZ All Blacks Rugby Programme: 16pp,
interesting, well- illustrated edition, G £40-70

457
1960 Griquas v NZ All Blacks Rugby Programme: A lot of
effort, inc a coloured insert, went into this VG substantial issue
from Kimberley £60-90

458
1960 Northern Transvaal v NZ All Blacks Rugby Programme:
Attractive 24pp edition from Pretoria in VG condition £50-80

459
1970 and 76 Fiji Rugby Programmes (2): v NE Counties
(Bradford) 1970 and v NSW at Sydney, 1976. VG £10-25

460
1954-88 NE Counties and Northern Rugby Programmes v
Tourists (4): NE v NZ 1954, 64 and 72 plus N Division v
Australia at Otley 1988. Gen G/VG £15-30

461
1984 and 1995 S African Interest inc Scarce Rugby
Programmes (2): S Africa v England at Ellis Park 1984 and much
scarcer v Italy in Rome 1995, signed by Andre Joubert. VG

£15-30
462
1958 Rugby Tickets Transvaal and Combined Transvaal v
Barbarians (2): Nice pair, a tiny piece of tape, o/wise VG £20-40

463
1984 Currie Cup B Section v England, Durban Rugby
Programme: Compact detailed Durban issue. VG £15-30

464
1984 W Province v England Signed Rugby Programme: Large
colourful example enhanced by v neat, legible 32 autographs of
the England squad. VG £30-50

465
1969 S Africa v Australia Test Rugby Programme: The Durban
test, signed by HO de Villiers. Crisp bright example. VG £20-40

466
1949 Springbok Trials Rugby Preview Brochure: Amazing
124pp issue ahead of selection for the All Blacks SA tour, the first
since WW2 and clearly regarded as hugely important. Every
player in the several matches has a pen--pic here. What a resource.
VG for age £40-60

467
Scarce 1956 NSW v S Africa Rugby Programme: Striking cover
on this attractive compact Rugby News A5 edition. Sought-after.
Excellent £90-150

468
1965 Australia v S Africa 2nd Test Rugby Programme: Striking
coloured Rugby News cover, two pocket folds, otherwise G and
very collectable £60-100

469
1971 Junior Wallabies v S Africa Signed Rugby Programme:
Signed by Martinus Louw, Brisbane example v the Boks. Cover
identical to lot 418. VG £60-100

470
1965 S Africa in New Zealand Rugby Programmes (4): Issues v
Wellington, Manawatu, NZ| Juniors and Taranaki. All VG £20-50

471
1965 Otago v S Africa Rugby Programme: A little worn but
very collectable, large issue with colourful cover. G overall£15-25

472
1965 West Coast-Buller v S Africa Rugby Programme: Harder
to find example, attractive cover and good content. VG £60-90

473
1965 S Africa in New Zealand Rugby Programmes (4): Issues v
Canterbury, Waikato, Auckland and the 1st test at Wellington.
G/VG £25-40

474
1965 North Auckland v S Africa Rugby Programme: Large
picture cover and format. Good condition £25-50

475
1965 Marlboro’/Nelson Bay etc XV v S Africa Rugby
Programme: Lovely cheery colourful cover to this detailed and
less-seen A5 example. VG £50-90

476
1965 N Otago/Combined Canterbury’s v S Africa Rugby
Programme: Crisp, clean, neat A5 issue, facsimile SA autographs
to coloured cover. VG £25-50

477
1965 Wanganui v S Africa Rugby Programme: The large
format issue has some marks, a little old damp, and slight loss to
cover corner: but have you got one? F/G, collectable £25-40

478
1989-1994 Zimbabwe Rugby Union Yearbooks (4): Quartet of
neat, compact, substantial, detailed, rarely-seen issues from
southern Africa. VG £15-25

479
2005 British and I Lions unopened boxed Full Set of Rugby
Programmes: Immaculate full set, never opened, from the NZ
tour 20 years agio. Near Mint £20-40

480
1896 Scarce early Rugby Book: Fletcher Robinson, Rugby
Football. VG for age, light marks to green front board, spine a
little darkened, small top of spine split, but lovely overall and a
sought-after volume nearly 130 years old £30-70
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481
1903 Scarce early Rugby Book: Capt Philip Trevor, Rugby
Football: lovely coloured embossed cover of rugby player, spine
very sunned, otherwise a good tight collectable copy of a splendid
early work on the game £30-70

482
England c1900-1910 Rugby Honours Cap: The classic maroon
velvet senior cap, 6 panelled with gold braid, tassel and rose
badge, a little wear just above and below the badge, red silk inner,
otherwise G/VG for age £350-500

483
2018 Squad signed England Rugby Jersey from their S African
Tour: CCC classic white O2-sponsored 2XL example, unused
with tags, RFU issue, officially squad numbered and signed. From
a medical ‘insider’ on tour. Immaculate £150-220

484
1942/1946 War and Postwar Season England Rugby
Programmes (7): Great selection; the ‘Victory’ matches home
and away against Wales and Scotland and away in Ireland 1946,
plus the Forsyth’s facsimile ‘dummy’ copies of the 1942 and 1946
Eng v Scot games extracted from their ‘Rugby Memories’ bound
volumes. aAl in VG condition, a fine chance £30-50

485
c2000 A Gomersall’s Gloucester RFC Squad Signed Rugby
Jersey: Marked for ‘Gommers’ to the Cotton Traders’ Label,
lovely traditional red, black and white hooped, crested and fully
logoed unnumbered issue, signed by the Glos squad to include the
England and Lions RWC star. Excellent £40-80

486
Autographed colour Photographs of Rugby Stars (10): Good
professional collection signed with appropriate markers by Hugo
Porta, Keith Wood, Clive Woodward, Jeremy Guscott, Mike
Tindall, Chris Robshaw, Rory Underwood, Lawrence Dallaglio,
Sean Fitzpatrick and Morne du Plessis. Most c.10” x 8”. Lovely

£20-40
487
1934-6 QMS Rugby Honours Cap: Queen Mary’s School?
Or…? Lovely mid-green peak-less cap with gold braid trim and
tassel, named within to G Malcolm Baker, QMS RFC 1934-5-6.
Splendid example £40-80

488
1937-8 MARFC Rugby Honours Cap: Lovely, barely-worn
issue, blue velvet with gold braid trim and tassel, MARFC and
1937-38 to cap above peak. Possibly the former Morgan Academy
RFC, founded 1933, merged with Dundee HSFP in 2021 to form
Dundee Rugby. Named within to Roy Winter. Printed legend
within includes ‘Made expressly for Smith Brothers, The Globe,
Dundee’. Excellent £40-80

489
Rugby Pot-Porri inc Vintage Cards and Tickets and Newer
Programmes (Qty): 16 assorted progs form England, Wales,
Scotland and Baabaas ‘Homes’1960s -90s; three large WRU(2)
and Bermuda Classics brochures; Cardiff v Rosslyn Park 10/1946;
stretchy toy in Lions’ kit of Jason Robinson; pair of very old
greetings cards/displays, Victorian, a little damage to one; rugby
postcards and game cards, various Welsh test match tickets and
WRU Centenary Dinner invite. Good selection £30-40

490
2011/2015 NZ Rugby World Cup Winners Signed Display:
Brown framed, mounted and glazed, smart 36” x 32” display of
both final programmes, signed by skipper Richie McCaw, victory
pictures, silver fern badge and explanatory caption card. Such a
special attractive item, VG £80-150

491
Chile Rugby Federation Framed Scarlet Jersey: Attractively-
badged bright red Adidas example from the S Americans, wood-
framed mounted, 29” x 21”. Not often seen, VG £40-80

492
Late C19th Famous Football Players Framed Coloured Repro
Print: c.24” x 18”, attractive and well-known m, f and g example
from Boys’ Own Paper or similar, Rugby and Association stars of
the day. VG £25-40

The following five lots, nos. 493-497, are from a top level
international rugby insider’s collection, and very hard to source

elsewhere. Great opportunity!

493
1971 British and I Lions Tour Manager’s Confidential Report:
Fascinating, long, revealing and crucial, manager Dr Doug
Smith’s comprehensive, revealing and outspoken post-tour report
of the of the uniquely victorious trip to NZ 55 years ago. Really
interesting, honest, ‘good and bad’ verdicts and suggestions for
future tours. A remarkable document, especially when compared
with today’s Lions’ administration, commercialism and following,
and a one-off chance to digest the inside info and opinions of the
day. VG £200-300

494
1974 British and I Lions Tour Manager’s Confidential Report:
The Invincible Lions in S Africa over 50 years ago, and a
thorough, hugely detailed confidential report on the trek by
Manager Alun Thomas and his team, including eye-opening, frank
reports on each game, many players, hosts, hotels, conditions etc
etc. Not to be missed, and a stark contrast for better or worse with
recent Lions’ expeditions. Open (within that closed circle),
personal recollections and recommendations, very revealing
material. Not to be missed. VG £200-300

495
1989 British and I Lions Tour Manager etc Confidential
Report: The victorious Lions in Australia over 35 years ago,
reported on to the Home Unions by manager Clive Rowlands,
Coach Ian McGeechan, Captain Finlay Calder, Dr, Physio and All!
Comprehensive and lengthy detail on decisions and disputes,
referees and results, contrasts between press responses etc.
Compulsive reading which you won’t find elsewhere. VG

£160-250
496
1993 British and I Lions Pre-Tour Preparations, Forms, Rules,
Regulations etc: Folder of the minutes of meetings, discussions,
invitations to and forms for players, details, medical requirements,
contingency plans, itineraries, niggles and necessaries etc etc.
Fascinating minutiae and bureaucracy pre-the NZ visit. VG

£100-150
497
RWC 2011 Participant’s Rugby Honours Cap, Mint: Really
lovely and hard to obtain, a crisp, clean, bright, ‘brand new’
example of the London-made, gold-tasselled, braided, logoed and
titled cap presented to those involved in the NZ World Cup of
2011. What a chance! £100-200
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498
Merchant Taylors School III Rugby Honours Cap: Probably
early 20th century, peak-less black with gold title and fine tassel
for the famous school’s third XV. Exc £50-90

499
1906 Wales XV Large Framed Photograph: Marvellous,
striking, clear sepia image from Belfast of the team to play
Ireland, m, f and g with a host of the Golden Era’s most famous
names under skipper Gwyn Nicholls. 27” x 22.5” overall. VG

£100-150
500
1921 and 1940 Framed Cardiff Photographs (2): Very large
approx. 30” x 25” m, f and g team shot after WW1, taken at
Cardiff Arms Park with first batch of Westgate St Flats, Castle
tower and cricket nets in the background of a fine professional
sepia image, featuring Clem Lewis’ side including Tom Codger
Johnson, two Cornishes, Billy Jenkins, Dr Tom Wallace etc.
Simply super: plus a small m, f and g image, inc future Wales and
Lions cap Jack Matthews, of Roath Harriers, Cardiff’s sprint relay
quartet, 1939-40. VG £80-130

501
1889-90 Edinburgh University Rovers Framed Photograph:
With fading and some damage to top left corner of image, sepia
26” x 21” overall in attractive and unusual original dark wood
frame with metal fixings (one lost), of this Scottish capital side
some 135 years back. Otherwise VG and hugely evocative, even
for the frame alone! £40-60

502
1903-4 Framed Penarth United Photograph: Reframed and
mounted image in good order but with damage to the original title
and names backing board, a splendid professional picture of a very
successful side from over 120 years back. Season’s record noted.
Rear bears the names of four (brothers?) supposedly in the team.
Overall 21” x 17”, image 13” v 10.5”. Otherwise G £30-50

503
1968 Wales Rugby Squad for Argentina Large Framed Colour
Photograph: Magnificent large colour image with calligraphic
title and names of the Wales squad for the Argentinian tour of
1968, prior to departure under captain John Dawed and coach
Clive Rowlands. Big, bold and fine quiz material: eg who were
those who remained uncapped, other than the ‘President’s Caps’
arranged by Rowlands decades later? Scarce, attractive, 26” x 22”
overall, image 14.5” x 11.5”. £70-110

504
1996 Wales Rugby Squad for Australia Framed Signed Colour
Photograph: Large mf&g, overall 18” x 23” portrait-format for
poster and postcard reproduction, striking professional colour
image of the officially-suited squad and management al fresco at
Cardiff Castle pre their Down Under trip. Signed by the vast
majority. Great lot £60-100

505
1986 Ltd Ed Rugby Art Eng v Wales Action Painting, ‘The
Lineout’: No. 58/250 of this well-known and well-regarded semi-
abstract, dashing rugby action colour print in bold red and white of
the original oil painting of a 1986 Twickers lineout by Thomas J
Coates. Mounted in grey, clip-framed but currently unglazed,
signed by the artist, overall 19” x 23”, image 11.5” x 15.5”, very
desirable.VG £70-110

505a
2003 and 1991 RWC Match-Used Rugby Ball etc (2): 2003 in
Australia, an official Gilbert match-used ball for the Romania v
Australia match, signed by an RWC official, great condition; plus
an example of the official Adidas ball, for the World Cup in
England etc, 1991, with considerable wear. Lovely lot £80-120

505b
2003 and 1999 RWC Match-Used Rugby Ball etc (2): 2003 in
Australia, an official Gilbert match-used ball for the Samoa v
Uruguay match, signed by an RWC official, super condition; plus
an example of the official Webb-Ellis Gilbert ball for the World
Cup in Wales etc, 1999, with wear. Fine chance £80-120

505c
2007 and 1987 RWC Match-Used Rugby Ball etc (2): 2007 in
France, the Romania v Portugal Official Used Gilbert Matchball 1,
great condition: plus, with a little wear, an example of the official
Mitre ball, very different, for the first World Cup in Australia and
NZ, 1987. Great lot £80-120

506
Pair of Actual Seats from the old National Ground, Cardiff
Arms Park: What a chance! Two adjoining numbered hard red
plastic seats with black metal fixings, bought by their debenture
holder at the demolition of the former National Stadium in 1997.
They came from the old South Stand, Block X, Row 10, seats 12
and 13, were used by the vendor from 1982 on, and still bear those
numbers. What memories, and how ideal for use/display in
garden, club, or office. In marvellous condition, would just need
bolting to ground. Great! £100-250

506a
2025 Japan (1st Test) and Italy v Wales Rugby Programmes
etc (3): Scarce newspaper-style issue from Japan from their
winning test v tourists Wales, and Italy’s glossy magazine for their
defeat of the Welsh earlier that season. Excellent £25-40

506b
1976, 1978 and 2005 Wales Grand Slam Seasons Rugby
Programmes etc (13+): Better Welsh memories in this lot, a trip
of Grand Slams, every Five and Six Nations issue from those
years, at least eight of them complete with match tickets, and with
colourful scarce tickets for pre-or post-match Cardiff functions.
Exc £50-100

507
1960s to date Rugby Test and Club etc Big Match Tickets
(100+): Very desirable, sweeping selection of tickets from
internationals, Lions, Cup, Club, County, Age-Group and other big
rugby matches over half a century. A treasure trove for gap-filling
ticket collectors! G/VG £40-60

507a
1951 to 2017 Newport RFC Away Rugby Programmes inc
WRU Cup (150+): What a collection: nearly 70 years’ worth of
the Black and Ambers on their travels, to the greatest of clubs and
to ‘minnows’ in the WRU Cup and in special celebratory matches.
Not many even hardened Newport aficionados will have all of
these away issues. Do not miss them! Mostly VG £50-100

507b
1935-1947 New Zealand Rugby Almanacks (11): Mint facsimile
copies of the pre-WW2 and wartime issues of this famed book of
record and reference. Super £50-90
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508
1948-1952 New Zealand Rugby Almanacks (5): Post-war
examples of this splendid yearly issue, two facsimiles, mint, the
rest G/VG £30-50

508a
1953-1958 New Zealand Rugby Almanacks (6): Almost all
originals and in VG condition, that same famous cover art in
different colours each year £30-60

508b
1959-1963 New Zealand Rugby Almanacks (5): Originals, with
a little neat tape to the 1961 example and 1959 bound in black
hard covers. VG £30-50

508c 
1972-79 S African Rugby Writers Annuals (8): Substantial and
very useful works of reference from the 70s with the Springboks
largely ‘isolated’. VG £40-80

509
Vintage Rugby ‘Tyg’ Drinking Vessel: Large three-handled
example, elaborate green, cream and white decoration with
embossed rugby posts and action scenes, c.6” high and c.7.5” wide
inc handles. ‘Copeland, late Spode’ and BandF marks to base.
Classic memorabilia, ideal for display. VG £70-100

509a
Vintage Rugby Embossed Jug: 6” x 6” cream and brown lipped
and handled jug with embossed rugby figure action and decorative
leaves. 1884 mark to base. Half- inch chip to base rim has been
strongly repaired, with colour loss. Otherwise in splendid and
attractive condition, particularly for great age £50-90

509b
1905 on New Zealand All Blacks Rugby Postcards (6): Three
from the 1905 and one each from the 1924, 1935 and 1953 touring
teams to the UK. Some named/have fixtures, squad details or
facsimile autographs to the rear. G/VG for age, lovely lot £60-90

510
1906 S African Springboks Rugby postcards (3): Two b/w and
the one coloured example of the first Springbok UK tourists,
posed squad shots, some named, quite crisp and bright especially
at 120 years old. G/VG £30-60

510a
1900s French Rugby Cartoon Postcards (4): Stylish and
attractive early coloured postcards of rugby scenes with
appropriate comment, drawn by ‘Boby’. Part of a larger set. Good
condition for age, nice lot £60-100

510b
c1900 Rugby Stars Photograph and Caricature (2): John
Daniell of England and Gwyn Nicholls of Wales respectively, b/w
posed image and caption for the former and, for the latter, lovely
flowing action caricature from Punch or similar. Exc £25-40

511
Old Framed Rugby Prints etc Set 1 (3): Small coloured,
mounted, framed and glazed items, one a Townsend ‘Punch’
cartoon c.1930 of an Irish heckler at a game, and two attractive
postcard sized examples with rugby action artwork by Padday and
by Dadd, both known and admired sporting press artists of the
early 1900s. VG £40-70

511a
Old Framed Rugby Prints etc Set 2 (3): Trio of Rugby Art: a
lively, bright mid-20th century European abstract of figures at a
rugby lineout; the well-known small watercolour of a match on the
Close at Rugby School; and a larger, intriguing, maybe U.S.
coloured drawing of a lady, possibly in fancy dress, with flag and
rugby ball, similar to the cigarette card images of female rugby
‘players’ of the day, titled ‘The Football Costume’. Stylish! All
VG £50-80

511b
Old Welsh Interest Framed Rugby Prints etc (5): Lovely group:
two original (inc Tippex!) rugby cartoons by national press legend
‘Jon’; framed reprint of the 1905 ‘pirate’ version of the Wales v
NZ programme; loose, clean crisp celebratory 1905 postcard of
the Welsh team that day; and caricatures of the SA Universities
tourists at Swansea on their 1957 tour. Super lot, in VG condition 

£60-90
512
1950s/60s S African Rugby Scrapbook: Large tissue-interleaved
example with copious (some loose) coloured and b/w action and
portrait images and caricatures of Springboks etc and their
opponents over a 20-year span. Some lovely clear pictures of the
stars of the day. A little wear to edges etc but a carefully compiled
record and full of memories of a past age, hard to source
nowadays. Splendid! £80-120

512a
Mostly 1980s on Rugby Dinner Menus (Qty): A bulging lever
arch folder of polypockets and sleeves with over 80 rugby dinner
menus, invites, itineraries etc from internationals, Baabaas, clubs
etc: heavy on England, Cardiff and Newport, but with Scottish and
Irish examples too, many centenary examples and some
autographed. A treasure trove! G to excellent £60-100

512b
1964 Fijian Rugby Team in Wales Autographs: Single pink
autograph book page with signatures of the full ‘Flying Fijians’
squad on their maiden visit to the UK in 1964. Great memorabilia.

£30-50
513
1948-51 England Rugby Programmes (5): Quintet of Twickers
issues for Australia 1948 and for both France and Scotland in 1949
and in 1951. G/VG £25-40

513a
1953-60 Gloucester Rugby Programmes (61): Great collection,
intriguing opponents, contrast with today, small but interesting
issues from times long gone. Some well-worn, others good, all
perfectly legible and collectable. Most home, some aways.
Valuable and sizeable resource. Well worth a bid! £50-90

513b
1954-59 Newport Rugby Programmes (13): Small but
fascinating selection, 12 Rodney Parade issues from the great days
of the Black and Ambers, one away at Cardiff, 10/11/56. Inc
Baabaas games of 54, 56, 57, 58 and 59, that of 57 heavily and
well autographed by big names. Generally good £20-40

513c
1950s-90s Rugby Programmes Miscellany (c.30): Really good,
wide selection with some specials included: RWC, 5 Nations,
Tourists, Trials, Varsity, Snelling and Mddx 7s, All Blacks, JP Cup
Final, Schools Internationals, County games etc etc. Bargain
bundle? Mostly 50s. Gen G or better £20-40
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514
Rugby Cigarette Collection and Trade Cards, a good selection
of a full set of Churchman’s internationals and John Players
football caricatures x50, part sets of Beukelaer’s all sports series,
Ogden’s, Hignett, Ardarth, Will’s Gallaher’s and others £50-70

514a
Vintage Subbuteo Rugby New Zealand Wasps Teram, in a ref
16 box, in good condition, comes with a Gareth Edwards
autograph page and 1990 Cardiff rugby hall of fame menu card

£20-25
515
Subbuteo Ruby Game De-Luxe Board Games c1960, boxed
and all complete, in very light used condition - tape and some
wear to box lid G £60-80

516
Rugby Union Autograph Book: a good autograph album of
sportsmen, signed by Rory Underwood, Tony Underwood, Jerry
Guscott, Gareth Davies, Mick Skinner, Mike Teague, Will Carling,
Rob Andrew, 298 signatures, England, Ireland, Scotland, France,
Leicester, Cambridge University, Oxford University England B
Llanelli and more £35-50

517
Scarce c1880 Yorks County Cap (RU) awarded to W B Lindley
of the Leeds St John Club - research shows that this cap is the
oldest county cap in England, in maroon velvet with gilt thread
YC XV 1880 - and metal tassel (this has been refixed to the side
of cap)- with age related wear £2700-3000

518
Vintage leather laced Rugby Ball, four sections stitched, -
displays well £30-50

519
2x Scottish Replica Rugby Shirts Jerseys -Scotland World Cup
long sleeve with logo to back size XL, Umbro Scotland shirt short
sleeve 40” chest - in good used condition. (2) £40-60

519a
Willie John McBrided signed Caricature, with dedication,
mounted size #29cm x 38cm £25-40

519b
7x Signed Ruby Photographs, with good signatures of Gareth
Edwards, Mike Tindall, Chris Robinson, Sean Fitzpatrick, Willie
John McBride, Keith Wood, Neil Back. Sizes mostly 10x8 and
12x8 £30-50

RUGBY LEAGUE:
520
Rugby League Yearbooks, Brochures, Magazines etc (21):
Great selection, to inc Windsor’s R Lge Annuals 61-2, 62-3 and
63-4; Eddie Waring’s R Lge Annuals 1959-60 to 1965-66
inclusive, plus 1968-69; Rugby Revels, big pics, c.1960; R L:ge
Magazine Oct 69 and Aug 70; International Tours Souvenir, Nz
and France to GB 1951-2; 1954 World Cup Souvenir; RL Lions
1954 Tour Souvenir; Winsor’s Lions 58 World Tour; plus
Testimonial Brochures for Johnny Lynch, 56 and Johnny Freeman
1967, both Halifax. G/VG £40-60

521
1959 and 1967 GB v Australia Rugby League Programmes (5):
1959, 2nd test at Leeds, 2 copies, one heavily autographed, and
3rd test at Wigan; 1967, Swinton test, December (2). VG £20-30

522
1961-69 GB v New Zealand Rugby League Programmes (4):
1961, 1st and 2nd tests v NZ at Headingley and Bradford; 1968, St
Helens test v France; and England v France as part of the 1969
International Championship. VG £15-20

523
1960 and 1970 Rugby League World Cup Series Programmes
(6): Similarly-covered examples from these two tournaments.
1960: GB v Australia, Odsal; Aus v NZ, Leeds, autographed; and
GB v NZ,(2), Odsal. 1970: Aus v NZ, inc team inserts, Wigan and
France v NZ, Hull. G/VG £20-40

524
1960s Rugby League Specials Programmes (6): Yorkshire v
Australia, Wakefield, 1967, and v Cheshire, Nov 56; Wakefield v
Wigan, Play-offs, 1967-8; 1966 GB Tourists v Rest of League,
Leeds, Nov 66; Eng v France, Amateurs, Hull, 68 and at Junior
level, Odsal, 1969. G/VG £20-30

525
1957 Australian Rugby League Jubilee Matches Programmes
(5): Big, bold coloured covers on RL News issues: GB v France,
Aus v GB, Aus v France, GB v NZ and Aus v The Rest. Great lot,
VG £25-50

526
1962 GB in Australia Rugby League Programmes (6): 2nd and
3rd tests at Brisbane and Sydney, Queensland and Brisbane v GB,
Country v Sydney and NSW v Queensland, all 1962. G/VG

£25-40
527
1958 GB in Australia Rugby League Programmes etc (3): 3rd
test at Sydney and weekly RL News prog (Qu v NSW), 6/58, plus
limited edition book on the 2nd Test at Brisbane: ‘Another Battle
For Britain’ by B Manson. Good lot £10-20

528
1958 and 62 GB in New Zealand Rugby League Programmes
(4): 1st and 2nd tests plus v Auckland, along with RL News issue
for Otahuhu v Ponsonby, Sept 58. VG £15-20

529
1966 GB in Australia Rugby League Programmes (5): 1st and
2nd tests at Sydney and Brisbane, plus Queensland, Brisbane and
Balmain v GB. VG £25-30

530
1954 GB in Australia Rugby League Programmes (5): 2nd and
3rd tests at Brisbane and Sydney, plus Auckland (Eddie Waring
autog) and Canterbury v GB and NZ v Australia at Sydney, June
1956. VG £30-50

531
1955 and 60 France in Australia and NZ Rugby League
Programmes (5): 1955: all 3 tests, at Sydney (two different dates)
and Brisbane; plus 1960: France v NZ and v Auckland. VG

£15-25
532
1968 Rugby League World Championship etc Programmes
(9): Large, bright covers from matches Down Under for the World
Champs: all the round robin games, whether in Aus or NZ, and
with Australia v France in both Brisbane and Sydney; plus both
Queensland and Toowoomba v GB. VG £40-70
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533
1970 GB in Australia Rugby League Programmes (12): Great
collection from the lengthy tour, with the three tests, and the
clashes with NSW, Western Division, N Queensland, Toowoomba
(2), Sydney Colts, Darwin, Wide Bay and Brisbane. Lovely stuff!
VG £50-90

534
1970 GB in New Zealand Rugby League Programmes (6): All
three NZ tour tests, plus the games v a Wellington Invitational
XIII and Auckland. VG £30-50

535
1952-72 Rugby League Challenge Cup Finals (36): With some
duplication, and including several replays, plus 11 Wembley song
sheets and 3 large Bradford Northern press action photos. Nice
selection, generally good or better condition £40-80

536
1950-72 Rugby League Challenge Cup Semi-Finals (47): Super
spread, some duplication, 1950 (Leeds v Warrington), 1951
Replay, ‘pirate’, 1954 Halifax v Hunslet, 1955 and 1958 F Rovers
v Workington, 1956 both, 1957 (3, inc replay), and 1959, 1960,
1961, 1962 (5, inc 3 replays!), 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967,
1968 (3, inc replay), 1969, 1970 and 1971, all both semis; 1972,
Halifax v Leeds. Gen G £40-90

537
1952-67 Australia in GB Rugby League Programmes (26):
Tests, at Swinton 56, 59, 63 and 67; at Leeds 52, 63 and 67; at
Bradford 52 and 56; Wembley 1963; White City 67; Wigan 56;
1952-3 Brochure, well worn; and v Rugby Lge XIII 56. Clubs and
Counties v Australia: Lancs 59, 63 and 67, Yorks 63, Leeds 59,
Halifax 59 and 67, Hunslet 59, B Northern (poor) 59,
Huddersfield 56 and Hulland Hull KR 56 and 59. Generally G/VG

£40-70
538
1951-65 NZ in GB Rugby League Programmes (19): Tests, at
Bradford 51 and 55, at Leeds, Bradford and Swinton 61, and at
Swinton, Bradford and Wigan 65. Some with autographs. Also v R
League, XIII 55 at Bradford and 61 at White City. Clubs and
Counties v NZ: Halifax 1960 and 65, Yorks 61, Lancs 61 and 65,
Oldham 65, B Northern 65, Huddersfield 61 and Leeds ‘City XIII’
61. Mostly G/VG £30-60

539
1960 World Cup Series Rugby Programmes (7): The
attractively-covered set of issues for this four-nation tourney, plus
GB v the Rest. Many autographs, VG £20-30

540
1954-68 France in GB Rugby League Programmes (16): Tests,
at Bradford 54 and 68, Jan 57 at Leeds and Apr 57 at St Helens, 59
at Leeds, 61 at St Helen’s, 65 at Swinton and 62, 63, 66 and 67at
Wigan. Also v R League XIII 58, Apr at Leeds and Nov at St
Helens, and England v France 60 at St Helens and 62 at Leeds,
plus the Under-24s clash at Oldham in 1965. G/VG £25-50

541
1952-1970 International Rugby League Programme Pot-
Pourri (15): England v Wales 1953 and 1968; Wales v France
1952 and v Other Nationalities 1953; England v Other
Nationalities 1952 and 1953; and three-way International
Championships 1969, E v W, F v W and E v F and 1970 E v W;
plus GB v Rest of the League at both St Helen’s and Bradford,
1956, Rugby Lge Mag Dec 69 and benefit brochures, K Holliday
62, W Trinity and Geoff Guiney, Hunslet 1962. G/VG £30-50

542
1952-1970 Halifax Home Rugby League Programmes etc
(c.180): What a collection, a super range of Halifax issues through
nearly 20 years, most G/VG £40-80

543
1957-1969 Inter-County Rugby League Programmes (20):
Yorks v Cumb Sep 57, 59 April and Sept, 63 Sept and 65 Sept;
Cumb v Yorks Sept 62; Lancs v Yorks Sept 57, Oct 58, Nov 59,
Oct 61, Jan 68, and Mar 69; Yorks v Lancs Aug 60 and Sept 58;
Cumb v Lancs Sept 57, Aug 59 and Sept 65; Lancs v Cumb Sept
58, May 61 and Sept 62. G/VG £25-50

544
1951-1972 Rugby League Championship Finals (24): Some
autographed, 1951-1962, inc a ‘pirate’ for 59 and two copies of
1960; and 1965 to 1972, with two inc replay from 67 and two
copies for each of 1966 and 1969. Fine selection, G/VG £30-60

545
1957-1970 Rugby League Championship Semi-Finals etc (19):
57 Hull v Barrow, 61 Leeds v St Helens, 62 Trinity v
Featherstone, 65 Castleford v Halifax, 66 both, 67 Hull KR v
Trinity, 68 (2 of Leeds v Wigan), 69 (3 of Leeds v Salford) and
both from 1970. G/VG £25-50

546
1954-1969 Yorkshire R League Challenge Cup Finals (21):
1954, 55 (2, inc replay), 57, 58(2), 59, 60(2), 61(2), 62(2), and 63-
69 inclusive. G/VG £25-50

547
1948-1969 Lancashire R League Challenge Cup Finals (15):
1948 (poor), 1957 (worn), then 1958-1969 inclusive, 67 having
the replay too. Otherwise G/VG £25-50

548
1966-72 BBC TV and John Player Trophy R League Finals
(5): BBC 1966, 1968 both Jan and Dec, and 69; plus JPT 72. VG

£15-20
549
1950s/60s Rugby League Programme Miscellany (14): Tour
Trials, two in March 1958 at Swinton and Leeds; Leeds v GB
1968 and v Perpignan(2) 1969; Amateurs, England v France 1958
and amateur three nation tourney in Yorkshire, 1954; plus Sevens
at Leeds,1964-69 inclusive. G/VG £15-30

550
1950s/60s Leeds, Bradford Northern and Wakefield Trinity R
League Programmes (c.60): With some autographed, c.30 issues
from Leeds, c.20 Bradford Northern and 12 Trinity. Mostly Good,
vintage examples £30-60

551
1950s/60s Yorkshire Area R League Club Programmes (c.55):
Wide selection, from Huddersfield (11), Featherstone (6),
Castleford (4), Hunslet (1), Dewsbury (6), Hull (3), Hull KR (6),
Doncaster (4), Bramley (5), Batley (4) and Keighley (3). Mostly
G/VG  £20-40

552
1950s/60s Lancashire Area etc R League Club Programmes
(c.55): Good breadth, from Salford (3), Rochdale (5), Wigan (5),
Widnes (2), St Helens (3), Leigh (6), Swinton (6), Warrington (8),
Oldham (9), Blackpool (3) and Barrow (1, brochure). Mostly
G/VG £20-40
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553
Jimmy Sulivan Wigan Rugby League Collection: 1929
Selection card, three postcards, one signed, a press photograph,
and a 1929 Rugby League Cup souvenir with J Sullivan (Capt) on
front £120-180

554
11x Period Wigan Rugby League Tean Players Postcards: G
Banks, W Cunliffe, G Innes, Lionel Francis, J Carvey, Hector Gee
x2, L Crockett, W Merrit £60-80

555
Merlin Trading Cards: The Official Ruby League Collection -
a full binder with a few signed cards noted £25-35

556
The Official Superstars of Rugby League 96, New Zealand card
collector’s album 88 cards plus 8 explosive cards, 8x
gamebreaker, in original binder £25-35

557
1953-54 Warrington Rugby League Team Photograph: cup
winners mounted on card with printed team names and honours -
size #31cm x 38cm £25-35

558
1924 Batley Rugby League Team Photograph: cup winners
mounted on card with inked team names and honours - size #36cm
x 50cm (one corner missing) £30-40

559
1900-1901 Askam Northern Union Football Rugby Club: team
photograph, mounted with print team names and honours
Lancashire Junior Challenge Cup £30-40

560
Scarborough Pirates 1991-92 Rugby League Home
Programmes: 10 programmes in total from their only season in
the rugby league (in binder) £15-20

561
1983-84 Kent Invicta Rugby League Programmes, homes and
away (37 in binder) £30-40

562
1989-1997 Rugby League Premier League Finals Bound
Volume of Programmes, 9 in total, well bound £15-20

563
Workington AFC Rugby League bound copies of the League
History, the teams beyond the hill and centenary brochures - all
well bound in one volume £30-40

564
Framed Collection of Rugby League Badges, Fobs and Pins:
Australia, tours, half are enamel badge fronts, no pins to backs,
and glued to mount (#96) (one missing from cloth mount)

£150-200
565
2001 Rugby League Super League framed set of Badges, all
competing teams’ season 2001 £30-40

566
1895-1995 Northern Rugby League Centenary
Commemorative Plate, The Geoge Hotel limited edition £10-15

567
1890-19990 Pilkington Glass Rugby Plate St Helens v Australia
touring teams centenary £10-15

568
1947-1980 Lancashire County Challenge Cup Programme
Rugby League Collection, the 1950 programme is glued to card
page, otherwise a good clean collection in binder (29) £50-60

569
1940 Red Cross Rugby League Match Programme, 1936
Touring Team v 1940 Probables Saturday May 4th, 1940
Programme, at Salford RL ground - folded with small tears to fold
-otherwise OK £90-120

570
Yorkshire Rugby League Challenge Cup Winners Medal:
enamelled silver hallmarked Birmingham 1969 - most likely given
to Leeds player who won it in 1970 £80-120

571
Collection of Rugby League Amateur and Youth Programmes,
including BARLA, cup finals, Yorkshire & Lancashire amateur
cup finals, BARLA league matches and tour programmes (#200)

£20-40
572
1956-2018 Rugby League Semi Final Programmes, a nearly
complete run, in good used condition £40-60

573
Rugby League Cup Final Programmes: to include 1951, 53, 56
to 64, 66, 69, 70, 72-75 and 79-83 £40-60

574
1985-2011 Rugby League Final Programmes, a complete run

£40-60
575
Rugby League World Cup Challenge Match Programmes,
1987.89, 91,91,11994, 2000-2016 and 2018 £30-50

576
Rugby League Championship Programmes, premiership and
grand final programmes, championship 1955, 59, 60, 62, 67-74,
Premier 1975-1989, grand finals 1990-2018 £30-50

577
1952-1992 Rugby League Yorkshire Final Programmes, plus
Lancashire final programmes 1958-1992 £40-60

578
Carton of assorted Rugby League ephemera: programmes,
booklets handbooks, stats, books, game £20-40

579
A large collection of Wigan RLFC home programmes 1956-
1970 to include 56/57 x 36 57/58 x 87 58/59 x 74 59/60 x 63
60/61 x 20 61/62 x 27 62/63 x 29 63/64 x 20 64/65 x 16 65/66 x
20 66/67 x 13 67/68 x 6 68/69 x 13 69/70 x 11 (435) in fair
condition with some paper loss, marks, additional writing, tears,
fold, creases, duplication £40-50

580
1940’s Rugby League Cup Final programmes and booklet to
include 1946 Wakefield Trinity v Wigan, 1948 Bradford Northern
v Wigan + pirate programme and a Bradford Northern 1947-48
Cup Finalists booklet (4) in fair-good condition with some rusty
staples, tears edge, marks, fold, creases £40-50
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581
1950’s Rugby League Cup Finals, S/F’s and publications to
include 1951 Challenge Cup Final, 1952 Championship Final,
1956 Challenge Cup S/F, 1957 Lancashire Cup Final, 1958
Challenge Cup Final, 1959 Challenge Cup S/F, 1959 Challenge
Cup Final, 1958 Challenge Cup Final Souvenir, 1959 Lancashire
Cup Final and a Lancashire Evening Post Wigan’s way to
Wembley publication (10) Good-Fair condition with some rusty
staples, tears edge, marks, fold, creases £30-40

582
The Billy Boston Story by Jack Winstanley 1963 and the Billy
Boston Testimonial Match 1968 (2) in good condition with the
Billy Boston Story publication having a water mark to the end
pages £30-40

583
Australia Rugby League programmes, publications and a
1929/30 Harry Sunderland signed greeting card to include a
1933 Kangaroos World tour souvenir publication (poor, missing
cover), Australia 1952/53 England Tour publication, Workington v
Australia 1952, Wigan v Australia 1959 1963 1967 Lancashire v
Australia 1963, Great Britain v Australia 1959 x2 different,
Australia v Great Britain 1968 and 1975, Great Britain v Australia
1973, Cumbria v Australia 1992 and a 1929/30 Australia tour of
Great Britain greetings card signed by Harry Sunderland
(manager) Good-fair condition with some marks, tears edge,
creases £50-60

584
Wigan RLFC memorabilia to include a 1955 Memorandum and
Articles of Association, a 1955 Ernie Ashcroft player selection
card, two Wigan Football Club Tickets 1927-28 and a Lancashire
Cup Final Admit to Meal ticket (5) generally in good condition

£30-40

585
Four Wigan Rugby photographs to include a c1887 team
photograph with the Wigan Union Charity Cup and the West
Lancashire and Border Towns Union trophies, a group photo with
the mayor signed on back by Bill Davies and two match photos at
Central Park, photos in good condition all attached to card £40-50

586
Rugby League annuals, handbooks, programmes and
publications to include Rochdale Hornets magazine 48/49 &
56/57, Hull Kingston Rovers Annuals 62/63, 65/66 & 66/67
Blackpool Brough Handbooks 59/60 61/62 66/67-69/70, two
Windsors Annuals 60/21 & 61/62, Eddie Waring Annuals 60/61 &
65/66, two Rugby Favourites publications inc. Book 1 and New
Series No 1, two Wigan testimonial programmes, a Bradford
Northern 1973 Wembley souvenir brochure, The Headingley Story
1955-1979, a rugby league millennium brochure, HKR Ged Dunn
Testimonial, B.A.R.L.A Tour programme 1981, Student World
Cup 1989 programme, Hullabloo 1980 Wembley Special, Leigh
Junior Schools booklet 1994, Leigh RLFC Champions brochure
81/82, Kiwis 85 brochure, Winfield State of Origin ‘91 Decider
programme, a Humberside Rugby League focus 1987 and a
Oldham RLFC Prospectus 88/89 (32) in generally good condition

£30-40
587
Wigan RLFC programmes, itineraries and souvenir
publications 1948-1966 to include AWAY programmes - 47/48
Leigh, 49/50 Widnes, 51/52 Rochdale, 54/55 Barrow, 55/56
Keighley, HOME programmes - 50/51 Leeds 55/56 Whitehaven
‘A’ 57/58 Workington Town ‘A’ 63/64 Australia, 1958 Challenge
Cup Final Luncheon Party List of Guests and Table Plan, Six

Challenge Cup Final programmes 1958 1959 1961 1963 1965
programme and itinerary 1966 programme, programme of
arrangements and itinerary, Lancashire Evening Post Souvenirs
1958 and 1959, 1961 and 1963 (22) in mixed condition with some
marks, additional writing, tears edge, fold, creases £30-40

588
Rugby League County & District programmes 1951-1980 to
include 1951 Lancashire v Yorkshire, 1958 Lancashire v
Cumberland, Lancashire v Yorkshire 1962 North v South
Lancashire 1964 & 1965 Yorkshire County District programmes x
3, 1965 Yorkshire v Cumberland and 1980 Cumbria v Lancashire
signed by Chris Camilleri (9) Fair-Good condition with some
marks, tears edge, folds, creases. £20-30

589
A collection of over 100 Wigan Rugby League photographs
from the forties onwards including team, action and portrait
photos, all in very good condition with some having additional
writing on back, most are 10 x 12’’, some slight smaller £30-40

590
Over 200 Wigan Rugby League photographs covering the
Challenge Cup Finals 1989 1990 1991 & 1992, together with
some players portrait photos, all in very good condition with some
having additional writing on back, most are 6 x 4’’, some slightly
smaller £30-40

591
Photo album with approx. 200 Wigan RLFC action
photographs from the forties onwards all in very good condition
with some having additional writing on back, most are 6 x 4’’,
some slightly smaller £40-50

592
Wigan Rugby League FC home shirt 2006-2007 #3 Richards
Size Medium Fair condition with a small hole to front, loose
threads, repairs £10-20

593
A Wigan Rugby League FC home shirt 1990 Size Medium-
Large Pit to pit is approx. 22’’ Fair-Good condition with some
loose threads, marks, bobbles, pulls £30-40

594
Wigan RLFC themed books and publications to include The
Billy Boston Story 1963 by Jack Winstanley (signed by both),
Soccer and Rugby 50 years of Association Football in Wigan J.
Leech 1946, Legends 35 Great Players of Wigan RLFC 2008,
They Played For Wigan 1992 Michael Latham and Robert Gate,
James Leytham Diary Wigan’s First Four Cup Season 1995 Tom
Mather, Eric Ashton Glory in the Centre Spot 1966 Eric Ashton
(signed),100 Greats Wigan Rugby league Football Club 2005,
Images of Sport Wigan Rugby League Football Club 2001
Graham Morris, Wigan Rugby League Football Club Fifty of the
Finest Matches 2004 Graham Morris, The Best Years of our Lives
1996 Paul Wilson, Wigan Rugby League Football Club A Pictorial
History Leslie Woodhead 1989, Wigan Rugby League A Press
photography record from the 1970’s to 2009 Frank Orrell, The
Central Park Years 1999 Dave Swanton, The Rugby Football
League Strategic Review Response Wigan Rugby League Club
c2001, The Illustrated History of Wigan RLFC 1987 Jack
Winstanley (signed), Living Legends of Rugby League Billy
Boston (signed), An Illustrated History of Wigan v Saints Derby
Matches 1990 Robert Gate, Central Park Memories 1999 (18) in
very good-good condition with some small wear/tear £40-50
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595
Rugby League publications to include Rothmans Rugby League
Yearbook 1981/82-1999 missing 1993/94, League Express Super
League 1997/98, League Express Rugby League 1998/99 -
2002/03 + 2015/16 2016/17 & 2017/18, Gillette Rugby League
Yearbook 2009/10 - 2011/12 (29) in very good condition £30-40

596
Rugby League themed publications including club histories -
Know the Game Rugby League Football 1949 1st edition & 1968,
Soccer and Rugby 50 years of Association Football in Wigan J.
Leech 1946, The Billy Boston Story 1963 by Jack Winstanley
(signed by both), Rugby League Annual Rugby League Annual
1963/64, James Leytham Diary Wigan’s First Four Cup Season
1995 Tom Mather, They Played For Wigan 1992 Michael Latham
and Robert Gate, Missing in Action 2005 Tom Mather (signed),
Eric Ashton Glory in the Centre Spot 1966 Eric Ashton (signed by
Ashton, Colin Clarke, Billy Boston + another), Canterbury XIII A
Rugby League History 1987 John Coffey, All Blacks to All Gold
2007 John Hayes, The Rugby League World Cup 2009, 100 Years
of Rugby The History of Wakefield Trinity Football Club 1873-
1973 J.G Lindley, Lowe and Behold The Graham Lowe Story
1986 Richard Becht, Pint Size Andy Geogory: Heroes and
Hangovers 2000 Phil Thomes and Andy Gregory, The Glory of
their Times 2004 Phil Melling and Tony Collins, The Dean Bell
Story Ultimate Warrior 1995, Harrigan The referee in a league of
this Own 2003 Daniel Lane, Offiah A Blaze of Glory1993 David
Lawrenson, Blood, Mud and Glory The Inside story of Wigan’s
Year 1991 Neil Hanson, Eddie Waring on Rugby League 1981,
League Express Rugby League 1999/2000 & 002-2003, Heroes of
Rugby League David Hodgkinson, Big League 2003 Grand Final
Penrith v Sydney programme, The Rugby League Yearbook
1993/94, Wigan Rugby League Football Club A Pictorial History
Leslie Woodhead 1989,  The Central Park Years 1999 Dave
Swanton, New South Wales Rugby League Annual Report 1998
(29) generally in good condition with some small wear/tear rusty
staples £40-50

597
Approximately 100 newspapers from the mid-fifties onwards,
all relating to Wigan RLFC, mostly from the eighties and nineties,
generally in good condition £40-50

598
1950’s Rugby League programmes to include Australia v Great
Britain 1954, Toowoomba v Great Britain 1950, Oldham v New
Zealand 1955 and Newcastle (Australia) v England 1950 (4) in
mixed condition with some small paper loss, wear/tear, marks,
rusty staples, fold, creases £40-50

599
Rugby League programmes to include South Africa v England
1972, a c1970 French programme and Newcastle (Australia) v
England 1950 (3) in mixed condition with some small paper loss,
wear/tear, rusty staples, marks, fold, creases £60-80

599a
1908-1922 Wigan Rugby League Team Postcards Collection, a
good early lot 10 unposted cards, one used £60-100

599b
Post war Rugby League programme: 1936/37 Salford v
Liverpool Stanley Championship S/F. Good-Fair condition with
some small wear/tear £30-50

599c
1920-1930 Wigan Rugby League Team Postcards Collection, a
good early lot £50-80

599d
Two 1946 Rugby League Final Programmes - pirates Wakefield
Trinity v Wigan May 4th, 1946, with scores added £30-60

599e
Fine 1962 Tourist Test Rugby League Cap awarded to Alex J
Murphy OBE, tour of Australia and New Zealand - well
framed with his signature and reproduction images, a summary of
his career fixed to rear of display - framed under Perspex - size
#53cm 53cm £1500-2000

599f
Three Antique Baines Rugby Cards, Lorimer, Keepings, York
Melbourne, in good condition (3) £140-160

599g
Three Antique Baines Rugby Cards, Keighley, Huddersfield,
Barrow in good condition (3) £140-160

599h
Three Antique Baines Rugby Cards, Leeds St Helens Reo,
Compton in good condition (3) £140-160

599j
Three Antique Baines Rugby Card P Thomas New Zealand, in
good condition (3) £140-160

599k
1907-1922 a Collection of 12 Wigan Rugby League Portrait
Players Postcards to include T Woods, G Hesneth, J Miller, D
Jenkins, J Leytham signed card, D Hurcombe, Molyneux, H
Barnes, G Johnson, E Smith, T Coles, E Shaw et al £60-80

600
A collection of approximately 150 Wigan RLFC themed
photographs, from the fifties onwards, most are 12x10’’,
team/squad photos, action photos, cup final photos, very good
condition with small duplication £40-50
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Football Memorabilia

601
Pre-War 1938/1939 Arsenal v Manchester United Div. 1 match
programme 15 April 1939, has 1939/1940 season ticket
application form inside; team changes, staple removed, o/wise
good. (1)  £60-80

602
Pre-War 1937/1938 Tottenham Hotspur v Manchester United
Div. 2 match programme 9 October 1937; 4 page issue, good.
(1) £70-80

603
1971/72 St Ouen’s (Jersey) v Manchester United Challenge
match programme 30 November 1971; has single sheet insert,
good. (1) £80-100

604
1959/60 Manchester United aways friendly programmes v
Hibernian (21 March 1960) (slight crease, score on cover), v
Shamrock Rovers (5 April 1960) (edge tear, slight crease) (2)

£25-30
605
1954/55 Lincoln City v Manchester United friendly match
programme at Sincil Bank 12 March 1955; Liam Whelan debut
game; fair/good. (1) £80-100

606
1946/47 Chelsea v Manchester United Div. 1 match
programme 4 September 1946, fold out type, has team changes &
half times penned in; overall fair. (1) £45-50

607
1947/48 Blackburn Rovers v Manchester United Div.1match
programme, 13 December 1947; scarce issue with slight crease.
(1) £100-150

608
1979/80 VFL Bochum v Manchester United friendly, large
match programme, 1 August 1979 plus match ticket; fair/good.
(2) £40-60

609
1979/80 Portland Timbers v Manchester United tour match
programme 6 May 1980, 12 page b&w issue; slight crease,
overall fair/good. (1) £80-90

610
1987 Manchester United Gala Dinner & Dance 2 May 1987 32
page folder cover programme at United Executive Suite
presenting the Miss Manchester United Finalists competition,
with champagne reception and Dinner Menu, the show compered
by Frazer Hines (Yorkshire TV Star); good. (1) £15-20

611
1957 Framed & Glazed Poster: Real Madrid v Manchester
United size 17 1/2” x 25 3/4 “ European Cup Semi-Final at
Partido Pro Zona Deportiva Stadium Santiago Bernabeu,
Madrid 11 April 1957 at 4.30pm (folds but kept flat, has some
clear tape to the fold). Additional Framed & Glazed black back
board with letter from Real Madrid Futbol Club dated 17 April
1957 signed Antonio Calderon Hernandez together with franked &
stamped envelope to the vendor; also has the second leg match
programme Manchester United v Real Madrid 25 April 1957. NB:
The vendor wrote to the Real Madrid club in 1957 requesting a
match programme (no official programme issued) and Real

Madrid returned the European Cup semi-final club poster as a gift.
Also in 2008 Bonham Auctions sold a similar Poster for £1620,
the vendor has provided a copy of that sale result by means of an
on-line confirmation copy. (2 Frames) £1100-1200

612
2011/2012 Manchester City (First Premier League
Championship season for City), complete league season home
(19), many still sealed, including v QPR (the ‘Agueroooo’ match);
complete league season aways (19); Carling Cup v Birmingham
City (H), Wolves (A), Arsenal (A), Liverpool (H); FAC v
Manchester United (H); Champions League v Napoli (H),
Villareal (H), Bayern Munich (H), Porto (H), Sporting Lisbon (H),
Community Shield v Manchester United at Wembley; generally
good. (1 box) £40-60

613
2010/2011 Manchester City complete league season homes
(some still sealed); v Valencia (friendly) 7 August 2010;
complete league season aways; (19); FLC v WBA (A); FAC
Leicester City (H&A), Notts. County (H&A), Aston Villa (H),
Reading (H), Manchester United (FAC s/f), Stoke City (FAC final)
(City winners). European League Timisoara (H) Juventus (H),
Lech Poznan (H), Salzburg (H&A), Aris (H&A), Dynamo Kyiv
(H) plus Man City The FA Cup (from start to finish) July 2011 88
page souvenir magazine; generally good. (1 box),  £30-50

614
1975/76 Manchester City complete league season homes (21)
plus Manchester United (Summerbee testimonial), Sheffield Utd
(Anglo Scottish); FAC Hartlepool Utd; League Cup v Norwich
City, Nottingham Forest, Manchester United, Mansfield Town,
Middlesbrough (s/f); aways (4) plus Newcastle Utd (FLC final).
1976/77 Manchester City complete season homes (21) plus Triple
Champs (Roy Clarke testimonial), FAC v WBA, UEFA Cup
Juventus; aways 19/21 plus FAC Newcastle Utd, FLC Aston Villa
(autograph) Mick Docherty), Stockport County (friendly), Wolves
(centenary match); 1977/78 Manchester City complete league
season homes (21) plus UEFA Widzew Lodz, FLC Luton Town,
Luton Town (2nd replay at OT), Arsenal; aways 12/21 plus FAC
Leeds Utd, Nottingham Forest, FLC Chesterfield, Luton Town,
Arsenal; 1978/79 Manchester City complete league season homes
(21) plus UEFA FC Twente, Standard Liege, AC Milan, Borussia
Monchengladbach; FAC Rotherham Utd; FLC v Grimsby Town,
Blackpool; aways 8/21 plus UEFA FC Twente, FAC Rotherham
Utd, FLC Blackpool, Southampton, Norwich City; 1979/80
Manchester City league season homes 12/21, FLC Sunderland,
Sheffield Wednesday; aways Bolton Wanderers, Bristol City,
Manchester United (centenary issue), Sheffield Wednesday (FLC);
generally good, some have home tokens removed, some
duplication noted. (1 box) £30-40

615
Collection of Manchester City match programmes to include
1980/81 homes 17/21, aways (5) including Liverpool FLC s/f;
FAC Norwich City, Everton, FLC Stoke City, Notts. County,
Liverpool (s/f) plus 1981 FAC final replay v Spurs; 1981/82
homes 16/21,aways (4) FAC v Coventry City, Cardiff City; FLC
Stoke City; 1982/83 homes 15/21, aways FAC Sunderland,
Sunderland (A), FLC Wigan Athletic, 1983/84 homes 19/21,
aways (7); FAC Blackpool (A), FLC Torquay Utd, Aston Villa
(A); 1984/85 homes 14/21, aways (5); FLC Blackpool (H), WHU
(H), Blackpool (A); 1985/86 homes 8/21 FAC homes Watford,
Watford (2nd replay),FLC Arsenal, Bury; 1986/87 homes
Manchester Utd x 2, QPR, Norwich City, Sheffield Wednesday;
away at Manchester Utd (FAC); 1987/88 homes 6/21, away
Middlesbrough; FAC homes Plymouth Argyle, Huddersfield
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Town, Liverpool; 1988/89 homes 20/21, aways (7), FAC Leicester
City, Littlewoods Cup Sheffield Utd, Simod Cup away at
Blackburn Rovers; 1989/90 homes 18/21, aways (4), FAC
Millwall, Littlewoods Cup Coventry City, Norwich City plus
Duxbury testimonial at Manchester United; 1990/91 homes 18/21,
aways (5), FAC aways at Burnley, Port Vale, Rumbelows Cup
Arsenal, Zenith Data Cup Middlesbrough; 1991/92 homes 20/21
aways (6); Rumbelows Cup QPR (H), QPR (A); 1992/93 complete
league season homes (21), aways (7), FAC Spurs, Reading,
Barnsley; Coca Cola Cup Spurs; generally good, some fair. (1
box) £30-50

616
1993/94 Manchester City homes complete season (21) aways
(7), FAC Leicester City, Coca Cola Cup Chelsea, Nottingham
Forest, away Nottingham Forest; 1994/95 homes complete season
(21), aways (6), FAC homes Aston Villa, Notts. County, away at
Notts. County, Coca Cola Cup Newcastle Utd; friendly home v
Feyenoord; 1995/96 season homes 19/21 aways (14) FAC home
Coventry City, aways Leicester City, Manchester United Coventry
City; 1996/97 complete league season homes 23/23 aways (13),
FAC homes Middlesbrough, Watford, Lincoln City, Coca Cola
Cup aways at Lincoln City; 1997/98 homes 19/23, aways (4),
Coca Cola Cup homes Blackpool, away Blackpool, friendlies
home Reggae Boyz (Jamaica), friendly away Kilmarnock,
Burnley; 1998/99 City in Division 2 (the 3rd tier, for the 1st and
only time) City homes 21/23, aways (5), FAC Darlington (H),
Darlington (A), Worthington Cup Derby County (H), Notts.
County (A), Notts. County (H); Div. 2 Play-off Wigan Athletic
(home s/f), Div. 2 Play-off final at Wembley v Gillingham;
fair/good. (1 box)  £30-40

617
1999/2000 Manchester City homes almost complete season
22/23, away at Blackburn Rovers; FAC Leeds Utd (H),
Worthington Cup Burnley (H); 2000/2001 homes complete league
season 19/19, aways at Manchester Utd, Bradford City,
Middlesbrough, Sunderland, Aston Villa, FAC homes Coventry
City, Birmingham City, Worthington Cup homes Gillingham,
Wimbledon, Ipswich Town (12 December), Ipswich Town (19
December); 2001/2002 homes almost complete season 22/23,
aways 13/23, FAC Swindon Town (H), Newcastle Utd (A),
Worthington Cup Birmingham City (H), Newcastle Utd (A),
Worthington Cup Birmingham City (H); Friendlies aways at
Halifax Town, Scunthorpe Utd; 2001/2002 Manchester City Team
Poster; 2002/2003 Final Season at Maine Road complete league
season homes 19/19 including final match v Southampton; aways
11/19, FAC      Liverpool (H), Worthington Cup Crewe Alexandra
(H) also away friendly at Preston NE; 2003/2004 1st season at the
Etihad Stadium homes (12/19) including Portsmouth (1st league
game) plus TNS (UEFA), Sporting Lokeren (UEFA), aways 4/19
plus friendlies v Mansfield Town, Oldham Athletic, Lincoln City;
2004/2005 homes almost complete season 18/19, aways (11) plus
Oldham Athletic (FAC), Carling Cup Barnsley (H), Cook Trophy
Lazio (H), away friendly Doncaster Rovers, 2004/2005
Manchester City Team Poster; generally good, some minor faults. 

£30-40
618
1969/1970 Manchester City home complete league season
21/21, FLC homes Liverpool, Everton, QPR, Manchester Utd
(FLC s/f), European Cup Winners Cup homes Atletico Bilbao, SK
Lierse, Academica Coimbra, FC Shalke (ECWC s/f); aways
including Manchester Utd (League, Football League Cup, FAC -
3), Hull City (FAC), further league (6), WBA (FLC final), Charity
Shield v Leeds Utd; some have tokens removed, some have a
name written on cover, overall varied condition. (A Lot) £40-50

619
1970 European Cup Winners Cup Final match programme
Manchester City v Gornik Zabrze in Vienna 29 April 1970; has
name + result penned to cover, team penned in to inner page;
o/wise good. (1) £80-100

620
1957/58 European Cup Manchester United v Shamrock
Rovers preliminary round programme + Match Ticket Grand
Stand seat, Entrance A no. 940; very scarce. (2) £250-300

621
Collection of Manchester United European Cup match
programme all homes unless stated, 1956/57 Anderlecht,
Borussia Dortmund, Atletico Bilbao, Real Madrid, 1957/58 Dukla
Prague, Red Star Belgrade, AC Milan, 1963/64 Willem II , Spurs,
Sporting Club , 1964/65 Djurgardens, Borussia Dortmund,
Everton, Strasbourg, Ferencvaros, 1965/66 Helsingin, Vorwarts,
Benfica, Partizan, 1967/68 Hibernians Malta, Sarajevo, Gornik
Zabrze, Real Madrid, Benfica, 1968/69 Waterford, Estudiantes,
Anderlecht, Rapid Vienna, AC Milan, AC Milan (cctv), 1976/77
Ajax, Juventus, 1977/78 St Etienne x 2 versions, Porto, 1980/81
Widzew Lodz, 1982/83 Valencia, 1983/84 Dukla Prague, Spartak
Varna, Barcelona,Juventus. 1984/85 Raba Vasas, Eindhoven,
Videoton, 1990/91 Pecsi Munkas, Wrexham, Montpellier Herault,
Legia Warsaw, Barcelona (final), 1991/92 PAE, Atletico Madrid,
Red Star (Super Cup), 1992/93 Torpedo Moscow, 1993/94
Honved,Galatasaray,y 1994/95 Gothenburg, Barcelona,
Galatasaray,1995/96 Rotor Volgograd; aways 1963/64 Sporting,
1976/77 Ajax, 1977/78 St Etienne, 1982/83 Valencia, 1983/84
Dukla Prague, 1984/85 Dundee Utd, PSV Eindhoven, 1983/84
Varna; generally fair/good. (2 Volumes) £60-80

622
Collection of Manchester United Testimonial match
programmes 1956 All Star XI (John Aston) (slight edge tear),
1970 Manchester City (Bill Foulkes), 1972 Celtic (Bobby
Charlton), 1973 Ajax (Denis Law), 1973 Manchester City (Tony
Dunne), 1975 European Winners 1968 (Pat Crerand), 1977
Benfica (Alex Stepney) + match ticket, 1981 v 1977 FAC Winners
(Sammy McIlroy), 1983 Aberdeen (Martin Buchan), 1984 Celtic
(Lou Macari), 1988 Real Sociedad (Steve Coppell), 1987 England
XI (Gary Bailey), 1988 Manchester City (Mike Duxbury +
brochure), 1990 Billy Garton (United past v present), 1991 Celtic
(Bryan Robson), 1991 Republic of Ireland (Sir Matt Busby), 1992
Norman Whiteside (Everton), 1994 Celtic (Mark Hughes), 1997
Celtic (Brian McClair), 2000 Manchester City (Denis Irwin) plus
Sir Alex Ferguson CBE Tribute 1999 Treble Winners photographic
brochure; generally good (1 Volume) £30-50

623
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Manchester United v Grimsby
Town Div. 1, 31 August 1946; slight crease, overall good. (1) 

£80-100
624
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Plymouth Argyle v West Ham
Utd Div 2 31 August 1946; good. (1) £80-100

625
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Port Vale v Exeter City
Div. 3 (South) 7 September 1946; good. (1) £100-120

626
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Southend Utd v Walsall Div. 3
(South) 31 August 1946, good. (1) £60-80
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627
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Tottenham Hotspur v
Birmingham City Div.2 31 August 1946; very good. (1) £40-60

628
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Wolverhampton Wanderers v
Arsenal Div. 1 31 August 1946; team changes. (1) £30-40

629
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Sunderland v Derby County
Div. 1 31 August 1946; fold. (1) £80-100

630
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Crewe Alexandra v
Hartlepools Utd Div. 3 (North) 7 September 1946; signature to
cover. (1) £80-100

631
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Bury v Fulham Div. 2 31 August
1946; good. (1) £60-80

632
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Bradford Park Avenue v
Luton Town Div. 2 14 September 1946, fold out type, good. (1)

£80-100
633
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Barnsley v Nottingham Forest
Div. 2 31 August 1946, 4 page; good. (1) £60-80

634
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Brentford v Huddersfield
Town Div. 1 7 September 1946, slight crease. (1) £30-50

635
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Leicester City v Manchester
City Div. 2 31 August 1946, slight crease. (1) £120-150

636
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Nottingham Forest v
Newcastle Utd. Div. 2 5th September 1946 very slight crease. (1)  

£60-80
637
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Stockport County v Halifax
Town Div. 3 (North) 31 August 1946; good. (1) £60-80

638
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Swindon Town v Cardiff
City Div. 3 (South) 4 September 1946, slight crease. (1) £60-80

639
1946/47 1st match after WW2 West Ham Utd v Chelsea
Football Combination match 31 August 1946, single sheet,
good. (1) £60-80

640
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Portsmouth v Blackburn
Rovers Div. 1 match 31 August 1946, fold out type, good. (1)

£60-80
641
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Southampton v Swansea
Town Div. 2 match 4 September 1946, single sheet; score, small
edge tear. (1) £50-60

642
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Liverpool v
Middlesbrough Div. 1 7 September 1946, slight crease. (1)

£40-50

643
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Bristol Rovers v Reading Div. 3
(South) 31 August 1946, has single sheet insert; age wear, overall
fair/good. (1) £60-80

644
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Gateshead v Crewe Alexandra
Div. 3 (North) 31 August 1946; fold tears, half times, overall
poor/fair, scarce issue. (1) £40-60

645
1946/477 1st match after WW2 Exeter City v Torquay Utd.
Div. 3 (South) 31 August 1946; fair/good. (1) £60-80
646
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Hull City v Lincoln City Div. 3
(North) 31 August 1946; good. (1) £30-50

647
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Notts. County v Bournemouth
Div. 3 (South) 31 August 1946; good. (1) £80-100

648
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Manchester City v Bury
Div. 2 4 September 1946; fair/good. (1) £25-40

649
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Burnley v Coventry City Div. 2
31 August 1946; rusty staple o/wise fair/good. (1) £60-80

650
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Chelsea v Bolton Wanderers
Div. 1 31 August 1946, fold out type, good. (1) £20-30

651
1946/47 1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Blackpool v
Brentford Div. 1 2 September 1946; team changes, message
inside signed “Daddy”; fair. (1) £30-50

652
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Aston Villa v Middlesbrough
Div. 1 31 August 1946 plus v Everton 2nd September 1946 double
issue, has single sheet insert; good. (1) £20-30

653
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 (Volume 1 number 1)
Chester v Doncaster Rovers Div. 3 (North) programme 4
September 1946, age wear, score to team page, overall fair. (1)

£30-50
654
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Coventry City v West
Bromwich Albion Div. 2 2nd September 1946; edge tears,
creases, overall fair at best, scarce issue. (1) £40-60

655
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Millwall v Newcastle Utd. Div. 2
31 August 1946; fair/good. (1) £30-40

656
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Queens Park Rangers v
Watford Div. 3 (South) 31 August 1946; half times penned in,
o/wise good. (1) £20-30

657
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Stoke City v Charlton Athletic
Div. 1 31 August 1946; slight crease, tiny hole to cover only,
overall fair/good, scarce issue.. (1) £60-80
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658
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 West Ham Utd v Fulham
Div. 2 2nd September 1946; single sheet, score and slight fold,
overall fair/good. (1) £30-50

659
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Everton v Brentford Div.
1 31 August 1946; age wear, cover loose, overall fair at best (1)

£15-20
660
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Charlton Athletic v
Manchester United Div. 1 7 September 1946, complete with
newspaper match report, fair/good. (1) £25-30

661
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Brentford Public Trial
Stripes v Whites 24 August 1946, 4 pager neat writing to cover,
overall fair/good. (1) £30-50

662
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Bradford City v Accrington
Stanley Div. 2 (North) 31 August 1946; name on front, rusty
staple, overall fair/good. (1) £60-80

663
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Bournemouth v Queens
Park Rangers Div. 3 (South) 4 September 1946; crease, score to
team page, 4 page, overall fair. (1) £60-80

664
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Bolton Wanderers v
Portsmouth Div. 1 programme 7 September 1946; fold out type,
overall good. (1) £30-40

665
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Doncaster Rovers (Champions)
v Rochdale Div. 3 (North) programme 31 August 1946; good. (1)

£60-80
666
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Darlington v Southport Div. 3
(North) 31 August 1946, single sheet, good, scarce issue. (1)

£80-100
667
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Middlesbrough v Stoke
City Div. 1 7 September 1946; 4 page, fair/good. (1) £40-60

668
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Grimsby Town v
Wolverhampton Wanderers Div. 1 3 September 1946, fold out
type, team changes, tiny clear tape strip, overall fair/good. (1)

£50-60
669
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Dulwich Hamlet v Wycombe
Wanderers Isthmian League 31 August 1946 4 page, crease,
overall fair/good. (1) £30-40

670
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Huddersfield Town v Blackpool
Div. 1 31 August 1946, age wear, overall fair. (1) £20-30

671
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Luton Town v Sheffield
Wednesday Div. 2 31 August 1946; fair/good. (1) £50-60

672
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Newcastle Utd v Swansea
Town Div 2 7 September 1946, 4 page, overall fair/good. (1)

£30-50
673
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Orient v Ipswich Town Div. 3
(South) 31 August 1946, 4 page, fair/good. (1) £30-50

674
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Sheffield Wednesday v
Barnsley Div. 2 2nd September 1946; team changes, overall fair.
(1) £30-40

675
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Shrewsbury Town v Bradford
City Midland League 31 August 1946, fold out type, good. (1)

£20-30
676
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Southport v Tranmere
Rovers Div.3(N)    3rd September 1946, 4 page issue, fair/good.
(1) £30-50

677
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Swansea v West Bromwich
Albion, Div. 2 31 August 1946, fair/good. (1) £40-60

678
1946/47 1st match after WW2 Newport County v
Southampton Div. 2 31 August 1946; fair/good. (1) NB: match
abandoned, flooded pitch. £100-150

679
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Middlesbrough v Stoke
City Div. 1 7 September 1946; edge tear, good repair to small tear.
(1) £30-40

680
1969/70 European Cup Lyn Oslo v Leeds United match
programme 1st October 1969 20 pages; good. (1) NB: Leeds won
6-0 £180-200

681
1946/47 1st home match after WW2 Leeds United v Charlton
Athletic Div. 1 match programme 4 September 1946, 4 page;
fair/good. (1) £120-150

682
1959 Karlsruher SC v Leeds United friendly match
programme 30 May 1959, number on front o/wise good. (1)

£120-150
683
2005/2006 Manchester City almost complete season homes
18/19 aways (11) FAC homes Scunthorpe Utd, Wigan Athletic,
Aston Villa, WHU; Carling Cup away at Doncaster Rovers,
Friendlies Olympiacos (H), Macclesfield Town (A), Sheffield
Wednesday (A); 2006/2007 complete league season homes 19/19,
aways (7), FAC homes Sheffield Wednesday, Southampton, aways
Sheffield Wednesday, Preston NE, Blackburn Rovers; Carling Cup
away at Chesterfield; friendly Porto (H), Rochdale (A), Bradford
City (A); 2007/2008 complete season homes 19/19, aways almost
complete season 18/19; FAC West Ham Utd (H), Sheffield Utd.
(A); Carling Cup Norwich City (H), Spurs (H), Bolton Wanderers
(A) plus Valencia (Thomas Cook Trophy) (H) also FA Youth Cup
Final Chelsea v Manchester City + Manchester City v Chelsea;
generally good, some fair. (1 Box) £30-50
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684
1st Season of the new owners the Abu Dhabi Group, 2008/2009
Manchester City complete league season home 19/19, aways
almost complete league season 18/19 plus Portsmouth away
January 2009 postponed; Carling Cup away at Brighton & HA;
UEFA Cup programmes EB/Streymur (H&A), FC Midtjylland
(H&A), AC Omonia (H&A), FC Twente (H), Paris St Germain
(H), Copenhagen (H), Aalborg BK(H&A), Hamburg (H&A),
Racing Santander (A); also Nottingham Forest (FAC), AC Milan
(Thomas Cook Trophy), Celtic (away 6 August 2008 friendly);
2009/2010 City complete league season homes 19/19, aways
complete league season 19/19; FAC Stoke City (H&A),
Middlesbrough (A), Scunthorpe Utd (A); Carling Cup homes
Fulham, Scunthorpe Utd, Arsenal, Manchester Utd (s/f), aways at
Manchester United (s/f); friendly matches Celtic (H), Rangers (A),
Barnsley (A); generally good (1 Box) £40-60

685
2012/2013 Manchester City almost complete league season
18/19, aways (8); FAC homes Watford, Barnsley, Leeds Utd,
aways Stoke City, FAC s/f Chelsea, FAC final Wigan Athletic, FA
Community Shield v Chelsea at Wembley; Capital One Cup v
Aston Villa (H); 2013/2014 City almost complete home league
programmes 17/19; aways almost complete season 18/19; FAC
Blackburn Rovers (H&A), Watford (H), Wigan Athletic (H),
Chelsea (H); Capital One Cup Wigan Athletic (H), Newcastle Utd
(A), Leicester City (A), S/F WHU (H), WHU (A), Capital One
Cup final v Sunderland at Wembley; UEFA Champions League
Viktoria Pizen (H&A), CSKA Moscow (H&A), Bayern Munich
(H), Barcelona (H); Asia Trophy in Hong Kong tournament
programme covers v South China, Sunderland (City Winners);
generally good. (1 Box) £40-60

686
2014/2015 Manchester City almost complete homes 17/19,
aways (14); FAC homes Sheffield Wednesday, Middlesbrough;
Capital One Cup Sheffield Wednesday, Newcastle Utd; UEFA
Champions League homes Roma, CSKA Moscow, Bayern
Munich, Barcelona; friendly match in UAE City v Hamburger SV
21 January 2015 large issue plus Manchester City youth v Chelsea
youth FA YC final 20 April 2015; 2015/2016 Manchester City
homes (10), aways (4); Capital One Cup Crystal Palace, Liverpool
Capital One Cup Final at Wembley 28 February 2016; UEFA
Champions League Juventus, Sevilla also Stuttgart v Manchester
City 1st August 2015 friendly, 2015 International Champions Cup
tourney in Melbourne Australia covering City v Real Madrid,
Roma July 2015 large issue; 2016/2017 Stoke City v Manchester
City, 2018/2019 Brighton v Manchester City, 2019 FAC Final at
Wembley Manchester City v Watford 18 May 2019 programme x
2; generally good. (1 Box) £30-50

687
Collection of Manchester United memorabilia including 1957
The Red Devils, 1958 The United Story in pictures, 1959 Salute to
Manchester United, 1963 The Reds at Wembley, 1962/63
Manchester United Supporters Club handbook; early 1960/s
United home programmes onwards (80), home programmes
1970s/1980s (approx.. 20) including 1972 v Celtic (Charlton
testimonial); also aways 1970s (10) including 1976 FAC final, a
few 1960s and other items. Varied condition, some tokens
removed, the vendor has added his signature to most items. (A
Lot) £20-30

688
1958 Manchester United b&w 6 1/4” x 6 1/4” press
photograph of the team, management and staff on the pitch at
Old Trafford, stamp dated 5 September 1958 Kemsley
Newspapers Ltd.; overall good. (1) NB: Following the February
1958 disaster, United began the following season with only
1additional player signed, Ernie Taylor, all the other players were
existing staff; after only a few games Busby signed Albert Quixall
for a record fee of £45,000 to replace Ernie and United went on to
become Div. 1 runners-up to Wolves: United were back! £20-30

689
1966/67 Manchester United championship season 10” x 8”
press b&w match action photos v Fulham (Nobby Stiles -
Johnny Haynes) v Chelsea (Denis Law after scoring + David
Herd, v Tottenham Hotspur (Bill Foulkes challenges Allan
Gilzean), v Everton (Nobby Stiles + David Gaskell challenged by
Alex Young); fair/good. (4)  £40-60

690
1966/67 Manchester United 10” x 8” press b&w match action
photos v Manchester City (Mike Summerbee with Alex Stepney,
Tony Dunne, Bill Foulkes), v Leicester City (Nobby Stiles with
Peter Rodrigues as Leicester score), v Liverpool (Ian St John
scoring past Alex Stepney), v Leicester City (play stopped - David
Herd suffers broken leg, Matt Busby on the pitch speaking to
Bobby Charlton with Gordon Banks, John Aston etc. in
attendance); fair/good. (4) £40-60

691
1966/67 Manchester United 10” x 8” press b&w match photos
v Leicester City (Bobby Charlton presented with silver football
being Europe’s Top Footballer), v Liverpool (David Sadler
challenges goalkeeper Lawrence with Ron Yeats behind), v
Fulham (George Best challenged by Mark Pearson then Fulham),
v Newcastle Utd (Denis Law in an aerial challenge on Gordon
Marshall goalkeeper - George Best in background) plus 1957
photograph showing Matt Busby with Tommy Taylor, Johnny
Berry, Jackie Blanchflower (all in team kit) prior to training. (5)

£50-60
692
Collection of Manchester City match programmes 1965/66
homes (9) including Grimsby Town (FAC), aways (3); 1966/67
homes (7), aways (2) + 1967 FAAC final replay Enfield v
Skelmersdale, 1967/68 Champions - homes (15), away v
Manchester Utd., 1968/69 homes (30), aways Everton (FAC s/f
pirate), Leicester City (FAC Final at Wembley) reserves homes
(11); 1969/70 homes reserves (10), 1970/71 homes (33) including
Chelsea (ECWC s/f), aways (12) including Manchester Utd.  (lge
+ benefit), reserves homes (8); 1971/72 homes (19), aways (12),
1972/73 homes (48), aways (8) including Liverpool (Lge + FAC);
1973/74 homes (27), aways (6) including Manchester Utd, Walsall
(FLC 2nd replay at Manchester Utd), Wolves (FLC final at
Wembley), 1974/75 homes (25), aways (6), Texaco Cup Tourny
programme, Manchester Utd v Manchester City (FLC), 1976/77
Leeds Utd v Manchester City (FAC), 1976/77 Manchester City v
Manchester Utd (Pardoe testimonial), 1978/79 Manchester City v
AC Milan (UEFA Cup), 1975/76 Manchester City Saturday
Heroes brochure; varied condition, tokens removed, early ones
have signature of vendor to cover. (1 Box) £40-60
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693
Collection of football books Manchester City A Complete
Record 1987 Centenary Edition (very good), Mercer - Allison
Years 2008, 1994 ‘The Kippax’, 1979 Encyclopaedia of British
Football (Marshall Cavendish), 1987 Official Football League
Yearbook, 1988 Football League Club Directory, ‘Taking the
Mike’ by Fred Eyre, ‘This One’s on Me - Jimmy Greaves, 1988
Soccer Guinness records, facts + champions, 2002/2003 Official
Barclaycard Premiership Football Year Book, Playing for Rangers
No. 8 by Ken Gallacher, 2006 Feed the Goat by Shaun Goater
(with autograph), Manchester A Football History by Gary James
2008, Manchester City Football annual 2005, Little Book of
Manchester City (150 player quotes) 2002, 2018/2019 Managers
of Manchester City handbook, Blue Goats (DVD), Spurred to
Success - Glen Hoddle 1987, 2001/2002 Manchester United
Premier League fans guide; generally good. (1 Box) £20-40

694
Collection of football programmes generally 1970s/1980s to
include 1971/72 Altrincham v Barrow (FAC), 1975 Glasgow Cup
final Celtic v Rangers, 1990 Zenith Data Cup Final Chelsea v
Middlesbrough, 1978/79 Altrincham v Spurs FAC, 2007/2008
Rangers v Fiorentina UEFA Cup s/f; Euro 2012 Poland v Ukraine,
2016 Euro Panini Sticker album (just album), 2008 Germany v
England, 1963/64 Everton v Inter Milan (European Cup), 1962/63
Everton Div. 1 Champions brochure 60 pages, E R E United v
Inland Revenue Rovers FA Challenge Tankard Final, 1988
Middlesbrough v Seattle Storm (tour match) plus many others. (1
Box) £20-30

695
Manchester City collection a ‘mixed bag’ of items to include
programmes City homes 1975/76 Middlesbrough (FLC s/f
directors copy), 1976 Roy Clark testimonial, 1978 Mike Doyle
testimonial, 1978/79 v AC Milan, Standard Liege, Borussia
Monchengladbach, 1980/81 Legia Warsaw, 1986/87 Manchester
Utd + repro of 1947/48 1st after WW2 derby match x2, 1997/98
Jamaica, 2007/2008 Chelsea Youth (FAYC final) plus others, City
aways 1970/71 Celtic, 1977/78 Widzew Lodz, 1978/79 FC Twente
x 2, 1997/98 Kilmarnock, 2008/2009 Aalborg (UEFA) x 2 plus
others. Also 1977 Liverpool v Everton FAC s/f, 2008 Zenit St
Petersburg v Rangers UEFA Cup final programme + team sheet,
1977 Chicago Sting v St Louis Stars NASL, 1986 American Bowl
Chicago Bears v Dallas Cowboys; City fanzines, Junior Blues
magazines, 1960s autograph sheet, Bert Trautmann 1923-2013
tribute magazine, fixture lists, team sheets, FAC Winners 2011
cards, 2019/2020 125 years of Manchester City, Manchester City
quiz book, City of Manchester (Etihad) aerial view of stadium,
1976 b&w team photo of team (large size), large souvenir photo of
Colin Bell, City magazines, 2003 Tribute to Marc Vivien Foe plus
many other items. (1 Box) £20-30

696
Collection of Manchester City metal/enamel badges (15)
Manchester Utd (2) Middlesbrough (2) Rangers Pride of Scotland
(1) 1972 Rangers v Moscow Dynamo in Barcelona 24 May (1) (A
Lot) £20-25

697
Manchester City Tickets collection mainly aways 1995
onwards to include 1986 Chelsea at Wembley Full Members Cup
Final, 1981 FAC Final v Spurs, 2012 Carling Cup s/f Liverpool at
Anfield, 2011 Community Shield Manchester Utd, 2011 Wigan
Athletic FAC final, 2013 Chelsea (FAC s/f) x2, City season cards
(15), 2005 Oasis concert at Manchester City 3 July x2, total tickets
(60+), fair/good. £30-50

698
Wrexham programme selection to include homes 1966/67
Barrow, 1972/73 Hajduk Split (ECWC), Zurich (ECWC), 1975/76
Djurgardens (ECWC), Stal Rzeszow (ECWC), 1975/76
Anderlecht, 1977/78 Bangor City (Welsh Cup final), 1978/79
Rijeka (ECWC), 1979/80 Magdeburg (ECWC), 1984/85 Porto
(ECWC), Roma (ECWC), 1986/87 (11) including Zurrieq
(ECWC), Real Zaragoza (ECWC), Preston (Freight/Rover),
1987/88 (3), 1988/89 (9) including Leyton Orient (Div.4 play-off
final), 1990/91 (4) including Manchester Utd (ECWC) x 2,
Lyngby (ECWC), 1991/92 (10) including Colwyn Bay (Welsh
Cup), Arsenal (FAC), 1992/93 (5) including Stoke City
(Autoglass), 1993/94 Bournemouth; fair/good. (A Lot) £30-40

699
Wrexham programme selection to include aways 1961/62
Oldham Athletic, 1975/76 Anderlecht (ECWC), 1987/88 (4)
including Wolves, 1988/89 (8) including Runcorn (FAC), 1989/90
Maidstone Utd, 1990/91 Lyngby (ECWC) x2, Manchester Utd
(ECWC), 1992/93 Halifax Town, Shrewsbury Town; fair/good. (A
Lot) £20-30

700
1970 International Soccer Exhibition at Manchester Town
Hall, an amazing list of exhibits including Billy Meredith Wales
Caps - 16 pages of listings plus two souvenir entrance tickets.
(booklets (2) + tickets (2) ). £20-30

701
Selection of ‘big match’ programmes FAC finals 1965, 1973,
1974, 1975, 1976, 2021, 2022; Charity Shields 1974 Liverpool v
Leeds Utd, 1975 Derby County v WHU, 1976 Liverpool v
Southampton FLC final 1976, 1971 England v Scotland, 2012 FA
Vase final Littlehampton Town v Newport Pagnell Town;
fair/good. (A Lot) £20-30

702
Mixed collection to include match tickets homes Manchester
Utd 1988/89 Nottingham Forest (FAC) x2, 1990 FAC final replay
Crystal Palace, 1990/91 Liverpool, 1991/92 Coventry City, Leeds
Utd, 1992/93 Crystal Palace, Spurs (A), 1993/94 Arsenal (Charity
Shield), 1994/95 WHU (A), 1998/99 Arsenal (FAC s/f),
2000/2001 Bayern Munich (Champions League) x2, Valencia
(Champions League); Wrexham homes v Newcastle Utd (FAC),
Liverpool (FLC); Programmes 1965 FAC final, 1974 FAC
souvenir programmes, Manchester Utd programmes 1958 - 2001
(23), Everton (1965 - 1971) (18) plus other programmes (20),
Manchester Utd season tickets 1992/93, 1993/94, 1997/98,
1998/99, 2004/2005; 1932 Boys Magazine Famous footballers in
Action pocket size album complete colour photos of Bolton
Wanderers v WHU, WBA v Aston Villa, Manchester City v
Sunderland, England v Spain, Manchester Utd v Leeds Utd,
Manchester Utd v Presto NE, Chelsea v Huddersfield Town,
Watford v Bradford PA. (fair) £30-50

703
Match programmes 1981FLC final Liverpool v WHU, 1979
FAC final, 1969/70 Preston NE v Blackburn Rovers, 1980/81
Manchester Utd v Middlesbrough, 1981/82 Swansea City v Leeds
Utd, 1980 Wales v Scotland schools (at Milford Haven), 1996/97
Hibernian v Rangers; fair/good. (7) £15-20
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704
Selection of programmes 1955 United Kingdom v Europe (Irish
FA 75th Anniversary), N.I. homes v 1955 Scotland, 1956 England,
1957 Scotland; 1957 Linfield v All Star Internationals (Benevolent
match) Windsor Park, 1957/58 Manchester Utd v Dukla Prague
(European Cup (has token), Manchester Utd v Benfica (friendly)
(has token), 1965/66 Manchester Utd v Nottingham Forest (has
token), Leeds Utd homes 1964-1970 (9) including 1969/70
Standard Liege (European Cup), 1953/54 Football League v
Scottish League, 1955 Scottish League v English League, 1956
England v Scotland schools (rs), 1962 England v France at
Hillsborough (European Nations Cup), 1953/54 FAC s/f Preston
NE v Sheffield Wednesday (rs), 1955 Manchester City v
Sunderland at Villa Park; 1970 FAC final replay at Manchester
United Chelsea v Leeds United, 1966 World Cup tournament
programme (teams written in) plus other 1960s programmes (4);
varied condition. (A Lot) £30-50

705
Selection of Scottish programmes 1952/53 Arsenal v Hibernian
(friendly 22 October 1952), 1955/56 Queen Park v Stenhousemuir
(ph), 1956/57 Hearts v Partick Thistle (Dave Mackay to cover),
1957/58 Hearts (Champions) v St Mirren, 1958/59 Airdrie v
Hibernian, Dundee v Aberdeen, St Mirren v Kilmarnock, Ayr Utd
v Stranraer (SC), 1959/60 Nottingham Forest v St Mirren 23
September 1959 (Cup Winners challenge), 1959/60 Berwick
Rangers v Glasgow Rangers (SC); fair/good. (10) £30-50

706
Ticket: 1968 European Cup final Manchester United v Benfica
match ticket, west stand; official United card confirming issue of
the match ticket May 1968 (small adhesion mark to the reverse),
match programme dated 29 May 1968; fair/good. (3 items)

£50-60
707
1948/49 Manchester United v Aston Villa Div. 1 match
programme 25 September 1948; 1951/52 Arsenal v Manchester
United (Champions) Div. 1 8 December 1951; home good, away
rusty staple, team changes. (2) £40-60

708
1957 FAC Final match programme Aston Villa v Manchester
United (slight crease); 1957/58 Manchester Utd v Nottingham
Forest Div. 1 match programme 22 February 1958 (1st league
match after disaster, Stan Crowther debut match) (staple removed,
token intact, overall good. (2) £40-60

709
1945/46 Manchester City v Bolton Wanderers War League
North 23 February 1946, 1947/48 Brentford v Bury Div. 2,
1934/35 Dulwich Hamlet v Clapton Ishmian League 26 January
1935 reserve match, 1961/62 Preston NE v Liverpool FAC 5th
round replay single card match programme; fair/good. (4) £30-50

710
1962/63 Football League Cup Final Birmingham City v Aston
Villa 1st leg 23 May 1963; 1964/65 FLC Final Chelsea v Leicester
City 1st leg 15 March 1965, 1964/65 Arsenal v Chelsea Div. 1,
Spurs v Chelsea Div. 1 24 October 1964 programme + 2 match
tickets, 1965/66 Arsenal v Chelsea Div. 1, 1970/71 Chelsea v
Everton FA Charity Shield, 1972/73 Chelsea v Arsenal FAC 17
March 1973; (7 programmes and 2 match tickets) £50-60

711
Selection of Spurs programmes and tickets to include
Tottenham Hotspur v Chelsea 1963/64 + ticket, 1965/66 + ticket,
1967/68 + ticket, 1968/69 + ticket, 1969/70 + ticket, 1970/71 +
ticket, 1971/72 + ticket, 1972/73 + ticket; fair/good. (9
programmes and 9 tickets) £40-50

712
1957 Manchester United Calypso original 78 rpm Hard Vinyl
record on the Oriole label sung by Edric Connor, the record
had moderate success when released then hit the charts in March
1958. The record comes with the original Oriole cover; age fair
condition, scarce item. NB: We present this record as sold as seen,
we have no means of playing the item £100-150

713
1957 Manchester United Calypso sheet music featuring the
United team photo to the front, 4 pages, condition is good.
Songs written by Ken Jones and Eric Watterson sung by Edric
Connor. Very scarce issue £250-300

714
1958 “PA” news photo library 12” x 8 1/2 “ b&w photograph
Arsenal v Manchester United, the famous 4-5 match, shows
David Herd scoring the Arsenal 1st goal, also in the picture Harry
Gregg, Duncan Edwards, Roger Byrne; In Memoriam United
colour photo of March 1957 United team reproduced in 1958
following the disaster, 1957 Manchester Evening News photo of
the United team in colour, 1955/56 Manchester Evening News
photo of the United team in colour, Duncan Edwards a magazine
cut out with photo, collection of bubble gum cards featuring
Manchester United team of players etc; fair/good. (A Lot) £30-50

715
Autograph book from 1950s early 1960s with signatures of
Manchester United players Ray Wood, Ian Greaves, Tommy
Taylor, Mark Jones, David Pegg, Johnny Berry, Wilf McGuinness,
Roger Byrne, Dennis Viollet, Eddie Colman plus Tom Curry
(trainer) plus separate signature of Duncan Edwards. Other clubs’
signatures include 1957/58 Bradford City (14), 1957/58
Scunthorpe Utd (12), Ashley Road (Leeds) (9), 1957/58
Southampton (12), Colchester Utd. (11). Another page of
Manchester United 1957/58 signatures Ray Wood, Joe Carolan,
Liam Whelan, Jimmy Shiels, Tommy Docherty, Johnny Berry,
Mark Jones, Dennis Viollet, Colin Webster, Geoff Bent; other
autographs including Leeds Utd 1961 Don Weston, Don Revie,
Peter Madeley, Rod Johnson, Freddie Goodwin, Sweeney. 1955
South African cricket touring team, 1961 Australian cricket
touring team plus other famous players Len Hutton, Bert Sutcliffe.
(1 Box) £200-300

716
1933/1934 Norwich City v Bristol Rovers Div. 3 (South) match
programme 5 May 1934; Norwich City newly crowned
champions of the league; fair/good. (1) £240-280

717
Selection of Bath City memorabilia to include 1959/60 Bath
City champions of Southern League Premier Division 4 page
printed card with complete results facts and figures (Tony Book
later Manchester City made 52 appearances league & cup), Bath
City Supporters membership cards for 1965/66 and 1968/69 for L
Haines, also Southern Football League letter card requesting
registration form for Mr Len Haines dated 23 March 1971; Bath
City FC Ltd Life Member blue with gold lettering (lacks name
inside) £25-30
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718
1934/1935 Crystal Palace v Brentford London Combination
match programme 15 December 1934, 4 page, fair/good. (1)

£60-80
719
1921/1922 Chester v Whitchurch Cheshire County League 4
page match programme at Sealand Road 14 April 1922; fair. (1)

£70-80
720
1937/1938 Crystal Palace v Swansea Town London
Combination match programme 12 February 1938, 4 page,
fair/good. (1) £60-80

721
Pre-War Shrewsbury Town player selection cards all postally
used with franked stamp addressed to F L Imbery to include
1928/29 v St Georges 14 November 1928, 1929/30 v Oswestry 20
November 1929, v St Georges 1 January 1930, v Oswestry 22
January 1930, v Oswestry (Cup) 25 March 1930, v Oswestry
(Cup) 1st April 1930, 1930/31 v Oakengates 19 November 1930;
good. (7) £70-80

722
Selection of Rangers home match programmes 1956/57 Queens
Park, St Mirren, Celtic (ph, rust marks), Queen of South,
Motherwell (tc), Ayr Utd (tc) Falkirk (7) £30-50

723
1922/1923 Shrewsbury Town v St. George’s Shropshire
Charity Cup Final at the Gay Meadow 12 May 1923 match
programme pages all loose, slight creases, overall fair at best. (1)

£80-120
724
Selection of Shrewsbury Town items  including 1907/08
London Daily Chronicle Shrewsbury Town football team (in
frame), 1948 letter to referee (confirming appointment) for match
v Gainsborough Trinity 16 November 1948; 1954 Shrewsbury
Town Xmas Card; 1950/51 Player’s Please football fixture lists for
Aston Villa, WBA, Wolves, Birmingham City, Walsall and
Shrewsbury Town (1st league season); 1951 A Dinner to celebrate
the Festival of Britain at Ward’s CafÈ, Shrewsbury on the
occasion of Shrewsbury Town v Dundalk 12 May 1951, has menu
+ toasts, plus signatures to back page. (A Lot) £60-80

725
Collection of Liverpool home programmes 1970s (135+) +
1960s (16), European match homes 1969-1978 (including Leeds
Utd), 1970/71 Fairs Cup s/f, 1975/76 Bruges (UEFA Cup Final)
(24); plus Liverpool 1970s aways (20+) plus 1971/72 away at
Manchester United + match ticket also 1971 Liverpool’s Road to
Wembley brochure; Collection of EVERTON home programmes
1970-1976 (110+),also Everton homes 1967-1969; further
collection of Liverpool aways 1970s (17); overall fair condition
Total (330+ in 1 Box) £40-60

726
Selection of programmes 1946/47 Newcastle Utd v Nottingham
Forest 4 page, 1949/50 Sunderland v Birmingham City, 1949/50
Newcastle Utd v Blackpool; fair/good. (3) £40-60

727
1946/47 Rotherham Utd v Crewe Alexandra Div. 3 (North)
programme 5 October 1946, single sheet scarce issue; light
creases, no writing. (1) £50-80

728
Selection of programmes 1946/47 Huddersfield Town v
Everton, 1947/48 Fulham v Blackpool (FAC) (wof,tc), 1947/48
Cardiff City v Nottingham Forest 4 pager (creases, edge tears,
overall fair at best), 1949/50 Portsmouth v Arsenal, 1949/50
Ipswich Town v Notts. County (wof,tc), 1952/53 Aston Villa v
Charlton Athletic/Huddersfield Town double issue; (6) £40-60

729
1950/51 Accrington Stanley v Wrexham Div. 3 (North)
programme 23 September 1950 (crease, edge tear), 1949/50
Wellington Town v Wrexham Cheshire League programme 5
September 1949 (creases, marks, corner tear, small paper loss)
overall fair at best. (2) £20-25

730
Selection of non-league programmes 1946/47 Dulwich Hamlet v
Icelandic Sport Association (friendly challenge match) 21
September 1946, 4 page; 1947 Essex Senior Cup Final Tilbury v
Romford at Ilford, 4 page; 1948/49 Hereford Utd v Worcester City
Southern League (cut-out inside team line-ups intact) 1948/49
Halesowen Town v Brierley Hill Birmingham League (faint
creases, overall fair), 1955/56 Corinthian Casuals v Hayes
(London Senior Cup) good. (5) £30-40

731
Selection of programmes 1947/48 Arsenal v Blackpool (pirate-
Ross), 1948/49 Southampton v Luton Town, Charlton Athletic v
Derby County, 1949/50 Blackpool v Arsenal, Arsenal v Derby
County, Chester v Hartlepools Utd, 1950/51 Arsenal v Derby
County (poor), 1952/53 Arsenal v Liverpool, 1953/54 Arsenal v
Portuguesa de Desportos (friendly) 4 pager (heavy creases, overall
poor), 1954/55 Charlton Athletic v Huddersfield Town, 1955/56
Arsenal v Blackpool, Charlton Athletic v Arsenal, Brighton v
Southend Utd, 1956/57 Bournemouth v Torquay Utd (crease),
Aston Villa v Manchester City/Sheffield Utd reserves double
issue, Charlton Athletic v Arsenal, 1957/58 Luton Town v Spurs,
Hereford Utd v Sheffield Wednesday (FAC), Birmingham City v
Burnley, 1958/59 Brentford v Rochdale (poor), Bradford City v
Newport County, Everton v Preston NE, Ipswich Town v Cardiff
City, Aston Villa v Spurs/Leeds Utd reserves double issue,
1959/60 Fulham v Blackburn Rovers, Derby County v Aston
Villa, Everton v Arsenal (poor), Burnley v Bradford City (FAC),
Watford v Southampton (FAC), 1960/61 Watford v Brentford;
varied condition, overall fair. (30) £30-60

732
1944 Wrexham v Shropshire Sportsman’s XI charity match
programme, single sheet, 17 April 1944 at Shrewsbury Town;
Tommy Lawton for Wrexham; Peter Doherty, Ronnie Dix, Johnny
Hancocks, Billy Wright, Frank Swift for the Sportsman’s XI; has
team changes, fair/good. (1) £40-60

733
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town v Western Command friendly
match 17 February 1951 4 page programme; 1949/50 Western
Command Army v RAF Shropshire League Charity football match
at Shrewsbury Town, 4 page programme 13 April 1950; minor
faults noted, overall fair. (2) £30-50

734
1949/50 Shrewsbury Town v Wellington Town Birmingham
League,1949/50 Hanwood Athletic v Whitchurch Alport
Shropshire Junior Cup final programme at Shrewsbury Town
(writing on front), 1950/51 Wellington Town v Shrewsbury Town
(Shropshire Snr. Cup s/f at Bucks Head), 1950/51 Shrewsbury
Town v Oswestry Town (Shropshire Senior Cup final); all have
age wear, overall fair. (4) £20-30
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735
1943/44 Shropshire County Cup s/f RAF (M) v 20 ITC single
sheet, Charity match RAF XI (Bert Williams) v Shropshire
Sportsman’s XI (Swift, Crook, Billy Wright, Johnny Hancocks,
Richardson (WBA) 4 September; 1944/45 Charity match RAF XI
Streten (Notts County), Smith (Wolves) v Army XI (Billy Wright,
Johnny Hancocks, Neil Franklin), 11 November 19, 44 single
sheet, RAF XI v Shropshire Sportsman’s XI (Stan Matthews,
Tommy Lawton) December 26 single sheet; also RAF XI v
Sportsman’s XI 13 May 1944 (in tatty condition); all matches at
Shrewsbury Town; fair. (4) £30-40

736
Pre-War 1935 at Wrexham, Wales v Scotland schools match
itinerary 4 page card covering April 12th to 14th with menu and
toast list; 1947 Shropshire Senior Cup final programme
Wellington Town v Shrewsbury Town 7 June 1947 at Buck’s Head
(heavy rust marks); NAAFI presents “Meet The Navy” show at
London Hippodrome programme 7 April 1945 programme; 1954
Oswestry Town v Shrewsbury Town Shropshire Senior Cup s/f at
Gay Meadow 4 page programme (rust marks); plus pre-war
1938/1939 Wellington Town v Crewe Alexandra Cheshire League
match 7 April 1939 (worn, tears, holes, overall poor); varied
condition (5) £30-50

737
1948 Final of Football Combination League championship
West Ham Utd v Arsenal at Upton Park 1st May 1948 4 page
programme, age wear overall fair, 1958 London Challenge Cup
final, West Ham Utd v Arsenal at Upton Park 17 March 1958-
West Ham Utd Bobby Moore (as an amateur), Lyall, Kirkup,
Rhodes etc; Arsenal had Tapscott, Tiddy.Haverty, Dodgin, Holton,
Evans, Standen etc. 4 pager, 1/4 of the lower cover missing, team
page intact; fair. (2) £40-60

738
Scarce pre-war fixture 1933/1934 Shropshire FA XI v
Wolverhampton Wanderers 12 April 1934 at Shrewsbury
Town fund raiser; match programme has centre hole approx. 3” x
3/4” creases, loose pages, overall poor condition but still a
desirable collectable item. (1) £40-50

739
Scarce pre-war fixture 1934/1935 Shrewsbury Town v
Cannock Town (FA Cup match programme, 1st September
1934; programme has fold, heavy rust mark to paper (no staple),
uneven edges with tears, overall poor. (1) £25-30

740
Selection of pre-war damaged, poor condition, but still
interesting match programmes to include 1936/1937
Shrewsbury Town v Hereford Utd; 1938/1939 Shrewsbury Town
Public Practice match 20 August 1938; 1936/1937 Wellington
Town v Shrewsbury Town Birmingham League match programme
26 March 1937 - teams 2nd & 3rd in the league table; 1933/1934
Shrewsbury Town v Colwyn Bay Birmingham League 8 March
1934 programme incomplete; 1933/1934 Arsenal v Huddersfield
Town worn and stained, incomplete; Here to sell. (5) £15-20

741
1953/54 Home Farm v Glasgow Celtic (Scottish double
winners) friendly exhibition match programme at Dalymount
Park 19 May 1954 (team changes, score 2-1 Home Farm to team
page); fair/good. (1) NB: Home Farm had Ted Ditchburn, Bill
Nicholson, Tommy Harmer, Nat Lofthouse, Bobby Langton &
others in the team. £40-50

742
1963/64 Inter-City Fairs Cup Glentoran v Partick Thistle
match programme 16 September 1963 at The Oval, Belfast; fold
out type, good. (1) £70-80

743
1953 Home Farm (+ Johnny Carey, Jack Rowley of
Manchester Utd, Con Martin of Aston Villa etc) v Everton
programme at Dalymount Park, Dublin 6 May 1953: 1959 Home
Farm Youth v Manchester United Youth (Johnny Giles, Nobby
Stiles, Jim Nicholson etc.) at Tolka Park, Dublin 26 October 1959;
fair/good. (2) £40-60

744
1955/1956 Manchester United (Champions) home programmes
v Everton, Chelsea, Charlton Athletic, Burnley, Blackpool, Cardiff
City, Bolton Wanderers; varied condition, generally small
imperfections. (7) £50-60

745
Manchester United FA Youth Cup away programmes 1958/59
Wolves (tc), 1960/61 Sunderland (2nd replay) (tear, small hole,
team changes), 1966/67 Manchester City (tc), 1989/90 Spurs (YC
s/f), 1991/92 Crystal Palace (YC final), 1992/93 Leeds Utd (YC
final), 1994/95 Aston Villa, 1995/96 Liverpool (single sheet),
2000/2001 Reading; fair/good. (9) £20-30

746
Tickets: Manchester United home match tickets 1962/63
Leicester City, 1968/69 AC Milan (European Cup s/f), 1976/77
Juventus (UEFA), QPR (FAC), Southampton (FAC), 1977/78
WBA (FAC), 1978/79 Nottingham Forest, Manchester City,
1984/85 Everton, 1980s undated v Arsenal, 1987/88 Everton,
1988/89 Sheffield Wednesday, 1986/87 League match ticket,
1991/92 Nottingham Forest, Crystal Palace, Spurs x 2 different,
1993/94 Stoke City (Coca Cola), Leicester City (Coca
Cola),Sheffield Wednesday (Coca Cola s/final ),Portsmouth (Coca
Cola ),Leicester City (Coca Cola), 1995/96 League match ticket,
1996/97 Coventry City, 1997/98 Everton, 1997/98 Southampton,
1998/99 Leicester City, Charlton Athletic, Coventry City,
Liverpool, Wimbledon, Newcastle Utd, Leeds Utd, Chelsea, West
Ham United, Sheffield Wednesday, Aston Villa, Arsenal; some
may have a crease. (37) £60-80

747
Tickets: Manchester United away match tickets 1965/66
Wolves (FAC), 1975/76 Liverpool, 1982/83 Arsenal (FAC s/f),
Everton (FAC), 1984/85 WHU (FAC) x 2 different, PSV
Eindhoven (UEFA) (stain), 1989/90 Spurs (Littlewoods Cup),
1991/92 Leeds Utd (FAC), 1993/94 Sheffield Wednesday, 1994/95
Coventry City, 1990s Leeds Utd (undated), 1995/96 Sheffield
Wednesday, 1996/97 Derby County, 1997/98 Everton, 1996/97
Coventry City, Liverpool, 2002/2003 Blackburn Rovers
(Worthington Cup s/f), Liverpool (Worthington Cup
final),2002/2003  Vodafone Cup v PSV Eindhoven, Vodafone Cup
v Boca Juniors, 2003/2004 Millwall (FAC final), 2004/2005
Fenerbahce (Champions League), 2005/2006 Liverpool (FAC)
plus 1996 Stones Rugby finals 8 September, 1996 Italy v Germany
European Championship Car Park No. 4 ticket; some have a
crease. (A Lot) £25-30

748
1949/50 Manchester United home programmes v Charlton
Athletic (team changes), Liverpool (team changes), Arsenal,
Newcastle Utd (crease), Huddersfield Town (team change &
crease), Sunderland (crease); (6) £50-60
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749
1947 FAC Final match programme Burnley v Charlton
Athletic at Wembley; comes with a newspaper cutting “Bartram
makes a save”; good. (1) £70-80

750
Pre-War 1920/1921 Rotherham County v Bury Div. 2 match
programme 11 December 1920 at Millmoor; has tiny
perforations to spine (hardly noticeable), overall good. (1)

£120-150
751
Pre-War 1934/1935 Manchester City v Middlesbrough Div. 1
match programme 9 February 1935; slight crease. (1) £70-100

752
Pre-War 1936/1937 Clapton Orient v Luton Town Div. 3
(South) match programme 26 March 1937, 4 page; slight crease,
has pencil score to team page. (1) £60-80

753
Pre-War 1928/1929 Tranmere Rovers v Chesterfield Div. 3
(North) match programme 4 May 1929 (final match of the
season); fair/good. (1) £100-150

754
Pre-War 1938 England v Rest of Europe Anniversary match
programme for the 75th year of the Football Association
Wednesday 26 October 1938 at Highbury London; has score on
team page (3-0), o/wise very good condition. (1) £100-150

755
1962 European Cup Winners Cup final replay match
programme AC Fiorentina v Atletico Madrid at Neckarstadium,
Stuttgart 5 September 1962; good. (1) £160-200

756
Pre-War 1937/1938 Arsenal (Champions) v Huddersfield Town
Div. 1 match programme 1st September 1937, rusty staple; slight
crease, o/wise good. (1) £40-60

757
Pre-War 1929/1930 Aston Villa v Huddersfield Town FAC 6th
round match programme 1st March 1930 slight crease, overall
fair/good for age. (1) £60-80

758
Collection of Aston Villa home match programmes 1949/50
Fulham/Wolves reserves double issue, Birmingham City, Wolves,
Charlton Athletic/Boldmere St. Michaels (Maserfield Cup) double
issue, 1956/57 Newcastle Utd, Manchester Utd, Burnley, Sheffield
Wednesday, Wolverhampton Wanderers/Wolves reserves double
issue, 1957/58 Manchester City, 1958/59 Burnley, 1959/60
Charlton Athletic (score 11-1), Cardiff City, Preston NE, Derby
County, 1960/61 Spurs (FAC) 1961/62 WHU, Blackpool,
Birmingham City, 1962/63 Peterborough Utd (FLC)/Barnsley
reserves double issue, Sheffield Wednesday, Manchester
City/Blackpool reserves double issue, 1963/64 Stoke City/Bury
reserves double issue, Blackburn Rovers/Stoke City reserves
double issue, WHU (FLC) single sheet, Ipswich Town,
Nottingham Forest/WBA youth (FAYC), Wolverhampton
Wanderers/Wolves reserves double issue, 1964/65 Bradford City
(FLC)/Huddersfield reserves double issue, Stoke City, Fulham,
Leicester City/Manchester City reserves double issue, WBA,
Sheffield Wednesday, 1965/66 Blackpool/Manchester City
reserves double issue, WBA, Fulham (FLC replay)/ Burnley
reserves double issue, Newcastle Utd, 1966/67 Everton 1967/68
(5), 1968/69 (2) including Southampton (FAC), 1969/70 (2)

including WBA (FLC), 1970/71 Burnley (FLC), 1971/72
Birmingham City (FAYC including Brian Little (Villa), Trevor
Francis (Brum)), 1971/72 Santos (friendly + Pele), 1974/75 Leeds
Utd centenary issue (+ repro of No. 1 1906/1907 v Blackburn
Rovers), 1982/83 Juventus (EC); overall fair/good. (53) £30-40

759
Pre-War 1938/1939 1st home match of the season Everton
(Champions) v Grimsby Town 1st Div. match programme 31
August 1938; tiny tear to edge, overall fair/good. (1) £60-80

760
War time 1944 England v Scotland war charities 4 page match
programme 14 October 1944; slight crease, team changes. (1)

£30-50
761
1953 FAC final match programme Blackpool v Bolton
Wanderers “The Matthews Final” 2 May 1953 fair/good.
Comes with newspaper match reports News of the World 3 May;
News Chronicle 4 May; 1953 FAC s/f match programme
Blackpool v Spurs at Villa Park, 21 March 1953, slight fold, score
to team page; (2 programmes, 2 newspapers) £60-80

762
Ticket: 1953 FAC final match ticket Blackpool v Bolton
Wanderers East Standing; good. Newspaper match report News
of the World 3 May 1953 “Stan Matthews Inspires Thrilling Cup
Victory”; (1 match ticket, 1 report) £30-50

763
Selection of FAC final programmes 1961 Spurs v Leicester City,
1962 Spurs v Burnley, 1963 Manchester Utd v Leicester City,
1964 WHU v Preston NE, 1967 Chelsea v Spurs, 1968 Everton v
WBA, 1969 Manchester City v Leicester City; fair/good. (7)

£25-30
764
Selection of Manchester United letter headed official issue to
the Football League as follows: (1) 17 October 1955 Football
League v Scottish Football League pleased to accept the invitation
of attendance at the above match and afternoon tea at Grand Hotel,
Sheffield signed by W. Crickmer - Secretary. (2) 15 October 1956
Football League v Irish Football League we wish to apply for
tickets (2) for our Directors, signed by W Crickmer - Secretary. (3)
23 October 1956 We acknowledge that our players Dennis Viollet
and Ray Wood have been selected for Football League v Irish
Football League and the invitation for our Chairman and Vice
Chairman to attend the Royal Station Hotel, Newcastle prior to the
match, signed by W Crickmer + (4) the further letter of 25 October
1956 confirms the United attendance will be to the match only
signed by W. Crickmer (5) 11 December 1962 - W McGuinness:
we confirm the above named was not absent from work on 1st
December 1962 due to illness. (6) 10 July 1985 - Dear Graham
(Kelly) not able to attend dinner at the Grosvenor House Hotel on
11 August 1985 - signed Sincerely Matt; good. (A Lot) £40-60

765
Scarce Manchester United 22 October 1962 completed form to
The Football League Pension Scheme confirming the Return of
Salaries, annual salary at 1 December 1962 for M Busby, J
Murphy, R L Olive, J Crompton, J Aston, F Owen, W.
McGuinness, has signature of L Olive (has official receipt stamp
to reverse). Similar completed form for Return of Salaries dated
19 October 1965 for annual salary at 1st December 1965 for M
Busby, J Murphy, R L Olive, F Owen, J Crompton, W.
McGuinness, J Aston, has signature of L Olive (has official receipt
stamp to reverse). Also Football League Provident Fund
Application for Benefit by Charles Hughes (Manchester United
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1946-1950 and Leeds Utd 1950-1953) signed by the applicant;
also Application for Benefit by Robert Brown (Manchester United
1946-1949, Doncaster Rovers 1949, Hartlepools Utd. 1951-1956)
signed by the applicant; good. (4) £400-600

766
1st venture of Liverpool FC in a European completion:
1964/65 KR Reykjavik v Liverpool 1st leg in Iceland 17 August
1964 match programme, 24 pages good. (1) £80-100

767
1964 Blackpool v Manchester United match dispute.  Dispute
papers with regard to the match dated 14 November 1964
Blackpool v Manchester United when Denis Law was sent off
by the referee P Rhodes. Report on official form submitted to
the Football League by Les Olive, with signature, that contains in
part “the referee sent off D Law following a minor incident; in the
second half the referee bent over backwards to give everything in
our favour” “he was trying to compensate for the sending off
decision”. Another copy report by Alan Hardaker Football League
Secretary reporting certain members of the crowd, mainly 15 - 18
age group throwing missiles and creating havoc and the actions
were organised by certain ring leaders. Further copy letters are
enclosed together with a newspaper article. A signed letter by P
Rhodes is enclosed, plus other copy letters, Manchester United
letter signed by L Olive dated 24 December complaining about
the information having been passed to a national newspaper plus a
further letter from Manchester United letter signed by L Olive
dated 9 February 1965 requesting information of action taken
(against the referee). Also includes copy of newspaper articles
penned by Peter Rhodes including 19 February 1967 “Ref who
sent off Denis Law Quits” (Sunday Mirror issue); Also a report of
another official who failed to submit the paperwork when he took
the name of two players in the Manchester United v Newcastle
Utd match 15 September 1965. A hand written letter by the official
Ken Stokes dated 16 September 1965 is included; the referee
admitted taking the names of Bobby Charlton & G. Marshall of
Newcastle Utd. and also of not submitting the two reports;
fair/good. (A Lot) £40-50

768
1954 Football League v Irish Football League match
programme 20 October 1954 at Anfield Liverpool; the Football
League team included Roy Wood, Roger Byrne, Duncan Edwards,
Billy Wright, Nat Lofthouse, Jimmy Meadows. Plus a collection
of correspondence for the match arrangements etc. to include The
Football Association letters 29 September, 1st October, 15
October 1954 (Stanley Rous signature) plus 2 others carbon
copies; Irish FA letters 9 October, 18 October (W Drennan
signature) plus 3 carbon copies; Football League letter of
invitation (3) unsigned; Football League of Ireland letters 4th &
7 October (E Dowling signature, P J Casey signature and one
carbon copy); Football League of Ireland (Jos Wickham
signature) + 1 carbon copy); Scotland FA letters 28 September, 7
October + 2 carbon copies, Scottish Football League (James
Denovan signature) and 1 carbon copy; FA of Wales 28
September, 12 October (Herbert Powell signature); Adelphi Hotel
Liverpool (5 letters and confirmation of bedroom accommodation
& double bedrooms for players to share; Ray Wood & Roger
Byrne, Duncan Edwards and Harry Hooper, Nat Lofthouse and
Harold Hassall etc; Irish Football League carbon copy
distribution of monies with £957 to the Irish F L; carbon copy
letters to Everton & Liverpool, letter from Association of
Football Players (Cliff Lloyd signature) plus letters about medals,
insurances, disabled fans etc. etc., letters to and from referee &
both line-men, plus plans of the stadium to confirm seating
arrangements; good. (A Lot) £40-60

769
1950 FA Cup Final match programme Arsenal v Liverpool 29
April 1950 plus newspaper match report of the Cup Final;
programme has team changes, o/wise good. (2) £40-60

770
1960 Lancashire League Supplementary Cup Final
Manchester United v Liverpool 6 April 1960 at OT, single sheet;
token intact, corner has minor paper loss (no text loss), no writing.
(1) £25-30

771
Collection of Manchester United Youth Cup home match
programmes 1957/58 Doncaster Rovers, 1959/60 Morecambe,
Preston NE (s/f), Blackpool, Middlesbrough, Stoke City, 1960/61
Liverpool, 1961/62 Newcastle Utd, Manchester City 1963/64
Swindon Town (final), 1966/67 Huddersfield Town, 1975/76
WBA, 1981/82 Birmingham City, Watford (Final), 1982/83
Norwich City, Derby County, 1985/86 Manchester City (Final),
1986/87 Leicester City, 1988/89 Ipswich Town, 1991/92 Tranmere
Rovers, 1992/93 Blackburn Rovers, 1994/95 Charlton Athletic,
Spurs (Final), 1998/99 Everton, 2002/2003 Sheffield Utd,
2006/2007 Birmingham City, 2015/2016 Chelsea, 2016/2017
Southampton and away 2013/2014 Leicester City; fair/good. (29)

£40-60
772
1952/53 1st season of FAYC Manchester United v Barnsley 5th
round, 4 page match programme; slight crease, team changes;
(Duncan Edwards, Eddie Colman, David Pegg, Albert Scanlon in
the United team) £60-80

773
Ticket: 1949 FAC Final Wolves v Leicester City ‘match ticket’
East Standing 30 April 1949; comes with match programme (has
brown tape to spine, tear, fold, overall poor. (1 ticket, 1
programme) £30-50

774
1945 Football League (South) Cup Final, Chelsea v Millwall at
Wembley 7 April 1945, 4 page match programme; creases overall
fair. (1) £50-60

775
1943 Football League (South) Cup Final, Arsenal v Charlton
Athletic at Wembley 1st May 1943, 4 page match programme;
has score 7-1 Arsenal inside, o/wise good. (1) £80-100

776
1945 North v South Cup Winners Chelsea v Bolton Wanderers
at Stamford Bridge single sheet programme; Sellotape strips to
folds, score, edge tear, overall poor. (1) £25-30

777
1948 FAC Final Manchester United v Blackpool match
programme 24 April 1948; rusty staples, team changes, overall
fair/good. (1) £60-80

778
1946/47 Wolverhampton Wanderers reserves v Manchester
United reserves Central League match programme 9
November 1946, 4 page; neat single punch hole (text not affected),
pencil team changes. (1) £60-80

779
1955/56 Manchester United reserves v Manchester City
reserves Central League match programme single sheet 3
September 1955; team change, scorers. (1) £40-50
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780
1945/ 46 Programme No. 1 of new series Manchester United v
Huddersfield Town league match programme single sheet, age
wear, small mark, no writing; b&w postcard photo of the United
team prior to the match; (2) £180-200

781
1945/46 FAC 3rd round Manchester United v Accrington
Stanley programme 9 January 1946 no. 13 single sheet,
score(ers) 5-1 United; fair/good. (1) £300-500

782
1945/46 Liverpool v Manchester United league programme 16
February 1946, single sheet; fold, reverse & a bit worn; overall
fair. (1) £100-120

783
1945/46 Manchester United v Burnley league programme 1st
December 1945, single sheet; team changes in pencil. (1)

£100-120
784
1945/46 Everton v Manchester United large programme 13
October 1946, 4 page, slight crease, pencil team changes. (1) 

£80-100
785
1945/46 Programme No. 1 Huddersfield Town v Manchester
United 4 page league match programme 25 August 1945; good.
(1) £200-250

786
1946/47 Manchester Utd reserves v Derby County reserves
programme 19 October 1946 at Old Trafford, single sheet, tiny
edge tear & score. (1)§ £120-150

787
1945/46 Newcastle Utd reserves v Manchester United reserves
Central League 4 page programme 22 April 1946; crease, name
on front, inside clean. (1) £120-150

788
1947/1948 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United
reserves single sheet, at Old Trafford, 27 December 1947; slight
mark, score(ers) 7-0. (1) £120-150

789
1948/49 Manchester United reserves v Bury reserves
programme at Old Trafford 2nd April 1949, single sheet;
fair/good. (1) £120-150

790
1949/50 Manchester United reserves v Blackburn Rovers
reserves single sheet programme 11 March 1950; crease, no
writing. (1) £100-120

791
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v WBA reserves single
sheet programme 14 October 1950; slight crease, o/wise good.
(1) £80-100

792
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Blackpool reserves
single sheet programme 8 March 1952; folds (kept flat), no
writing. (1) £80-100

793
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Newcastle United
reserves single sheet programme 28 March 1953; has score(ers)
o/wise good. (1) NB: Duncan Edwards at No. 10 for United

£120-150
794
1953/54 Manchester United reserves v Newcastle United
reserves single sheet programme 2nd January 1954; fold (kept
flat), has score(ers), overall fair/good. (1) £60-80

795
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Stoke City reserves
single sheet programme 30 October 1954; slight mark, overall
fair/good. (1) £50-60

796
Ticket: 1955/56 Manchester United reserves v Everton
reserves match ticket 7th January 1956; also single sheet match
programme 7 January 1956, has note “abandoned after 30 minutes
- due to fog” plus score 0-0, o/wise good. (1 ticket and 1
programme) £80-100

797
1956/57 Manchester United reserves v Liverpool reserves
single sheet programme 26 April 1957; has score(eres) 0-2
Liverpool champions, o/wise fair/good. (1) £40-60

798
1958/59 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United reserves
single sheet programme 28 February 1959; good. (1) £30-50

799
1958/59 Unusual fixture; Manchester United reserves v Notts.
County (1st team) friendly match programme 24 January 1959
single sheet; crease, small edge tear, no writing. (1) NB: United
reserves won 4-0 £40-50

800
1959/60 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United reserve 14
September 1959 single sheet programme, token removed o/wise
good; Leeds United reserves v Manchester united reserve single
sheet 9 September 1959 folds (kept flat), team changes, small edge
tear; fair. (2) £30-40

End of Day One
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801
Postcard Health & Strength Series Swindon Town comes with
signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper

£20-25
802
England Dinner Menu 1963 Football Association Menu
containing the names of the guests for the centenary Banquet in
suede cover having F.A. emblem and 1863 to 1963 together with
Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper table place card £50-60

803
Bert Williams Collection to include 1939-1940 F.A. Rules &
Laws of the Game book, 1948-49 Rules of the F.A. Players &
Trainers Union, Jan 1949-50 The Football League Provident Fund
Booklet all come with signed slip from former owner Bert
Williams Wolves Goalkeeper £80-100

804
Bert Williams Collection to include 20 Tickets from various
games 2/2/39 Walsall Complimentary, 10/4/43 RAF v Belgium
Army at Norwich City, 27/11/43 WBA Complimentary, 26/2/44 &
21/10/44 Wolves Complimentary, 23/9/44 Aston Villa
Complimentary, Stoke City no date, 27/3/44 Brentford
Complimentary, 9/12/44 Bradford FA XI v The Army and Players
Ticket, 25/11/44 RAF v Scotland at Sheffield Wednesday, 20/1/45
FA XI v RAF at Coventry City and Players Ticket, 10/3/45 Army
v RAF at Newcastle Utd, 2/4/45 Mansfield Town Complimentary,
7/5/45 Doncaster Rover Complimentary, 26/5/45 England v
France at Wembley and Player Ticket, 26/5/45 Wembley Pass to
Dressing room, 26/5/45 F.A. Ticket for Road Transport come with
signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper
(note they have all been removed from a scrap book) £100-120

805
1955-56 Wellington v League XI Football Programme Frank
Childs second Benefit game together with 1962-63 Tranmere
Rovers v Sankeys (Wellington)§ £20-30

806
1948-49 Finland v England Football Programme signed by Bert
Williams B International Match Very Rare it appears to be a
Reporters copy as the remarks written on Centre page in pencil
former property of Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper £100-120

807
Newport County Diamond Jubilee Softback Edition Their
History between seasons 1912-13 & 1972-73 plus Seventy Years
of Newport County a Pictorial History 1912 - 1982 softback
published by Newport County 56 pages £20-25

808
1940-41 RAF XI v Hednesford F.C. 15/2/1941 at Cross Keys
Gound for Charity Cannock Chase Spitfire Fund comes with
signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper

£60-80
809
1943-43 Wolves v Walsall 26/2/44 at Molineux ground Cup
Qualifying round comes with signed slip from former owner Bert
Williams Wolves Goalkeeper usual pocket folds and creases  

£60-80
810
1943-43 Notts Forest v Walsall 25/3/44 at Forest ground comes
with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves
Goalkeeper slight piece missing from back cover  £50-60

811
1943-43 RAF XI v Shelton XI 17/4/44 at Cross Keys Ground
comes with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves
Goalkeeper £60-80

812
1943-43 Wolves v Shropshire XI 20/5/44 at Gay Meadow
Ground comes with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams
Wolves Goalkeeper £60-80

813
1944-45 RAF XI v Shropshire XI 4/9/44 at Gay Meadow Ground
Charity Match removed from scrap book comes with signed slip
from former owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper £60-80

814
1943-43 Leicester City v Walsall 9/9/44 at Filbert Street Ground
signed by 8 Leicester City Players removed from scrap book
comes with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves
Goalkeeper £60-80

815
1944-45 Wrexham v Shropshire XI 11/9/44 at Gay Meadow
Ground Charity Match comes with signed slip from former owner
Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper £80-100

816
1944-45 Aston Villa v Walsall 23/9/44 at Villa Park Ground
comes with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves
Goalkeeper £50-60

817
1944-45 Walsall v Aston Villa 30/9/44 at Fellows Park Ground
comes with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves
Goalkeeper £50-60

818
1944-45 Aston Villa v Birmingham City 14/10/44 at Villa Park
Ground comes with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams
Wolves Goalkeeper £50-60

819
1944-45 Stoke City v Walsall 14/10/44 at Victoria Ground
removed from scrap book comes with signed slip from former
owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper £25-30

820
1944-45 Northampton Town v Walsall 4/11/44 at The County
Ground team changes in pencil slight nick to left side and
removed from scrap book leaving paper on back comes with
signed slip from former owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper 

£25-30
821
1944-45 FA XI v The Army 9/12/44 at Park Avenue Ground
removed from scrap book comes with signed slip from former
owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper £40-50

822
1944-45 Walsall v Northampton Town 13/1/45 at Fellows Park
Ground comes with signed slip from former owner Bert Williams
Wolves Goalkeeper £50-60

Day Two: Thursday 4th December at 9.30am
Football Memorabilia
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823
Football Testimonial Programmes to include 1973-74 Stoke
City v Manchester Utd Gordon Banks signed to front, 1973-74
Manchester Utd v Manchester City Tony Dunne, 1971-72
Manchester City v Manchester Utd Alan Oakes together with 1978
Manchester Utd Centenary Brochure v Real Madrid £25-30

824
Stoke City Football Friendly & Centenary Programmes to
include 1958-59 Stoke City v First Vienna signed by Austrian
Team on line up page & Team Photograph, 1972-73 v Rotheram
postponed match & re-match, 1963 Stoke City v Real Madrid
Centenary match plus brochure, 1963-64 Benfica Friendly, 1964-
65 Tottenham Hotspur, 1965-66 v Moscow Dynamo £30-40

825
Football Black & White Postcard 1920-21-22 Risca Park Stars
with Players names there on with reference on reverse to Fred
Sanderson who played for Newport County £20-25

826
1948-49 Wolves v Manchester Utd 26/3/49 at Hillsborough
Ground usual pocket fold Pirate Program comes with signed slip
from former owner Bert Williams Wolves Goalkeeper £15-20

827
1938-39 Coventry City v Swansea Town 3/12/38 at Vetch Field
Ground no team changes good clean example £180-200

828
Swansea Town Football Programmes 1946-47 Reserves v
Aldershot Res Combination, 1964-65 Ebbw Vale v Swansea Town
Welsh League, 1964-65 v Wolves F.A. Youth Cup 4th round,
1993-94 v Yeovil Town Res combination Division 2 £20-25

829
1952-53 Manchester Utd v Walthamstow Avenue F.A. Cup
31/1/53 at Old Trafford Ground £30-40

830
1936-37 Swansea Town v Aston Villa 29/8/36 at Vetch Field
Ground 1st Match of the Season no team usual pocket folds 

£160-180
831
1946-47 Swansea Town v West Bromwich Albion 31/8/46 at
Vetch Field Ground no team heavy pocket folds £20-25

832
1950/1960s Early Enamel Football Badges for Bournemouth,
Sunderland, Fulham & Norwich City £20-25

833
Book 1900 Association Football by N L Jackson over 400 pages 

£80-100
834
Book 1888 Athletics & Football by Badminton Library Hardback 

£30-40
835
Santiago Table Soccer Indoor Arena Teams 1906 Brechin City
blue & white halved shirts, black shorts, Dumbarton black &
white striped shirts, black shorts, 1879 Montrose green & yellow
striped shirts, black shorts (3) £20-25

836
Subbuteo Table Soccer Combination Edition 1959-60 in
original box with celluloid teams red shirts white shorts and blue
shirts white shorts complete with literature including 1959-60
price list £50-60

837
Subbuteo Table Soccer Combination Edition 1959-60 in
original box with celluloid teams red shirts white shorts and blue
shirts white shorts complete with literature including 1959-60
price list £50-60

838
Reply HW for Subbuteo Table Soccer Teams Made in Italy ref
number 06 Benevento red & yellow striped shirts, black shorts

£20-25
839
Reply HW for Subbuteo Table Soccer Teams Made in Italy ref
number 47 Reggiana red shirts navy shorts £20-25

840
Reply HW for Subbuteo Table Soccer Teams Made in Italy ref
number 26 Legnano white shirts with mauve stripe. Black shorts

£20-25
841
Reply HW for Subbuteo Table Soccer Teams Made in Italy ref
number 60 Triestina all red strip with white star in centre of shirt

£20-25
842
World Cup Bear by Play Makers in Union Jack Kit 12 inches
high £20-25

843
The Athletic News 1911-12 Football Annual 25th Year of Issue
softback £80-100

844
The Athletic News combined book for War Years seasons 1915-
16, 1916-17, 1917-18, 1918-19 facsimile produced & published
by Association of Football Statisticians 1987 softback £25-30

845
The Athletic News facsimile books for seasons 1890-91, 1891-92,
1893-94 together with Who’s Who 1902-03, 1903-04, 1907-08,
1909-1910 produced and published by Association of Football
Statisticians softback (4) £25-30

846
The Athletic News combined book for seasons 1887-88, 1888-89,
1889-90 facsimile produced and published by Association of
Football Statisticians 1986 softback £25-30

847
Football Publications to include England v Scotland 1969 by
Brian James, Century of English International Football 1872-1972
by Morley Farror & Douglas Lamming both with DJ and signed
by Bert Williams, An English Football International Who’s Who
by Douglas Lamming 1872 to 1988, BBC CD The World Cup
Final 1966 England v Germany unopened, 50 Years of Young
England A Record under 21 and 23s, A History of the English
Schools FA 1904 to 2004 £30-40

848
Football Publications to include 1872-1986 Soccer Internationals
Who’s Who by Douglas Lamming, A Boy Called Bertie My Life
& Times by Bertie Auld hb/dj, Scotland a Complete International
Record 1872-2001 by Richard Keir, A Breedon book of Scottish
Football Records 1873-74 to 1994-95 by Gordon Smailes, The
Official Centenary History The First 100 Years of Scottish League
History 1890 to 1990 by Bob Crampsey, The Winner 2004 The
Most Complete Record of all known Winners of all known
competition Scottish League Non-League and Junior £20-25
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849
Football Related Paperweights Modern Wembley Stadium,
Footballer in Action together with Commerce and Industry 1924
Wembley Exhibition Coin £15-20

850
Leeds United Home Football Programmes featuring seasons 67-
68, 68-69, 71-72, 72-73, 74-75, 75-76, 76-77, 77-78, 78-79, 79-80,
80-81, 81-82, 82-83, 83-84, 84-85 15 full seasons in official
folders £100-150

851
Leeds United 1972 FA Cup Final Photograph Display of Mick
Jones and Allan Clarke in Action signed by both mounted ready
for framing £35-40

852
Leeds United 1970 Fair Cup Photograph / Autograph Display
signed by 8 players to include Mick Jones, Eddie Gray, Norman
Hunter, Terry Yorath, Paul Madeley mounted ready for framing 

£35-40
853
Run of Scoop Football Magazine number 21 June 1978 to 145
October 1980 approx.  125 copies overall good condition (box)

£15-20
854
League Cup Football Programmes from 1960s to modern
includes a number of Semi-Finals and the odd Final programme
have a good Leeds Utd and Huddersfield Town content both home
and away (box) £30-50

855
Non-League Football Programmes including a number of 1950s
mainly 60s/70s and modern together with some pre league
programmes Bradford Park Avenue post league and min or cup
finals (box) £40-60

856
Friendly and Testimonial Programmes various but having a
good Crystal Palace content (box) £20-40

857
Scottish Football Programmes from 1970s onwards, mainly
Scottish League Cup and Scottish Cup Semi-Finals and Finals
together with league and non-league programmes (box) £30-50

858
Minor Cup Programme from 1980s onwards, associate members
cup / Football League trophy programmes together with Halifax
Town and Bradford City content (box) £30-50

859
Reserves Programmes from mid 1980s majority are Rotherham
homes and aways few others include mainly single sheets (box)

£20-40
860
Football Trade Cards approx. 6500 early Match Attax cards with
duplication together with a large number of other cards (2 boxes)

£60-80
861
Special Match Football Programmes including minor cup finals,
play off finals, internationals, foreign, world cup, and a few FA
cup and League cup Semis and Finals (box) £40-60

862
Mixed Box of Football Ephemera consisting of cards,
magazines, books, stickers, newspapers, discs and the odd
programme and team sheets (box) £30-50

863
1960s League Cup Football Programmes spanning the whole
decade good range of clubs (box) £40-60

864
Non-League Football Programmes approx. 170 made up from
44 x 1950s, 59 x 1960s, 67 1970s, from various clubs (box)

£40-60
865
18 Part Complete Panini & Topps, Match Attax Football Card
Albums from various seasons and competitions (box) £50-70

866
Marc Loboda Original Artwork - Geoff Hurst signed -
Depicting Hurst scoring his famous third goal in the 1966 World
Cup Final. Signed in ink by Hurst and to the corner by the Artist,
Marc Loboda, commissioned in graphite with Geoff Hurst and the
football drawn and finished in colour, professionally framed and
ready to display, measures 68x54cm approx. Commissioned over a
period of three weeks, artist from Northern England, creating
some highly individual pieces £2000-2500

867
10x Wolverhampton Wanderers Signed Team Football
Photographs, Newspaper Cutting Poster, starting from 1953-54
with signatures of Slater, Flowers, Swinbourne, Hancock, Wight,
Mullen, Shorthouse, a c1955 similar team cutting, c1956 team
Woodruff, Wilson Wharton, Gardner, Knowles, Miller, 1980
League Cup Winner full team signed colour centre page, 1990
team colour photograph card Thompson, Mutch, Stowell,
Ranking, Jones, Gooding, Madden, Bull, Burke, Downing, Turner,
a good collection. 1960-61 team cutting, a large newspaper cutting
with 21 signatures, a smaller c1962 team cutting, c1959 to include
Cullis, Gardner, Murray, colour cutting Dougan, Shaw, Taylor,
McAlle - a good collection £30-50

868
Wolverhampton Wanderers Football collectables, signed
items: with noted items of 1993-94 team poster with wear multi
signed, 1970s League Cup Final poster centre page multi signed,
Wolverhampton Wanderers Greats - book signed by Bert
Williams, Peter Broadbent, Steve Bull, Golden Greats Goal
Scorers multi signed by Rachael Hayhoe-Flint, The Only Way Is
Up Street, Bull, Richards, Pritchard, Shorthouse, Clake, Wembley
Wizards colour souvenir, 4 signed colour team posters, printed
signatures 1946-47 team sheet, a small selection of tickets,
Wolves Christmas cards, and more £30-40

869
Wolverhampton Wanderers, Manchester United Signed
Cutting: a good collection of Wolves 1970 Cup, team and action
images Phil Parkes, M Bailey, Dougan, a single Tony Young
Manchester United signature to reverse of Wolves team, a good
1988-89 4th Division Champions team poster, fully singed

£20-30
870
2010-2011 Manchester United Replica Football Nike Shirt,
multi signed with 12 good former player's signatures, Alex
Stepney, Stuart Pearson, Sammy McIlroy, Frank Stapleton,
Norman Whiteside, Jimmy Greenhoff, Arthur Albiston, Alan
Gowling, Gerry Dale, Ben Thorton, Russell Bearsmore, Clayton
Blackmore. Short sleeve, size M, Nike code 005932210 with
paper COA from Signed & Sealed SA Hill £50-60

871
2004-05 England Umbro multi signed Football shirt, short
sleeve size - no COA, requires some research, 14 signatures to the
front £20-30
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872
2009-10 England Umbro multi signed Child's Football shirt,
short sleeve size - requires some research, 12 signatures to the
front, with unbranded COA £20-30

873
2007-08 Birmingham City multi signed Umbo Childs Football
shirt, short sleeve size - requires some research, 12 signatures to
the front, with swing ticket size SB, no COA £20-30

874
2003-05 Republic of Ireland Signed Replica Umbro Football
Shirt: two good signatures with Wolves Interest - Kevin Foley
and Andy Keogh - personally obtained - short sleeve size XL, has
No.14 Rowlands to back - some signs of wear to lettering

£30-40
875
2009-10 England Replica Umbro Football Shirt: Wolves
interest with England Youth U21, etc signatures, to include R
Stearman, Michael Kighley, Michael Mancienne, Michael Gray,
Alex Stepney, Sylvan Ebanks Blake - size XL £25-30

876
2007-08 Wales Home Replica Signed Football Shirt: made by
Kappa with swing ticket - Wolves interest signatures of Dave
Edwards, Wayne Hennessy, Freddie Eastwood, Sam Vokes, size M

£30-40
877
Signed Football Photographs / Autographs, to include Brian
Clough, Neil Warnock and Rafa Benitez autograph (3) £40-50

878
Collection of Wales international home match programmes
1955 Austria (souvenir 4 page card, 3/4" tear), 1961 Spain, 1965
Greece, 1967 England, 1972 England, 1975 England U23s, 1975
Austria, 1976 England, 1978 England, 1976 Yugoslavia, 1976
Wales FA centenary, 1979 West Germany, 1980 England,
Czechoslovakia, 1981 Iceland, 1983 Bulgaria, 1983 Scotland,
Brazil, Romania, Yugoslavia, 1985 Norway, Scotland, Hungary,
1986 Uruguay, 1987 USSR, Finland, Czechoslovakia, Denmark,
1989 Sweden, Holland, 1991 Republic of Ireland, 1992 Canada,
1993 RCS (U21s), 1994 Scotland 'B', 1996 Netherlands, 1998
Italy, 2004 Canada, Scotland, 2003 Russia, 2004 N. Ireland, 2006
Liechtenstein, 2004 Poland, 2007 New Zealand, 2009 Hungary
U21s, 2011 Bosnia Herzegovina U21s, 2012 Andorra; away at
1987 Czech Republic; fair/good. (47) Collection of Wales
international home match programmes 1968 England U23s,
1975 England U23s, 1976 Yugoslavia, 1979 West Germany x 2,
1986 Uruguay, 1991 Republic of Ireland, 2004 Azerbaijan U21s,
2004 Canada, Poland, 2007 New Zealand, 2009 Uruguay U21s;
away match programmes 1986 Finland, plus 1976 magazine with
Finland team photo, 1987 Czech Republic, 1988 Netherlands,
1991 Belgium, 2005 Cyprus; fair/good. (17) Selection of clubs in
tournaments/friendlies to include Nottingham Forest 1967/68
Zurich (ICFC), 1978/79 Malmo (EC final) at Bayern Munich,
1979/80 Ajax (EC s/f), 1980/81 Valencia, 1983/84 PSV Eindhoven
(UEFA); Aston Villa 1972/73 Bayern Munich, 1975/76 Royal
Antwerp (UEFA), 1976/77 Eintracht (friendly), 1983/84 Vitoria
Guimaraes (UEFA), Moscow Spartak (UEFA), 1962/63 Crystal
Palace v Real Madrid, 1996/97 Newcastle Utd v Ferencvaros
(UEFA), 1970/71 Leeds Utd v Juventus (Fairs final), 1971/72
Peterborough Utd v Gwardia (friendly), Rangers v 1982/83 China
v 1987/88 Gornik Zabrze, 1990/91 Valetta (EC), 1982/83
Aberdeen v Waterschei (ECWC s/f), 1967/68 Cardiff City v
Hamburg (ECWC s/f), 1978/79 Sheffield Utd v River Plate,
Sheffield Wednesday 1995/96 Aarhus,, Gornik Zabrze (Intoto),
1981/82 WBA v Grasshoppers (UEFA), 1980/81 Newport County
v Carl Zeiss Jena (ECWC), 2004/05 TNS v Osters, 2013/14 Legia
Warsaw, Bangor City, v 1985/86 Atletico Madrid v 2005/06

Dinaburg (Latvia), 1976/77 Carrick Rangers v Aris, 1978/79
Ballymena Utd v Beveren (ECWC), 1998/99 Ebbw Vale v
Kongsvinger (Inter-Toto), 1976/77 Southampton v Marseilles
(ECWC) plus others (13) fair/good (45) £20-30

879
Selection of clubs in tournaments/friendlies to include
Manchester Utd. 1965/66 away at Partizan (EC s/f), 1967/68 Real
Madrid (EC s/f), 1967/68 Benfica (EC final), 1968/69 Estudiantes
(American/Europe championship), AC Milan (beam back TV
programme), AC Milan (pirate), 1976/77 Juventus, 1976/77 away
at Ajax, 1977/78 St. Etienne (cctv from Plymouth to OT), 1982/83
Valencia (UEFA), 1983/84 Spartak Varna (ECWC), Dukla Prague
(ECWC), away at Dukla Prague, 1984/85 PSV Eindhoven (UEFA)
neutral at OT Celtic v Rapid Vienna (ECWC), Videoton (UEFA),
Dundee Utd (UEFA), 1988/89 Hamburg SV (challenge match),
1991/92 Panathinaikos (ECWC); Manchester City 1969/70
Atletico Bilbao (ECWC), SK Lierse (ECWC) x 2, 2003/04
Sporting Lokeren (UEFA); Everton v 1978/79 Dukla Prague,
away at Dukla Prague; Liverpool v 1983/84 Dinamo Bucharest
EC s/f x2, 1984/85 Lech Poznan (EC), Benfica (EC), Austria
Memphis (EC), Panathinaikos (EC s/f), 1986/87 Denmark Select
XI (friendly); Watford v 1980/81 Red Star Belgrade (friendly),
1981/82 Sporting Lokeren (friendly), 1983/84 Spartak Sofia
(UEFA), Kaiserslautern (UEFA), Sparta Prague (UEFA);
fair/good. (37) Selection of clubs in tournaments/friendlies to
include Arsenal v 1965/66 Brazil (friendly), 1984/85 Australia
(friendly), 1999/2000 Racing Club Lens (UEFA s/f), Nantes,
Fiorentina, 2002/03 Auxerre, PSV Eindhoven; Chelsea v
1999/2000 Hertha Berlin, Marseille, 2003/04 Vfb Stuttgart;
Ipswich Town v 1975/76 Royal Antwerp (friendly), Bruges
(UEFA), Feyenoord (UEFA), 1977/78 Barcelona (UEFA), 1978/79
Innsbruck (ECWC), 1979/80 Nijmegen (friendly), 1981/82 St.
Etienne (UEFA), Cologne (UEFA s/f), AZ Alkmaar (UEFA Cup
final), 2001/02 Inter-Milan (UEFA); Spurs v 1981/82 Eintracht
Frankfurt (ECWC), 1983/84 Drogheda (UEFA), Feyenoord
(UEFA), Bayern Munich (UEFA), Austria Memphis (UEFA),
1988/89 AS Monaco (friendly); Spurs aways 1981/82 Ajax,
1983/84 Feyenoord (UEFA), 2007/08 Slovia Prague (UEFA);
fair/good. (29) £20-25

880
1958 FAC Final programme Manchester United v Bolton
Wanderers at Wembley 3 May 1958; Charles Buchan’s Football
Monthly May 1958 (Cup Final souvenir issue), Souvenir
Sportachief b&w cotton Manchester United souvenir 17” x 171/2”
featuring the United players pre and post disaster, produced for the
1958 FAC Final; (1 programme, 1 magazine, 1 cotton Sportachief
souvenir. (3) £60-100

881
1957/1958 Manchester United complete season home match
programmes nos. 1 - 30 including Aston Villa Charity Shield,
Shamrock Rovers, Dukla Prague, Red Star Belgrade, AC Milan,
Ipswich Town (FAC), Sheffield Wednesday (FAC), (team blank,
token removed), WBA (FAC), No. 20 Wolverhampton Wanderers
is a reprint; generally good, nos. 1 - 10, 12 - 13, 21 - 22 have
tokens removed. (1 Folder) £100-150

882
1957/58 Arsenal v Manchester United league match
programme 1st February 1958, the famous 4-5 score game at
Highbury; fair/good. (1) £40-60

883
1957/58 Everton v Manchester United league match
programme 4 September 1957 at Goodison, scarce issue with
programmes sold out on the night, crowd 72,000; fold (kept flat),
no writing, overall fair. (1) £50-60
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884
1957/58 Sunderland v Manchester Utd Div. 1 match
programme 7 April 1958; fair/good. (1) NB: following the
disaster this was the only league game United won (2-1), to reach
the 1958 FA Cup final was amazing. £40-60

885
1957/58 Blackpool v Manchester United Div. 1 programme 9
September 1957; Burnley v Manchester Utd programme 15 March
1958; fair/good. (2) £60-80

886
1957/58 Preston NE v Manchester United Div. 1 programme 9
November 1957; b&w press photo with Roger Byrne leading
Jackie Blanchflower following as they enter the field prior to the
kick-off (1 programme, 1 photo) £70-80

887
1957/58 Luton Town v Manchester United Div. 1 match
programme Boxing Day 1957; fair/good. (1) £40-50

888
1957/58 Portsmouth v Manchester Utd Div. 1 match
programme 16 April 1958; fair/good. (1) £40-50

889
1957/58 Manchester Utd away match programmes Wolves,
WBA, Nottingham Forest, Sheffield Wednesday, Chelsea, Spurs;
fair/good. (6) £60-80

890
1957/58 Manchester United FAC away match programmes
Workington, WBA, Fulham (FAC s/f), Fulham (FAC s/f replay);
fair/good. (4) £100-150

891
1957/58 Shamrock Rovers v Manchester United European
Cup match programme 25 September 1957; fair. (1) £50-60

892
1957/58 Dukla Prague v Manchester United European Cup
match programme 4 November 1957, Duncan Edwards on
cover; fair/good. (1) £250-300

893
1957/58 Berliner Stadtlf v Manchester United friendly match
programme at the Olympic Stadium, Berlin 14 August 1957; also
Red Star v Manchester United European Cup in Belgrade reprint
programme; good. (2) £300-400

894
1957/58 Selection of Army XI challenge matches to include FA
XI v Army XI at Old Trafford 30 October 1957 (Bobby Charlton),
Hearts v British Army 2nd December 1957 (Bobby Charlton),
Aston Villa v Army XI 16 October 1957 (Bobby Charlton),
Aldershot v Army XI 11 November 1957 (attendance 2300)
(Bobby Charlton), Stockport County v Army XI 28 April 1958
(Bobby Charlton not available - with the United squad preparing
for the FAC final); b&w photographs of Bobby Charlton to
include, 1: (in bandages in the Munich hospital), 2: (with arms
folded in pre-season preparation, in kit) 3: (on the pitch prior to an
away game April 1958); fair/good. (5 programmes, 3 photos)

£40-60

895
1958 Scotland v England international at Hampden Park 19
April 1958, Bobby Charlton full international debut fully
autographed by both England and Scotland team together with
both team managers; score was 4-0 to England and Bobby
Charlton scored on his debut; fair/good. (1) £400-500

896
1958 Army football Richard Cup Final between 17 COY
RAOC v 4 TRADE TNG. BN. RAOC Final Tie at Didcot 26
February 1958; The 17 COY RAOC (Bobby Charlton’s
regiment) asked for a date delay because Bobby was now in
recovery following the disaster and so the game was moved to 7
March 1958; 4 page b&w programme, team changes with small
edge tear. (1) £100-150

897
1958 Ashton United (with former Manchester Utd juniors
Alan Blakeman, Frank Monaghan, Frank Tomlinson) v
Rotherham Utd Fund Raiser for the Manchester United Disaster
Fund 3rd March 1958 programme, 1957/58 Arsenal v Southend
Utd Football Combination programme 8 February 1958 has tribute
inside to Manchester United and will abide by a 2 minute silence
prior to kick-off; 1957/58 Bolton Wanderers v Stoke City (FAC)
15 February 1958 has Manchester Utd tribute inside; fair. (3)

£60-80
898
1958 1st photograph of the reformed Manchester United team
prior to the game v Sheffield Wednesday in the FA Cup
February 1958, black & white 6 1/2” x 4 1/2”, also in the photo is
Bobby Harrop (reserve - no subs allowed in those days) plus Jack
Crompton and Bill Inglis. Note the frozen pitch - the photograph
was taken at the White City Stadium, approx half a mile from Old
Trafford. United also played trial matches at this stadium
immediately after the club had returned to training with the
depleted squad; has press stamp to the reverse. (1) £150-200

899
1958 Charles Buchan’s Football Monthly March 1958
featuring to the front cover Duncan Edwards, who passed away
24 hrs after Manchester United beat Sheffield Wednesday in the
FA Cup. Also includes the insert added by Football Monthly as a
tribute to all at the club. Also Soccer Star dated 1 March 1958 with
a tribute to Duncan inside. These days it is difficult to understand
the impact that Duncan made, this great player was only 21 years
old. (2 magazines) £80-100

900
Illustrated magazine 3 May 1958 featuring Matt Busby on the
front cover in Munich Hospital talking to a little girl visitor.
Inside are 5 pages dedicated to Matt plus the United team back
home. Also has b&w press photos showing Matt arriving home in
Manchester, getting out of the taxi and walking by means of elbow
crutches; another photo shows Matt with Ted Dalton (United
physio) leaving a local hospital, now managing with a walking
stick; another press photo shows Matt being greeted by his wife
Jean, daughter Sheena and the pet dog, all on the front door steps
at his home. Also further photos (2) showing the visit of Professor
George Maurer arriving in London Airport as part of the advance
party, another photo dated 5 May 1958 shows Professor Maurer
with his wife and the German Ambassador Baron von Herwarth
and the CBE award after the investiture at the Palace; good. (1
magazine, 5 photographs) £80-100
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901
1958 Selection of magazines covering Manchester United to
include January 1958 Football Monthly (centre pages cover
United team/players; 1972 Marshall Cavendish issue - Munich
anatomy of a disaster, 7 pages of analysis, 1958 Illustrated 8
March 1958 covering United in training & review of cup tie v
Sheffield Wednesday; Miroir Sprint (French magazine) 5 May
1958 - covers FAC final with Bobby Charlton/Tommy Banks to
cover, centre pages cover the Wembley final with photos/match
report; 15 February 1958 Paris Match magazine with photos of
the air crash plus United at a pre-match dinner and Matt Busby in
hospital; fair/good. (6) £80-100

902
1958 Selection of magazines covering Manchester United to
include Sport Magazine (Germany) 10 February 1958 (Roger
Byrne on front) report of the disaster inside with photo of the
United team; Fusball-Woche 10 December 1957 match report +
photo of Dukla Prague v Manchester United; Sport Illustrato
(Italian) 15 May 1958 covering many match reports plus
Manchester United v AC Milan at Old Trafford with back page
photo; Sport Illustrato 22 May 1958 covering many Italian match
reports plus AC Milan v Manchester United with back page photo;
fair/good. (4)  £60-80

903
Selection of items to include 1957/58 b&w photo of Manchester
United team; In Memoriam Manchester United team photo issued
by Manchester Evening News in 1958 (colourized), In Memoriam
Manchester United photo by MEN b&w issue, 1958 Stars of
Soccer magazine with Tribute to United, World Footballers of
Tomorrow (presented with Adventure) complete set of cards
including “The Last Line-up” photo of United in Belgrade; FA
News February 1958 (Tommy Taylor & Roger Byrne on cover),
FA News August 1957 covering England tour games; Rekord
(Swedish magazine) Manchester United team photo back page;
2008 Tribute to Busby Babes (United issue) plus Eire postage
stamp with Liam Whelan; fair/good. (9) £60-80

904
1958 Memorial Service at St Margret’s Parish Church,
Whalley Range, Manchester in memory of Frank Victor Swift
(good friend of Matt Busby from his time at Manchester City and
England goalkeeper) and Alfred Clarke (journalist and United
follower) lost their lives in the air disaster 6 February 1958;
service at 6/30pm 23 February 1958, 4 page (1) £300-500

905
1958 Memorial Service at St Martin-in-the Fields Church,
Trafalgar Square London to Manchester United officials,
players and other victims of the Munich Air Disaster 17
February 1958 at 12 noon, 4 page Order of Service; 4 page. (1)

£400-600
906
1957/58 Complete set of Manchester United home reserves
single sheet programme in the Central League; most have
tokens removed, Derby County, Huddersfield Town, Chesterfield,
Stoke City are complete, the Wolverhampton Wanderers
programme of 1st February 1958, the final match at Old Trafford
before the disaster is noted. Some have team changes/scorers and
the Sheffield Wednesday (No. 7) issue has a duplicate. (22)

£100-150

907
1958 Selection of magazines covering Manchester United to
include Sport Magazin (Germany) dated 13 February 1958
covering the disaster and “Club of Courage”; Kicker (Germany)
magazine 10 February 1958 covering the disaster with photos of
Manchester United players; Sport Illustrato (Italian) 13 February
1958 covers many Italian football matches; also has 5 pages of
reports of Manchester United and players; Paris Match 15
February 1958 has 4 pages of photos etc. with regard to Munich
on 6 February 1958; fair/good. (4) £80-100

908
1958 Ipswich Town v Norwich City programme A Scott
Duncan Manchester United manager 1932-1937 testimonial
match 28 April 1958; 1958 Plymouth Argyle v Sunderland
programme 28 April 1958 (Jack Rowley benefit match
programme); 1957/58 Manchester United away Central League
reserves match programmes v Aston Villa, Liverpool, Manchester
City, WBA, Wolves x2; fair/good. (8) £40-60

909
Manchester United black & white photographs various sizes
c1958, to include Ernie Taylor signing for United with Jimmy
Murphy, Ernie Taylor on the treatment table x2 different, Jimmy
Murphy (Wales manager) with the team prior to boarding the team
motor coach (Roy Vernon, Cliff Jones, Mel Charles, Dave Bowen,
Len Allchurch, Alan Harrington etc; Tottenham Hotspur v United
April 1958 action photo x2 different, Harry Gregg in goal for
Doncaster Rovers, Harry Gregg with ball, Harry Gregg with N
Ireland players (Blanchflower, Peacock, McParland and officials),
Harry Gregg with fans on the Wembley pitch after N Ireland beat
England 3-2; photo of Tommy Taylor scoring against France in
1957, photo of England football team squad in the hotel 1957
(Duncan Edwards, Tommy Taylor, Billy Wright, Bobby Robson,
Tom Finney etc. also Wilf McGuinness 18 years old photo, Kenny
Morgans in hospital bed in Munich, Ray Wood in hospital bed in
Munich, Ian Greaves in match action, Roger Byrne portrait,
Kenny Morgans in action prior to a match, United players in
training outside Old Trafford Tommy Taylor, Colin Webster, Mark
Pearson, David Pegg, Eddie Colman, Bill Foulkes, Freddie
Goodwin; fair/good. (19 in total)  £80-100

910
1951/52 Championship season Manchester United Public Trial
matches at Old Trafford 11 August 1951 Reds v Blues (senior
match) Reds v Blues (junior match) single sheet; good. (1)

£500-600

911
1951/52 Manchester United championship, Season Ticket for
Stand B reserved seat, complete with fixture lists for 1st team
and Central League teams; good. (1) £250-300

912
1951/52 Championship season Manchester United complete
home season nos. 1 - 24 inclusive; includes league (21), FAC v
Hull City (1) friendlies v Manchester City (No. 17), 23 February
1952, Hibernian No (20) 29 March 1952 plus away at Arsenal;
varied condition. (1 Folder) £500-600

913
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United reserves
single sheet 27 August 1951; slight crease, o/wise good. (1)

£100-120
914
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Manchester City
reserves single sheet 15 September 1951; score(ers), o/wise good.
(1) £60-80
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915
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Barnsley reserves single
sheet 27 October 1951; very slight crease, overall good. (1)

£60-80
916
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Chesterfield reserves
single sheet 10 September 1951; score(ers), o/wise fair/good. (1) 

£50-60
917
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Derby County reserves
single sheet 8 December 1951; team changes and score. (1)

£40-60
918
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Burnley reserves single
sheet 2nd February 1952; slight crease, overall good. (1) £50-60

919
1951/52 Burnley reserves v Manchester United reserves
programme 14 April 1952; has tear to lower spine, back page
only, small paper loss, o/wise good. (1) £40-60

920
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Blackburn Rovers
reserves single sheet 13 October 1951; team changes, score,
overall fair/good. (1) £50-60

921
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Stoke City reserves
single sheet 5th January 1952; team changes, o/wise fair/good. (1)

£40-60
922
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v WBA reserves single
sheet 1st September 1951; heavy team changes, has score; fair. (1)

£30-50
923
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Preston North End
reserves single sheet 9 February 1952; slight crease, overall
fair/good. (1) £40-60

924
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Wolverhampton
Wanderers reserves single sheet 5 April 1952; slight crease, tiny
nick to edge, overall fair/good. (1) £40-60

925
1951/52 Manchester United v Aston Villa reserves single sheet
19 April 1952; slight creasing, half times filled in, small edge tear,
overall fair. (1) £40-60

926
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Huddersfield Town
reserves 10 November 1951 single sheet, score(ers), o/wise
good. (1) £40-60

927
1951/52 Manchester United reserves v Sheffield Wednesday
reserves Boxing Day 1951; single sheet, team changes, score,
overall fair/good. (1) £40-60

928
1951/52 Manchester United v Hapoel Tel-Aviv friendly match
souvenir programme 26 September 1951 kick-off 5.25pm; slight
crease, small tear to spine, team changes, overall fair. (1) £70-80

929
1952 England international team Continental Tour to Europe
player inventory belonging to Jackie Sewell (the record signing
of £34,500 by Sheffield Wednesday in March 1951) signature to
back cover, has list of players, travel arrangements, hotel etc for
matches v Italy, Austria, Switzerland, general notes for the tour
plus special notes for players (player allowance £2 per day), bring
your own shin-guards and boots etc; good condition. (1) £60-80

930
Collection of b&w photographs to include Preston NE v
Manchester United February 1952 (minute silence for King
George VI passing), 1951 England team training with Henry
Cockburn, Billy Wright, Tom Finney, Alf Ramsey, Bert Williams
etc; photo of Allenby Chilton, clash between Jack Rowley and
George Young in 1952 Scotland v England, private photo of Stan
Pearson with Div. 1 trophy, action photo v Wolves plus Sport
Magazine February 1952 with article on Henry Cockburn and
photo of game v Preston NE with United goal by means of
Tommy Docherty deflection into own net; good. (A Lot) £40-60

931
1952 Manchester United Public Trial matches 16 August 1952
at Old Trafford single sheet programme; Junior Trial Reds
(including Duncan Edwards (1st ever match?) v Blues and Senior
Trial match also Reds v Blues; single sheet, folds, small edge
tears, overall fair at best, scarce issue. (1) £300-400

932
1952/53 Div. 1 Football Fixtures for Manchester United also
Manchester City, 4 page card by Player’s Please cigarettes; good.
(1) £30-50

933
1952/53 Selection of Manchester United home match
programmes to include Chelsea, Arsenal, Bolton Wanderers,
Sunderland, Stoke City, Burnley, Sheffield Wednesday, Newcastle
Utd, Middlesbrough, Blackpool, Derby County; fair/good. (11)

£150-200
934
1952/53 Liverpool v Manchester United Div. 1 match
programme 13 December 1952, Bill Foulkes debut match, comes
with Bill Foulkes autograph; has some writing overall fair. (1)

£30-50
935
1953 Duncan Edwards debut match for United; 1952/53
Manchester United v Cardiff City Div. 1 match programme,
4th April 1953; fair/good. (1) NB: Duncan was a late choice, not
in programme. £70-80

936
1952/53 Manchester United v Spurs Div. 1, 4 page match
programme 25 March 1953; slightly trimmed (no text affected)
ex b.v. no writing. (1) £200-250

937
1952 Charity Shield Manchester United v Newcastle Utd
match programme 24 September 1952, team changes, o/wise
fair/good. (1) £200-250

938
1952/53 Selection of Manchester United home match
programmes to include Manchester City, Portsmouth, Aston
Villa, Wolverhampton Wanderers, Preston NE (Tommy Taylor
debut), Spurs (reprint), Charlton Athletic, WBA, Liverpool;
fair/good. (8) £100-150
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939
1952/53 Manchester United in the FAC; home v Walthamstow
Avenue; aways at Millwall, Walthamstow Avenue (at Highbury),
Everton; fair/good. (4) £80-100

940
1952/53 Manchester United friendly match aways Hibernian 15
September 1952, Millwall 2nd May 1953 (punch holed); fair. (2)

£60-80

941
1952/53 Oxford University v Royal Air Force single card
match programme at Iffley Road Running Ground, Oxford 28
January 1953 (Ray Wood, Jeff Whitefoot of Manchester Utd, also
noted Eddie Firmani (Charlton) (Flowers and Broadbent of
Wolves Hubbard of Rangers); also FA Bulletin (February 1953)
Article by Johnny Carey United captain inside); fair/good. (2)

£80-100
942
Press photograph friendly match Austria Vienna v
Manchester United November 1952 in Antwerp; action shot of
Jack Crompton punching the ball away from a forward, also seen
is Johnny Carey, Roger Byrne behind, Tom McNulty centre, Stan
Pearson to the right; very scarce item. (1) £50-60

943
1952/53 Arsenal v Manchester United 27 August 1952 match
action photograph George Swindin the Arsenal keeper catching
the ball from Johnny Downie; also in the picture Lionel Smith
(No. 3), Ray Daniel and to the left Joe Mercer. (1) £20-30

944
1953 Tommy Taylor transfer to Manchester United reported
by Soccer Star 14 March 1953, Tommy Taylor to the cover of
Soccer Star 11 April 1953, press photo of Tommy Taylor with his
mum after signing for United, another photo with his girlfriend;
fair/good. £35-50

945
1953 Coronation Cup match programmes Rangers v
Manchester United (also Aberdeen v Newcastle Utd); Celtic v
Manchester United (also Newcastle Utd v Hibernian) plus press
photograph of Jack Rowley scoring against Celtic, press
photograph with Eddie Lewis (United reserve centre forward)
being coached by Bert Whalley (trainer for United); (2
programmes - fair condition, 2 photos - good condition). £60-80

946
1953 England Tour of South Africa; photographs to include
team on the pitch at Buenos Aires, Tommy Taylor, Johnny Berry,
Billy Wright, Ted Ditchburn, Jack Frogatt etc, full England team
in blazers for an official afternoon visit, team in blazers on the
liner Queen Mary with the ship captain etc, various other
photographs of the players; photographs of the officials etc;
fair/good. (15) £80-100

947
1952 Soccer Stars 25th October, 1st November and 8th
November covering Charlie Mitten’s story of his move to
Bogota, Columbia in 1950 (together with other footballers) also
noted an article by Matt Busby plus Soccer Star 23 May 1953
featuring Johnny Carey to the cover; 1952/53 North American
Soccer Guide softback book including complete records of
Manchester United and Tottenham Hotspur tour matches (line-ups,
scorers etc) (loose covers, damp stain, 144 pages, scarce issue); (1
book, 4 Soccer Stars) £150-200

948
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Preston North End
reserves single sheet 13 December 1952; Duncan Edwards at No.
8; fair/good. (1) £80-100

949
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Blackburn Rovers
reserves single sheet 20 December 1952; Duncan Edwards at No.
8; fair/good. (1) £80-100

950
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United reserves
single sheet 1st November 1952; team changes, score(ers), slight
crease. (1) £80-120

951
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Aston Villa reserves
single sheet 4 October 1952; slight crease. (1) £40-60

952
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Bolton Wanderers
reserves single sheet 24 January 1953; slight crease. (1) £40-60

953
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Chesterfield reserves
single sheet 11 April 1953; team changes, score(ers). (1) £40-60

954
1952/53 Manchester United reserves v Sheffield Wednesday
reserves, single sheet, 15 November 1952; has a small trim, team
line-ups not affected, no writing, overall fair. (1) £20-30

955
1954/55 Manchester United complete league season home
match programmes nos. 1 - 22; includes Reading (FAC) 4 page,
no. 16 Wolverhampton Wanderers is a reprint; fair/good.£180-200

956
1954/55 Manchester United Public Trial matches Reds v Blues
(senior match), Reds v Blues (junior match including Colman,
Cope, McGuinness, Charlton, Scanlon, Bent, etc) single sheet 14
August 1954; creases, heavy marks, overall fair at best. (1) 

£100-150
957
1954/55 Manchester United v Wolverhampton Wanderers Div.
1 league match programme, 4 page, no writing, fair/good. (1)

£150-200
958
1954 England v Wales at Wembley 10 November 1954 match
programme, match ticket for North Grandstand plus rare
Programme of Arrangements and itinerary covering both teams
England and Wales, reception and presentation of players,
arrangements of match, stewards and transport, fair/good. (1
programme, 1 ticket, 1 itinerary) £50-70

959
1954 (October) Sport Express Manchester United team on
front cover, Charles Buchan’s Monthly October 1954 caricatures
of Manchester United, FA Bulletin December 1954 has
Netherlands v England Youth team report plus photo Gordon
Clayton saves, Duncan Edwards covers (no. 6), b&w photograph
of Duncan Edwards (agency stamp to reverse), b&w photograph
Allenby Chilton shaking hands with lady, Ray Wood, Duncan
Edwards, David Pegg in attendance.  £30-50

Text Rugby Football Dec2025q  24/11/25  10:18  Page 50



51 All lots are illustrated on www.mullockjones.co.uk

960
All the following have Manchester United players involved
1955 England v Scotland, 1954 Football League v Irish Football
League (poor), 1955 England ‘B’ v Germany ‘B’ (poor), 1955
England v Italy U23’s at Chelsea, 1955 Xmas card with England
team photo, 1955 Sheffield v International XI (Dooley trust fund),
1955 Gresley Rovers v International XI plus 1955 British
Railways hand bill for Preston NE v Manchester United
excursion; varied condition. (8) £25-30

961
1954/55 Manchester United away match programmes Burnley,
Manchester City (FAC), Reading (FAC), Aston Villa, plus Aston
Villa journalist typed match report and newspaper photo of
Tommy Taylor equaliser goal; fair/good. (5) £40-60

962
1954/55 Lincoln City v Manchester United friendly match
programme 12 March 1955; fair/good. (1) £100-120

963
1954/55 Hibernian v Manchester United friendly match
programme 15 November 1954; fair/good. (1) £80-100

964
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United reserves
single sheet 11 December 1954, folds; 1954/55 Manchester
United fixture lists for Div. 1 + Central League matches; marks,
results penned in. (2) £60-80

965
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Aston Villa reserves
single sheet 3 January 1955; slight crease, overall fair/good. (1)

£50-60
966
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Barnsley reserves single
sheet 13 November 1954; slight crease, overall fair/good. (1)

£50-60
967
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Bury reserves, v
Blackburn Rovers reserves; both single sheets; fair. (2) £60-80

968
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Sheffield United
reserves; v Sheffield Wednesday reserves both single sheets;
fair/good. (2) £60-80

969
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Liverpool reserves, v
Everton reserves both single sheets; fair/good. (2) £50-60

970
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v Preston NE reserves
(score on team sheet), v Blackpool reserves (score, mark, fold,
overall fair at best), both single sheets. (2) £40-60

971
1954/55 b&w photograph 6” x 4 1/4” Manchester United team
with Allenby Chilton captain; b&w photograph 9 7/8” x 7 3/4”
showing Jones (Everton) scoring from the penalty spot with Ray
Wood attempting to parry the ball; small photo showing Henry
Cockburn and Mrs Cockburn walking along a sandy beach; good.
(3) £20-30

972
1954/55 Manchester United reserves v WBA reserves (pencil
team change); v Wolves reserves (team changes, half times), both
single sheets. (2) £60-80

973
1959/60 Manchester United reserves home programmes v
WBA, Barnsley, Sheffield Utd, Manchester City, Liverpool,
Blackpool, Huddersfield Town, Sheffield Wednesday, Stoke City,
Burnley, Newcastle Utd, Derby County, Everton, Preston NE,
Blackburn Rovers, Bury, Bolton Wanderers, Wolves, Aston Villa;
condition varies overall fair; (6) have tokens removed. (19)£60-80

974
1959/60 Manchester United reserves away match programmes
v Newcastle Utd, WBA (Gregg, Charlton, Bradley), Bury,
Burnley, (Gregg, Charlton, Bradley), Bolton Wanderers; fair/good.
(5) £20-30

975
1959/60 Manchester United reserves away match programmes
v Wolves, Sheffield Wednesday, Manchester City, Liverpool,
Huddersfield Town, Everton, Derby County, Aston Villa, (Gregg,
Charlton, Bradley, Giles); generally fair. (8) £25-30

976
1959/60 B&W photographs to include Manchester United v
Leeds Utd - pass back to Leeds Utd keeper - Albert Quixall
running from left; Manchester United v Manchester City -- Denis
Viollet loses the ball in a challenge with defenders Trautmann,
McTavish, Barnes in attendance; Manchester United v Nottingham
Forest - full back Patrick heads out, but straight to Viollet who
proceeds to score - Tottenham Hotspur v Manchester United
(reprint) Gregg punches the ball away from the head of Dunmore
of Spurs; montage of photos featuring Harry Gregg during
England v N Ireland at Wembley November 1959; Wilf
McGuinness exercising to recover from broken leg, David Gaskell
in December 1959; Mark Pearson in training December 1959,
Bobby Charlton in England colours at Wembley; fair/good. (9)  

£50-60
977
The Eddie Colman (Manchester United) Collection: Charles
Buchan’s Football Monthly February 1957 - Eddie picture;
Charles Buchan’s December 1957 Eddie on cover, b&w photo
Eddie kicking ball; b&w photo Eddie in United kit, b&w photo
Eddie with Pat Booth at Clanach beach; pull out postcard letter
sent from Eddie Colman on National Service in Europe with
details of Army life, sports he was playing, his thought on United
etc, signed by Eddie - unique item. Programme selection with
Eddie playing to include 1954/55 Manchester United Youth v
WBA Youth FAYC Final - Eddie Colman captain (autograph of
Tony Hawksworth (goalkeeper) (creases, age wear), 1956 British
Army (Eddie Colman + Bill Foulkes + Duncan Edwards) v French
Army at Dulwich Hamlet; 1956 British Army (Eddie Colman +
Bill Foulkes + Duncan Edwards + Bobby Charlton) v Crystal
Palace; 1956 FA XI v Army XI (Eddie Colman + Bill Foulkes +
Duncan Edwards + Bobby Charlton), 1957 Grimsby Town v Army
Northern Command (Eddie Colman + Shay Brennan), 1957
Sheffield v England ‘B’ (Eddie Colman + Albert Quixall + Don
Gibson). (A Lot) £80-100

978
1958/59 Manchester United complete league season homes (21)
plus Young Boys Berne (friendly), Wiener Sport Club (friendly),
Manchester City (Manchester Snr. Cup final); all have tokens;
programmes nos. 3 and 9 have the token sheets intact; fair/good.
(1 Folder) £50-60

979
1958/59 Manchester United away match programmes Bolton
Wanderers, Blackburn Rovers, Burnley, Leicester City, Luton
Town, WBA, Portsmouth, Norwich City (FAC); fair/good. (8)

£25-30
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980
1958/59 Manchester United v British Police friendly challenge
match at Old Trafford 6 April 1959, single sheet, very scarce in
good condition. (1) £600-800

981
1958/59 Manchester United reserve almost complete home
issues, missing Leeds United, overall fair 11/20 home tokens
removed. (20) £40-60

982
1958/59 Netherton v Manchester United friendly match
programme Duncan Edwards memorial fund raiser; fair, score
on front; scarce issue. (1) £700-800

983
1958 Manchester United FC Ltd. Official letter dated 4
November 1958 to the Football League acknowledging the
Football League v Irish Football League fixture at Liverpool 12
November 1958 and the selection of Bobby Charlton and Wilf
McGuinness for the League team (signed by L. Olive); comes
with official programme for the game; good. (2) £20-30

984
Selection of programmes with Manchester United interest to
include 1959 Irish FA v British Army (Jimmy Shiels + Peter
Jones), 1959 England v Young England (Bradley, Charlton,
Scanlon), 1959 England v Italy + match ticket & match report
(Bradley & Charlton), plus friendly match Swansea Town v
Manchester United 24 January 1959; fair/good. (4 programmes, 1
ticket, 1 report) £30-40

985
1958/59 Scarce friendly match programme Glossop v
Manchester United (Bert Whalley testimonial) 4 page, good.
(1) £400-600

986
1958/59 Bishop Auckland v Manchester United rare friendly
match programme 30 April 1959; rusty staple, fair/good. (1)

£160-200
987
1958/59 Feyenoord v Manchester United end of season
friendly match programme, Stadium issue; spine wear, still
intact, no team changes, overall fair. (1) £120-150

988
1958/59 Manchester United Supporters Club membership and
rules card registration date 1st June 1958, no. 46; scarce early
issue; good. (1) £60-100

989
1958/59 Manchester United reserves away match programmes
at Burnley, Bury, Derby County, Liverpool, Manchester City,
Newcastle Utd, WBA, Wolves (tears, corner has small paper loss),
o/wise fair/good. (8) £30-50

990
Scarce friendly match programme Young Boys Berne v
Manchester United 24 September 1958; has small writing to
cover, professional repair to match page:the match was originally
a European Cup fixture but was rejected because United did not
actually qualify as per the rules, hence the match was designated
as a friendly. (1) £1200-1500

991
1958 Hamburg SC v Manchester United friendly match
Harder Sport programm dated 12 August 1968; also Football
Monthly February 1959 Wilf McGuinness to cover, World Sports
April 1959 David Herd to cover + article inside on signing for
United, Top Teams Soccer Album with photos of many teams
including Manchester United (fold); fair/good (1 programme, 3
magazines) £60-80

992
Selection of b&w photographs around 1958 to include Johnny
Carey, Wilf McGuinness, Albert Quixall (portrait & action), Eddie
Lewis (then with Orient), Ronnie Cope plus Professor Maurer and
Mrs. Maurer receiving gift from Jean Busby with John Carey also
Manchester United team squad + officials group September 1958;
(A Lot) £30-50

993
Selection of b&w photographs generally 1958 with Bobby
Charlton and Mum celebrating his 21st birthday with a
birthday cake, Bobby Charlton action photos from the
international v Scotland 1959 including scoring the only goal +
other small photos from the match (8), Bobby scoring against N.
Ireland with Gregg in goal, Bobby with Miss Shapiro
unfortunately it was the end of the romance, large photo of the
1958 squad & officials (reprint); (A Lot) £25-30

994
Selection of match action Manchester United b&w in
photographs generally 1958/59 v Leeds Utd (Charlton penalty),
Everton (penalty decision against Harry Gregg), David Herd (for
Arsenal), Viollet (against Preston NE), training session in Munich,
Germany showing a practice match in action August 1958, Harry
Gregg saving against a German team in a friendly (August 1958);
(A Lot) £25-30

995
Selection of Manchester United reserves homes 1959/60
Chesterfield, 1961/62 Aston Villa, 1962/63 WBA : AWAYS v
Newcastle Utd, 1959/60 Chesterfield, 1961/62 Aston Villa,
1962/63 WBA (December-postponed), 1962/63 WBA (May),
Wolves; also 1958/59 Wolverhampton Wanderers (champions) v
Rest of Central League (Morgans at No. 7); fair/good. (10)

£25-30
996
1960/61 Manchester United Public Practice matches senior
trial Reds v Whites and junior practice Reds v Blues at Old
Trafford single sheet 13 August 1960; small edge tear, fold (kept
flat), (1) NB: The last public trial matches operated by United

£150-200
997
1960/61 Manchester United complete league home match
reserve programmes plus Manchester City (August-abandoned),
Rest of the League, Preston NE x 2, also v Bolton Wanderers
reserves 11 February 1961 autographed by both teams; (10) have
tokens removed; Total (24) £40-60

998
1960/61 Manchester United reserves v Preston NE reserves 26
November 1960 match postponed, 4 page; fair/good. (1) £20-30

999
1960/61 Manchester United away reserves programmes v
Aston Villa, Blackpool, Everton, Huddersfield Town, Manchester
City, Newcastle Utd, Preston NE, Sheffield Utd, WBA, Wolves x
3; fair/good. (12) £40-50
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1000
1961/62 Manchester United complete league home match
reserve programmes (21); (15) have tokens removed; overall
fair. £25-30

1001
1961/62 Friendly match, scarce Manchester United reserves v
Preston NE reserves 10 March 1962, 4 page, token removed. (1)

£100-150
1002
1961/62 Selection of Manchester United reserves away match
programmes v Barnsley (Barnsley autos), Bolton Wanderers,
Bury, Derby County, Everton x2, Huddersfield Town, Liverpool,
Manchester City, Newcastle Utd, Sheffield Utd, Sheffield
Wednesday, Stoke City, WBA (Briggs, McGuinness, Smith, Stiles,
Quixall, Viollet signatures), Wolves; varied condition, overall fair.
(15) £40-60

1003
1961/62 Manchester United Football Programmes v Bolton
Wanderers, Manchester Senior Cup Final (from 1960/61 match
postponed) 4 page 13 November 1961: 1961/62 Manchester
United v Oldham Athletic Lancs senior cup 4 page 23 October
1961 (tm, team changes); 1961/62 Manchester United v Liverpool
Lancashire Senior Cup s/f 4 page 9 May 1962 (good); (3) £40-60

1004
1962/63 Manchester United almost complete home reserves
league season (20); (14) have token removed; also 1962/63
Manchester United v Manchester City Lancs Senior Cup; away
reserve match programmes v Aston Villa, Blackpool, Burnley,
Derby County, Liverpool, Manchester City, Newcastle Utd,
Sheffield Utd, Wolves; varied condition (30) £60-80

1005
1962/63 Chester v Manchester United Lancashire Senior Cup
match programme 28 November 1962; fair/good. (1) £60-80

1006
1967/68 Manchester United complete season home match
programmes nos. 1 - 29 including Tottenham Hotspur (Charity
Shield), Hibernians (EC), Sarajevo (EC), Gornik Zabrze (EC),
Real Madrid (EC), Spurs (FAC), Italia Olympic XI (F),
Manchester City (postponed) x2; away match programmes, Spurs
(FAC) + Spurs (FAC - pirate); European Cup aways v Hibernians
(Malta), Sarajevo (reprint), Gornik Zabrze, Real Madrid (pirate)
x2, Benfica (European Cup final) plus aways Burnley, Everton,
Fulham, Leeds Utd, Manchester City, Sheffield United, Stoke
City, Spurs; Manchester United player autographs official sheet
printed, Manchester “Red Devils” souvenir shop official
autograph sheet; all United homes have tokens removed; overall
fair. (1 File) £30-50

1007
1967/68 Manchester United almost complete reserves home
match programmes (missing Sheffield Wednesday) (20) (2 have
tokens removed); United away reserves programmes v Aston
Villa, Barnsley, Blackburn Rovers, Bolton Wanderers, Derby
County, Huddersfield Town, Leeds Utd, Liverpool, Manchester
City, Newcastle Utd, Nottingham Forest, Preston NE, Sheffield
United, Stoke City, WBA, Wolves; overall fair. (36) £60-80

1008
1967/68 Manchester United Lancashire Senior Cup homes v
Rochdale (22 November - abandoned), Rochdale 16 January 1968;
aways v Rochdale (31 October 1967), Barrow (19 February -
postponed), Barrow (25 March): also Manchester United Youth v
Manchester City Youth (friendly 27 September 1967), 1967
Crystal Palace v England youth (Steve James of Manchester
United); fair. (7) £25-30

1009
1968 Real Madrid magazine June 1968 covering European
Cup Final, August 1968 Football Monthly European Cup Final,
1968 Champions of Europe United official team guide, Kings of
Europe (Malta supporters), 1967/68 United team official guide,
1968 June Soccer Star - European Cup Final, 1968 July World
Soccer - European Cup Final, Daily Mail United Cup Winners
replica poster; fair/good. (8) £30-50

1010
1968 Pennants European Cup ties United v Gornik Zabrze,
Real Madrid, Sarajevo, Hibernians (Malta) plus Bronze Souvenir
coin in original plastic casing Manchester United first English
Winners 1968 Sir Matt Busby manager Bobby Charlton captain:
Supporters Club membership card 1967/68 + letter, The Red Flag
song issued to supporters prior to the European Cup Final, Famous
Footballers mini-book Bobby Charlton to front cover, modern set
of mini-cards featuring the European cup tie details (as new - still
sealed), Football League reviews (2) with articles about
Manchester United; generally good. (A Lot) £40-60

1011
Football Weekly May 1968 John Fitzpatrick on cover and
George Best article inside, Football Monthly Profile - Matt
Busby - Man and Manager: Football Monthly May 1968 with Matt
Busby and report on United v Gornik Zabrze, World Soccer
August 1967 George Best on cover and review of the Australian
tour, Jimmy Hill football weekly February 1968 Best & Law on
cover, Soccer Star December 1967 Nobby Stiles on cover,
Football Weekly November 1967 Matt Busby, Football Weekly
Special Edition for George Best, Magazine article on Joe
Armstrong United chief scout, FA news November 1967 Stepney
and Foulkes on cover, FA News September 1967 Denis Law,
Large “Stone-Dri” board featuring United squad wearing the
raincoats as part of the Australian Tour; fair/good. (12) £30-50

1012
Complete sets of Manchester United home match programmes
to include 2004/2005 League (19), FAC (2), League Cup (3),
Champions League (5) Total 29; 2005/2006 League (19), FAC (1),
League Cup (3), Champions League (4) Total 27; 2006/2007
League (19), FAC (4), Champions League (6), Friendly (1) Total
30; all contained in official Manchester United programme
holders; good. (A Lot) £60-100

1013
Complete set of Manchester United Champions League
Winners 2007/2008 home match programmes League (19),
FAC (3), League Cup (1), Champions League (6), Friendly (1)
Total 30 in programme holders; good. (A Lot) £30-50

1014
Complete sets of Manchester United home match programmes
to include 2008/2009 League (19), FAC (1), League Cup (4),
Champions League (6) Friendly (1) Total 31; 2009/2010 League
(19), FAC (1), League Cup (3), Champions League (5), Friendly
(1), Total 29; all contained in official Manchester United
programme holders; good. (A Lot) £60-100
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1015
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Burnley reserves,
Everton reserves, away reserves v Aston Villa; overall fair. (3)
NB: United homes state incorrectly 1951/52 season. £60-80

1016
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Blackpool reserves (26
August) and Blackpool reserves v Manchester United reserves
(23 December); fair. (2) £40-60

1017
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Derby County reserves,
Chesterfield reserves, overall fair. (2) NB: Season 1951/52 is
incorrectly printed. £40-60

1018
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Wolverhampton
Wanderers reserves (team changes), Stoke City, overall fair. (2) 

£40-60
1019
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United reserves
30 September 1950, a bit of foxing, edge tear approx. 1”;
Huddersfield Town reserves 10 March, incorrectly states 1951/52
season; fair/good. (2) £50-60

1020
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Blackburn Rovers
reserves 14 March 1951 (season incorrectly states 1951/52),
United had Roger Byrne (No. 3), Rovers had Ronnie Clayton (No.
4); slight crease, o/wise good. (1) £30-40

1021
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Bury reserves 11
November, Preston North End 25 November (score/ers); overall
fair. (2) £40-60

1022
1950/51 Manchester United reserves v Barnsley reserves 9
September (team changes), Sheffield Utd reserves 20 January,
incorrectly states 1951/52 season; away reserves match v Aston
Villa; overall fair/good. (3) £40-60

1023
Selection of b&w photo Manchester United footballers to
include Stan Pearson (large action shot), Eddie McIlvenny portrait
famous for his appearances in the 1950 World Cup for USA
including the 1-0 victory over England, Reg Allen saving a shot v
Spurs 1950, postcard size photo of Harry McShane in United kit
(father of Ian McShane actor/film star), small photo of Henry
Cockburn on treatment table; fair/good. (A Lot) £30-50

1024
1949 Manchester United practice matches programme dated
13 August 1949 - United first match upon their return to Old
Trafford, Welcome Home from the Directors, Management and
Staff; poor condition see image, but very, very rare edition. (1)

£100-150
1025
1950 Annual Dinner and Menu for the Football League
Secretaries and Managers Association at Connaught Rooms,
Great Queen Street 2nd June 1950; Honour Treasurer Walter
Crickmer of Manchester United; has blue ribbon to spine, fold,
tear to back page 10% paper loss, full menu inside in French. (1)

£40-60

1026
1949/50 Manchester United reserves v Preston NE reserves 24
September, folds kept flat, no writing, fair at best; Preston NE v
Manchester United reserves 4 February 1950 rusty staple, team
changes. (2) £60-80

1027
1949/50 Manchester United reserves v Leeds United reserves
single sheet programme 27 December 1949; slight crease, team
changes, half times, has small edge tear, tiny paper loss, no text
affected. (1) £50-60

1028
1949/50 Manchester United reserves v Wolverhampton
Wanderers single sheet programme 26 November 1949; slight
crease, tiny edge tear. (1) £50-60

1029
1949/50 Manchester United reserves v Liverpool reserves
single sheet programme 5 September 1949; fold, kept flat, team
changes/scores, “half times taken from the paper” written on
reverse; fair at best. (1) £30-50

1030
1949/50 Manchester United reserves v Stoke City reserves
single sheet 21 January 1950; slight crease, light stain to edge, no
writing. (1) £30-50

1031
1949/50 Manchester United reserves v Bury reserves single
sheet 8 April 1950; crease, team changes; also Manchester United
reserves v Burnley reserves single sheet 18 February 1950; has
tears to the side and top, small paper loss is evidenced, team
change, half times, overall poor. (2) £40-60

1032
1948 William McCartney Testimonial Hibernian v Manchester
United at Easter Road match programme 22 September 1948;
fair/good. (1) £180-200

1033
1948 FA Charity Shield match programme Arsenal v
Manchester United at Highbury 6 October 1948; staple
removed, score/ers) to team page, overall fair/good. (1) £200-220

1034
1949 FAC s/f Manchester United v Wolverhampton Wanderers
match programme 26 March 1949 at Sheffield Wednesday, FAC
s/f replay match at Everton 2nd April 1949; slight creases, age
wear, no writing. (2) £40-50

1035
1949 Exhibition match programme Shamrock Rovers v
Manchester United at Dublin 29 May 1949, 4 page has
score(ers); overall good. (1) £250-300

1036
1948/49 Manchester United home match programmes to
include Derby County, Huddersfield Town, Wolves, Aston Villa,
Charlton Athletic, Burnley, Everton, Birmingham City, Liverpool,
Arsenal, Bournemouth (FAC), Manchester City, condition varies,
some have team changes, overall fair. (12) £200-300
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1037
1949 Soccer magazine April 1949 with Manchester United on
cover; 1948/49 Hotspur book of Football Stars, 40 pages
(signatures of Henry Cockburn, Johnny Carey, Harry McShane),
Sport Weekly December 1948 Manchester United on cover;
England v Scotland 1949 souvenir programme by Victor, 1948/49
English schools FA Handbook (has photo of England boys team)
Affiliated Associations, results of international matches, Schools
FA Shield finalists, full list of English internationals etc. 104
pages); fair/good. (5) £25-30

1038
1948/49 Bradford Park Avenue v Manchester United FAC 4th
round replay match programme 5 February 1949 at Park
Avenue; team changes, score, and “after extra time” written in,
overall fair/good. (1) £80-100

1039
1948/49 Hull City v Manchester United FAC 5th round match
programme 26 February 1949 at Boothferry Park; score on front,
o/wise fair/good. (1) £30-40

1040
1949 Bohemians v Manchester United Harris testimonial
match programme special edition 1st June 1949 in Dublin;
fair/good. (1) £150-200

1041
1948/1949 Manchester United home match programmes v
Bradford PA (FAC), Yeovil (FAC), Stoke City, Birmingham City,
Chelsea, Bolton Wanderers, Sunderland, Preston NE,
Middlesbrough, Sheffield Utd, Portsmouth; varied condition,
overall fair. (11) £200-300

1042
1948/49 Public Practice match Reds v Blues single sheet
programme 14 August 1948, has score o/wise fair/good. (1)

£500-600
1043
1948/49 Sporting Mirror 18 March 1949 (Jimmy Delaney back
page, Bill Shankly on front cover); Football League Provident
Fund member Bill McGlen entry date 1st January 1949 booklet
with rules; Sports Reporter Volume 1, No. 1 21 August 1948 -
Manchester United to cover 16 pages, 1949 England v Scotland
international programme 9 April 1949 (Aston, Cockburn, Pearson
for England); Football Stars 1948/49 the Hotspur book, Soccer
magazine vol. 1 no. 13 Manchester United on cover; 1949
Manchester United official autograph (printed) sheet with player
pictures laid down, nine players featured in sky blue shirts; (A
Lot) £30-50

1044
1948/49 Manchester United reserves v Derby County reserves,
single sheet, 18 December 1948; team changes, scarce, fold kept
flat. (1) £60-80

1045
1948/49 Manchester United reserves v Burnley reserves single
sheet 27 November 1948; light crease, team changes, score (1)  

£60-80
1046
1948/49 Manchester United reserves v Stoke City reserves
single sheet programme 16 April 1949; fold kept flat, small edge
tear, tiny hole on fold, no writing. (1) £60-80

1047
1948/49 Manchester United reserves v Huddersfield Town
reserves single sheet programme 15 January 1949; slight crease,
team changes, score(ers), tiny frayed edge with minimal paper loss
no text affected. (1) £60-80

1048
1948/49 Manchester United reserves v Sheffield United
reserves single sheet programme 18 September 1948; fold kept
flat, small/tiny edge tears, no writing. (1) £60-80

1049
1948/49 Manchester United reserves v Blackburn Rovers
reserves single sheet programme 28 August 1948; scoreboard side
of programme is trimmed (does not affect team line-ups), o/wise
generally good has team changes/score(ers) with a separate note at
the scoreboard side confirming the result 4-0; Manchester United
reserves v Sheffield Wednesday reserves programme 5 March
1949; crease, edge tear, programme has been trimmed all round,
team sheet unaffected, overall poor. (2 programmes) £25-30

1050
1948 Hibernian v Manchester United testimonial match for
the McCartney fund programme 22 September 1948; slight
crease o/wise good. (1) £220-250

1051
1955/56 Public Practice Matches programme Reds v Blues
senior match (3pm) plus Reds v Blues junior match (2pm) single
sheet match programme, slight creases, kept flat, no writing. (1)
NB: 1st team champions, 2nd team champions + FA Youth Cup
Winners -the Busby Babes are here. £400-600

1052
1955/56 Bury v Manchester United floodlit friendly at Gigg
Lane 4 October 1955 match programme, pen mark to cover,
creases slight mark to back page, no team changes. (1) NB: Bobby
Charlton debut match. £100-150

1053
1955/56 Bristol Rovers v Manchester United FAC match
programme 3rd round 7 January 1956 at Eastville; good. (1) NB:
Shock of the round - Rovers won 4-0. £40-60

1054
1955/56 Leeds United v Manchester United friendly match
programme 28 January 1956, fixture with a front name on back,
o/wise good. (1) NB: Duncan Edwards 2 goals, United 4-2.

£80-100
1055
1955/56 Western Command v Manchester United Army match
friendly at Belle Vue, Rhyl, 21 February 1956; Foulkes and
Charlton in the United team; Gordon Clayton & Duncan Edwards
in Western Command; staple removed, o/wise very good. (1) 

£500-600
1056
1956 Home Farm v Manchester United (new Div. 1
champions) exhibition match at Dallymount Park, Dublin 23
April 1956, fold, kept flat, overall fair/good. (1) £180-200

1057
1955/56 Manchester United complete season home match
programmes nos. 1 - 22 inclusive, all league plus v All Star XI
(John Aston testimonial); fair/good. £180-200
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1058
1955/56 Hibernian v Manchester United friendly match
programme at Easter Road 19 September 1955, rusty staple,
team changes. (1) £120-150

1059
1955/56 Celtic v Manchester United challenge match fund
raiser for Cheshire Homes 16 April 1956; creases, writing to
cover, overall fair at best. (1) NB: United team photo inside.

£400-600
1060
1955/56 Selection of Manchester United away match
programmes v Manchester City (has token), Aston Villa; 1956
England v Scotland U23’s (Duncan Edwards & David Pegg), 1956
Barnsley v All Star XI (Tommy Taylor & Mark Jones), 1956
England ‘B’ v Switzerland ‘B’ (including Duncan Edwards,
Tommy Taylor, David Pegg, Ernie Taylor), 1955 Soccer Star July
1955 Tommy Taylor & Jack Rowley to cover, 1956 Football
Monthly Team of the Year United team line-up fold out; Football
Monthly July 1955 (Tommy Taylor article inside), Sport Magazine
December 30 - June 5 1956 United team to cover; fair/good. (5
programmes, 3 magazines, 1 fold out) £30-50

1061
1955/56 Manchester United reserves v Liverpool reserves
(March 31st), Everton reserves (28 April); slight creases, no
writing. (2) £35-50

1062
1955/56 Collection of Manchester United home reserves
programmes v Blackpool, Bury, Preston NE, Blackburn Rovers,
Bolton Wanderers; fair/good. (5) £30-50

1063
1955/56 Collection of Manchester United home reserves
programmes v Barnsley, Huddersfield Town, Sheffield United
(tear, small paper loss), Chesterfield, Aston Villa, Sheffield
Wednesday (creases), Stoke City (creases), Wolves (writing);
overall varied condition, fair at best. (8) plus 1955/56 Central
League Handbook with rules, fixtures, officials et. 32 pages.

£40-60
1064
1955/56 b&w photos of Manchester United team 6” x 4 1/4” at
Old Trafford, 9 3/4” x 7 3/4” at Villa Park, photo of Jackie
Blanchflower in the public, postcard size photo Tommy Taylor in
match action heading the ball past goalkeeper; good. (4) £25-30

1065
1956 b&w photos of England international team with
Manchester United players (i) photo of team group prior to flight
to Europe Duncan Edwards, Johnny Berry, Ray Wood, Roger
Byrne, Tommy Taylor outside aircraft; (ii) Tommy Taylor running
past German players; (iii) Reg Matthews saving v Germany Roger
Byrne, Duncan Edwards in background; (iv) Scotland v England
Billy Wright with Duncan Edwards defending; (v) Tommy Taylor
with overhead kick against Germany (vi) Tommy Taylor scores
against Brazil; (vii) Wales v England Roger Byrne in background
as Bert Williams punches clear; good. (7) £40-50

1066
1953/54 Manchester United v Hibernian, special issue
Testimonial for Tom Curry, 4 page match programme; 30
September 1953; fair/good. (1) £200-250

1067
1953/54 Manchester United homes complete league season nos.
1 - 21 inclusive; varied condition, overall fair. (21) £200-250

1068
1953/54 Public Practice match Reds v Blues 12 August 1953
senior match at 7pm; Reds v Blues junior match at 6pm single
sheet; small strip of Sellotape to one edge, score(ers). (1)

£150-200
1069
1953/54 The match that began the “Busby Babes” as Matt
Busby related in one of the football books of the 1950s:
Huddersfield Town v Manchester United, Div. 1 match
programme 31 October 1953; pencil team changes, centre fold
kept flat for years; overall fair/good. (1) £40-60

1070
1953/54 FAC 3rd round Burnley v Manchester United 9
January 1954 at Turf Moor; fair/good. (1) £30-40

1071
1953/54 Scarce and original Bristol Rovers v Manchester
United friendly match programme large issue, 30th January
1954 at Eastville; centre fold kept flat, team changes, overall fair.
(1) £120-150

1072
1953/54 Scarce Norwich City v Manchester United 5 May 1954
match programme for the Norfolk & Norwich Charities Cup at
Carrow Road, Norwich; team changes, tiny perforation, overall
fair/good. (1) £400-500

1073
1953/54 Manchester City v Manchester United benefit match
programme for Henshaws Institution, 4 page, 28 April 1954;
fair/good. (1) £80-100

1074
1953/54 Manchester United away match programmes v QPR
(Reg Allen benefit match) 29 March 1954; Millwall floodlit
friendly match at The Den 5 October 1953; fair/good. (2) £60-80

1075
1953/54 Germany ‘B’ v England ‘B’ at Gelsenkirchen 24
March 1954 match programme also has match ticket; Roger
Byrne and Duncan Edwards (17 years old) in the England team
earned the nick-name of Boom Boom. (1 programme, 1 match
ticket). £100-150

1076
1953/54 England v Young England international trial at
Highbury 30 April 1954 (Cockburn, Byrne, Edwards, Viollet of
Manchester United); Army XI v FA XI at Newcastle 4 November
1953 (Roger Byrne), Royal Navy v RAF at Reading 10 March
1954 (Ray Wood and Jeff Whitefoot); Football League v Football
League of Ireland at Maine Road 10 February 1954 Itinerary
signed by Jackie Sewell (Roger Byrne in FL team); fair/good. (4)

£40-60
1077
Selection of b&w photos to include 1954 England team line-up v
Yugoslavia (Roger Byrne), England players prior to game v
Uruguay in Switzerland (McGarry, Wilshaw, Broadis, Lofthouse,
Roger Byrne), Wales v Ireland (Gregg saves), Wales v Ireland
(Gregg saves from John Charles, Bertie Peacock on line), Tommy
Taylor photo prior to his debut at OT in 1953, Newcastle score v
United and past Ray Wood, September 1953 Tommy Taylor has
shooting practice at training, Lilleshall Coaching course photo has
group photo including John Aston, Walter Winterbottom (ex.
United), Arthur Rowley (ex. United in war time), Sid Owen (later
United); £30-50
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1078
1953/54 Manchester United reserves v Stoke City reserves (6
February) good; Blackpool reserves (31 October) good. (2)

£40-60
1079
1953/54 Manchester United reserves v Burnley reserves
programme (20 February) good; Blackburn Rovers reserves (13
March), has edge tear (minor paper loss) fair. (2) £40-60

1080
1953/54 Manchester United reserves v Aston Villa reserves (28
November) good; Newcastle United reserves (2nd January),
corner tears, one with minor paper loss. (2) £40-50

1081
1953/54 Manchester United (Duncan Edwards at No. 6)
reserves v Bolton Wanderers reserves single sheet match
programme 12 September 1953; has Sellotape strips to top and
foot of programme, also a small strip at one end, score noted, has
creases, overall poor. (1) £30-40

1082
1953/54 Manchester United reserves v Barnsley reserves (27
March), has score o/wise good; Bury reserves (27 February), has
team changes & score; fair/good. (2) £40-60

1083
1953/54 Manchester United reserves v Huddersfield Town
reserves (10 April) good; Sheffield Wednesday reserves (26
December) team changes & score; fair/good. (2) £40-60

1084
1947/48 Manchester United home match programmes v
Liverpool, Charlton Athletic, Sheffield Utd, Stoke City (cover tear,
minor paper loss); usual age wear, overall fair. (4) £80-100

1085
1947/48 Manchester United home match programmes v
Grimsby Town, Huddersfield Town, Everton, Blackpool,
Middlesbrough; usual age wear, overall fair. (5) £120-150

1086
1947/48 Manchester United home match programmes v
Portsmouth, Burnley, Preston NE, Sunderland; usual age wear,
overall fair/good. (4) £100-150

1087
1947/48 FAC Manchester United v Preston NE 6th round
match programme; Manchester United v Charlton Athletic
played at Huddersfield Town 5th round and Charlton Athletic 5th
round souvenir pirate programme by Buick of London (4 page,
creases); fair/good. (3) £60-80

1088
1947/48 FAC Aston Villa v Manchester United 3rd round 4
page match programme, has score(ers), famous 4-6 score match;
fair. (1) £30-50

1089
1947/48 FAC v Manchester United v Liverpool 4th round
programme played at Goodison Park 24 January 1948; minor
crease, rusty staple no writing. (1) NB: United could not play at
home because City were also drawn at home, United ground
sharing with City at the time. £40-60

1090
1947/48 FAC s/f programme Derby County v Manchester
United at Sheffield Wednesday 13 March 1948; has score on
cover, o/wise fair/good. £30-50

1091
1948 FAC Final match programme Manchester United v
Blackpool at Wembley 24 April 1948; has rust marks (staples
removed), team changes, score(ers), half time written to team
page. (1) £60-80

1092
1947/48 Souvenir Cup Final edition Manchester United v
Blackburn Rovers Div. 1 match programme 1st May 1948 plus
4 page b&w supplement with player portraits and match action
photos from the cup final; fair/good. (1) £60-80

1093
1948 Linfield v Manchester United Grand Charity match
programme at Windsor Park, Belfast 19 May 1948; fair/good.
(1) £300-400

1094
1948 Bohemians v Manchester United friendly match at
Dalymount Park, Dublin 12 May 1948; comes with full
newspaper match report; good. (1) £300-500

1095
1947/48 Manchester United home match programmes v
Wolves, Bolton Wanderers, Derby County, Manchester City,
Chelsea; condition varied, overall some fair. (5) £100-150

1096
1946/47 Let’s Talk About Manchester United FC, 32 page
booklet by Sentinel Publications Ltd, good condition; 1947
Manchester United Over the Years 16 pages by Wyndmill Features
(rusty staple, small corner tear); (2) £50-60

1097
Selection of 1948 publications relating to Manchester United
and their FAC winning run to include Cup Final Souvenir by
Daily Dispatch, The Weekly Telegraph (United team photo back
page), Sporting Mirror 30 April 1948: 1948 Johnny Carey holding
the FA Cup, 1948 The Story of the FA Cup (pictures & details of
the finalists), Manchester United Players Brochure Wembley
1948; condition varies, fair. (5) £50-60

1098
Selection of 1947/48 publications relating to Manchester
United to include 1948 Sport Cup Final Souvenir, Sporting Mirror
Cup Final edition 23 April 1948, Soccer (official journal of the
Football Players Union) Volume 1, No. 5, April 1948 Manchester
United (on cover) team of the season, 1947/48 Soccer Highlights
FAC Winners Manchester United (on cover), May 1947 Evening
Chronicle Souvenir Picture of Manchester United (b&w);
condition varies, fair/good. (5) £50-60

1099
1948 Manchester United Football Club Limited Revenue
Account 1947/48 and Balance Sheet as at 1st June 1948, 4 page
fold out type; has ink numbers to the top; o/wise good. (1) NB:
Turnover £97K. Profit £22K £500-600

1100
4x Vintage Super 8mm Football Reels, to include 1976
European Nations Cup Czechoslovakia v West Geramy, 1974 FA
Cup Final Liverpool v Newcastle, 1959 Nottingham Forest v
Luton 1966 World Cup final England v West Germany £15-30
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1101
Vintage Football Pocket Watch and Alarm Clock, with football
themed dials, a good working Ingersoll pocket watch with the
second hand kicking the ball, a similar watch A/F missing its foot,
a Roy of the Rovers pocket watch - non-runner, and a Westclock
of Scotland alarm clock - also a non-runner (looks over wound) 

£50-80
1102
Panini 1978 World Cup 78 Stickers: unused collection of 170+
different stickers, with a good selection of Argentina cards

£80-120
1103
Panini 1978 World Cup 78, Espana 82 and Football 81
Stickers, unused collection with duplicates #44 World Cup 78,
Espana 82 x160, football 81 x3 £40-60

1104
Album of Tropical Times Panel Portraits: Album of Football
Stars #32 cards colour and b&w, in good clean condition, loose in
album £30-50

1105
Loose Tropical Times Panel Portraits of Football Stars: #90
cards colour and b&w, in mixed condition, fair good clean
condition, loose with duplicates £40-60

1106
Tropical Times Panel Portraits of Football Stars: panel
portraits, and assorted other sized cards, part sets in need of
sorting, the largest coloured cards have signs of having been glued
in an album - duplicates noted £40-50

1107
21x Ty-Phoo Tea large football teams and player cards c1960s:
including Arsenal, Wolverhampton, Tottenham, etc. Size 10x8”
with duplicates £30-50

1108
A & BC Bubble Gum Cards, parts set, with green backs set x38,
orange backs x9 with check card (most have pen marks to the back
of the orange cards), plus 16x large paper cards £30-50

1109
3x leather lace footballs: a good original smaller sized ball, with
a replica mark England Match Ball, and a panelled ball (3) £40-60

1110
Vintage football scrap books, newspapers, cuttings: with noted
examples of a book of Tom Lawton instructional cuttings c1950,
with a signed page Frank Soo, English league cuttings, a
homemade album, of football, boxing and other sports 1946-47
English league division1 team cuttings, 1934-36 season cuttings in
journal, plus 3 newspapers £20-40

1111
Period football magazines cigarette cards, collectors cards
games: to include sport magazine c1950, the sporting mirror
magazines 1940-40s x15, Charles Bucham monthly x3, topical
times 1936-1939 x5 Ace of Clubs football pools game, football
dominos, 1982 World Cup plate, Top Teams of 1964 booklet,
assorted cigarettes parts set cards. Bubble gum cards John Players
Hints on Association Football cards, Will’s Association Football
cards, Sun Soccer cards, Carreras Famous Footballers, Ogden’s
Captains of Association Football Clubs and Colours, and more 

£50-70

1112
A Silverplated replica of the Football League Cup Trophy, tri
handles cup set on base 7cm tall £120-200

1113
3x Period Football Games, Cup Final board game (incomplete
game), Global Treble Dice Football Game and International
Football Whist by Pepys £40-60

1114
Football Collectibles: heavy bronze football figure 225cm tall on
wooden base, FA Cup tankard 1872-1974, a vintage Manchester
United 500-piece jigsaw £15-30

1115
1971 Geoff Hurst Pewter Presentation Tankard - with a glass
bottom England and West Ham with grateful thanks from
Harefield Village Fair 1971 £40-60

1116
1910-1902 Rydal Penrhos School Football Cap 2nd XI G H
Davies, with Welsh dragon emblem bold and loyal £25-40

1117
Period Football Collectables: annual tickets, official football
club slips, to include Athletic News Football Annual 1940s, The
Champion Team photo albums, 1949-50 Football Annual, The
Empire News Annual 1935-36, cigarette cards Skipper Library
Football Tricky Tips, Clyde Football Club compliments of the
directors slip, a seasons greeting football card, tickets from West
Bromwich 1954 March 13th 6th round, and 2 undated, West
Bromwich FA Cup winning ticket May 8th 1968, 1980 Final ticket
West Ham v Arsenal, England v Scotland under 16 1988, league
tickets from Fulham v Manchester City 1998 Bristol City v
Swindon 1994, Shrewsbury v Fulham Carling Cup 2007, Exeter v
Shrewsbury undated, plus other annual and publications £40-60

1118
Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Book Collection: with
good period signed examples of Captain of England Billy Wright
signed, The Worlds My Pitch Billy Wright signed with dedication,
All for The Wolves Stan Cullis with autograph attached, Football
Is My Passport, Wolves the First Eighty Years (5) £40-60

1119
Carton of Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Books and
Annuals: a selection of Golden Greats Books, Wolves Against the
World, History of Wolves, Wolves Our Way, We Are Wolves,
Wolves into The Premiership, Billy Wright A Hero for All
Seasons, and more (box of) £20-40

1120
Carton of Period Football Books: with a quantity of referee
autobiography books - noted examples of Oh Ref, Give A Little
Whistle, The Man in The Middle, plus the Story of Football
William Lowndes, Football Is My Business Tommy Lawton,
Football from The Goalmouth Frank Swift, Football Ambassador
Eddie Hapgood, FA Cup Official History G Green, and many
more £20-40

1121
Carton of Period Football Books: to include a good signed copy
of Captain of Wales Walley Barnes Wales & Arsenal, and other
examples of I Lead the Attack Trevor Ford, Soccer Techniques and
Tactics Jimmy Geaves (ex lib), A Slave to Soccer Ronnie Clatton,
Captain of Hungary Ferenc Puskas, A Man for All Seasons Steve
Perryman, Back in Touch Stanley & Mila Matthews £30-50

Text Rugby Football Dec2025q  24/11/25  10:19  Page 58



59 All lots are illustrated on www.mullockjones.co.uk

1122
Carton of Period Football Books: to include Sam Bartram by
Himself, Goal Galore Nat Lofthouse, Chelsea Champions 40
Years in Football Van Sharpe, In Defence of Spurs Alan Mullery,
Going for Goal Roy Bentley, Stepps to Wembley Bert Traumann,
and many more £20-40

1123
Carton of Period Football Books: to include a set of 4 volumes
Association Football, It’s a Funny Life Jimmy Greaves, Double
International Willie Watson, I See It All Gil Merrick, Football
Ambassador E A Hapgood, Football Is My Business Tommy
Lawton, The Football Association Book for Boys, and many more 

£20-40
1124
4x Manchester United Executive Box Programmes and Match
Day Gifts: for matches v Stoke 20/10/12, 25, v SL Benfica 22, 11,
11, v Swansea years of Alex Fergusn with Champions scarf - all in
black Manchester United bags £40-60

1125
4x Manchester United Executive Box programmes and Match
Day Gifts: for matches v Stoke 20, 10, 12 twice, v Sunderland 26,
12, 10 (worn programme), v Swansea 02, 01, 16 - all in black
Manchester United bags £30-50

1126
Collection of Manchester United Executive Box Match Day
Gifts: for matches v Swansea 02, 01, 16 with programmes, then
just gifts incl Barcelona scarf, Besiktas mugs, v Fulham
2009/2010, v Otelul 02, 11, 11, Galatasaray 19, 09, 12, v Spurs 29,
09, 12 and 22, 08, 11 v Sunderland 05, 11, 11, with empty black
gift bags and Manchester united pens £40-60

1127
1940s-1950s Football Sport and Sport Express Magazines: two
boxes of assorted programmes, some rusting to staples notes (qty
in two boxes) £20-40

1128
1949-2011 Aston Villa Home and Away Football Programmes:
League Cup handbooks noted to include v Dynamo Kiev 13, 11,
69, v GAIS 29, 10, 58, v Blackpool Reserves 29, 12, 59, at Stoke
04, 09, 63, v Charlton 14, 11, 59, away at Newcastle 03, 09, 49,
and many more £40-60

1129
1960s-1980s British Football Leagues and Cup Programmes:
with noted programmes of Tranmere v Coventry City 08, 04, 61,
Southport v Halifax Town 05, 09, 64, Rochdale v Torquay United
16, 01, 60, Bournemouth v Luton preseason 10, 08, 85, Stockport
v Gillingham 03, 12, 60 and many more (box of) £20-40

1130
1930-2007 Shrewsbury Town Football Programmes: League,
Cup Senior Cup, with a damaged early Shropshire Senior Cup
programme 1933-34, a 1924 Shrewsbury Town letter on headed
paper FA cup 5th round v Leeds 20,02,65, League Cup Relay v
Stoke 29,09,64, large newspaper style programmes from 1977
onwards, a few tickets noted £30-50

1131
1960-2004 Non-League Football programmes collection: mixed
teams to include Wellington Town, Telford, Tonbridge, Runcorn,
Alvechurch, Wealdstone FC, Folkstone FC (#90) plus a collection
of Hereford United programmes home, away, cup and league
1960-2000s (#160) £20-40

1132
1960s-1980s British Football Leagues & Cup Programmes lot
with noted programmes of Northampton Town v Leighton Orient
21st March 1964, Leeds United v Brighton 30th August 1961,
Crystal Palace Leeds United 18th November 1972, Scunthorpe
United v Plymouth 11th November 1961, Swansea Town v Port
Vale 7th Jan 1961, with a selection of period photo albums soccer
snapshot football favourites a good mixed lot #230 £40-60

1133
1958-1999 European Cup Programmes, Newcastle v Orgrte
17,11,1958, Cardiff City cup quest book 1960, Ipswich v Milan
28,11,1982,  Cardiff City v Hamburg 1st 05,1968,  Liverpool v
Anderlecht 19,12,1968,  Cardiff City v Geneva 04,08,1976,
Coventry City  v Bayern Munich 03,11,1970,  Southampton v
Olympique Marseiles 15,09,1976, Ipswich v FC Twenty
28,11,1973, Liverpool v Dynamo Berlin 13,12,1972,  Liverpool v
Stromsgodset 17,09,1974,  Ipswich v Real Madrid 19,09,1973,
Ipswich v Lazio 24,10,1973,  and more (92) £20-40

1134
1960-1988 Mixed Football Ticket Collection, to include 1960
1971 FA cup final, internation match tickets, Liverpool league and
cup tickets 1973 semifinal EUFA v Spur , Tottenham league and
cup tickets UEFA v Wolves 1972 2nd leg, football league
semifinal v Chelsae 1972, FA cup 6th round v Leeds 1972 away,
FA cup v Derby 1973 away and others (#32) £30-50

1135
1959- 2010 Manchester United Football Programmes, home
and ways, league and cup with noted programmes of v Wolves
28,02,1959, v bolton 19,02,1964, away Sporting club de Portugal
18,04,1964, v Leicester 12,04,1965, v West Ham 01,04,67 and
more (#110) £40-60

1136
1956-1985 Arsenal Football Programmes, home and away cup
league collection with noted programmes of v Leeds 06,06,1956, v
Manchester City 06,10,1956, v Cardiff 17,04,1961, v Tottenham
10,09,1960, away Portsmouth 08,09,1956 plus a mixed collection
(#90) £30-50

1137
1959- 2006 International Football Programmes, to include full
internationals youth, U21, amateur with a good collection of
Wales, England (#80) £30-60

1138
1963-1987 Testimonial & Charity Programmes Oxford v
Swansea 19163, Peter Timms 1971, Arthur Rowley 1965, Bill
Glazer 1974, Gareth Davies 1979, all stars Hillgdon 1967,
Owsestry Town 1965 & b968, Brian Harris 1974, Jim Finey 1988,
Colin Addison 1985, Tommy Hughes 1982, Steve Emery 1987,
Ian Botham 1985, Peter Isaac 1980, Alan Stevenson 1982, Trevor
Cherry 1981, Ian Twitch 1983, Cyril Knowles 1975, Pat Jennings
1976, with a West Bromwich Albion centenary 1879-1979 booklet

£30-50
1139
Welsh Football Programme Collection, to include Welsh Cup
assorted programmes, Wrexham home and away 1958-1985,
1958-2009 Cardiff City home and ways (qty) £30-50

1140
1958 Big Match Programme Collection FA cup League Cups,
charity shield final semifinals Milk cup, amateur cup, European
champions cup 1971, charity shield Bolton v Wolves 1958 a good
mixed collection (#85) £40-60
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1141
1949-2006 Liverpool Fc Football Programmes homes and
aways, league and cup plus Alan Hanson testimonial year booklet
two signed Liverpool players card Emlyn Hughes with noted
programmes of Blackpool 08,03,1959, Blackpool away
15,10,1949Burnley away 07,04,1950, v Cardiff 19,12,59, Stoke
away 28,12,1963, 1950 FA cup pirate programme (#95) £40-60

1142
1956-1985 Tottenham Hotspur Football Programmes, league,
cups, reserves, European cups, homes and aways( #160) £20-40

1143
Replica Miniature F A Cup, silver plated 9cm tall in original box
- with a part set of Esso FA Cup tokens 1972 (missing 2, some
rusting noted) £120-160

1144
1908-09 Two 9ct Hall Marked Gold Scottish Football Fob
Medals, both awarded to R Groves, a fine S.F.A fob medal, one
with engraved thistle and a SCFA medal total weight 12g

£400-600
1145
1946 Les Smith Wolverhampton Wanderers & Aston Villa
Personal Football Boots, unused boots with a signed slip stating
they were his personal property when he played for Wolves, both
have age related wear - display well £80-120

1146
Lothar Matth‰us German Captain Signed Addidas match
Worn Adidas Predator Football Boots with original pitch mud
and wear £80-120

1147
c1987-1989 Manchester United Multi Signed Mitre Skill
Trainer Football, with good signatures of Alex Ferguson, Lee
Sharpe, Brain McClair, Steve Bruce Lee Martin and others#14
with a later Manchester United football with printed autographs 

£80-120
1148
1992-1996 Manchester United Multi Signed Mirre Delta
Premier League Football with good signatures of Mark Robins,
Paul Parker Alex Ferguson Steve Bruce and others some rubbed
(9) with a multi signed c1995 West Bromwich Albion Patrick
football £80-120

1149
2000-2001 Wolverhampton Wanderers Away Replica Football
Shirt, short sleeve with goodyear sponsor size XL £60-100

1150
2014-15 Wolverhampton Wanderers Home Replica Football
Shirt, short sleeves with Whathouse sponsor, original swing ticket
-size 2XL, comes with a child’s 2-3 years old 2010-2011 shirt
Jarvis 17 to back, plus shorts age 5-6 £30-50

1151
1990-91 Dundee FC Hame Replica Shirt, Matchwinner short
sleeve with Kellys sponsor, size 42/44, in used condition, one hole
note to back of shirt £40-60

1152
2000-01 Rangers FC Replica Away Football Shirt, Nike, short
sleeve, with swing ticket - NTL sponsor size 42/44- with a few dirt
marks to fabric £40-60

1153
2006-08 Chelsea Home Replica Football Shirt Adidas, short
sleeve with Samsung mobile sponsor- size XL with swing ticket in
good clean condition £40-60

1154
Football T Shirts & Collectables, an Admiral Pele shirt size M,
Nationwide Polo shirt size M, Slazenger limited edition England
shirt size M, a half pint football tankards and golden boot football
award £20-40

1155
B Hill Pure Theatre Old Trafford on Matchday Print, limited
edition 19/750, signed by artist in mount ready to frame - size
52cm x 79cm £15-25

1156
Bernard McMullen Print Manchester Unites Going to the
Match, framed - size# 48cm x 57cm £15-25

1157
Bobby Moore and Alf Ramsey signed 1966 World Cup Print.
framed. Print titled England World Cup winners 1966 by
Sportsfolio. Signed in Pencil. Good Condition. No.272/1966
framed under glass size # 57cm x 79cm £100-150

1158
1990 England World Cup penalties Miss Collection of 4
signature Gareth Southgate, Chris Waddle, David Batty and
Stewart Pearce, framed ,32cm x 39cm £40-60

1159
Dennis Law the King of Stretford End, Print signed by Denis
Law and artist Heather Harman -framed under glass -size 46cm x
56cm £30-50

1160
Graeme Souness Rangers Print - holding the Scottish League
cup, with printed autograph, framed under glass £30-50

1161
1957 Busby Babes Picture, a roll of honour of players lost in
the Munich air disaster and a canvas print of the last team
photograph -the largest is 76cm x 56cm both in fair condition with
age related wear £20-40

1162
Signed and framed Cristiano Ronaldo Real Madrid football
shirt and two colour photographs;†complete with certificate of
authenticity from Liaison Uk Ltd - well framed - size 65cm x
90cm. Collection recommended £80-150

1163
Football signed Photograph Pictures Pennant, to include Reg
Matthews 1956 England signed picture, Gianfranco Zola signed
soccer legends card, Liverpool Sammy Lee, Norman Whiteside
Nigel Clough, a Brighton pennant, Bohemian FC Pennant 2007,
Aston Villa mirror £30-50

1164
Football signed Photograph, Louis Doods Port Vales,2014-15
Kidderminster Harriers FC multi signed team photograph, Burton
Albion 2002-03 multi signed team photograph with signatures to
mount (3) £30-50

1165
2x Shrewsbury Town signed Footballs, both multi signed c1990s 

£30-50
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1166
Charlton Athletic & Wexham Signed footballs, a good c2002
Charlton Mitre ball, and a Patrick multi signed ball Wrexham

£40-60
1167
2008 100 Years of The Charity Shield Centenary Edition
Umbro Football, limited edition 47/80 Portsmouth v Manchester
United 10,08,08, in good clean condition, with a multi signed
2005 champions league ball speculative signatures £40-80

1168
c1980-1990 Shoot, Match Roy of the Rovers Football
Magazines, a mixed used lot # 120 £15-30

1169
1997-1999 Bolton Wanderers Home Replica Football Shirt
Multi Signed with #19 signature, short sleeve size 50/52 with
reebok label £60-80

1170
1997 Barnsley Home Admiral Multi Signed Replica Football
Shirt, with’ 13 signature short sleeve size L with swing ticket 

£60-80
1171
Guiseley Replica Football Shirt c1995 multi signed, 9 signature,
number 14 to back comes with a collection of Guiseley football
programmes league cups, friendlies home and aways 1980-1990 to
include v Manchester United XI 26th Feb 1998 £60-80

1172
1994 USA World Cup Budweiser Football and T Shirt, an
unused football and t Shirt size XL G+ £40-60

1173
Vintage Luton Town Kay Bee Multi Signed Football c1976,
with a multi signed Derby County Football (2) £40-60

1174
Luton Town FC Collectables, to include centenary token astro
turf cutting 1985-1991, signed colour photographs, 1976 press
photograph, Sid Own photograph, 3 Littlewoods up final scarfs
1988-89 £40-50

1175
1959-1963 Luton Town FC Reserve Home Team Single Sheet
programmes, football combination league Southern floodlight
cup 2nd round 1959, County professional; trophy #25 programmes
in fair - good used condition £60-80

1176
1959-1961 Luton Town Home & Away Football Programmes,
league, cup, friendlies, x 57 homes, 26 away programmes with a
challenge cup 1958-59 semi-final replay pirate £40-70

1177
1962-1964 Luton Town Home & Away Football Programmes,
league, cup, friendlies, x 66 homes, 19 away programmes £30-60

1178
1964-1968 Luton Town Home & Away Football Programmes,
league, cup, friendlies, x41 homes, 11 away programmes with 2
fourth division winners’ booklets, v Corby town FA cup
04,12,1965 £30-60

1179
1970-1979 Luton Town FC Football Programmes, home away,
league, cup and others - a large box of #220+ £40-60

1180
1980-1989 Luton Town FC Football Programmes, home away,
league, cup and others, a couple of tickets noted - a large box of
#320+ £40-60

1181
1980-1989 Luton Town FC Football Programmes, home away,
league, cup and others, a few tickets noted - a large box of #330+
in two boxes £40-60

1182
Scarce original watercolour El Beatle George Best Painting
Stewart W Beckett, with signed George Best sheet mounted
under, and artists signature in pencil, this is the original art that a
limited edition of prints were issued after, having a George Best
signed sheet separate - not on the matador cloak as seen in the
prints, framed - size 59cm x 93cm £300-500

1183
Breaking Through by Keith Fearon limited edition print
featuring Ryan Giggs, No.83 of 495, signed by Ryan Giggs and
artist, 59 x 72cm, unframed £40-60

1184
Manchester United v Aston Villa Going for Goal Craig
Campbell signed Football Print, with eclectic signatures of
Nobby Stiles, Ian St John and artist Craig Caampbell, limited
edition No.130/500 framed under glass61cm x 74cm £30-50

1185
Manchester United Sir Alex Ferguson autographed lithograph
Print, signed by Alex Ferguson and artist Gary Keane, framed and
glazed under glass, 75 x 95cm overall £40-60

1186
Rio Ferdinand Signed Red England Umbro Shirt, well framed
and mounted under Perspex - size #74cm x92cm £60-80

1187
4x Manchester United & Barcelona Football Prints, a seventh
heaven print, goal that won the treble print, a montage of
Manchester honours and a Henrik Larsson Barcelona print, the
largest #56cm x 81cm £20-40

1188
Spelter Football Mantle Clock c1920 with Footballer Figure to
top, movement not working, size #29cm tall £30-50

1189
Period Bronze Football Figure, on marble base - size #20cm tall 

£40-60
1190
Period Brass Football Car Mascot Figure, on shaped brass base
- size #10.5cm tall £25-45

1191
Football Collectables, mixed lot, a large 40cm tall resin
footballer figure in period football strip, a SA FC blazer badges, a
football wooden moneybox, and a 1985 Everton V Luton Pennant
semifinal cup £30-50
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1192
Football Signed Photographs & Football Cards, to include
three Sir Bobby Charlton signed carts, 1969 Coventry City signed
team, Gordon Ramsey signed photo/print Tommy Docherty signed
photograph, Steve Bull signed photograph, Paul Ince signed
photograph, 1979 Coventry City dinner card signed Bill Martin
and Ron Atkinson, two Ty-Poo cards and a headliners card

£20-40
1193
11x Uncommon Wolverhampton Wanderers Star Football
Badges a plastic Wolves large badge motif, two lead Wolves
footballer figures and a modern Wolfie badge part £80-120

1194
1960-181 Cup Semi Final Tickets, most Wolves related, to
include Aston Villa v Wolves 1960 x 2, Liverpool v Chelsea
1965,1972 Tottenham v Wolves league cup semi 2nd leg 1972, x
2, Leeds v Wolves Challenge cup 1973, Swindon v Wolves league
cup 1980, Wolves v Tottenham at Sheffield Wednesday x2 plus the
S/F replay at Arsenal 1981 x2,  (11) £40-60

1195
1966 World Cup 1/8 Final Match Ticket West Germany v
Argentina 16 July 1966 at Villa Park; plus 1957 Wolves v Real
Madrid October 17th good. (2) £40-60

1196
1960 & 1980 Football League Cup Final Tickets,
Wolverhampton Wanderers v Blackburn Rovers played at
Wembley Saturday May 7th, and three Nottingham Forest v
Wolves (4) £30-50

1197
1966-1983 Wolverhampton Wanderers League Ticket Stub
Collection home and away plus a couple West Bromwich included
(#33) £25-40

1198
1965-1991 Wolverhampton Wanderers Cup Match Ticket
Stubs FA Cup, League cup Anglo Italian, Texaco cup home and
away (#62) £40-60

1199
1961-1972 Wolverhampton Wanderers European Cup Ticket
Stubs, a good collection to include Wolves v Glasgow Rangers
April 19th, 1961, x2, Texaco international cup v Hearts May 3rd
1971 x2, v FC Carl Zeiss Jena UEFA 3rd December 3rd 1971 x2,
UEFA cup final v Tottenham Hotspurs May 17th 1972 x 3 (9)

£50-80
1199a
1969- 1982 Ticket Stub collection to include Stoke v Santos Pel v
Banks 2x tickets Sept 22nd 1969, International tickets Common
Market Three v The Six 1973, England v Ireland 1982, other
English tickets x5 a selection of German 1973-74 tickets and cards

£30-50
1200
1956/57 Manchester United complete league season homes (21)
(approx half have tokens removed), FAC v Everton, FAC v
Everton front cover only signed by Tommy Taylor and Duncan
Edward and Eddie Colman (all are smudged and need seeing) plus
aways at Aston Villa, Arsenal, Wolves, fair. (A Lot) £60-80

1201
1956/57 1st season in the European Cup homes v Anderlecht,
Borussia Dortmund, Atletico Bilbao, Real Madrid, Real Madrid
(pirate souvenir) x2, v Real Madrid programme signed by the Real
Madrid team (all signatures are smudged and need seeing);
fair/good. (A Lot) £60-80

1202
1956/57 Manchester United Public Practice Matches to include
senior match Reds v Blues at 3pm; junior match Reds v Blues at
2pm; creases, no writing, overall fair. (1) £300-400

1203
1956 FA Charity Shield Manchester City v Manchester United
at Maine Road 24 October 1956; has token intact, also has the
famous Busby Babes of 1957 b&w team squad picture; fair/good.
(1) £40-60

1204
1957 Personal Thank You Card from Matt Busby returning
his thanks for the support given to him, to the team, to the
club - dated May 1957 with his signature; corner of card cut off,
not affecting text, overall good. (1) £60-80

1205
1956/57 Hartlepools United v Manchester United FAC 3rd
round, 4 page programme; number 4434, no writing, good. (1) 

£100-150
1206
1956/57 Manchester United reserves home match programmes
to include Chesterfield, Newcastle Utd, Blackpool, Aston Villa,
Wolves, Sheffield Utd, Stoke City, WBA, Sheffield Wednesday
(poor), Sheffield Wednesday, Huddersfield Town, Manchester
City, Everton, Bolton Wanderers; all have tokens removed, other
faults like creases, team changes, etc. (14) £30-50

1207
1956/57 Manchester United reserves home match programmes
to include Derby County, Barnsley, Blackburn Rovers (small edge
tear); tokens intact, one has pencil team changes, overall fair/good.
(3) £25-30

1208
1956/57 Manchester United reserves (The Champions) v The
Rest of the Central League single sheet programme 29
September 1956; team changes, token intact. (1) Result: 7-1 to
The Rest.  £30-50

1209
1956/57 Manchester United FAC match programmes Wrexham
(A), Bournemouth (A), Birmingham City (FAC s/f), Aston Villa
(FAC final); fair. (4) £50-60

1210
1957 Copenhagen Select XI v Manchester United friendly tour
match programme double issue covering games 21st May and 23
May 1957; good. (1) £40-60

1211
1957 Belgrove Football Club Exhibition Five-A-Side
Tournament Dalymount Park, Dublin, 1 match programme,
31 May - 3rd June 1957 including Manchester United (in Session
‘C’) with Liam Whelan, Ray Wood, Dennis Viollet, Jackie
Blanchflower, Jeff Whitefoot; several of the teams had random
select players eg in Session ‘B’ one team was Bert Trautmann,
Paddy Fagan, Mel Charles, Len Allchurch, Guy Thompson: minor
faults, overall fair. (1) £40-60
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1212
Selection of match programmes with Manchester United
players in the matches to include 1956 League of Ireland v
Football League (Byrne, Edwards, Taylor, Viollet), 1956 Football
League v Irish Football League (Ray Wood), 1956 FA XI v Army
XI (Charlton, Colman, Foulkes, Edwards), 1956 England v
Denmark (Byrne, Edwards, Taylor), 1957 England v Scotland
(Byrne, Edwards), 1956 Brentford v All Stars XI (Jimmy Bain
testimonia--1920s Manchester Utd player), Peterborough Utd v
All Star XI (Johnny Anderson testimonial (scored for Manchester
Utd in the 1948 Cup Final); fair/good. (7) £30-50

1213
1957 Football Association England ‘B’ Continental Tour of
Iron Curtain countries Player Itinerary confirming travel and
accommodation, fixtures v Bulgaria, Romania (Duncan Edwards
& David Pegg), Czechoslovakia (Duncan Edwards scores 2
goals); Travel Manager was B P Miklos who died in the Munich
disaster; scarce item, has small tear to top of inside page, tiny
paper loss. (1)    £80-100

1214
Collection of Manchester United memorabilia to include 1957
FA News United on cover, 1957 Sporting News flyer Matt Busby
focus, 1956/57 Sporting News flyer Manchester United on front,
1956 Wrestling programme at Altrincham--Manchester United
players in attendance & photo of 6 players; 1957 Daily Herald
letter to fan who proposed John Charles as Player of Year - signed
by George Fellows (died at Munich), 1957 World Sports Roger
Byrne on cover, colour feature on United inside, 1956 December
World Sports Duncan Edwards to cover, 1957 May Football
Monthly FAC final souvenir, 1957 June Football Monthly United
content, 1957 April Lancashire Life article on United back room
staff, 1957 May Picture Post 3 page article and photos on Roger
Byrne Cup final preview, 1957 May Sport Express FAC final
review, 1957 May Radio Times FAC final review; fair/good. (13)

£60-80
1215
1956 United 1st Football match in European football
competition Anderlecht (Belgium) v Manchester United 12
September 1956 in Brussels original match programme, very
scarce issue; cover has a small strip of Sellotape to spine o/wise
good with no writing; (1) £2000-3000

1216
1956/57 European Cup Borussia Dortmund v Manchester
United 2nd leg match programme 21 November 1956; fold kept
flat for years, small clear tape strip to spine, the single sheet insert
has been neatly attached to the page by a clear tape strip, original
issue with team changes noted. (1) £400-500

1217
1956 German Kicker magazine covering Manchester United v
Borussia Dortmund with photos, plus other German club
fixtures; 1956 German Sport Magazine covering Borussia
Dortmund v Manchester United 2nd leg plus other club fixtures
including report on Spurs v Manchester United November 1956 2-
2 match; fair/good. (2) £25-30

1218
1957 German Fusball-Woche magazine covering Atletico
Bilbao v Manchester United European Cup 1st leg x 2 issues;
German Kicker magazine covering Manchester United v Atletico
Bilbao 2nd leg, French Miroir-Sprint magazine Manchester United
v Atletico Bilbao 2nd leg, Spanish Marca magazine covering
Manchester United v Atletico Bilbao; fair/good. (5) £50-60

1219
1957 Selection of magazines covering the European Cup s/f
Real Madrid v Manchester United 1st leg or 2nd leg with
articles/photos; German Sport magazine, German Kicker, French
Miroir-Sprint, Spanish Marca x 2 different dates; fair/good. (5)

£40-60
1220
Collection of Manchester United memorabilia to include 1957
Sports Illustrated 4 May 1957 FAC final previews, German Sport
magazine covering FAC final 1957, 1997 Aston Villa and former
players souvenir brochure of 1957 FAC Villa winning team with
signatures back page including Peter McParland; 1957 Picture
Post Cup Final preview & article on Roger Byrne, 1957 The Red
Devils brochure (United chasing a treble), modern United Forever
with rare photographs; fair/good. (A Lot) £30-40

1221
Collection of b&w photos of Tommy Taylor in training,
relaxing before a match and a 3 photo action sequence of Bill
Dodgin fouling Tommy Taylor in the 1956/57 Arsenal v
Manchester United at Highbury leading to a penalty. (9 photos)

£30-40
1222
1956/57 B&W action photo Manchester City v Manchester
United at Maine Road, Tommy Taylor challenged by Bert
Trautmann, Dave Ewing with Ken Barnes looking on. (1) £15-20

1223
Collection of b&w photos to include 1957 at Blackpool Jimmy
Murphy in coaching mode speaking to Duncan Edwards, Dennis
Viollet, Liam Whelan, 1957 Bobby Charlton scoring against
Charlton Athletic, 1957 Bobby Charlton v Wolves, 1956 Ray
Wood punches clear against Wolves (reprint), 1957 England ‘B’
group at dinner Duncan Edwards at head of table, 1957 Eire v
England Billy Wright heads clear with Duncan Edwards just in
front, 1957 England v Eire with 3 action photos one shows a goal
scored by Tommy Taylor. (9) £30-50

1224
Collection of Manchester United b&w photographs (c1957)
featuring players to include Roger Byrne, David Pegg, Wilf
McGuinness, Liam Whelan, Dennis Viollet, Ray Wood, Duncan
Edwards, Johnny Berry, Jackie Blanchflower, Liam Whelan, Bill
Foulkes, Jimy Murphy plus a team group negative by Midgey
Photos of Glasgow. (21) £150-200

1225
1963/64 Manchester United reserves complete season homes
(21): tokens removed 16/21; plus aways Aston Villa, Bolton
Wanderers, Manchester City, Preston NE, Sheffield Utd, WBA,
Wolves, Lancashire Senior Cup homes v Everton (s/f), Burnley,
away at Barrow (16 December 1963), other matches homes v
England Youth XI, v GB Olympic XI, varied condition, overall
fair. (33) £40-50

1226
1964/65 Manchester United complete league season home
match programmes (21) all have tokens removed; aways Aston
Villa, Blackpool, Bury, Huddersfield Town, Leeds Utd (ph),
Liverpool, Manchester City, Newcastle Utd x 2, Preston NE,
Sheffield Utd, Stoke City, WBA, Wolves; United home youth
friendly v England youth plus 1964/65 FAC 2nd replay Barrow v
Grimsby Town 4 page 23 November 1964; fair. (A Lot) £40-60
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1227
1969 (1st Edition) Manchester United Football Book No. 4,
autographs inside Darren Ferguson, Steve James, Nobby Stiles,
Francis Burns, Ian Ure, Bobby Charlton, John Aston, Willie
Morgan, Brian Kidd, Tommy O’Neil, Alex Stepney, David Sadler,
Kevin Lewis John Connaghton, Tony Whelan, Tony Young, Pat
Crerand, Carlo Satori, Paul Edwards, George Best, Denis Law,
Wilf McGuinness; 1968 (1st Edition) Manchester United Book
No. 3 (Champions of Europe edition); 1970 (1st Edition)
Manchester United Book No. 5 (see George Best new car on page
29); fair/good. (3 books, 1 autographed) £80-100

1228
1967 (1st Edition) Manchester United Football Book No.2
multiple signatures inside Pat Crerand, David Meek (author),
Wilf McGuinness, George Best, Shay Brennan, David Gaskell,
Nobby Stiles, Bobby Noble, Tony Dunne, Jack Crompton, John
Aston plus others; 1966 (1st Edition) Manchester United Football
Book. No. 1 (no dust jacket) (has small marks); fair. (2 books, 1
autographed) £50-60

1229
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v Bury reserves 27 March
1948 at Old Trafford; team changes, score. (1) £80-100

1230
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v Blackpool reserves 13
March 1948 at Old Trafford single sheet; very slight crease, small
tear, o/wise good. (1) £80-100

1231
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v Sheffield United
reserves 31 January 1948 at Old Trafford single sheet; slight
crease, scorer(ers) (1) £80-100

1232
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v Barnsley reserves 3rd
January 1948 at Old Trafford single sheet; team changes,
score(ers). (1) £80-100

1233
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v Stoke City reserves 27
September 1947 at Old Trafford single sheet; score on team page,
o/wise good. (1) £80-100

1234
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v WBA reserves 6
September 1947 at Old Trafford, single sheet; score(ers), tiny clear
tape; overall fair/good. (1) £80-100

1235
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v Chesterfield reserves 10
April 1948 at Old Trafford, single sheet, heavy strip of clear tape
approx. 3”, edge tear, crease, no writing. (1) £40-60

1236
1947/48 Manchester United reserves v Liverpool reserves 1st
September 1947 at Old Trafford, single sheet, pencil team
changes, edge tears, small paper loss (text not affected), overall
poor/fair. (1) £30-50

1237
1968/69 Manchester United reserves complete league season
homes (21), tokens removed 4/21; aways Aston Villa, Blackpool,
Bolton Wanderers, Burnley, Bury x2, Coventry City x2, Derby
County, Everton, Huddersfield Town, Leeds Utd x2, Manchester
City, Newcastle Utd, Nottingham Forest, Sheffield Utd, Sheffield
Wednesday, WBA, Wolves (20); fair/good. Total (41) £80-100

1238
1968/69 Lancashire Senior Cup match programmes v (H)
Netherfield (), Oldham Athletic (H), Liverpool (Lancs Snr Cup
final) (team changes) x 2 programmes, Barrow (A) 25th January
1969; fair. (5) £40-50

1239
1968/69 Lancashire Senior Cup 2nd round Blackburn Rovers
v Manchester United single sheet 29 October 1968 match
programme; slight crease, scarce. (1) £120-150

1240
1968/69 Lancashire Senior Cup 1/4 final Oldham Athletic v
Manchester United single sheet 30 December 1968 match
programme; slight crease. (1) £50-60

1241
1969 Lancashire Senior. Cup Winners trophy 8” height x 3
1/4” dia presented to the player, formerly the property of
Jimmy Murphy; with John Aston, Jim was the manager of the
Manchester United team; note the plinth is detached from the
trophy base. (1) £600-800

1242
1945/46 Manchester United v Chesterfield league programme
single sheet 8 September 1945; small edge tear, team changes,
score(ers), overall fair. (1) £60-80

1243
1945/46 Manchester United v Barnsley league programme
single sheet 29 September 1945; small edge tear, team changes,
score(ers) overall fair. (1) £50-60

1244
1945/46 Manchester United v Everton league programme
single sheet 6 October 1945; slight crease, score, overall fair. (1)

£60-80
1245
1945/46 Manchester United v Bolton Wanderers league
programme single sheet 27 October 1945; slight creases, no
writing; fair/good. (1) NB: Busby’s 1st match as manager,
confirmed in the 1957 book “My Story”. £80-100

1246
1945/46 Manchester United v Preston NE league programme
single sheet, 3 November 1945; slight crease, small mark, no
writing; fair/good. (1) £60-80

1247
1945/46 Manchester United v Leeds Utd league programme
single sheet 24 November 1945; team changes, score(ers), fair. (1)

£50-60
1248
1945/46 Manchester United v Sheffield United league
programme single sheet 26 December 1945; team changes,
score(ers), fair. (1) £50-60

1249
1945/46 Manchester United v Newcastle Utd league
programme single sheet 22 April 1946; fair/good. (1) £60-80

1250
1945/476 Manchester United v Middlesbrough league match
programme single sheet 29 December 1945; fold, team changes.
(1) £40-50
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1251
1945/46 Sheffield Wednesday v Manchester United league
match programme 27 April 1946, fold out type, fair/good. (1)

£60-80
1252
1945/46 Sheffield United v Manchester United league match
programme Xmas Day 1945, fold out type, team changes,
fair/good. (1) £60-80

1253
1945/46 Manchester United v Manchester City league match
programme 6 April 1946; single sheet, score(ers), fair. (1) £60-80

1254
1945/46 Manchester City v Manchester United league match
programme 4 pager, 13 April 1946; fold kept flat, team changes,
score(ers), overall fair at best. (1) £40-60

1255
1946/47 Manchester United reserves v Huddersfield Town
reserves single sheet programme 16 November 1946;
score(ers), slight crease, overall fair/good. (1) £80-100

1256
1946/47 Manchester United reserves v Bolton Wanderers
reserves single sheet programme Xmas Day 1946; very slight
tear, score(ers), overall fair/good. (1) £100-150

1257
1946/47 Manchester United reserves v Stoke City reserves
single sheet programme 21 September 1946; slight trim (team
sheet unaffected) edge tear, tiny hole, score(ers), overall fair. (1)

£60-80
1258
1946/47 Manchester United reserves v Sheffield United
reserves single sheet match programme 8 February 1947;
score(ers) overall good. (1) £100-120

1259
1946/47 Aston Villa reserves v Manchester United reserves 4
page match programme 26 October 1946; slight crease, overall
fair/good. (1) £60-80

1260
1945/46 Manchester United v Liverpool single sheet match
programme 9 February 1946; pencil team change, file hole;
overall fair/good. (1) £50-60

1261
1945/46 Manchester United v Bury single sheet match
programme 2nd March 1946; team changes, score(ers), overall
fair/good. (1) £60-80

1262
1945/46 Manchester United v Sheffield Wednesday single sheet
match programme 20 April 1946; team changes, score(ers)
overall fair/good. (1) £50-60

1263
1945/46 Manchester United v Bradford Park Avenue league
match programme 30 March 1946; team changes, score(ers),
overall fair/good. (1) £70-80

1264
1945/46 Manchester United v Grimsby Town league match
programme 12 January 1946 single sheet; team changes,
score(ers) overall fair. (1) NB: This programme was issued by the
club at a smaller size; it has not been trimmed. £50-60

1265
1945/46 Everton v Manchester United league match
programme 4 page 13 October 1945; slight crease, o/wise good.
(1) £50-60

1266
1945/46 Liverpool v Manchester United league match
programme single sheet 16 February 1946; creases, score, overall
fair at best. (1)  £50-60

1267
1945/46 Barnsley v Manchester United league match
programme 22 September 1945 4 page; crease, team changes,
overall fair. (1) £60-80

1268
1945/46 Chesterfield v Manchester United league match 4
page programme 15 September 1945 4 page; edge tears, creases,
overall fair at best, scarce fixture. (1) £40-60

1269
1945/46 Sheffield Wednesday reserves v Manchester United
reserves league match programme, single sheet, pencil team
changes, o/wise good. (1) £50-70

1270
Approximately 300 assorted football programmes from the
mid-fifties onwards to include English, Scottish, Irish, League,
Non-League, Finals, Handbooks, Football League Reviews, etc
Mixed condition but mainly in good condition, the sixties is the
most represented decade £30-40

1271
Everton FC European programmes from the seventies to
include 70/71 Panathinaikos (away), Borussia Monchengladbach
and 75/76 AC Milan, all in good condition with the Borussia
programme having the token cut out £30-40

1272
Liverpool FC memorabilia to include two 1965 newspapers, the
1973 E.U.F.A Cup Final and three S/F programmes, European Cup
v Reykjavik 1964, six testimonial programmes inc. one away and
one duplicate, ten FA Cup programmes inc. four finals and seven
Liverpool v Everton programmes 1968-1976, the 1974 FA Cup
Final programmes is signed by nine Liverpool players inc. Kevin
Keegan and Phil Thompson, mixed condition, the newspaper are
tatty, the programmes are in good/fair condition £40-50

1273
Liverpool FC memorabilia to include 1966 World Cup Welcome
to Liverpool visitor’s guide, a 1973 U.E.F.A Cup Winners
celebration dinner Menu and Seating Arrangements booklet,
Liverpool v Derby Central League programme 71/72, Liverpool v
Swindon Boys 1969 English Schools Final programme, Ian
Callaghan signatures x2, an Anfield Youth Club Official Opening
of the new club premises invitation and programme signed by Bill
Shankley and another unknown and a Ray Clemance signature,
generally in good condition £40-50

1274
Liverpool FC memorabilia to include 68/69 v Q.P.R programme,
letter and three tickets, 70/71 ticket v Huddersfield Town, 1974 FA
Cup Final Tickets x3, 1971 FA Cup Final Ticket and a 1971 FA
Cup S/F Ticket v Everton at Old Trafford, good condition with one
tape repair, some creases £40-50
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1275
A complete Soccer Stars Football Sticker Album 1968-1969
together with 1963 A&BC Football Cards x 82 and 1964 A&BC
Football Cards x 59, all in good-good/fair condition £60-80

1276
Approximately 120 assorted football programmes from the late
fifties onwards to include English, Scottish, Overseas,
Internationals, League, Non-League, Finals, Friendlies etc Mixed
condition but mainly in good condition and from the sixties and
seventies £20-30

1277
Approximately ninety assorted Scottish football programmes
from the late fifties onwards to include Internationals, League,
Cup, Friendlies etc Generally in good condition £20-30

1278
Football Books to include World Cup 1962 Donald Saunders,
Football Inside Out 1978 Alan Gowling, The Damned Utd 2006
David Peace, Only A Game? 1976 Peter Ball, Best An Ultimate
Biography by Michael Parkinson 1975, Stride Inside the Villa
1997 Steve Stride, Wembley: Fifty Great Years 1972 Harry Gee
ex-library, The Sash he never Wore Derek Dougan 1972 ex-
library, Kevin Keegan My Autobiography 1997, Ray of Hope The
Ray Kennedy Story 1993 Dr Andrew Lees, Back from the Brink
Paul McGrath 2006 Vincent Hogan, Jimmy Greaves The Heart of
the Game 2005, I Was There 1966, Jack Charlton The
Autobiography 1996 Peter Byrne, Big Fry The Autobiography
2000, The Craig Johnston Story Walk Alone 1990 Neil Jameson,
Howard Webb (Signed) The Man in the Middle 2016 Joanne Lake,
all in good condition £20-30

1279
Vintage Football Books to include George Raynor Football
Ambassador at Large 1960, Soccer from the Inside 1948 Jimmy
Seed, Football is my Business 1947 Tommy Lawton, Allison
Calling A Galaxy of Football and other Memories 1948, George
Eastham Determined to Win 1964, Fighting Back 1965 Jim
Armfield, A Slave-To Soccer 1960 Ronnie Clayton, The Stanley
Matthews Story 1960, Football with the Millionaires 1959 Eddie
Firmani, Soccer A History of Association Football 1954 Denzil
Batchelor, A History of British Football 1969 Percy M Young,
Going For Goal The Autobiography of Roy Bentley (signed) 1955
(12) in mixed condition with some paper loss to dust jackets,
wear/tear, foxing, marks. £40-50

1280
Vintage Football Books to include My Soccer Story Billy Liddell
1960, Football Ambassador 1945 Eddie Hapgood, Soccer with the
Stars 1964 Billy Bingham, One Hundred Caps and all That 1963
Billy Wright, My Fight for Football 1964 Bob Lord, For Wolves
and England 1962 Ron Flowers, Great Masters of Scottish
Football 1968 Hugh Taylor, Wild About Football 1962 Harry
Gregg, The Football Managers 1989 Johnny Rogan, Football
Round the World 1953 Tom Finney, Soccer Czars 1996 Jason
Tomas (11) in mixed condition with some paper loss to dust
jackets, wear/tear, foxing, marks. £20-30

1281
Shrewsbury Town FC football programmes 1947-1975 to
include Shrewsbury v Scarbrough 47/48, Homes - 65/66 x 2,
66/67 x 3, 67/68 x 12, 68/69 x 13, 69/70 x 22, 70/71 x 14, 71/72 x
5, 72/73 x 2, 74/75 x 1 Aways - 60s/70s x 22 and six
Wellington/Telford programmes from the sixties and seventies, all
in fair condition only £10-20

1282
Manchester United FC programmes and memorabilia from
1963 onwards to include - programmes 1960’s x 42, 1970’s x 212,
20 x newspapers and other publications, three reserves
programmes and one ticket, all in fair-poor condition only
although most programmes do have the token intact £10-20

1283
A bulk lot of fair-poor condition football programmes,
memorabilia and a 1968/69 complete soccer stars album to
include 1966 World Cup Final and two tournament programmes,
24 Cup Final and S/F programmes inc. two 1970 FA Cup Final
replays, 50+ League and Cup programmes from the sixties and
seventies, Charles Buchan magazines, FA News and Football
League Reviews £40-50

1284
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC memorabilia to include two
signed footballs (signatures are faded), a Mitre Comic football
from the eighties, nine newspapers from the late forties onwards, a
79/80 season ticket, twelve letters including official
Wolverhampton Wanderers headed letters, a reserves programme
signed by Billy Wright, a poster and a small amount of tickets,
generally in good condition with some wear/tear to the
newspapers £30-40

1285
Manchester United FC memorabilia to include a 2007-2009
Home football shirt Size XL, a scarf, gloves, two hats, an Andy
Cole Book and four figures, all in good condition £30-40

1286
Mixed football programmes to include Luton Town v Dunstable
Town 1959 Bedfordshire County Professional Trophy Final, Real
Mallorca v S.S Lazio 1999 Cup Winners Cup Final x2,
Manchester United v Barcelona 1991 Cup Winners Cup Final,
Gloucester v Everton 1994, Stamford Reserves v Long Buckby
Reserves 1981 K.O Cup Final 1st and 2nd Leg, Arsenal v Young
England 1962, Aston Villa v Arsenal 1954, Arsenal v Real
Zaragoza 1995 Cup Winners Cup Final and two Star Teams of
1961 Rugby Cards, all in good condition £30-40

1287
Two Crewe Alexandra photo albums containing signed
photographs, letters, tickets, programmes and many signatures
including signatures from the 51/52 season, a 1953 Letter, team
photographs from the eighties, all in good condition £30-40

1288
Two framed boxed badge sets to include a Real Madrid Football
Club silver badge set and a 2003/2004 La Liga gold badge set,
both in excellent condition £20-30

1289
A Brazil Football Shirt and Spanish Football memorabilia to
include a c2000 Brazil football shirt size XL with tags, good
condition with additional pen marks on front, approx. 200 La Liga
2009 trading cards in box, a Barcelona and two Athletico Madrid
watches, a Barcelona Torch, Wallet and Cap, two DVD’s and 19
Spanish player figures, all in very good condition £30-40

1290
Big Match football programmes to include FA Cup Finals 1970
replay, 1972, 1975, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1988 League
Cup finals 1979, 1981 & 2005 Charity Shields 1975 & 1983 FA
Trophy Finals 1977, Play Off Final 1991, Millwall v Wigan Auto
Windscreen Shield Final, England v Scotland Schools 2008

£20-30
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1291
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC home football programmes in
binders to include seasons 68/69, 69/70, 70/71, 71/72, 72/73,
73/74 (not in photo), 74/75, 75/76, 76/77, 77/78, 78/79, 79/80, all
in very good-good condition with some small wear £50-60

1292
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC home football programmes in
binders to include seasons 69/70, 71/72, 80/81, 81/82, 83/84,
84/85, 85/86. 86/87, 87/88, 88/89 & 89/90, complete or near
complete seasons all in very good condition £40-50

1293
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC home football programmes in
binders to include seasons 90/91, 91/92, 92/93, 93/94, 94/95,
complete or near complete seasons all in very good condition 

£30-40
1294
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC home football programmes in
binders to include seasons 95/96, 96/97, 97/98, 98/99, 99/00,
complete or near complete seasons all in very good condition

£30-40
1295
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC home football programmes in
binders to include seasons 00/01, 01/02, 02/03 & 03/04 + 04/05
season loose, complete or near complete seasons all in very good
condition £30-40

1296
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC home football programmes in
binders to include seasons 05/06, 06/07, 07/08, & 08/09 season
loose, complete or near complete seasons all in very good-good
condition £30-40

1297
Wolverhampton Wanderers FC home football programmes to
include seasons 2010/11 x 19, 2011/12 x 19, 2012/13 x 24 &
2013/14 x 25 complete or near complete seasons all in very good
condition £30-40

1298
Hereford United FC 2020/21-2024/25 A superb collection of
complete or near complete seasons of pre-season, league and cup
programmes, team sheets, fanzines and newspaper reports, with
some passes, fanzines and homemade match reports, all in very
good condition £50-60

1299
Hereford United FC 2015/16-2019/20 A superb collection of
complete or near complete seasons of pre-season, league and cup
programmes, team sheets and newspaper reports, with a signed
photo, some tickets, fanzines, passes and homemade match
reports, all in very good condition £50-60

1300
Hereford United FC 2010/11-2014/15 A superb collection of
complete or near complete seasons (2014/15 is approx. half a
season) of pre-season, league and cup programmes, team sheets
and newspaper reports, with some tickets, signatures, fanzines,
passes, photos and homemade match reports, all in very good
condition £50-60

1301
1969/70 Manchester United complete league season homes
(21), tokens removed 3/21, usual minor imperfections, overall fair.
(21) £30-50

1302
1969/70 Manchester United reserves away league match
programmes to include Aston Villa, Bolton Wanderers, Burnley,
Derby County, Leeds Utd, Newcastle Utd, Preston NE, WBA;
fair/good. (8) £30-50

1303
1969/70 Bolton Wanderers reserves v Manchester United
reserves Lancashire Senior Cup 2nd round, 21 October 1969,
single sheet match programme, team changes (Denis Law at No.
10), overall fair/good.  (1) £50-60

1304
1969/70 Rare fixture Great Harwood v Manchester United
Lancashire Senior Cup 3rd round 8 December 1969 match
programme; slight crease, o/wise good. (1) NB: Bryan Douglas
(ex. Blackburn Rovers/England) at No. 7 for Great Harwood.

£100-150
1305
1969/70 Barrow v Manchester United Lancashire Senior Cup
s/f 4 February 1970 match programme, fair/good. (1) £30-50

1306
1969/70 Manchester United v Barrow Lancashire Senior Cup
s/f replay undated but 11 March 1970 single sheet match
programme, team changes; fair/good. (1) NB: Denis Law at No.
10 for United. £30-50

1307
1969/70 Manchester United reserves away league match
programmes to include Blackpool, Bolton Wanderers, Bury,
Huddersfield Town, Liverpool, Manchester City, Nottingham
Forest, Sheffield Utd, Wolves; fair/good. (9) £40-60

1308
1946 B.A.O.R. Combined Services XI v C.M.F. Combined
Services XI match programme 4 pager at Royal Antwerp FC,
Antwerp (famous footballers noted are Tom Finney, Willie
Thornton, Squires (Swansea Town), Hughes (Birmingham City),
Leslie Compton, Tim Ward (Derby County), Reg Lewis (Arsenal),
Billy Steele (Morton) plus others; has match ticket & b&w photo
of teams being presented prior to the match; good. (1 programme,
1 ticket, 1 photograph) £50-60

1309
1945 RAF XI v International Touring Team 4 page match
programme in Poona, India (Stan Pearson of Manchester United
noted); fair/good. (1) £30-50

1310
1945/46 Western Command v Eastern Command at
Wolverhampton Wanderers Army Star match, Wednesday 26
September 1945 4 page match programme; Frank Swift, Bert
Sproston, Billy Wright, Ron Suart, Billy Elliott, Andy Black,
Tommy Lawton, Jack Rowley, Alex Stock, Fenton & Medhurst
(West Ham Utd) etc. creases, overall fair. (1) £40-60

1311
1946 Cheshire Cup Final Hyde United v Witton Albion single
sheet match programme, 30 March 1946; slight foxing, no
writing. (1) NB: Griffiths & Porter ex. Manchester Utd for Hyde.

£25-30
1312
1945 in Australia: New South Wales v British Services at
North Sydney Oval 25 August 1945; slight edge tear, no writing.
(1) NB: John Aston (+ photo inside) + John Ball (Manchester
United) £30-50
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1313
1946 in India: RAF Bangalore v Inter Services Touring Team
souvenir programme at the Garrison Football Ground 3rd
April 1946; good. (1) NB: Morris and Robinson of Manchester
United. £25-30

1314
1945 Royal Navy v Royal Marines for the Trafalgar Cup in aid
of the Trafalgar Day Orphan Fund, Millbay Park, Plymouth
single sheet, 14 November 1945, good; (1) NB: O Pegg and
Longdon (Manchester Utd reserves) £25-30

1315
1945 England FA XI (Williams, Walton (Manchester Utd),
Billy Wright, Soo, Pye etc. v Combined Services (Germany) at
Dusseldorf Stadium 4 November 1945 (has top left tear); CMF
Combined Service XI v BAOR Combined Services XI at Antwerp
23 March 1946, 4 page, fair. (2) £30-40

1316
1945/46 Lancashire Cup semi/final Manchester United v
Manchester City single sheet match programme 1st May 1946,
slight tear, score. (1) £80-100

1317
1945/46 Aston Villa reserves v Manchester United reserves 4
page programme 24 November 1945; slight crease, overall
fair/good. (1) £60-80

1318
1945/46 Lancashire Cup Manchester United v Bury single
sheet match programme 6 March 1946; good. (1) £60-80

1319
1946/47 Manchester United reserves v Burnley reserves single
sheet programme 12 October 1946; has been trimmed to one
side, team line-ups not affected, has score(ers). (1) £40-60

1320
1945/46 Manchester United v Preston NE single sheet match
programme FAC 4th round tie; has score. (1) £60-80

1321
1946/47 Manchester United reserves v Everton reserves single
sheet programme 29 March 1947; has edge tears, one approx. 1”,
slight crease, no writing. (1) £60-80

1322
1945/46 Manchester United v Stoke City league match (last
one) single sheet 4 May 1946; team changes, o/wise good. (1)

£50-60
1323
1946/47 Manchester United reserves v Blackpool reserves
single sheet programme 12 April 1947; slight edge tear, o/wise
fair/good. (1) £80-100

1324
Manchester United Edwin Van Der Sar goalkeeper jersey, to
the inner side of the United badge is the word “BELIEVE”,
official United exclusive product size XXL, card attached DrióFit
colour yellow: the number 1 on the back has the signature of
Edwin; good. (1) £20-30

1325
The following lots have been formed by a keen football
collector, the contents contain meticulous detail of each FA
Cup football match with programmes, publications, tickets
etc. with the addition of statistics, autographs and other
relevant details to make a comprehensive collection like no
other; read on: 1953 Blackpool FA Cup Winners “The
Matthews Final” at Wembley plus the cup run from the 3rd round
onwards. Programmes include Round 3 Sheffield Wednesday,
away, Round 4 Huddersfield Town home, Round 5 Southampton
home, Southampton replay away and souvenir by Buick, Round 6
Arsenal away, Semi-Final Tottenham Hotspur official + souvenir
by Buick, FAC Final match programme + song sheet + seating
match ticket and souvenir programme by Buick; publications Day
& Mason 1953 FAC annual, Blackpool to Wembley (the only
official souvenir brochure). Photos of Blackpool team, numerous
magazine photos of the cup ties and pics of the cup presentation,
commemoration postage stamps (6); full set 18/18 Player Cards,
team autographs including Stan Matthews, collection of modern
team sheets for each game 3rd round to the Final, handwritten
stats of each game and attendances, worth viewing to appreciate
the content. (1 Wallet) £200-250

1326
1953 Bolton Wanderers FAC runners-up at Wembley plus the
cup run from the 3rd round onwards. Programme include Round 3
Fulham home, Round 4 Notts County home, Notts. County away
replay, Notts County home souvenir Walker, Notts. County 2nd
replay souvenir Hills (no official programme), Round 5 Luton
Town away, Round 6 Gateshead away, FA cup semi-final v
Everton, FAC Final match programme + song sheet + match
ticket, newspaper team group signatures of Eric Bell, Nat
Lofthouse, Doug Holden, Stan Hanson, Malc Barras, Ray Parry,
Harold Hassall; separate signatures by John Ball, Bill Ridding
manager, Billy Moir, Ralph Banks, Eric Bell x2, Bobby Langton,
Johnny Wheeler plus handwritten stats of each cup match with
attendances; worth viewing. (1 Wallet) £120-150

1327
1955 Newcastle United FAC Winners at Wembley plus the cup
run from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round 3
Plymouth Argyle away, Round 4 Brentford home, Round 5
Nottingham Forest away, Nottingham Forest home replay,
Nottingham Forest home 2nd replay, Round 6 Huddersfield Town
away, Huddersfield Town home replay, FAC semi-final York City,
FAC semi-final replay York City at Sunderland, FAC Final match
programme + song sheet + seating match ticket, Newcastle United
Cup final Rosettes x2 different (1 with FAC trophy centre), News
Chronicle and Dispatch Pocket Portraits x 12 players, Evening
Chronicle cards x 5 players; mag photo of Newcastle Utd team +
signatures Casey, Simpson, Hannah, Davies, separate photo of Len
White signed, also Bobby Cowell on card, Newcastle team with
Keeble, Casey, Hannah, Davies, Keery, other magazine cut outs
with Scouler, Casey, Crowe, Davies, Mitchell, Milburn, Batty,
Stokoe, hand written sheet with all rounds/results with stats
including attendances. Worth viewing. (1 Wallet) £180-200
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1328
1955 Manchester City FAC Runners-Up at Wembley plus the
cup run, from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round
3 Derby County away, Round 4 Manchester United home, Round
5 Luton Town away, Round 6 Birmingham City away, FAC s/f v
Sunderland, v Sunderland souvenir by Victor (states 1954), 1955
FAC Final programme signatures of Bert Trautmann (to cover),
Ken Barnes (2), Bobby Johnstone (3), Paddy Fagan(3) all inside +
card signed by Reg Leafe (referee) + song sheet + match ticket:
Road to Wembley official souvenir brochure by Manchester City,
News Chronicle Dispatch Pocket Portraits x 12 players, Wembley
- Venue of Legends Bert Trautmann signature 1998; signed mag
pictures to include (i) Leivers, Ewing, Revie, Branagan,
Trautmann, (ii) McDowall (manager), Barnes, Barnett (trainer),
Paul, (iii) Little, Clarke, Spurdle, (iv) Hart, Hayes, Meadows,
Johnstone plus Fionan Fagan on card also a small pack of mags
photos and articles, also a modern set of team sheets for each
round match to the Final; Worth a view. (1 Wallet) £100-150

1329
1951 Newcastle United FAC Winners at Wembley plus the Cup
run from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round 3
Bury home, Round 4 Bolton Wanderers home, Round 5 Stoke City
away, Round 6 Bristol Rovers home, Bristol Rovers photographic
home by Walker, Bristol Rovers away, FAC s/f Wolverhampton
Wanderers at Sheffield Wednesday, v Wolverhampton Wanderers
souvenir by Starkey, v Wolverhampton Wanderers replay at
Huddersfield Town, FAC final match programme official, Final
souvenir match programme by Victor, song sheet + match ticket
for seating; also FAC final souvenir Newcastle United v
Blackpool Evening Chronicle/Newcastle Journal 32 pages: Final
Tie 1951 Pennant black/white/tangerine with tassel surround
(superb item): modern set of Newcastle Utd 1951 Final cards
18/18, 1951 Newcastle United team photo (repro), Sport mag May
1951 cover only with team line-up, Newcastle Utd team postcard
with FA trophy, souvenir postage stamps (4), Newcastle Utd
autographs on separate cards Jackie Milburn, Ted Robledo,
Charles Crowe, Tommy Walker, Frank Brennan, Bobby Cowell,
Joe Harvey, Fairbrother, George Robledo, Bobby Mitchell, Alf
McMichael, Ernie Taylor, Evening Chronicle cigarette card size
player photos Seymour, Brennan, Walker, Harvey, Robledo,
Cowell, McMichael, Fairbrother plus handwritten notes of all cup
matches with stats including attendances; Worth a view. (1 Wallet)  

£200-250
1330
1951 Blackpool FAC Runners-Up at Wembley plus the cup run
from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round 3
Charlton Athletic away, Charlton Athletic home single sheet (rare
issue), Round 4 Stockport County home, Round 5 Mansfield Town
home, Round 6 Fulham home, FAC s/f Birmingham City at
Manchester City, FAC s/f replay Birmingham City at Everton
(signed Merrick, Badham to mag photo), FAC final programme +
song sheet + seating ticket, FAC souvenir programme by Victor;
publications Daily Dispatch Cup Final souvenir, Blackpool to
Wembley Cup Final Souvenir, b&w press photo of Blackpool
team + officials, Sport magazine cover photo only: Daily Herald
b&w photo of Blackpool team; collection of player signatures on
various cut-outs to include Farm, Hayward, Johnstone, Garrett,
Joe Smith (manager), Kelly, Mudie, Perry, Shimwell, Matthews,
Mortensen, Slater, Crossland, Brown, Fenton, Lynas (trainer) and
Ling (cup final referee) plus handwritten notes with stats on each
round including attendances etc; Worth a view. (1 Wallet)  

£180-200

1331
1956 Manchester City FAC Winners at Wembley plus the cup
run from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round 3
Blackpool (7th January home - abandoned), Blackpool home (11
January), Round 4 Southend United away, Round 5 Liverpool
(home), Liverpool replay (away), Round 6 Everton (home), FAC
s/f Tottenham Hotspur, FAC s/f souvenir by Victor, FAC Final v
Birmingham City (signatures of Bert Trautmann (on cover),
Bobby Johnstone (3), Ken Barnes x2, Gil Merrick (3), Paddy
Fagan (1), Bert Trautmann (1) inside, song sheet + match ticket;
Collection of 1956 Cup Final player cards 18/18, 1956 FAC
Winners from Sporting Legends signed Bert Trautmann, postcards
Manchester City team with the FAC x2, Evening Chronicle
newspaper 28 March 1956 Manchester set for that double (United
Div. 1 City FA Cup): pack of magazine pages + repro pages of
Manchester City cup games + others (30+), signed mags photo
including Paddy Fagan, Bert Trautmann, Ken Barnes, Joe Hayes,
Bill Spurdle, Bill Leivers, Jack Dyson, Dave Ewing, Bobby
Johnstone, Roy Clarke, Les McDowell, Don Revie (2), Dave
Ewing, Laurie Barnes + others; set of modern team sheets for all
the City cup fixtures, print out sheet with each cup tie analysed
including attendances; Worth a view. (1 Wallet) £150-200

1332
1956 Birmingham City FAC Runners-Up at Wembley plus the
cup run from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round
3 Torquay United, Round 4 Leyton Orient, Round 5 WBA, Round
6 Arsenal, FAC s/f Sunderland, FAC Final programme v
Manchester City, song sheet + match ticket; 1956 Birmingham
City Players souvenir handbook 36 pages signatures Ken Green,
Len Boyd, Trevor Smith, Gordon Astall, Noel Kinsey, Eddy
Brown, Alex Govan; a second issue of the 1956 Birmingham City
Players Souvenir handbook 36 pages, signature John Lane:
Football Monthly with Birmingham City team in colour with
signatures Astall, Murphy, Merrick, Smith, Warhurst, Green,
Kinsey, Brown, Boyd, Hall, Govan, photo of Noel Kinsey +
signature, other signature on small cards, Arthur Turner
(manager), plus 5 further signatures, Gil Merrick, Jeff Hall (tragic
death), John Newman, Len Boyd x2, Jack Lane, Trevor Smith +
another 4 signatures, photo with signatures Ray Shaw, Astall &
Murphy, mag photo of 2 teams before the match signed by Alex
Govan, 1956 FAC final team in full kit, further team mag photos
x2, hand written notes of each cup tie with details and attendances;
Worth a view. (1 Wallet)  £100-150

1333
1957 Aston Villa FAC Winners at Wembley plus the cup run
from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round 3 Luton
Town away, Luton Town home replay single card, Round 4
Middlesbrough away, Round 5 Bristol City home, Bristol City
souvenir (by Victor), Round 6 Burnley away, Burnley replay
home, Burnley souvenir for the replay by Victor, FAC s/f WBA at
Wolves, s/f replay at Birmingham v WBA; FAC final v
Manchester United plus song sheet + ticket for stand seating, pack
of Aston Villa pictures and articles; Official handbook of Villa
players “Aston Villa” 20 pages full of photos + Villa player cards
in colour x 12, newspaper Villa team photo + signatures, page
with Saward, Smith, Dixon, 1959/60 Aston Villa official team
autographs (printed) + Johnny Dixon (actual), other Peter
McParland autographs x 2, Villa team at Wembley (4 signatures),
also Walsall F. L. commemorative series 1971 Bill Moore
manager + Nigel Sims; separate postcard (unstamped) signed by
Stan Crowther, sheet with signatures laid down to both sides (9
signatures) plus a handwritten sheet with match details including
attendances etc; Worth a view. (1 Wallet)  £100-150
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1334
1957 Manchester United FAC Runners-Up at Wembley plus
the cup run from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include
Round 3 Hartlepools Utd away, + Hartlepool Utd. (copy), Round 4
Wrexham away, Round 5 Everton (home), Round 6 (away)
Bournemouth + copy missing covers: FAC s/f Birmingham City at
Sheffield Wednesday, v Birmingham City souvenir version
(Victor), FAC Final programme v Aston Villa + song sheet +
match ticket; pack of Bournemouth team mag. photos: pack of
Manchester United player autographs on cards to include David
Pegg, Ray Wood, Johnny Berry, Denis Viollet, Jackie
Blanchflower, Wilf McGuinness, Tommy Taylor, Bill Foulkes,
Colin Webster (9) plus handwritten notes with details of each
match together with attendance etc, list of players + goals on the
cup run; Worth a view. (1 Wallet) £120-180

1335
1948 Manchester United FAC Winners at Wembley plus the
cup runs from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes include Round
3 Aston Villa way (narrow strip of clear tape to spine), Round 4
Liverpool home match drawn - unable to play at Maine Road
(City drawn at home), played away at Goodison, Round 5
Charlton Athletic home, Round 6 Preston NE home, FAC s/f
Derby County at Sheffield Wednesday; FAC s/f 4 page souvenir
issue by Heathcote Bros of Chesterfield: FAC final at Wembley
United v Blackpool (rusty staple, team changes); another FAC
final at Wembley United v Blackpool (missing back page),
souvenir Cup Final  issue 4 page card by Victor, A Lancashire
Wembley United v Blackpool illustrated souvenir by Vernon & Co
of Manchester (back page creased + 10% tear + paper loss) plus
song sheet + match ticket east standing; publications include Daily
Dispatch Cup final souvenir, 1947/48 Soccer Highlights (United
on cover), 1948 Sporting Mirror Cup final edition, Sporting
Mirror 30 April Johnny Carey with FAC trophy on cover and  cup
final photos inside, 1948 Evening Chronicle Manchester United
FAC 1st team (heads and shoulders photos), Sport mag Cup Final
souvenir (tear to spine, small paper loss), 1948 The Story of the
FA Cup (published by WDS of Windsor; magazine with United
colourised team photo (missing covers), Sunday Dispatch
newspaper dated 25 April 1948 with cup final pictures, News of
the World London Edition 25 April 1948 with cup final pictures
also programme Manchester United v Blackburn Rovers 1st May
1948 with cup final supplement: set of modern cup final picture
cards 18/18, 75th Anniversary 1998 of Wembley Cup finals
official cover series - 1948 FAC final, small pack of many pictures
autographs by Jack Crompton, Johnny Anderson + Johnny Morris,
Johnny Carey, Henry Cockburn, Charlie Mitten, Stan Pearson,
John Aston, Allenby Chilton, Jack Warner, Jack Rowley; large
pack of player photos & team photo mainly repro with Futera
cards (4), collection of modern cup tie team sheets and hand
written stats of each cup tie & attendances; Worth a view. (1
Wallet) £300-350

1336
1948 Blackpool FAC Runners-Up at Wembley plus the cup run
from the 3rd round onwards. Programmes  include Round 3 Leeds
United home, Round 4 Chester home, Round 5 Colchester United
home, Round 6 Fulham away, Fulham away Sportsagram
souvenir; FAC s/f at Villa Park v Tottenham Hotspur; v Tottenham
Hotspur souvenir by Sportagram, Tottenham Hotspur souvenir by
Ross, Tottenham Hotspur souvenir by Victor, FAC final v
Manchester United at Wembley official issue (slight crease, rusty
staple, o/wise good) + song sheet + match ticket, Manchester
United souvenir by Victor, Manchester United souvenir by Ross;
publications -- official History of Blackpool 1948 (Famous
football clubs), Blackpool FAC Final Tie (head and shoulders
player photos inside) 8 page souvenir (Gazette & Herald Lithos)
scarce, Sporting Mirror cup final edition, Soccer Highlights

1947/48, Sport Cup Final souvenir, Blackpool to Wembley (Withy
Grove Press), Daily Dispatch cup final souvenir, Sunday
Chronicle cup final match report 25 April 1948, pack of 5
Blackpool team pics, Stan Matthews Footballer of the Year article,
reproduction showing Blackpool team & autographs; pack of
autographed pics etc, Jack Smith (manager), Joe Robinson, Stan
Matthews, Hayward, Joe Smith, Stan Mortensen, Ron Suart,
George Dick, Rickett, Jimmy McIntosh, Harry Johnston, book
page with 11 signatures, J. Crosland, pack of modern team sheets
for each fixture plus hand written notes on 11 cup matches with
details including attendances etc. Worth a view. (1 Wallet)

£250-300
1337
1977 FA Cup Final programme Manchester United v
Liverpool signed by Lou Macari, Alex Stepney, Stuart
Pearson, Sammy McIlroy & Lou Macari on team page; 1983
FAC final programme Manchester United v Brighton & HA
signed by Bryan Robson, Arthur Albiston, Brian McClair, Norman
Whiteside, Gary Pallister, Frank Stapleton, Ron Atkinson; plus the
following testimonial programmes all signed 2001 Ryan Giggs,
1981 Sammy McIlroy, 1992 Norman Whiteside, 1986 Steve
Coppell, 2000 Denis Irwin, 1990 Bryan Robson, 1988 Arthur
Albiston, 1998/99 Sir Alex Ferguson Tribute (signed by Denis
Irwin); (10 programmes, 20 signatures) £60-80

1338
Selection of Manchester United testimonial programmes to
include 1972 United v Celtic (Bobby Charlton), 1973 United v
Manchester City (Tony Dunne), 1975 United v 1968 European
Cup Winners (Pat Crerand), Wilf McGuinness Testimonial
Brochure, 1988 United v Manchester City (Kevin Moran), 1983
United v Aberdeen (Martin Buchan), 1984 United v Celtic (Lou
Macari), 1994 United v Celtic (Mark Hughes), 2000 United v
Manchester City (Denis Irwin), 1977 United v Benfica (Alex
Stepney - team page has multiple signatures (20) + Alex
Stepney). Manchester United new season official team squad
photographs 2006 - 2007 to 2013 - 2014 + 2015/16, 2016 - 2017
plus Team tour photos for 2015 + 2016 + 2017 (13) (A Lot)

£30-50
1339
Official Manchester United football red/black with United
badge; signed by Paul Pogba with Certificate of Authenticity;
good. (1) £40-50

1340
Collection of football books Bryan Robson - “Robbo” - signed;
My autobiography by Ron Atkinson - signed; “The Manager”,
Peter Schmeichel - “The Autobiography - signed, Kevin Keegan -
“My Autobiography” - signed; Stuart Pearce “Never Stop
Dreaming” - signed also has David Beckham, Arise Sir David
Beckham, David Beckham - My Side, Beckham - My World also
further biographies (10) as follows, Alex Ferguson (The Unique
Treble), Alex Ferguson (The Ferguson Effect), Roy Keane - The
Second Half, Cantona - The Red and Black, Paul Gascoigne -
Being Gaza, Wayne Rooney (My Story so far), Stan Collymore -
Tackling my demons, Keith Gillespie - How not to be a Football
Millionaire, Ryan Giggs (The Autobiography), Cantona - On
Cantona (1 box)  £25-30

1341
1985 Framed and signed 1985 Manchester United FA Cup
Final replica shirt and photos, ready to display. (1) £60-80

1342
Framed Republic of Ireland international match replica shirt
signed by Paul McGrath + photos; superb item ready to display.
(1) £50-60
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1343
1968 Bobby Charlton Framed and signed montage with
photographs plus a b&w photo of Bobby raising the European
Cup Trophy in that remembered final at Wembley, suitable for
display. (1) £30-50

1344
2013 Framed montage of Sir Alex Ferguson with the centre
photograph has Sir Alex holding the Premier League Trophy
for which he has added his signature; excellent adaption, ready to
display. (1) § £60-80

1345
Framed picture of Manchester United legend Mark Hughes
with the picture signed by Mark; excellent item, ready to
display. (1) £20-40

1346
1999 Treble Winners Peter Schmeichel framed picture
montage showing Peter with the Champions League Trophy
and signed underneath Best Wishes Peter Schmeichel, ready to
display. (1) £60-80

1347
Framed montage of Manchester United legend Robin Van
Persie Premier League winner with autograph penned to a
picture card; frame ready for display. (1) £30-40

1348
Framed photographs of Paul Scholes together with team
squad photograph of Manchester United signed by Paul
Scholes; ready for display. (1) £40-60

1349
2012/13 Premier League match football signed by most (not
counted) of the Manchester United team the Premier League
Champions of that season; good. (1) £80-100

1350
1999 Manchester United The Treble Season; here are (4) United
Sharp sponsored shirts signed by each of the players Denis Irwin,
Paul Scholes, David May, Ole Gunner Solskjaer; good. (4 Shirts)

£100-150
1351
1968 Manchester United European Cup Final Winning retro
team shirt signed by Paddy Crerand, Brian Kidd and John
Aston (man of the match); good. (1) £60-80

1352
2013 Manchester United AON shirt (Premier League
champions) signed by Rio Ferdinand with official United COA

£30-50
1353
2013 Manchester United AON shirt (Premier League
champions) signed by Michael Carrick with official United
COA £30-50

1354
Manchester United Chevrolet shirt signed by the United team,
comes with COA (1) £60-80

1355
2008 Munich disaster 50 years Remembering the Busby
Babes, 64 page hardback pocket book “The Flowers of
Manchester” official United issue + David A Gill supporter letter,
reprint of the 1st match after the disaster, 1958 era scarf. Also a
collection of scarves for many fixtures and some named players
plus a collection of flags (Red Devil flags red, black, white x3,
Tottenham Hotspur v Manchester United 2018 flag x1,
Manchester United v Spurs 2018 x6; (A Lot) £50-60

1356
Large pennant Manchester United commemorating the 1968
European Cup Final victory at Wembley Stadium 29 May
1968, signature of Alex Ferguson: Metal Street sign “Sir Matt
Busby Way” signed by Brian Kidd and Pat Crerand; a folder
containing signed Player Picture Cards x16 including Bryan
Robson, Ronny Johnson, Andrew Cole, Dion Dublin, Alex
Stepney etc (16), plus Rugby League Bet Fred Grand Finals 2023,
2024 and 2025, +3 notebooks all at Old Trafford. £25-40

1357
1953/54 Huddersfield Town v Manchester United 31 October
1953 Div. 1 match programme, the game that Matt Busby played
7 youngsters and the press named them the “Babes”, Town were
2nd in the League at the time result 0-0, pencil team changes,
overall good. (1) £50-60

1358
1955/56 FAC Bristol Rovers v Manchester United 3rd round
match programme; slight crease, overall good. (1) £30-50

1359
1969 Lancashire Senior Cup Final Manchester United v
Liverpool at Old Trafford, single sheet, very slight crease,
o/wise good. (1) £25-30

1360
1955/56 Bury v Manchester United floodlit friendly at Gigg
Lane, Bury 4 October 1955; good. (1) NB: Bobby Charlton not in
programme but made 1st team debut. £80-100

1361
Selection of include 1957 The Red Devils brochure, 1953/54
Manchester United v Bolton Wanderers Div. 1 match programme,
1956 England v Switzerland ‘B’ international at Southampton
(including Duncan Edwards), 1956 Football League v Irish
Football League at Newcastle; good. (4) £25-30

1362
Hereford United FC 2005/06-2009/10 A superb collection of
complete or near complete seasons of pre-season, league and cup
programmes, tickets, team sheets and newspaper reports, with
some fanzines, passes, signatures, signed photos, photos and
homemade match reports, all in very good condition £50-60

1363
Hereford United FC 2000/01-2004/05 A superb collection of
complete or near complete seasons of pre-season, league and cup
programmes, tickets, team sheets and newspaper reports, with
some fanzines, passes, signatures, signed photos, photos and
homemade match reports, all in very good condition £50-60

1364
Hereford United FC 1995/96-1999/00 A superb collection of
complete or near complete seasons of pre-season, league, cup
programmes and newspaper reports, with some tickets, team
sheets, fanzines, passes, signatures, photos, all in very good
condition £50-60
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1365
Hereford United FC 1990/91-1994/95 A superb collection of
complete or near complete seasons of pre-season, league and cup
programmes and newspaper reports, with some tickets, team
sheets, fanzines, signatures, signed photos, photos, all in very
good condition £50-60

1365a
Two Graham Turner Hereford United FC manager signed
contracts from 1995 and 1996 together with Hereford home and
away programmes, newspaper reports, photos and signatures from
the 81/82 season (39), all in excellent condition £50-60

1366
3x Football & Sporting signed Programmes Magazines, to
include a 1949 soccer magazine with signature od Sir Stanley
Matthews, Norman Nielson, boxing Bruce Woodcock (missing a
page), 1965 Arsenal v Brazil XI programme with letter from Jon
Samuels, a 1973 South African Castle cup final programme with
signed cutting George Luke £10-15

1367
1952-2006 Charlton Athletic Football Home & Away
Programmes - one with signature, away programmes v Sheffield
Wednesday 6th Sept 1952, v Arsenal 13th Sept 1952, v Newcastle
United 18th Oct 1952, v Cardiff City 31st Oct 1953, Home v
Newcastle 14th April 1951, Sheffield United 3rd April 1954,
Portsmouth 6th March 1954, Cardiff 20th March 1954, v
Plymouth Argyle 20th Feb 1960, York City 25th August 1973,
Sunderland 16th March 1980, Manchester City 4th November
2006 with ticket. Plus, John Hewie testimonial 1965 with signed
paper cutting, 1998 reunion dinner photocopy £20-40

1368
946-1965 Austian Football Club Associations Invites Menus, to
include 1946 STFT victories Durban News Glenwood football
club dinner 1949 menu,1947 New South Wale Soccer Football
Association bon voyage to the South African touring team
programmes, Protestant churches soccer association presentation
invites 1947, border soccer referees' association annual dinner
1965 £10-20

1369
1948-1988 South African Football Associations Clubs Cards
Invitation, 1958 letter East Lond invite in honour of the visiting
Preston North End soccer team, a Cape Town 1956 banquet,
football cricket rugby in honour of Currie Cup Holders, Crescent
Football Club dance 1973 NRASA East London 1969 dinner
dance, captains' dinner Dave Koton 1985, Sir Stanley Matthews
tribute Johannesburg card 1988 £15-25

1370
1907-1910 South Africa Currie Cup Rugby Football
Tournament Reception & Concert Invites, Durban Royal Rink
invite of the English soccer teams visit with a menu card and a
1907 Neptune amateur swimming club dinner invite - a good
selection, all have come out of an old album with glue to back, 3
have been laminated. Fair £10-15

1371
1952 Southern Transvaal Football Association Souvenir
Programme South West Africa Tour signed Peter Hauser
Blackpool - an unusual tour programmes with to team photograph
signed senior squad and under 18 team - that include a young P
Hauser - with age related wear - small tears to pages - middle
pages notes, scores filled in F £40-60

1372
1955/56 Shrewsbury Town complete season homes league (23)
and FAC Gillingham, Torquay Utd. Fair (25) £40-60

1373
1949/50 Shrewsbury Town v Frickley Colliery Midland League
match programme 24 September 1949; rust mark, staple removed.
(1) £15-25

1374
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town v Mansfield Town Div. 3 (N) match
programme 28 April 1951; very slight tear. (1) £15-25

1375
1909/1910 Aston Villa (reserves) v Shrewsbury Town (1st
team), Birmingham League match programme; Villa Champions,
Final game of the season 30 April 1910; fair/good. (1) £80-120

1376
1957/58 Shrewsbury Town complete season homes league (23)
including Southend Utd (March 1958) (special red issue for the
Manchester Utd disaster fund, photo of United team inside) plus
Burnley (friendly 1st May 1958, photos of Burnley & Manchester
Utd team inside), fair. Total (24) £20-40

1377
Shrewsbury Town aways at Exeter City 1951/52, 1952/53,
1953/54, 1954/55, 1955/56, 1956/57, 1957/58, 1958/59; fair. (8)

£30-50
1378
Shrewsbury Town away match programmes v Swindon Town
1951/52, 1952/53, 1953/54 Xmas Day, 1954/55, 1955/56,
1956/57, 1957/58, 1959/60; fair at best. (8) £15-25

1379
1958/59 Shrewsbury Town Div. 4 home match programmes v
Walsall, Darlington, Northampton Town, Bradford PA, Crystal
Palace, Millwall (ph), Gateshead (mark); fair at best. (7) £15-25

1380
1973/74 Welsh Cup 4th round Shrewsbury Town v Welshpool
15 December 1973 kick-off 2pm (3 day working week
restrictions), large single sheet, centre fold kept flat scarce issue.
(1) £40-60

1381
1960/61 Football League Cup second round, 2nd replay,
Swindon Town v Shrewsbury Town 26 October 1960 b&w 4 pager
at Swindon: very scarce, team changes. (1) NB: Mike Summerbee
and Ernie Hunt for Swindon. £200-250

1382
Shrewsbury Town away match programmes at Southend Utd
1951/52, 1952/53, 1953/54, 1954/55, 1955/56, 1956/57, 1957/58,
1959/60; at Brighton & Hove Albion 1951/52 (poor), 1952/53
(poor), 1953/54, 1954/55 (4 pager), 1955/56, 1956/57, 1957/58;
fair. (15) £20-40

1383
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town Div. 3 (north) home match
programmes v Stockport County (9 September), Rochdale (11
September); fair. (2) £20-40

1384
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town Div. 3 (N) home match programmes v
Rotherham Utd (2nd December), York City (18 November); fair.
(2) £30-50
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1385
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town Div. 3 (N) home match programmes
v Barrow (14 April), v Carlisle Utd (3 March); fair/good. (2)

£40-60
1386
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town Div. 3 (N) home match programmes v
Crewe Alexandra (26 March), v Oldham Athletic (4 November);
fair. (2) £20-40

1387
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town Div. 3 (N) home match programmes v
Hartlepool Utd (no staple, rust mark) (23 September), v
Darlington (30 December) (no staple rust mark); overall fair. (2)

£20-40
1388
1962/63 'The Big Freeze' season Shrewsbury Town v Halifax
Town 23 February 1963; single sheet (has been folded) very
scarce issue. (1) NB: Very little football played from late
December to 1st week in March 1963 due to frozen pitches.

£60-80
1389
1972/73 Shrewsbury Town v Cambridge Utd Div. 3 match
programme 29 December 1973, 4 page; the match played during
the infamous 3 day working week applied by the government: fair;
scarce issue. (1) £40-60

1390
Shrewsbury Town away match programmes v Queens Park
Rangers 1952/53 (FAC), 1952/53, 1953/54 (FAC), 1953/54,
1954/55, 1955/56, 1956/57, 1957/58, 1959/60; fair. (9) £20-40

1391
1958-2012 Shrewsbury Town Away Football Programmes - a
good collection to include teams of Arsenal 1964-2011 including
single sheet 7th Nov 1964 (4), Aston Villa  1970-1988 (3),
Aldershot Town 1958-2011 (10), Accrington Stanley 2004-2012
(9,) Barnet 1993-2009 (11), Blackburn Rovers 1983-1993 (7),
Bradford City 1961-2013 (23), Burnley 1966-1997 (7), Brentford
1997-2013 (13), Bournemouth 1961-2013 (239), Bristol Rovers
1963-2012 (23), Bristol City 1960-2013 (11), Bolton Wanders
1972-1992 (10), Bury 1961-2010 (23), Barnet 2004-2012 (4),
Burton Albion 2003-2011 (3), Birmingham City 1979-2006 (12),
Barrow 1962-1970 (4), Brighton 1627-2001 (23), Blackpool 1979-
2000 (6),  Brentford 1960-1973 (6), Boston United 2004-2007 (4),
Blackburn Rovers 1974-1978 (6), Barnsley 1961-1989 (19)

£20-40
1392
1959-2014 Shrewsbury Town Away Football Programmes - a
good collection to include teams of Yeovil 1969-2013 (3), York
City 1966-2002 (13), West Ham 1980 (2), Watford 1961-1997
(17), Walsall 1960-2014 (34), WBA 1982-1991 (5), Wolves 1979-
2014 (6), Wexham 1963-2007 (23), Wycombe Wanders 1993-2011
(11), Workington 1959 1975 (5), Wigan 1989-1993 (5)m
Wimbledon 1985-2012 (3), Woking 2003, plus a selection of
Shrewsbury large format away programmes 1970-1990 (10)

£20-30
1393
1960-2014 Shrewsbury Town Away Football Programmes - a
good collection to include teams of Swindon Town 1960-1976
(10), Stevenage 2003-2014 (4), Tranmere Rovers 1960-2014 (18),
Tamworth 2003, Torquay United 1960-2012 (26), Telford United
2004 (2), Swansea Town 1966-2005 (22), Stockport County 1967-
2010 (14), Scarborough 1993-1997 (6), Southend 1960-2011 (22),
Scunthorpe United 1964-2004 (17), Sheffield United 1983 -2014
(7), Southampton 1987-1993 (20), Sheffield Wednesday 1963-
1987 (10), Swindon Town 1979-2014 (10), Sunderland 1986-1989
(4), Southport 1962-1974 (6), Stoke City 1986-2010 (8) £20-30

1394
1960-2014 Shrewsbury Town Away Football Programmes - a
good collection to include teams of Rotherham United 1968- 2012
(25), Rochdale 1969-2009 (23), Port Vale 1960-2010 (19),
Rushden and Diamonds 1998-2005, Peterborough 1962-2013 (21),
Preston North End 1966-2014 (16), Queens Park Rangers 1960-
1979 (13), Reading 1961-1992 (19), Portsmouth 1961-2012 (10),
Plymouth Argyl 1969-2011 (20) £20-30

1395
1964-2014 Shrewsbury Town Away Football Programmes - a
good collection to include teams of Histon 2004, Hull City 1960-
2003 (19 ), Huddersfield Town 1981-1995 (12), Hartlepool 1968-
2012 (13) Ipswich Town 1961-1981 (9) Leicester City 1964
reserve single sheet, 1980 (7), Leeds United 1982-2012 (8), Luton
Town 1964-2001 (10), Forest Green Rovers 2003, Kidderminster
Harriers 2001-2004 (4), Hereford United 1914-2013 (14), Halifax
Town 1961-2004 (16), Grimsby Town 1961-2010 (26),
Gravesend 2003, Lincoln City 1962-2010 (22) £10-20

1396
1965-2014 Shrewsbury Town Away Football Programmes - a
good collection to include teams of Darlington 1967-2009 (20)
Derby County 1983-2011 (4), Dagenham and Redbridge 2004-
2011 (5), Doncaster Rovers 1966-1998 (12), Everton1983-84 (2)
Exeter City 1963- 2008 (18), Farnborough 2004, Fulham 1969-
1996 (10), Gillingham 1965-2014 (19). A box £10-15

1397
1964-2014 Shrewsbury Town Away Football Programmes - a
good collection to include teams of Crewe 1964-2013 (14)
Chesterfield 1960-2009 (17), Chealsea 1980-1988 (6), Chester
City 1970-2009 (19) Colchester United 1960-2013 (16)
Cambridge United 1973-2004 (13), Coventry City 1961-2014 (6),
Cardiff City 1975- 2001 (11), Crawley Town 2013, Cheltenham
Town 1999-2011 (9), Chelmsford 2012, Charlton Athletic 1972-
1988 (7), Crystal Palace 1961-1988 (11), Carlisle United 1963-
2014 (20). A box £20-30

1398
1999-2013 Shrewsbury Town Home Football Programmes, an
almost complete set of home fixtures, missing programmes v
Grimsby 5th May 07, v Bradford City 18th Aug 07, in good
condition in 4 boxes £15-30

1399
1990-1999 Shrewsbury Town Home Football Programmes, a
complete set of home fixtures, in good condition, 3 have damage
to covers from disintegrating rubber bands £10-20

1400
Colin Bell Signed Manchester City Retro Football Shirt from
the traditional soccer company long sleeve size XXL with COA

£60-80
1401
2003-2005 Umbro England Replica Football Home Shirt, short
sleeve size XXL- a few dirt marks noted to front £25-35

1402
1999-2001 Manchester City Home Replica Shirt - Le Coq
Sportif short sleeve Eidos sponsor size 50/52 £60-100

1403
2002-2003 Manchester City Home Replica Shirt - Le Coq
Sportif short sleeve First Advice sponsor size 54/56 some thread
pulls noted to front of shirt £40-60
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1404
2008-09 Manchester City Replica Away Shirt, Le Coq Sportif
short sleeve Thomas Cook sponsor, size XXL £60-80

1405
2008-09 Manchester City Replica Home Shirt, Le Coq Sportif
short sleeve Thomas Cook sponsor, size XXL £40-60

1406
2001-2003 Manchester City Replica 3rd Away Shirt, Le Coq
Sportif short sleeve Eidos sponsor, size 50/52 has a small tear to
neck elastic v neck part £40-60

1407
1998-199 Manchester City Kappa Away Replica Shirt, short
sleeve with Brother sponsor size XXL £60-80

1408
2003-2004 Manchester City Away Reebok Replica Shirt, short
sleeve with first Advice sponsor size XXL £50-70

1409
2002-2003 Manchester City Away Replica Reebok Shirt, short
sleeve with first Advice sponsor size 50/52 some marks to back of
shirt noted £40-60

1410
2002-2003 Manchester City 3rd Away Replica Le Coq Sportif
Shirt, short sleeve with first Advice sponsor size 50/52 £60-80

1411
2003-2004 Manchester City Home Replica Reebok Shirt, short
sleeve with first Advice sponsor size 50/52 some pull marks to
front of shirt noted £40-60

1412
2008-2009 Manchester City 3rd Away Replica Le Coq Sportif
Shirt, short sleeve with Thomos Cook sponsor size 54/58 £50-70

1413
2008-2009 Manchester City Away Replica Le Coq Sportif
Shirt, short sleeve with Thomos Cook sponsor size 54/58 £50-70

1414
2004-2005 Manchester City Home Replica Reebok Shirt, short
sleeve with first Advice sponsor size 50/52 some marks to front of
shirt noted £40-60

1415
2003-2004 Manchester City Home Replica Reebok Shirt, short
sleeve with first Advice sponsor size 50/52 £50-70

1416
2006-2007 Manchester City Away Replica Reebok Shirt, short
sleeve with Thomas Cook size 50/52 G £50-70

1417
2008-2009 Manchester City Away Replica Le Coq Sportif
Shirt, short sleeve with Thomas Cook size 54/56 £40-60

1418
2005-2006 Manchester City 3rd Away Replica Reebok Shirt,
short sleeve with Thomas Cook size 50/52 G £60-80

1419
2008-2009 Manchester City Home Replica Le Coq Sportif
Shirt, short sleeve with Thomas Cook size 54/58 £50-70

1420
2007-2008 Manchester City 3rd Away Replica Le Coq Sportif
Shirt, short sleeve with Thomas Cook size 54/58 £50-70

1421
2005-2006 Manchester City Away Replica Reebok Shirt, short
sleeve with Thomas Cook size 50/52 G £50-70

1422
2006 2007 Manchester City Home Replica Reebok Shirt, short
sleeve with Thomas Cook size 50/52 G £50-70

1423
Two Score Draw Vintage Style Manchester City Football
Shirts, cotton size XL official retro the black and red striped one
has number 8 to back £30-50

1424
5x Manchester City T Shirts 2007/08 the double, MCFC NY x2
Umbro 2011 cup final, Umbro Manchester United shirt, most XL
or 2XL (5) £40-60

1425
2018-2019 Manchester City Replica Nike Away Shirt short
sleeve with Etihad sponsor size 3XL £40-60

1426
2004-2005 Manchester City Replica Away Shirt, Reebok, short
sleeve with Thomas Cook sponsor - pull noted to front XL £40-60

1427
2004-2005 Manchester City Replica Training Polo Top, Le Coq
Sportif, short sleeve with Thomas Cook sponsor to collar, size
54/58 £20-40

1428
2013-2014 Manchester City Replica Nike 3rd Away Shirt short
sleeve with Etihad sponsor size 3XL £60-80

1429
2016-2017 Manchester City Replica Nike Away Shirt short
sleeve with Etihad sponsor size 3XL £30-50

1430
2014-2015 Manchester City Replica Nike Away Shirt short
sleeve with Etihad sponsor size 3XL £30-50

1431
2011-2012 Manchester City Replica Umbro Away Shirt short
sleeve with Etihad sponsor size 54 £50-70

1432
4x Umbro Manchester City T Shirts Etihad Logo size 52 (4)

£30-50
1433
2x Manchester City Football Replica Shirts a home 2015 by
Nike with short sleeve - sponsor log missing 2XL, fair plus away
2017-018 with a small hole to front Etihad sponsor logo short
sleeve - having premier badge to sleeve size 3XL. Fair used
condition £20-40

1434
2024-25 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Matheus Cunha
Three Signed Pennants, with COA from official signed
merchandise (3) £60-80
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1435
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Mario
Lemia signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore shirt
with name No.5 and signature to back, with original swing ticket
and COA from official Wolves merchandise size L. G £60-80

1436
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Hee-Chan
Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore shirt with
name No.11 and signature to back, with original swing ticket and
COA from official Wolves merchandise size L. Good £60-80

1437
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Toti Gomes
Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore shirt with
name No.24 and signature to back, with original swing ticket and
COA from official Wolves merchandise size L. Good £60-80

1438
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Mario
Lemia Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore shirt
with name No.5 and signature to back, COA from official Wolves
merchandise size L. Good £60-80

1439
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Jose Sa
Goalkeepers Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore
shirt with name No.1 and signature to back, with original swing
ticket and COA from official Wolves merchandise size M, lime
green colour. Good £60-80

1440
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Jose Sa
Goalkeepers Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore
shirt with name No.1 and signature to back, with original swing
ticket and COA from official Wolves merchandise size XL, pink
colour. Good £60-80

1441
2024-25 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Dan
Bentley Goalkeepers Signed Replica Football Shirt, short
sleeve Castore shirt with name No.25 and signature to back, with
original swing ticket and COA from official Wolves merchandise
size L, pink colour. G £60-80

1442
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Craig
Dawson Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore
shirt with name No.15 and signature to back, with original swing
ticket and COA from official Wolves merchandise size L. G

£60-80
1443
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Rayan Ait
Nouri Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore shirt
with name No.3and signature to back, with original swing ticket
and COA from official Wolves merchandise size L. G £60-80

1444
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Santiago
Bueno Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore shirt
with name No.4 and signature to back, with original swing ticket
and COA from official Wolves merchandise size L. G £60-80

1445
2023-24 Wolverhampton Wanderers FC Home Pro Matheus
Cunha Signed Replica Football Shirt, short sleeve Castore shirt
with name No.12 and signature to back, with original swing ticket
and COA from official Wolves merchandise size L, G £60-80

1446
2008-09 Wolverhampton Wanderers Championship Winning
Season Multi Signed Football, with signatures of Mick
McCarthy, Stephan Ward, Jody Craddock, Matt Murray, Sam
Vokes, George Elokobi, Dave Edwards, Michael Kightly, with
club official sticker £30-50

1447
20024-25 Wolverhampton Wanderers Multi Signed Football -
with signatures of squad members Nelson Semedo, Tommy Doyle,
Dan Bentley, Toti, Rodrigo Gomes, Santiago Bueno, Craig
Dawson with club COA £40-60

1448
Dennis Westcott Wolverhampton Wanderers Hall of Fame
Mounted Poster Club Record: a professionally printed imaged
on heavy board - size #71cm x 71cm £30-40

1449
Malcom Finlayson Wolverhampton Wanderers Hall of Fame
mounted Poster Club Record - a professionally printed imaged
on heavy board - size #71cm x 71cm £30-40

1450
1902 Sport & Play Sports Programmes, Birmingham 1st
September 1902 covering teams of Aston Villa, West Bromwich
Albion Wolverhampton Wanderers and Small Heath Football
Clubs, - with age related wear, ex bound copy £75-100

1451
1958 Post Munich Air Disaster Manchester United Multi
Signed newspaper team photograph 10 team signatures pls trainer
and physio, on a scrap book page with a good Bobby Charlton
signed newspaper cutting to back £75-100

1452
Scarce Duncan Edwards Signed Colour Cutting - small 1957
famous footballers Chix card/image cut down with signature

£60-70
1453
1966 Football League Cup Final Ticket Stub West Bromwich
Albion v West Ham, United 2nd leg 23rd March 1966 - in good
condition £110-120

1454
1946 West Bromwich Albion Reserves v Bolton Wanders
Reserves 12th January 1946 single sheet programme - two slight
tears noted to edges £45-60

1455
1946 Charlton Athletic v West Bromwich Albion single sheet
programmes 2nd February 1946 - good condition £45-60

1456
1954-1964 Halesowen Town FC Programmes v Nuneaton
Borough -1st May 1954 slight rust mark to front, v Birmingham
City a 29th May 1958, holes punched, v Bilston 23rd August 1958
good, Stourbridge 3rd October 1964 x2 Kidderminster 24th
October 1964, v Bromsgrove 21st March 1964 (7) £40-50

1457
Bradford (Park Avenue) Collection of Ephemera, to include
prewar player cards, photos, BPA silk, ticket for BPA v
Czechoslovakia 161, team photos, programmes 1st reformed and
last football league fixture 69/70, all about Avenue book, 1921-
1948 football magazine with Bradford Park articles, Len
Shakleton signed mounted autograph page with photographs 

£55-75
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1458
1921 
Bradford (Park Avenue) Football Agreement between Jimmy
Bauchop & Tom Maley the manager of Bradford Bauchop

£50-70
1459
70 Bradford (Park Avenue) Football Players Signatures
Autographs 1930s -1950s, to include Harry Bedford (England
32/33) Len Shakleton 45/46, Leaon Leuty 49/50, Joe Fagan 54/55

£50-70
1460
Bradford (Park Avenue) Football Letter and Documents, to
include a 1933 letter to Wolves manager Frank Bukley ,1938 letter
from club secretary George Brigg, a 1950 letter from Fred Emery
to Hearst assistant manager Tommy Walker Bradford (Park
Avenue) Football, 1958 annual financial report and a share
certificate from 1968 £50-70

1461
1954/55 FA Cup Semi Final & Replay Football Programmes
York v Newcastle at Hillsborough staple removed and rusty
staple £35-45

1462
1955-1989 FA Cup Semi Final Football Programmes, 1955/56
Sunderland v Birmingham,57/58 Blackburn v Bolton, 58/59 Luton
v Norwich, and replay 59/60 Sheffield Wednesday v Blackburn,
60/61 Leicester v Sheffield Wednesday, replay and 2nd replay,
62/63 Tottenham v Burley, 62/63 Liverpool v Leicester, 88/89
Liverpool v Nottingham Forest (Hillsborough)and replay - in
mixed condition, some with staples removed or rusty £35-45

1463
1964-1987 Final Semi Final Football programmes, semi Leeds
v Chelsae 67, Everton v Leeds 68, Birmingham v Leeds 72, Leeds
v Wolves 73, Finals Coventry v Leeds 87, Leeds v Liverpool 65,
with song sheet, Chelsea v Leeds 70, Chelsea v Leeds 70 with
song sheet, Arsenal v Leeds 72, Leeds v Sunderland 73, Arsenal v
Leeds 68, Derby v Leeds 68, West Ham v Forest 68, Leeds v
Forest semi 78,  Forest v Leeds semi 78, Leeds v Southampton 79,
Saints v Leeds semi 79, Charity shield Leeds v Liverpool 74, plus
FA Amateur song sheets 1954, 56, 57, 58, 1951 Football Annual,
Soccer Star Magazines 1953 £40-60

1464
Two War Time FA Cup Semi Final Football Programmes,
43/44 Chelsea v Reading, 44/45 Aston Villa v Coventry £50-70

1465
1956-1958 Real Madrid Football Magazines Covering
European Cup Finals & Semifinals (no programmes issued)
three final 56 Real Madrid v Reims, 57 Real Madrid v
fiorentina,58 Real Madrid v AC Milan, seven semifinals 56 Real
Madrid v AC Milan, home and away 57 Real Madrid v
Manchester United (April 57) in mixed condition with age related
wear three have  some signs of been bound £90-120

1466
2023-2025 Topps Football Cards, a good loose collection with
some protective sleeves, with special editions noted of Andy
Robertson match worn 100s needing sorting £40-60

1467
2023-2025 Panini Football Cards, a mixed loose collection,
some in sleeves with noted cards of Joao Felix printed signed
MM-JFX, Jamie Redknap signed p-JR 93/99 a good collection
with duplicates and a few Futera 2024 cards noted, in need of
sorting £40-60

1468
Reprint Football Programme of 1933 FA Cup Final Everton V
Manchester City £20-40

1469
1955-59 Everton Football Programmes Collection Home and
Away Fixtures, to include Home - 1955-56 Arsenal, Manchester
City, Charlton Ath, Portsmouth Newcastle Utd, Chelsea (FA Cup),
Bolton, Sheffield Utd, Wolverhampton, Blackpool, Vasco De
Gama (Friendly). Away - Bolton, Luton, Huddersfield Town,
Sheffield Utd 1956-7. Home - Bolton, Aston Villa, Sunderland,
Chelsea, Arsenal, Portsmouth, Blackburn Rovers (FA Cup) Luton.
Away - Blackpool, Man Utd, West Brom, Man Utd (FA Cup),
Birmingham City, Chelsea 1957-58. Home - Wolves, Man Utd,
Chelsea, Sunderland, Liverpool (Inaugural Floodlit Match),
Arsenal, Burnley, Red Star (floodlit match), West Brom,
Birmingham City, Blackpool, Sheffield Wednesday, Nottingham
Forest, Bolton, Aston Villa, Sunderland (FA Cup Replay),
Blackburn (FA Cup), Luton, Leicester, Newcastle Utd, Preston,
Portsmouth, Leeds Utd, Man City. Away - Man Utd, Arsenal,
Spurs, Man City, Bolton, Sunderland (FA Cup), West Brom,
Sheffield Wednesday 1958-9 Home- Preston, Newcastle Utd,
Arsenal, Burnley, Leeds Utd, Birmingham City, South African
International (Friendly), Man Utd, Blackburn, West Ham Utd,
Chelsea, Portsmouth, Leicester, Bolton, Sunderland (FA Cup),
Charlton (FA Cup Replay), Man City, Aston Villa (FA Cup,) West
Brom, Spurs, Blackpool, Aston Villa, Luton, Nottingham Forest,
Wolves. Away - Preston, Man City, West Brom, Blackpool, Aston
Villa, Nottingham Forest, Wolves, Bolton, Arsenal, Charlton (FA
Cup), Man Utd, Chelsea, West Ham £80-100

1470
1959-65 Everton Football Programmes Collection Home and
Away Fixtures, to include

Home - Luton, Burnley, Fulham, Blackburn, Sheffield Weds,
Arsenal, Liverpool (Floodlight Cup), West Ham, Leicester,
Birmingham, Man Utd (Partially Signed) plus Man Utd, West
Brom, Man City, Bolton, Nottingham Forest, Wolves, Preston,
Chelsea, Newcastle Utd, Spurs, Blackpool, Leeds Utd, Liverpool
(Liverpool Senior Cup).

Away - Bolton, Wolves, Chelsea, Spurs, Preston, Man City,
Sheffield Weds, Arsenal, West Brom, Birmingham City, Blackpool

1960. Home - Man Utd, Leicester, Wolves, Blackpool, West Ham,
Preston, Accrington Stanley (League Cup), Man City, Walsall
(League Cup), West Brom, Newcastle Utd, Bury (League Cup),
Sheffield Weds, Spurs, Burnley, Sheffield Utd (FA Cup), Aston
Villa, Bolton, Chelsea, Fulham, Nottingham Forest, Aston Villa,
Birmingham, Blackburn, Bangu - Brazil (Friendly), Cardiff,
Arsenal, Liverpool (Senior Cup Final)

Away - Man Utd, Aston Villa, Blackpool, Bolton, Chelsea, Fulham
x2, Nottingham Forest, Cardiff City, Arsenal, Birmingham,
Wolves, Preston, West Brom, Sheffield Weds 1961-2 Home -
Aston Villa, West Brom, Sheffield Wednesday, Man City, Ipswich,
Arsenal, Nottingham Forest, Liverpool (Floodlight Cup), Sheffield
Utd, Spurs, Blackburn, Dynamo Kiev (Friendly), Man Utd,
Fulham , Bolton, Kings Lynn (FA Cup), Leicester, Man City (FA
Cup), Burnley, Wolves, Chelsea, Blackpool, West Ham,
Birmingham, Cardiff Away- Fulham, Man City, Wolves, Chelsea,
Blackpool, Aston Villa, Sheffield Weds, Ipswich, Burnley,
Nottingham Forest, Sheffield Utd, Spurs, Bolton, Man Utd,
Birmingham, Arsenal

1962-3 Home - Man Utd, Sheffield Weds, Leyton Orient,
Leicester, Liverpool, West Brom, Aston Villa, Dunfermline (Inter
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Cities Fairs Cup), Ipswich, Blackpool, Sheffield Utd, West Ham,
Burnley, Wolves, Nottingham Forest, Man City, Blackburn,
Birmingham, Spurs, Arsenal, Bolton, Fulham. Away - Burnley,
Man Utd, Fulham, Orient, Bolton, Wolves, Man City, Nottingham
Forest, Spurs, Sheffield Weds, Barnsley, Swindon, Ipswich, West
Ham, Arsenal, Sheffield Utd

1963-4. Home - Man Utd (Charity Shield), Fulham, Burnley,
Bolton, Inter Milan (European Cup), Sheffield Weds, Arsenal,
Sheffield Utd, Spurs, Blackburn, Stoke, Rangers (British
championship), Chelsea, Man Utd, Leicester, Hull (FA Cup
Replay), Ipswich, Leeds (FA Cup Replay), Liverpool,
Birmingham, Aston Villa, Nottingham Forest, West Brom,
Blackpool, Dixie Dean Testimonial, Wolves, West Ham. Away -
Man Utd, Bolton, Ipswich, Liverpool, Aston Villa, Birmingham,
West Ham, Blackpool, Nottingham Forest, Rangers (British
Championship), Wolves, Arsenal, Fulham, Leicester, Hull City
(FA Cup), Burnley, Sheffield Weds, Sunderland (FA Cup),
Sheffield Utd, Spurs, Blackburn, West Brom, Chelsea, 1964-5
Home- Nottingham Forest, Spurs, Man Utd, Sheffield Utd, West
Ham, Sheffield Weds, Valerengens (Inter Cities Fairs), Blackburn,
Leeds Utd, Leicester, Kilmarnock (Inter Cities Fairs), Wolves,
Stoke, West Brom, Burnley, Sheffield Weds (FA Cup), Leeds (FA
Cup Replay), Birmingham, Man Utd (Inter Cities Fairs),
Blackpool, Aston Villa, Chelsea, Arsenal, Sunderland, Liverpool,
Fulham, 

Away - Stoke, Burnley X2, Man Utd, Birmingham, Blackpool,
Arsenal, Chelsea, Spurs, Sheffield Utd, Man Utd (Inter Cities
Fairs), Leeds (FA Cup), West Ham, Blackburn, West Brom,
Leicester, Fulham £60-80

1471
1965-70 Everton Football Programmes Collection Home and
Away Fixtures, to include Home - Northampton, Sheffield Weds,
Burnley, West Brom, Arsenal, Blackburn, Spurs, Nurnburg (Inter
Cities Fairs), Blackpool, Leicester, Ujpesti Dozsa (Inter Cities
Fairs), Leeds, Sunderland, Fulham, Aston Villa, West Ham,
Sunderland (FA Cup), Stoke, Chelsea, Coventry (FA Cup),
Nottingham Forest, Liverpool, Man City (FA Cup Replay),
Sheffield Utd, Newcastle Utd, Man Utd (FA Cup Semi), Man Utd,
Sheffield Weds (FA Cup Final X2) Away- Sheffield Weds, Stoke,
Chelsea, Fulham, Blackburn, Sheffield Utd, West Ham, Man Utd,
Spurs, Blackpool, Northampton, Bedford Town (FA Cup),
Arsenal, Man City (FA Cup), Leicester, Man City (FA Cup 2nd
Replay), Newcastle Utd, Leeds, 1966-7. Home - Liverpool
(Charity Shield), Man Utd, Liverpool, Stoke, Burnley, West Brom,
Newcastle Utd, Aalborg (E Cup Winners Cup), Sheffield Weds,
Leicester, Arsenal, Real Zaragoza (Cup Winners Cup), Blackpool,
Fulham, Nottingham Forest, Sheffield Utd, Burnley (FA Cup
Replay), Leeds, Wolves (FA Cup Replay), West Ham, Liverpool
(FA Cup + Programme from CCTV screening at Anfield),
Southampton, Spurs, Aston Villa, Chelsea, Man City, Sunderland.
Away - Fulham, Man Utd, Leeds x2 (one partially signed), West
Ham, Southampton, Sheffield Weds, Chelsea, Liverpool, Stoke,
Newcastle, Wolves (FA Cup), Leicester, Sunderland, Spurs,
Nottingham Forest (FA Cup), Blackpool, Arsenal, Aston Villa,
Burnley 1967-8. Home - Man Utd, Spurs, Wolves, West Ham,
Leeds, Southampton, Sunderland, West Brom, Man City, Sheffield
Utd, Nottingham Forest, Sunderland x2 (one signed by Alex
Young), Burnley, Fulham, Liverpool, Coventry, Tranmere (FA
Cup), Newcastle, Arsenal, Leicester, Sheffield Weds X2 (One
Signed By Howard Kendall), Chelsea, Leeds (FA Cup Semi),
Stoke, West Brom (FA Cup Final), Fulham. Away - Spurs,
Sunderland, Fulham, Liverpool, Leicester, Chelsea, Arsenal,
Coventry, Stoke, Man Utd, Burnley, Wolves, Leeds, Southport (FA
Cup), Carlisle (FA Cup), West Brom, Leicester, Sheffield Weds
1968-9

Home- Burnley, Spurs, Liverpool, Nottingham Forest, Tranmere
(League Cup), Sheffield Weds, Luton (League Cup), West Brom,
Man City, Derby (League Cup), Stoke, Sunderland, QPR,
Leicester, Southampton, Ipswich (FA Cup), Ipswich, Coventry
(FA Cup), Wolves, Bristol Rovers (FA Cup), Man Utd, Man City
(FA Cup Semi), Chelsea, West Ham, Coventry, Newcastle, Leeds,
Arsena.l Away - Man Utd, West Ham, Newcastle, Chelsea,
Coventry, Liverpool, Southampton, Derby (League Cup Replay),
Wolves, Ipswich, Leeds, Arsenal, Stoke, Man City, QPR, Man Utd
(FA Cup), Spurs, West Brom, Sheffield Weds, Nottingham Forest,
Leicester

1969-70 Home- Dundee Utd (Friendly), Crystal Palace, Man Utd,
Sheffield Weds, Leeds, West Ham, Southampton, Arsenal (League
Cup Replay), Sunderland, Stoke, Nottingham Forest, Burnley,
Liverpool, Derby, Man City, Ipswich, Newcastle, Wolves, Arsenal,
Coventry, Spurs, Chelsea, West Brom, Champions Brochure

Away - Arsenal, Man Utd, Man City, Darlington (League Cup),
Derby, Crystal Palace, Man City (League Cup), Chelsea, West
Ham, Spurs - Match Abandoned, Sheffield Utd (FA Cup),
Nottingham Forest, Burnley, Spurs, Stoke, Sheffield Weds

£60-80
1472
1970-1980 Everton Home and away Programmes, a broad
selection to include FA cup, league partly signed programmes FA
final and semi 1977 and more 9 (Box of) £40-60

1473
1983-2006 Everton Big Match Programmes 1983/84 Milk cup,
FA Cup 1983,84, FA cup 1984/85, FA cup 1985/86, 1988.89,
screen sport programmes, FA cup 1994/95, charity shield 1984,
85, 86, 87, 95, FA cup 2008/09 - a good collection £40-60

1474
1984-2001 European Big Match Programmes, Cup winners
1984/85, 95/96 UEFA cup 2007/08, 08/09, Europa 09/10,
European special games tournaments v Bayern 1987, v Glasgow
1987, v Athletic Bilbao 93, v Lazio 94, v Ajax Chelsea Newcastle
97, v Barcelona charity match 2007 £40-60

1475
2002 Liverpool V Everton Premiership Multi Signed Football
Programme 23/02/02 signed by the visiting Everton team

£15-25

1476
Bolton wanderers First & Last Match Programmes, the last
match at Burnden Park 1997 v Charlton, and first match v Everton
at Reebok 1997 v Everton £20-40

1477
Signed Everton Print the Trinity Colin Harvey Alan Ball and
Howard Kendall - in clip frame - size #30cm x 42cm £40-60

1478
Fine Legends of Goodison Multi Signed Print - from a good
home was purchased from ex player Duncan McKenzie for
charity- and included ex-players signature of Fed Pickering, Colin
Green, Ronny Goodlass, Gerry Humphreys, George Telfer, Mark
Higgins, Howard Kendall, Dave Hickson, Billy Bingham, Ken
Birch, Gordon Lee, Jimmy Harris and others - framed size #63cm
x 83cm £70-100

1479
1879 Graphic Newspaper Scotland National Football Team
Engraving v England - framed under glass- size #31cm x 35cm

£35-50
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1480
1956 Olympic Games Football Final & Closing Ceremony
Programme unmarked - comes with FA cup semi-Manchester v
Leeds 1965, Leeds v S C Leipzig 65, Leeds v Ferencvaros inter
cities 68, European club final Benfica v Manchester United 68 

£40-60
1481
1973 A&BC Football Cards series 1 & 2 blue backs series 1x
131 cards and series 2 (131 cards missing) card 262 in fair to
good condition, in good binder (262) £25-50

1482
1980-81 Topps Football Bubble Gum Cards, two sets a pink
back set of singles (198) and blue back set of 187 also singles with
4 empty gum packets in binder £40-60

1483
1930/31 Lambert & Butler Footballers Cards full set of 50,
plus Ardath Midland Football teams 1936, full set of 110 both in
very good condition £50-70

1484
Leaf Gum (full set) Footballers 1961 (x50 cards) Denis Law,
Bobby Charlton, good clean condition £60-80

1485
3x Footballer Cards Sets, to include Ogden’s football club
captains 1926 set of 50, Ogden’s captains of association football
clubs and colours 1936, set of 44 and Sunday Empire News
Famous Footballers 1953 set of 48 - good (3) £40-60

1486
2012 Under 23 Brazil Official Match No.29 Worn Football
Shirt -†size XL - from a match in Cape Town in preparation of the
U-20 World Cup, gifted to the interpreter working with the squad.
Comes with a Brazil waterproof training jacket - size M both
made by Nike (2) £150-200

1487
1958 South Africa Football Team Springbok Captain G
Petersen Telegrams, a collection of 15 messages before and after
the test, with 1958 South African football team tour of the UK
'Farewell Dinner' on the ship 'Caernarvon Castle' 3rd December
1958†returning to Cape Town fully signed by the team squad to
the back cover; the 4 page Union Castle line menu has been
laminated; also has a telegram with greetings to the SA squad sent
by the Winchester Officers cricket team; F/G £20-40

1488
1906 South Africa Springbok Football Team Arginine Tour
Team Photograph, this team won 11 of 12 matches played in the
tour, mounted on card with players names underneath - size
#38cm x 50cm, plus 1939 South Africa Springbok v England
Football Team Photograph, England won 3-0 17th June 1939
onwards, with players names printed - the mount has damage - and
age related wear - fair size #36cm x 36cm (2) £20-40

1489
1939 Southern Transvaal v England Football Team
Photograph - winning 1-0, the first team to record a win against
the touring England side - mounted on card with team names
underneath - size 38cm x 50cm, plus 1938 South Africa Springbok
Football Association Team Photograph Tour of Southern and
Northern Rhodesia, mounted on card with team names
underneath- one corners has damage, still displays well - size
#37cm x 46cm (2) £20-40

1490
1953 South Africa Springbok Football Association Tour of
Britain Team Photographs, two photographs of the teams in
football strip and jackets, mounted on card with some trimming
noted to edges, with age related wear - size 40cm x 40cm and
40cm x 44cm, plus 1953 Southern Transvaal Football Association
Team Photograph, from a match v Dundee Football Club score 1-1
played at Rand Stadium 16th May 1953, mounted on card, size
#40cm x 51cm £20-40

1491
6x 1955/1956  South African Springbok Football Association
Team Photographs Australia Tour, team photographs in football
strips and tour jackets, both mounted on card - slight water marks
to mounts - size #41cm x 50.5cm, 1956 South African Springbok
Football Association Team Photograph v England, a match played
at Salisbury 14th July 1956 loosing 1-4, mounted on card with
team names underneath - having signs of trimming - size #38cm x
40cm, plus Three South African Springbok Football Association
Team Photographs V Preston North End Tour Team, 1st and 2nd
tours with scores and team names on card mounts - size # 40.5cm
x 50.5cm (3) £20-40

1492
South Africa Football Springboks Team Photographs, five
press photographs in good condition, then a selection of press and
team photograph 1910 signed, 1920 x3 1924, 1930s, and 2
reproduction images: (please note all the have been lamented)

£20-40
1493
1958-61 Owen Beckett South Africa Springbok International
& Charlton Athletic Footballer Personal Items, to include 1958
travel document folder, 1958 Springbok press photograph clearing
customs, Charlton conservative club member card 1960 and rule
book, three London travel guides, 1961 letter, Cubitts Airline
ticket, £20-40

1494
South Africa Football Autographs Correspondence, a Cape
Town City The Story of Our Famous Club Eric Litchfield with a
Frank Lord and Frank Lord signed cuttings, two Cape Town
patches Springbok Past and Present 1888-1947 book, a collection
Steve Mokone letters photographs £15-30

1495
Football Collectables, to include wooden jointed football figure
Charlton Athletic? 5 football team logo badges mounted, soccer
magazines 1949-1952, 1963-64 football annual, the football who's
who 1935, The Mighty Kick W Capel Kirby 1933 - in fair
condition, and a 1947 Metropolitan hockey association fixture list
(Australian) £10-15
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COMMISSION BIDDING SLIP

Sale Dates: 

Bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following lots up to the price specified, these to be executed as cheaply as
allowed by such other commission or reserves as there my be.  Please note all successful bids are subject to a
Buyers Premium of 20.5% plus VAT. I have read and agree to comply with the Notices and Conditions of Sale.

PLEASE PRINT IN BLOCK CAPITALS

NAME: 

ADDRESS:  

Post Code:  

TELEPHONE:  Fax:  

EMAIL:  

METHOD OF PAYMENT: Cheque                   Visa                 Mastercard                    Switch 

Debit Card              Credit Card              Security Only

Card No:  Start Date:   

Expiry Date: Issue No:                                 Security No: 

PACKING INSTRUCTIONS:          Collection Shipping  - IMPORTANT SEE TERMS & CONDITIONS

Signature  Date  

PLEASE CHECK YOUR BIDS

Lot No. Bid in £Description
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Commission Bidding Slip
Terms and Conditions

Please see full buyers terms and conditions on our website www.mullockjones.co.uk by which you are bound

1. Commission bids will be executed as cheaply as any other bids or reserves allow.
2. A maximum bid (exc. Buyer’s Premium & VAT) should be indicated over. “Buy” or unlimited bids will not be

accepted.
3. In the event of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence.
4. Commission bids left by telephone should be confirmed in writing.
5. All commission bids are left entirely at the Buyers risk. The Auctioneers, agents, representatives nor staff will

be responsible for any errors in the execution of bids howsoever caused.
6. No commission or telephone commission bids will be accepted on the morning of the sale. All bids are to be

received by 5pm the day before the auction.
7. All buyers will be asked for credit card details when executing commission bids. In the event of a

successful commission bidder not paying 14 days after the sale, we reserve the right to take any outstanding
monies including charges, postage and packing off the credit/debit card as supplied.

8. Successful commission bidders will receive an invoice detailing purchases and giving instructions for payment
and collection of goods. Payment to be received in full within 7 days.

9. Successful purchasers must notify the Auctioneers within 24 hours if you are making your own arrangements
for collection. After which time all items will be packed automatically and these charges will be passed on to
the purchaser whether collected or shipped.

10. Storage Charges. Commission bidders please note that a storage charge will be levied after 10 days where
shipping instructions have not been received and will be charged at a rate of £1 per day.

11. There will be an additional charge for postage and packing which will be quoted for and charged after the
auction. Please refer to page iii within this auction catalogue for further details and information regarding this.   

12. If you are posting your bidding slip please ensure that it arrives with the office no later than 48hrs prior to the
first day of the auction taking place, we cannot be responsible for late bids and recommend that you use a
tracking service for posting. 

13. Condition reports – it is the bidders responsibility to obtain further details or guidance on lots prior to
submitting a commission bid. We advise inspection of lots in person during the viewing day(s) otherwise
please ask for a condition report.  

Auction Dates 2026

Golfing & Sporting Memorabilia
Wednesday 21st & Thursday 22nd January

Collectables, Toys, Historical Documents & Ephemera
Thursday 19th February

Antique and Modern Fishing Tackle
Wednesday 18th & Thursday 19th March

Rugby and Football Memorabilia
Wednesday 22nd & Thursday 23rd April
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